JEL

lllustrated Parts Manual

Models
600A
600AJ

SN 0300177361
TO SN 0300272252

P/N
3121617

March 30, 2020 - Rev S

AS/NZS /7

An Oshkosh Corporation Company







3121617

REVISION LOG

NOTES:

Note: The 600A & 600AJ Boom Lifts are manufactured by JLG Industries in the following
countries: USA and China. Refer to the Serial Number Tag to identify the country of manufacture.
The country of manufacture may be determined by the Serial Number. machines manufactured
in the USA will have a serial number prefix of 03 (i.e. 03xxxxxxxx). Machines manufactured in
China will have a serial number prefix of B3 (i.e. B3xxxxxxxx).

PARTS MANUAL REVISION LOG:

September 1,2013 - A - Original Issue of Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision B)
September 30, 2014 - B - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision B)

April 3,2015 - C - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision B)

June 1, 2015 - D - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision AC)

September 1, 2015 - E - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision AL) (Revision 5)
December 14, 2015 - F - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision AL) (Revision 3)
March 14, 2016 - G - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision AN) (Revision 3)
June 7,2016 - H - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision AN) (Revision 2)
September 14, 2016 - | - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision AN) (Revision 2)
December 22,2016 - J - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision BC) (Revision 2)
March 31, 2017 - K - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision BC) (Revision 2)
June 15,2017 - L - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision BH) (Revision 1)
September 11, 2017 - M - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision BH) (Revision 3)
December 15,2017 - N - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision BJ) (Revision 2)
March 9, 2018 - O - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision BL) (Revision 2)

June 22, 2018 - P - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision BQ) (Revision 2)
September 1, 2018 - Q - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision BS) (Revision 1)
December 18,2018 - R - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision CG) (Revision 3)
March 30, 2020 - S - Revised Manual (Manual edited to 1001160000 Revision CG) (Revision 3)

600A/600AJ



GENERAL INFORMATION

SECTION 6 'CYLINDER @ @ SECTION 6 CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY HGURE#3, LT cVuiioes i
i TEM# | PARTNUMBER  arv.| DESCRIPTION Rev.
200, 1001140104 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY B
v'é 0, 1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
\& 15 e 2 0630535 3 Capscrew 1/4-20 X 1-1/8
21A \} 3 0791003 1 Screw #10-24 x 38
\ . 4 0961897 1 Bushing, Tapered
R 5 1320136 1 Clamp, Cable
6 1683063 1 Head
7 2220883 1 Plug, O-Ring
8 2220885 2 Plug, O-Ring
9 2220886 1 Plug, O-Ring
10 3020039 AR Lubricant
" 3480282 , | Piston
12 3760371 1 Ring, Washer
13 3931420 8 Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1-1/4
14 3931824 8 | Capscrew 1/2-13x 1-122
15 3951003 1 Setscrew #10-24 x 38
16 4100099 1 Spacer
17 4640999 1 Cartridge, Holding Valve (Non Vented)
7 2000792 Kit, Seal - 4640999 Cartridge Vaive
18 4641248 1 Cartridge, Counterbalance Valve (Non Vented)
18 70004186 Kit, Seal - 4641248 Cartridge Vaive
19 1001117991 1 Sensor, Cylinder Length
20 1001118070 1 Cap, Retainer
21 1001118084 1 Barrel
21A 0961950 2 Bushing
2 1001118086 1 Rod
22A 0961950 2 Bushing
100 1001139996 1 Kit, Seal (Includes items 101-109)
101 See Note 2 Ring, Wear (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
102 See Note 1 Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
103 See Note 2 Ring, Lock (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
104 See Note 2 Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use pin 1001139996)
105 See Note 2 O-Ring (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
106 See Note 1 0O-Ring (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
107 See Note 1 Seal (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
108 See Note 1 Wiper, Rod (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
109 See Note 2 Seal (Note: Use pin 1001139996)
200 1001119105 1 Kit, Sensor Magnet (Includes ltems 201-203)
201 See Note NSS. Sleeve, Spacer (Note: Use p/n 1001119105),
202 1001118066 1 Magnet, Sensor
‘ 203 1001118069 1 Qing, Internal Retaining
© o
PGH Model Designation Manual # Manual # Model Designation PGH

19

1) MACHINE IDENTIFICATION

Machines are identified by model and in some cases a combination of models, serial number (SN) or regional standard (i.e
ANSI, CE,CSA). Components may also be identified by SN or manufacturer. common components that may be identified
by these characteristics are engines and hydraulic components.

2) PARTS MANUAL ORGANIZATION

Product information in this manual is organized under section titles. Frame, Cylinder, Hydraulic and Electrical are a few
examples. Each section is organized by figure and page number. The information within the Figure is then organized by item
number, part number, description and corresponding illustration (s).

3) TABLE OF CONTENTS
A table of contents is found toward the beginning of the manual. Figure number, description and page number are provided
for quick reference to the page containing the related information.

4) RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
The Recommended Spare Parts, located near the end of the manual, referance most frequently used maintenance parts.

5) PART NUMBER INDEX
A numerical index listing all part numbers and the corresponding page number(s) appears at the back of the manual.

600A/600AJ 3121617



GENERAL INFORMATION

6) NON-SERVICED PARTS

In some instances, it is necessary to display non-serviced parts, assemblies or installations. In the case of assemblies and
installations there will be a Ref in the Qty column. In case of parts that are not available for service within assemblies or
components, there will be a NSS (Not Sold Separately) or NLA (No Longer Available) listed in the Qty. column of the
manual.

7) PARTS LIST ITEM NUMBERS
Numbers shown in the item# column correspond to numbers used in the associated illustration (s). ltem numbers which are
missing from the sequence in the parts list are not used on that page

8) INDENTED PARTS DESCRIPTION
An indented part description is included in the item under which it is indented.

9) ABB REVIATION AND SYMBOLS

L .. Alternating Current LCD siun s LiGUId'Crystal Display
7. 1B O Advanced Design Electronics LED soner .. Light Emitting Diodes

ANSI .o e Amerlcan National Standards Institute L s 5 .. Left Hand
AR snmmsrmansamrsaramarasssss «AS Required LSS . e T AT TS .Load Sensmg System

ASSY Assembly M(m)... et ean e e ens e e et e s e ... Metric/Meter
AU X coos oo sins ol i s s ...Auxiliary MM (mm) Milimeter
AWG........ Amencan ereGauge M A s ws s IS
574, | — .. Bill of Material NLAcooreiae sesssnsessssssmmsssssssssssesens osenes No Longer Available

CE: svmavasvamnms ..European Conformity NPT ... o eee vee s vee covee s eur vee woewe ... National Pipe Threads
CEW sivssssissssinsissivsi .Counter Clockwise NSS . Not Sold Separately

CMeiiis e v et e e e ... Centimeter OD.. .t cet e con et ctr e s e e eee e e OUTsIe Diameter

CWhmsms sgsanas G . .Clockwise ORBiussnmusmmmsmsinewnemsnmms Q-RING BOSS
(7 VS—— ..Canadlan Standards Association ORFS o et eee v eee ere st seese ane v oo O-Ring Face Seal
CYL... ... ...Cylinder .. .Ounces
DIA. ... ...Diameter .. .Page
D] E—— swswanssesss DINOCE: GUITENt .PartNumber
EMS ..o cee it et e et vt et e e e e . EMETgENCy Stop .Quarts
s L 1] .. .Quantity
FT(ft) s EEE ... .Reference
GA(Ga):: wammmssssrasmaiaswenmasGauge ..Revision Level
HYD nmmmmsanwarmmanmnsimeanm s ydiaulic s s ... Right Hand

Hz.. oo e . .. Hertz - Soaety ofAutomotlve Engineers

Dy 2 In5|de Dlameter .Serial Number
(| PRRE—.. i ...inches Specifications
ISO .. lnternatlonalOrganlzatlon for Standards " ...Turntable
JIC... R B G ...Joint Industry Council Umversal Ground Module
[ (CHRm——— . Kilogram Vi osssmincsomomsientronsans Sioon AR ...Volts
PPN I | £ -1 Wes s SessmsianmmmmnennmasansamasVatts
LB s s miaas wnssssssnms arams s sPounds Hinnemimivavasiasssmasianssas s NURBEP

10) ILLUSTRATION REFERANCE LETTERS

When necessary, illustrations may contain referance letters that are intended to track information (i. e. hoses, harnesses)
from one point to another or to track visual enlargement of components to show details that may be located in another
area on the illustration.

Note: Due to continuous product improvements, JLG Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make specification changes
without prior notification. Contact JLG Industries, Inc. for updated information.

3121617 600A/600AJ






SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-1.
FIGURE 1-2.
FIGURE 1-3.
FIGURE 1-4.
FIGURE 1-5.
FIGURE 1-6.
FIGURE 1-7.
FIGURE 1-8.
FIGURE 1-9.

SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-1.
FIGURE 2-2.
FIGURE 2-3.
FIGURE 2-4.
FIGURE 2-5.
FIGURE 2-6.
FIGURE 2-7.
FIGURE 2-8
FIGURE 2-9

FIGURE 2-10.
FIGURE 2-11.
FIGURE 2-12.
FIGURE 2-13.
FIGURE 2-14.
FIGURE 2-15.
FIGURE 2-16.
FIGURE 2-17.
FIGURE 2-18.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AXLE INSTALLATION
STEERING INSTALLATION (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES WITHOUT TOW PACKAGE)
STEERING INSTALLATION (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES WITH TOW PACKAGE)
STEERING INSTALLATION (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES)
TIRE AND WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATIONS
DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY
DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY
DRIVE VALVES AND SHIELDS INSTALLATION (FRAME MOUNT ED)
TOW PACKAGE INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)

CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS
MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
ACCESSORY VALVE ASSEMBLIES
SWING DRIVE, TURNTABLE BEARING AND LOCK INSTALLATIONS....
SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 030026 9965)
SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY (SN 0300269965 to Present)
DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE INSTALLATION
DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ENGINE INSTALLATION
BREATHER HEATER INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINES WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE
FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION
GM ENGINE INSTALLATION
PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081)
PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
GEAR PUMP ASSEMBLY
FUEL-WATER SEPARATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 AND DEUTZ D2011 STAGE V ENGINES
TANK INSTALLATIONS
ROTARY COUPLING INSTALLATION

FIGURE 2-19. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174) ......cccccvevviriinieiinieneeseeee e
FIGURE 2-20. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252) ........ccccccerieenieirinieneeneesne e
FIGURE 2-21. ELECTRICAL OPTIONS INSTALLATIONS (TURNTABLE MOUNT ED)
FIGURE 2-22. ENGINE TRAY JACK INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL) ..ottt st
FIGURE 2-23. HOODS INSTALLATIONS ...t e e e e a e e b b e e s s b b e e s s b e e s b b s e e aaba e e
FIGURE 2-24. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 MACHINES (OPTIONAL)
FIGURE 2-25. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ TD2.9L4 (OPTIONAL) ...ccviiiiieiienieereseesee e
FIGURE 2-26. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES (OPTIONAL) ..cccitiitieitieeteesee e
FIGURE 2-27. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM MACHINES (OPTIONAL) ..ceoiitiieiiereseeneeree e e
FIGURE 2-28. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINES ......c.ooiiiiiiie e
FIGURE 2-29. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ENGINES ..........cccoviiiiiiiens
FIGURE 2-30. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM ENGINES .........ccooiiiiiiii e
FIGURE 2-31. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ ENGINES........cooiiii e
FIGURE 2-32. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD ENGINES.......c..cociiiiiiiiiiie e
FIGURE 2-33. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM ENGINES ..o
SECTION 3 = BOOM ...ttt s bt e s b et e e s b bt e e s a b e e e o4k b e e e £ a b e e e £ oMb e e e ek b e e a4 e ab e b e e e bbb e e ek b e e e s abb e e e e bbe e e s s b e e e saabeeenas 201
FIGURE 3-1. BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION = B00A ...t 202
FIGURE 3-2. BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 600AJ.. .206
FIGURE 3-3. TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY ......ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiciee, .212
FIGURE 3-4. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY ... .216
FIGURE 3-5. ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES ...t e bb e s ba s .220
FIGURE 3-6. PLAFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITHOUT LSSORWITH 4 CELLLSS ... .222
FIGURE 3-7. PLATFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITH 1 CELL LSS....c e ..226
FIGURE 3-8. VALVES AND SWITCHES INSTALLATION (BOOM MOUNTED) ......ccciiiiiiiieiiiiciee e 228
R O I (O ]\ e I N ] ] PPN 233
FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM ASSEMBLIES .....ooiiiii e bbb 234
FIGURE 4-2. CONSOLE BOX INSTALLATION (WITH 1 CELL LSS) (SN 0300177361 through 03002597 36) ..238
FIGURE 4-3. CONSOLE BOX INSTALLATION (WITH 1 CELL LSS) (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252) ..240
FIGURE 4-4. PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (FALL ARREST PLATFORM) ....oooiiiiiiiiienieciee e . 242
FIGURE 4-5. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT SKYGUARD) ....oocuiiiiiiiieieeniieee e 244
3121617 600A/600AJ 7



TABLE OF CONTENTS
FIGURE 4-6. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (WITH SKYGUARD) .........vvooroeeeieeeeeeeeesseeeeeseeeesseseeseeseeseeeeeeseeseeeeeeeeeones 248
FIGURE 4-7. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (SN 0300177361 through 0300188647)............ovvvecevvvreerrrrrerrrenes 252
FIGURE 4-8. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (SN 0300188648 through 0300272252) ...........ovvveemmvreerrrrresennnes 254
FIGURE 4-9. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (SN 0300177361 through 0300188647) ............cccovvverirvrcerenenn. 258
FIGURE 4-10. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (SN 0300188648 through 0300272252) ...........cccoovvermmvrrrenere. 260
FIGURE 4-11. SKYEYE INSTALLATION ....oovvooioveeeeoeeeseseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee oo eeeseeeesess e eseesseesseeeeeses e s e eseeseeseeeeeseeeeese s 262
FIGURE 4-12. SKYGUARD SYSTEM INSTALLATION (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736) ............oovvervvveeerereesmreresserersennnes 264
FIGURE 4-13. SKYGUARD BAR INSTALLATION (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)
FIGURE 4-14. SKYLINE INSTALLATION ....voooioveoeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeseeeeeeseeeeeeseseeseseeeeeseesenesees
FIGURE 4-15. CROSS RAIL INSTALLATION ....ooooiovooiooeeeeoeeeeeeoee e eee oo eeeeee e eeeeeeesee e eese e eeeseeeeeeeeeeese e
FIGURE 4-16. PLATFORM PADDING INSTALLATION (30IN/76 CM DEPTH PLATFORMS) (OPTIONAL) w.....covveeeereeeesereeeenes 272
FIGURE 4-17. SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATION (36IN/91.5CM DEPTH PLATFORMS) (OPTIONAL) ...ovooovveeeeveeeene, 274
FIGURE 4-18. SKYGLAZIER INSTALLATION .....ooooooveeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees oo eeeeseseeseee e eseeeseeseeaeeseeseeseeeesseeeeseseeeseeeeesseeesesesesenes
FIGURE 4-19. SKYWELDER/SKYCUTTER COMBO INSTALLATION (60HZ)
FIGURE 4-20. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (5OHZ) .....ovveoooveeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeee e seesessseseesseseeseesee s eeeese s
FIGURE 4-21. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (B0HZ) .....vveooveeeereeceennnens
FIGURE 4-22. SKYWELDER PREP PACKAGE (BOHZ) w......ovveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeeeseseeeeeeseeesee s eeseseeeesseseseseeseesones
FIGURE 4-23. WELDER ASSEMBLY ........ooiivveeooveeeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseseeseseseeeeeseesseeeee e sesseeeess e s ee s eese e e
FIGURE 4-24. SKYWELDER LOCKING BRACKET INSTALLATION
FIGURE 4-25. SKYCUTTER INSTALLATION ...veoooveeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeseseseeesseeeeeeseeeeeeseeeeesseeeessseeses e eess s eeeeseeeeesseeeeseeesesenes
FIGURE 4-26. PLASMA CUTTER ASSEMBLY .....ooooveooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees oo eeeeees e eeeeeeeeeeseeseeseeseeeeeseeeeeseeeseseeeeese e
FIGURE 4-27. PIPE RACKS INSTALLATION .....vvoooveoseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeeeseeeeeseeeesseeeeeseeeeeseees s see s eee s eeeseeeeesee e
FIGURE 4-28. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (6FT/1.82M PLATFORM) .......ovvoivveeosnreesssreeesseesssnenes 302
FIGURE 4-29. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (6FT/1.82M TRI-ENTRY PLATFORM) .......coocevivvr.. 304
FIGURE 4-30. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (8FT/2.4M PLATFORM) .......vvveoovrereeeeecesssreeeeereesenenes 306
SECTION 5 = CYLINDER ....oovoooeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeee oo esee e eeeee e eeee e e eees e e s e eee e e e e eeee e eer e, 309
FIGURE 5-1. AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY .....oovvooeieeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeeeeseesseeesseeeeseseeeseeseesesseesseseesesseseseseeseesenes 310
FIGURE 5-2. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ......ovveeieveeoeeeeeeseeeeeeeeesssseeesseseesseseee e seeee s ssseeeeneee 312
FIGURE 5-3. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300233771 through 0300241337).................. 316
FIGURE 5-4. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252).................. 318
FIGURE 5-5. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A) WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE (SN 0300229829
EATOUGN 0B00241337) ....ooeveeoeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s e e e s e s ee e e s e s s e e ee s e s e s ee e e e e eeeee e e 320
FIGURE 5-6. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE (SN 0300229829 through
0300240837) oo e 322
FIGURE 5-7. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252) ................ 324
FIGURE 5-8. LEVEL (UPRIGHT) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381) .......o..covvveeerrveesirrssereessnnnes
FIGURE 5-9. LEVEL (UPRIGHT) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252) ..........ccoovvecoovvveeervreeesercesenenes
FIGURE 5-10. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300177361 through 030024133 7) .......vecovvveeerereeseereesserrereenenes
FIGURE 5-11. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300241338 through 0300244755) ...........ccooovvcoovvvecesooreeeeeeecesinones
FIGURE 5-12. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300244756 through 0300272252) ...........coovvecooevveeseereesserrerresnnes
FIGURE 5-13. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381) ..........oov.oevvvererrrecessrrcreennnes
FIGURE 5-14. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252) .........coov.commvvecesrrrerssreersenenes
FIGURE 5-15. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300177361 through 0300239707) ..........covvveeiovvecrssrressrnnes
FIGURE 5-16. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 03000239708 through 0300272252)
FIGURE 5-17. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337) .........oo..covvvvecer....
FIGURE 5-18. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252) ..........c..omovveeeeerecesesrereseeressesenes
FIGURE 5-19. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252) ...........cvvvveeererecererreresesrersesenes
FIGURE 5-20. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES) ......vveoivveooeeeeeeeeeeseeeesseeeeseeseeeseseesseseeeeeeessenones
FIGURE 5-21. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES) ........ccoovvvcven...
FIGURE 5-22. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600A & 600AJ)
FIGURE 5-23. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600A & 600AJ) (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252) .358
FIGURE 5-24. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600AJ) (SN 0300242729 through 0300272252) ............. 360
FIGURE 5-25. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381) ..........cccooe........ 362
FIGURE 5-26. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252) .............c.......... 364
SECTION 6 = HYDRAULIC ... eeee e e eses e eses e ee e s e s eeee e ese e eeee e, 367
FIGURE 6-1. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM = 2WD/2WS ......oooovveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeeeeseesesseesesseeeesseeseesee e 368
FIGURE 6-2. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM = AWD/2WS .......ooivveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeseeeeseeseeseeses s eeee s seesse s 370
FIGURE 6-3. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - OSCILLATING AXLE ......vveoiveeeoseeeoseeeseseeesseeeeeeseeeseeeeeseesessssseessssessseseessnsee s 374
FIGURE 6-4. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174) .........ovveooveereeeeeeeereeeeereeeeereesenenes 376
FIGURE 6-5. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081L) .........vecerveeeerreeeseeeresserereeesrssssenes 382
FIGURE 6-6. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252) .........o...ovvveeromreessmreeesereeeseeeesennnes 386
FIGURE 6-7. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LIST ....ocoovooeoeeee oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeee e seee e eeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeesseeeeseesee s eeee e seeseeeeeseeeeenes 392
8 600A/600AJ 3121617



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 7 - ELECTRIC AL ...ttt et s e e e e et e s e st oo s e e e e sae e e se e e s e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e ese e e s e e e seneesmeeeameeeaneeseneesmneeanneaes 395
FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST ...ttt et e e s e s e e e e e m e e s e s ene e smeeesanas 396
FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174) ......cccceervieriiaiienreeniee e 398
FIGURE 7-3. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)........ccccccvneeiineineereenieneennees 418
FIGURE 7-4. BATERY DISCONNECT SWITCH INSTALLATION —DEUTZ 2.9L4, GM AND FORD ENGINES ................... ....440
FIGURE 7-5. BATERY DISCONNECT SWITCH INSTALLATION —DEUTZ D2011 AND D2011 (STAGE V) ENGINES ...442
FIGURE 7-6. SKYEYE INTERMEDIATE HARNESS ...444
FIGURE 7-7. SKYEYE EMITTER HARNESS ... ....446
FIGURE 7-8. SKYEYE RECEIVER HARNESS ..o ....448
FIGURE 7-9. SKYLINE HARNESS ... .ottt sttt e r e e e e st e s et e et e e e ae e e s ee e e ate e e n e e e sneeeeneeeneenaneenaneennnas 450

SECTION 8 - DECALS ...t e e e oo h oo b s a b e s h e e e s ae e e s ae e e R e e e R e e sa et e s ae e e e a e e se b e e she e e sme e s ne e san e e ses e e eaneesnneens 453
FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (ANSI SPEC) ...ttt sttt ettt sttt et e e ne e ne e e sre e e ne e naneenaneenanas
FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPEC)
FIGURE 8-3. DECAL INSTALLATION (AUSTRALIAN AND CE SPECS) ....coiiiiiieeiieiinee et 464

SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK ... oot s s 467
FIGURE 9-1. MODEL 600A/600AJ STANDARD PARTS ... .ottt ettt ettt sttt sttt et et e e ne e e s ene e e e e 468
FIGURE 9-2. MODEL 600A/600AJ VARIABLE PARTS ...ttt ittt sttt ettt se ettt b bttt nneenenanenne s 470

SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS ...ttt s e e s ae e oo e s e e e e e e s e e e s ae e e ss e e e eneeesneeseneeeneesnreesmeeesneeanne 473
FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS ... ittt e e e s et e s bt e e e b b e e s e b b e s s s b e e e s aab e e e s b e e e e 474

PART NUMBER INDEX ... b e e e b b e e e s b b e e e s b b e e e e e b b e e e s b b e b e e s sh b e e e s e bb e e e s sbb e e e s sab e e e s sbb e e e sanes 483

3121617 600A/600AJ 9






SECTION1- FRAME

SECTION 1 - FRAME

3121617 600A/600AJ 11



SECTION 1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-1. AXLE INSTALLATION

8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES

OSCILLATING

101
7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES 103  OSCILLATING

102

FIXED

104

12 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-1. AXLE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref AXLE INSTALLATIONS (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES)
1001148168 Ref Oscillating Axle without Tow Package C
1001152448 Ref Oscillating Axle without Tow Package (With Turf Tire) B
1001148170 Ref Oscillating Axle with Tow Package C
1001148169 Ref Fixed Axle Machines C
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641814 8 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-3/4in
3 0642012 1 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 1-1/2in
4 0961950 2 Bearing
5 1684465 2 Axle Lockout Cylinder Assembly (Oscillating Axle Only) (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown)
6 3423184 1 Pin
7 3841258 1 Keeper, Pin
8 4740158 1 Thrustwasher (1/4in Thick)
9 Ref Axle Weldment Options:
9 1001148171 1 Machines without Tow Package
9 1001151966 1 Machines without Tow Package (With Turf Tire)
9 1001148172 1 Machines with Tow Package
10 4891800 8 Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened
11 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
12 4740229 AR Thrustwasher (1/8in Thick)
13 4071101 AR Shim
25 3539877 2 Plate, Stop (Fixed Axle Only)
27 3931840 Capscrew 1/2in-13NC x 2-1/2in
28 4070944 6 Shim (.06) (Fixed Axle Only)
29 4070945 2 Shim (.25) (Fixed Axle Only)
Ref AXLE INSTALLATIONS (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES)
0274047 Ref Oscillating Axle without Tow Package B
0274256 Ref Oscillating Axle with Tow Package B
0274054 Ref Fixed Axle B
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 Ref Axle Weldment Options:
102 0280171 1 Machine without Tow Package
102 0280185 1 Machine with Tow Package
103 0641814 8 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-3/4in
104 0642012 1 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 1-1/2in
105 0961950 2 Bearing
106 1684465 2 Axle Lockout Cylinder Assembly (Oscillating Axle Only) (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown)
107 3422592 1 Pin
108 3841258 1 Keeper, Pin
109 4740158 1 Thrustwasher (1/4in Thick)
110 4891800 8 Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened
111 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
113 0641816 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 2in
115 3539877 2 Plate, Stop (Fixed Axle Only)
116 4740542 2 Spacer (Fixed Axle Only)

3121617 600A/600AJ 13



SECTION 1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-2. STEERING INSTALLATION (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES WITHOUT TOW PACKAGE)

101
106 —
;

19—
115——

123

" :
| % 109 118
SN AN, 4 127> 16— T._ia
o 3 2,130
132 :
S A

14 600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-2. STEERING INSTALLATION (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES WITHOUT TOW PACKAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref AWD STEERING INSTALLATION
1001148162 Ref AWD/2WS C
1001148163 Ref AWD/4AWS (Note: Double Qty for 4AWD/4AWS Machines) B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641608 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
3 1001097242 2 Steer Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)
4 0642012 2 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 1-1/2in
5 0962356 2 Bushing
6 0962131 4 Bushing
8 3422326 2 Pin
9 3422900 2 Kingpin
10 3422902 2 Pin
11 3422903 2 Pin
12 3841143 6 Keeper, Pin
13 3841258 2 Keeper, Pin
14 1001155574 1 Tie-Rod
15 1001099387 1 Spindle
16 1001099196 1 Spindle
17 4740111 6 Thrustwasher
18 4740256 2 Thrustwasher
19 4740463 2 Thrustwasher
1001148161 Ref 2WD STEERING INSTALLATION C
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

104 0641608 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in

106 0642012 2 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 1-1/2in

108 0962356 2 Bushing

109 0962131 4 Bushing

111 1001097242 2 Steer Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)

112 4130410 2 Hub Assembly (See Items 201-212 for Breakdown)

114 3422326 2 Pin

115 3422900 2 Kingpin

116 3422902 2 Pin

117 3422903 2 Pin

118 3841143 6 Keeper, Pin

119 3841258 2 Keeper, Pin

120 1001155574 1 Tie-Rod

122 1001099387 1 Spindle

123 1001099196 1 Spindle

124 4740111 6 Thrustwasher

125 4740256 2 Thrustwasher

127 4740463 2 Thrustwasher

130 0682020 12 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 2-1/2in (Grade 8)

131 3272001 12 Nut 5/8in-11NC (Grade 8)

132 4892000 24 Flatwasher 5/8in Hardened

4130409 Ref HUB ASSEMBLY C

201 0440170 2 Cone, Bearing

202 0440171 2 Cup, Bearing

203 0721003 3 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/8in

3121617 600A/600AJ 15



SECTION 1- FRAME

16

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
204 1120304 1 Cap, Hub
205 2780271 1 Hub
205A 0630490 9 Stud, Wheel
206 3323403 1 Nut, Slotted 1-1/2in -12NF
207 3451010 1 Pin, Cotter 5/8in x 2-1/2in
208 3960343 1 Seal, Grease
209 4130409 1 Adapter, Spindle
210 4740283 1 Flatwasher, Hardened
211 4761000 3 Lockwasher #10
212 3020017 AR Grease, Bearing
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION 1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-3. STEERING INSTALLATION (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES WITH TOW PACKAGE)

5

©126 101
|

|

B ' - i
+-133 ¢ © -ﬁy\\me
’ 1 W 107 ?* 120
104 ”] = 7O R
126~ J5y 137N |\%
. P S

18 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-3. STEERING INSTALLATION (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES WITH TOW PACKAGE)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref AWD STEERING INSTALLATION
1001148164 Ref AWD/2WS C
1001148166 Ref AWD/4WS (Note: Double Qty for 4WD/4WS Machines) C
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641608 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
3 0642012 2 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 1-1/2in
4 0741607 4 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
5 0962356 2 Bushing
6 0962131 4 Bushing
7 0962292 2 Bushing
8 0962348 1 Bushing
9 1001097242 2 Steer Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)
10 1001148178 1 Link
11 3340966 2 Pad
12 3422326 2 Pin
13 3422567 1 Pin
14 3422813 1 Pin
15 3422848 1 Pin
16 3422900 2 Pin
17 3422902 1 Pin
18 3422903 2 Pin
19 3841143 8 Keeper, Pin
20 3841258 2 Keeper, Pin
21 1001155574 1 Tie-Rod
22 4071059 2 Shim
23 1001099387 1 Spindle
24 4130399 1 Spindle
25 4740111 9 Thrustwasher
26 4740155 2 Thrustwasher
27 4740256 2 Thrustwasher
28 4740463 2 Thrustwasher
29 4846935 1 Pivot
1001148165 Ref 2WD STEERING INSTALLATION C
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0440170 4 Cone, Bearing
103 0440171 4 Cup, Bearing
104 0641608 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
105 0642012 2 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 1-1/2in
106 0721003 6 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/8in
107 0741607 4 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
108 0962356 2 Bushing
109 0962131 4 Bushing
110 0962292 2 Bushing
111 0962348 1 Bushing
112 1120304 2 Cap, Hub
113 1001097242 2 Steer Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)
114 2780271 2 Hub
114A 0630490 18 Stud, Wheel (9 Per Hub)

3121617 600A/600AJ 19



SECTION 1- FRAME

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
115 1001148178 1 Link
116 3323403 2 Nut, Slotted 1-1/2in -12NF
117 3340966 2 Pad
118 3422326 2 Pin
119 3422567 1 Pin
120 3422813 1 Pin
121 3422848 1 Pin
122 3422900 2 Pin
123 3422902 1 Pin
124 3422903 2 Pin
125 3451010 1 Pin, Cotter 5/8in x 2-1/2in
126 3841143 8 Keeper, Pin
127 3841258 2 Keeper, Pin
128 1001155574 1 Tie-Rod
129 3960343 2 Seal, Grease
130 4071059 2 Shim
131 4130396 1 Spindle
132 4130400 1 Spindle
133 4740111 9 Thrustwasher
134 4740155 2 Thrustwasher
135 4740256 2 Thrustwasher
136 4740283 2 Flatwasher, Hardened
137 4740463 2 Thrustwasher
138 4761000 6 Lockwasher #10
139 4846935 1 Pivot
20 600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION 1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-4. STEERING INSTALLATION (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES)

o —1

7
FRONT AXLE 18 *ﬁﬁ ~
WITHOUT TOW 22

=

REAR AXLE

22 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION1- FRAME

FRONTAXLE 122 = 150
WITH TOW

133

118 131 13/5

113
105
§———138
o128
119
©®—137 l‘
S 105 114A
S 110 138 / /
S / °

©—137

3121617 600A/600AJ 23



SECTION 1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-4. STEERING INSTALLATION (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES)

24

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref STEERING INSTALLATION (7FT/2.1M WIDTH MACHINES)
0274062 Ref 2WD/4WS with 7ft/2.1m Width Frame without Tow Package |
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100063 AR Adhesive
3 0440018 4 Cup, Bearing
4 0440019 4 Cone, Bearing
5 0440161 2 Thrustwasher
6 0641404 6 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
7 0641608 12 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
8 0681608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x lin (Grade 8)
9 0962005 4 Bushing
10 0962272 4 Bushing
11 1120460 2 Cap, Hub
12 1684418 4 Steer Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)
13 2780276 2 Hub
13A 0630490 18 Stud, Wheel (9 Per Hub)
14 3300106 18 Nut, Wheel
15 3323403 2 Nut, Slotted 1-1/2in-12NF
16 3422426 4 Pin
17 3422429 4 Pin
18 3422430 4 Pin
19 3423175 2 Kingpin
20 3450810 2 Pin, Cotter 1/4in x 2-1/2in
21 3451010 2 Pin, Cotter 5/16in x 2-1/2in
22 3841143 12 Keeper
23 3841263 1 Tie-Rod
24 3960098 2 Seal
25 4130413 1 Spindle
26 4130414 1 Spindle
27 4740016 2 Flatwasher, Hardened
28 0642012 2 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 1/1/2in
29 0962131 4 Bearing
30 3422900 2 Kingpin
31 3841258 2 Keeper
32 2841677 1 Tie-Rod
33 4130401 1 Spindle
34 4130402 1 Spindle
35 4740256 2 Thrustwasher
36 4740463 2 Thrustwasher
37 2220237 4 Plug
38 3313403 2 Nut, Slotted 1-1/2in-6NC
39 4360331 1 Switch, Toggle (Crab Steer) (Not Shown - Located on Platform
Console Box)
40 3790012 1 0O-Ring, Toggle (Crab Steer) (Not Shown - Located on Platform
Console Box)
0274257 Ref 2WD/2WS with 7ft/2.1m Width Frame without Tow Package C
101 0440018 4 Cup, Bearing
102 0440019 4 Cone, Bearing
103 0440161 4 Thrustwasher
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION1- FRAME

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

104 0641404 6 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in

105 0641608 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in

106 0681608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in (Grade 8)

107 0741607 4 Screw, Countersunk 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in

108 0962005 2 Bushing

109 0962272 4 Bushing

110 0962292 2 Bushing

111 0962348 1 Bushing

112 1120460 2 Cap, Hub

113 1684418 2 Steer Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)

114 2780276 2 Hub

114A 0630490 18 Stud, Wheel (9 Per Hub)

115 2980125 1 Pivot

116 3300106 18 Nut, Wheel

117 3323403 2 Nut, Slotted 1-1/2in-12NF

118 3340966 2 Pad

119 3422327 1 Pin

120 3422426 2 Pin

121 3422429 AR Pin

122 3422430 2 Pin

123 3422813 1 Pin

124 3422848 1 Pin

125 3423175 2 Kingpin

126 3451010 4 Pin, Cotter 5/16in x 2-1/2in

127 3575716 1 Link

128 3841143 6 Keeper

129 3841263 1 Tie-Rod

130 3960098 2 Seal

131 4071059 2 Shim

132 4130413 1 Spindle

133 4130414 1 Spindle

134 4740016 2 Flatwasher, Hardened

135 4740111 4 Thrustwasher

136 4740155 2 Thrustwasher

137 4740184 1 Flatwasher, Special

138 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

139 3313403 2 Nut, Slotted 1-1/2in-6NC

140 4360331 1 Switch, Toggle (Crab Steer) (Not Shown - Located on Platform
Console Box)

141 3790012 1 O-Ring, Toggle (Crab Steer) (Not Shown - Located on Platform
Console Box)

3121617 600A/600AJ 25



EEEEEEEEEEEEEE

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

00000000000000000



SECTION1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-5. TIRE AND WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATIONS
1001136667 Ref Wheel Drive Installations 2WD/2WS D
1001136670 Ref Wheel Drive Installations 2WD/4WS C
1001136668 Ref Wheel Drive Installations 4WD/2WS F
1001136669 Ref Wheel Drive Installations 4WD/4WS E
Ref Note: 2WD Qty Shown. For 4WD, Double Qty Shown.

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

3 0681710 4 Bolt 7/16in-14NC x 1-1/4in (Grade 8)

4 3300106 18 Nut, Wheel

6 3790158 2 O-Ring

7 Ref Capscrew Options:

7 3932030 AR Capscrew 5/8in-11NC x 1-7/8in

7 3932032 AR Capscrew 5/8in-11NC x 2in

9 4740393 12 Flatwasher 5/8in Hardened

11 5241000 4 Flatwasher M10 Hardened

13 1001113984 2 Drive Hub Assembly (See DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY for

Breakdown)
14 Ref Drive Motor Assembly Options (See DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY
for Breakdown)

14 1001136672 2 Drive Motor Assembly 2WD

14 1001135600 2 Drive Motor Assembly 4WD

15 3020008 AR Lube, Gear 80W-90

Ref PNEUMATIC AND FOAM-FILLED TIRE AND WHEEL
INSTALLATIONS (8FT/2.4M WIDTH MACHINES)

4520328 Ref Tire and Wheel Installation - Pneumatic (ANSI, ANSI Export B
and Japanese Specs Only)

0274533 Ref Tire and Wheel Installation - Pneumatic W/Sealant (ANSI and C
ANSI Export Spec Only) (Only Available on USA Built
Machines)

0275860 Ref Tire and Wheel Installation - Pneumatic W/Sealant (ANSI, ANSI 1

Export and Japanese Spec Only) (Note: Not an Add-on Option
- Special Counterweight Required. Consult JLG Service Dept
to add to a machine)

4520346 Ref Tire and Wheel Installation - Foam-Filled (Available on All C
Specs)
1001231678 Ref Tire and Wheel Installation - Foam-Filled Non-Marking A
(Available on All Specs)
Ref Note: Assemblies may require ballast/foam filling to

manufacturer's specifications prior to installing on a
machine. Refer to Operation and Safety or Service and
Maintenance Manuals.

Ref Note: Purchase individual tire and/or rim only if able to foam
fill tire and wheel assembly, otherwise, purchase complete
assembly.
4520289 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Pneumatic (Left Side) F
4520427 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Pneumatic W/Sealant (Left Side) D
4520290 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Pneumatic (Right Side) F
4520428 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Pneumatic W/Sealant (Right Side) D
4520674 4 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Pneumatic Turf/Sand Tire (Note: B
Not an Add-on Option - Special Counterweight Required.
ConsultJLG Service Dept to add to a machine)
4520344 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Foam-Filled (Left Side) H
4520345 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Foam-Filled (Right Side) H

3121617 600A/600AJ 27



SECTION 1- FRAME

28

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001231677 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Foam-Filled Non-Marking (Left A
Side)
1001231676 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Foam-Filled Non-Marking (Right A
Side)
101 Ref Tire Options (1 Per Assembly)
101 4520288 AR Tire - IN355/55D625
101 1001184881 AR Tire - IN355/55D625 Non-Marking
101 4520256 AR Tire - 41/18LLx22.5 Turf/Sand Tire
102 Ref Rim, Wheel (1 Per Assembly)
102 4520287 AR Tire - IN355/55D625 (24.5 x 11.75)
102 4520672 AR Tire - 41/18LLx22.5 Turf/Sand Tire
103 4640113 AR Valve, Air (1 Per Assembly) (All Assemblies Except
1001231677 and 1001231676)
103 4641122 AR Valve, Air (1 Per Assembly) (1001231677 and 1001231676
Assemblies)
104 Ref Decal - Tire Pressure Options (1 Per Assembly)
104 1702740 AR Tire - IN355/55D625
104 1701643 AR Tire - 41/18LLx22.5 Turf/Sand Tire
Ref Note: Items 105-107 used with tires with sealant only.
105 1120552 AR Cap, Valve Stem (1 Per Assembly)
106 1300019 AR Sealant, Tire (1 Per Assembly)
107 1705364 AR Decal - Tire Sealant (1 Per Assembly)
201 Ref AIRBOSS TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATIONS (7FT/2.1M WIDTH
600A/600AJ MACHINES)
Ref Note: Available on 600A All Specs except Japanese Specs.
Available on 600AJ All Specs except Australian, CE & Japanese
Specs.)
201 4520341 Ref Tire and Wheel Installation - Air-Boss A
201 4520284 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Right Side
201 4520283 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Left Side
201 7016206 80 Tire Repair Section (20 Per Assembly)
201 4520604 Ref Tire and Wheel Installation - Air-Boss Non Marking 1
201 4520602 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Right Side
201 4520601 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Left Side
201 7020135 80 Tire Repair Section (20 Per Assembly)
301 Ref SOLIDBOSS TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATIONS (7FT/2.1M
WIDTH 600AJ MACHINES)
301 1001147067 Ref Tire and Wheel Installation - SolidBoss (Available on ANSI, C
ANSI Export & CSA Spec Only)
301 1001146828 NLA Tire and Wheel Assembly - Right Side (Use p/n 1001207346)
(SN 0300177361 through 0300223869)
301 1001207346 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Right Side (SN 0300223870 through
0300272252)
301 1001146827 NLA Tire and Wheel Assembly - Left Side (Use p/n 1001207345) (SN
0300177361 through 0300223869)
301 1001207345 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Left Side (SN 0300223870 through
0300272252)
301 1001147068 Ref Tire and Wheel Installation - SolidBoss Non Marking B
(Available on ANSI, ANSI Export & CSA Spec Only)
301 1001147020 NLA Tire and Wheel Assembly - Right Side (Use p/n 1001214748)
(SN 0300177361 through 0300223869)
301 1001214748 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Right Side (SN 0300223870 through
0300272252)
301 1001147019 NLA Tire and Wheel Assembly - Left Side (Use p/n 1001214747) (SN
0300177361 through 0300223869)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION1- FRAME

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

301 1001214747 2 Tire and Wheel Assembly - Left Side (SN 0300223870 through
0300272252)

3121617 600A/600AJ 29



SECTION 1- FRAME

30

FIGURE 1-6. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY

21

I8

15

600A/600AJ

3121617



FIGURE 1-6. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY

SECTION1- FRAME

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001113984 Ref DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY E

1 70004353 2 Screw

2 70005298 1 Cover, Disengagement

3 70002201 1 Gasket

4 70002059 1 Pin, Disengagement

5 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
6 70005299 1 Ring

7 70002057 4 Plug

8 70005300 1 Cover

9 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
10 70002054 1 Shim

11 70005301 1 Pinion

12 70005302 1 Shim

13 70004355 2 Ring, Outer Retention

14 70004356 1 Ring, Inner Retention

15 70005303 1 Reduction Gear Assembly
16 70005304 1 Pinion

17 70005305 1 Coupling, Disengagement Half
18 70005306 1 Spring, Disengagement

19 70005307 9 Plug
20 70004361 3 Screw
21 70005308 1 Ring, Planetary
22 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
23 70005309 1 Nut, Ring
24 70004363 2 Screw
25 70005311 2 Bearing

26 70004365 1 Support, Hub

27 70005312 9 Wheel Stud

28 70004367 4 Ring, Outer Retention

29 70005313 4 Bearing

30 70004369 4 Wheel, Planet

31 See Note NSS Seal, Oil (Note: Use Item 100)
32 70004370 1 Ring

33 70004371 1 Bearing

34 70005314 1 Axle, Stub

35 70005315 1 Plug

36 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
37 70005316 1 Shaft, Input

38 70004447 2 Plug

39 70002027 6 Disc, Steel
40 70002026 5 Disc, Sintered
41 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
42 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
43 70005317 1 Spacer
44 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
45 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
46 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
47 70005318 1 Piston
48 70002020 6 Spring, Brake
49 70005319 1 Spacer

3121617 600A/600AJ 31



SECTION 1- FRAME

32

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
50 See Note NSS Seal, Oil (Note: Use Item 100)
51 70005320 1 Ring, Inner Retention
100 70005321 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 5, 9, 22, 31, 36, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46 & 50)
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION 1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-7. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

34 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-7. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY
1001136672 Ref Drive Motor Assembly 2WD C
1001135600 Ref Drive Motor Assembly 4wWD C

1 70000852 1 Swash Plate Bearing Kit

2 70003628 2 Pin

3 70007438 2 Ring, Retaining

4 70000853 1 Swash Plate

5 See Note NSS Gasket (Note: Use Item 40)

6 70004201 1 Pin

7 70004202 1 Ring, Retaining

8 70000854 1 Plate, Valve

9 7027740 1 Cylinder Block Kit (Includes Items 10-18)

10 7027740 1 Block, Cylinder

11 70000854 1 Guide, Slipper Retainer

12 7021275 3 Pin, Slipper Hold Down

13 70004203 9 Piston Assembly

14 70000857 1 Retainer, Slipper

15 7022311 1 Ring, Retaining

16 7024867 1 Spring

17 7024868 1 Washer

18 7022314 1 Retainer, Spring

19 70000858 1 Shaft

20 7007439 1 Ring, Retaining

21 70004204 1 Cap, End - Axial

22 7022368 4 Capscrew

23 7021249 1 Bearing, Needle

24 7007446 1 Pin

25 7007419 2 Plug with O-Ring

25 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Not Sold Separately - Purchase Iltem 25 or 40)

26 7007420 1 Plug with O-Ring

26 70000862 1 O-Ring (Note: Not Sold Separately - Purchase Item 26 or 40)

27 7022321 1 Plug with O-Ring

27 70000862 1 O-Ring (Note: Not Sold Separately - Purchase Iltem 27 or 40)

28 7007420 1 Plug with O-Ring

28 70000862 1 O-Ring (Note: Not Sold Separately - Purchase Iltem 28 or 40)

29 Ref Servo Piston Assembly Options:

29 70004207 1 Servo - 2WD

29 70004205 1 Servo - 4WD

30 See Note NSS Z{(i);lg, Piston (Note: Not Sold Separately - Purchase ltem 29 or

31 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Not Sold Separately - Purchase Item 29 or 40)

32 See Note NSS Housing (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Motor)

33 7022321 1 Plug with O-Ring

33 70000862 1 O-Ring (Note: Not Sold Separately - Purchase Iltem 33 or 40)

34 70002133 1 Plug with O-Ring

34 70000862 1 O-Ring (Note: Not Sold Separately - Purchase Iltem 34 or 40)

35 70004205 1 Stop (4WD Motor Only)

36 70002176 1 Bearing

37 70000861 1 Spring

38 See Note NSS Seal, Lip (Note: Use Item 40)

3121617 600A/600AJ 35



SECTION 1- FRAME

36

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
39 7022371 1 Washer, Support
40 70000862 1 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 5, 30, 31, 38 and Plug O-Rings)
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION 1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-8. DRIVE VALVES AND SHIELDS INSTALLATION (FRAME MOUNTED)

38 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-8. DRIVE VALVES AND SHIELDS INSTALLATION (FRAME MOUNTED)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref DRIVE VALVES INSTALLATION
1001136667 Ref Drive Valves installation 2WD/2WS D
1001136670 Ref Drive Valves installation 2WD/4WS C
1001136668 Ref Drive Valves installation 4WD/2WS F
1001136669 Ref Drive Valves installation 4WD/4WS E
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 Ref Bar, Clamping
2 Not Required 0 Bar, Clamping 2WD/2WS
2 0363012 2 Bar, Clamping 2WD/2WS & 4WD/2WS
2 0363012 4 Bar, Clamping 4WD/4WS
3 Ref Bolt 5/16in-18NC Options:
3 0641530 2 3-3/4in Length (2WD)
3 0641552 3 6-1/2in Length (4WD)
4 0641618 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
7 3311505 AR Locknut5/16in-18NC
8 3340911 4 Rubber, Clamp
12 Ref Flatwasher Options:
12 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
12 4711500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Thin
14 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
16 Ref Flow Divider Valve Assembly Options:
16A 1001100120 1 2WD (See Items 101-104 for Breakdown)
16B 1001098503 1 4WD (See Items 201-205 for Breakdown)
17 4240084 1 Strap, Anti-Static (2WD/4WS Only)
18 0641611 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2 3/8in
19 3271601 1 Nut 3/8in-16NC (Grade 8)
20 4791600 1 Starwasher 3/8in
1001100120 Ref FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY (2WD) A
101 7023933 1 Valve, Cartridge (Flow Divider)
101 7021625 1 Seal Kit - Flow Divider Cartridge
101 70000781 1 Locking Kit
102 7024892 1 Valve, Cartridge (Check)
102 7023936 1 Seal Kit - Check Cartridge
103 7022397 2 Valve, Cartridge (Check)
103 7022399 2 Seal Kit - Check Cartridge
104 7023935 1 Valve, Cartridge (Check)
104 7023936 1 Seal Kit - Check Cartridge
1001098503 Ref FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLIES (4WD) B
201 7023933 1 Valve, Cartridge (Flow Divider)
201 7021625 1 Seal Kit - Flow Divider Cartridge
202 Ref Valve, Cartridge (Check) Options:
202 7022397 6 Valve p/n 4641410
202 7022399 6 Seal Kit - Check Cartridge
202 70003408 6 Valve p/n 1001098503
202 7022399 6 Seal Kit - Check Cartridge
203 7023935 1 Valve, Cartridge (Check)
203 7023936 1 Seal Kit - Check Cartridge
204 7024892 1 Valve, Cartridge (Check)
204 7023936 1 Seal Kit - Check Cartridge
205 7023917 2 Valve, Cartridge (Flow Divider)
3121617 600A/600AJ 39



SECTION 1- FRAME

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
205 7021625 2 Seal Kit - Flow Divider Cartridge
206 70002063 1 Plug, Orifice
207 70002064 2 Plug, Orifice
Ref FRAME SHIELDS INSTALLATION
1001151897 Ref 2WD/2WS C
0274229 Ref 2WD/4WS (600A/AJ Only) C
1001151897 Ref AWD/2WS C
1001152049 Ref AWD/4WS C
301 Ref Bolt Options:
301 0641505 AR Bolt 5/16in-16NC x 5/8in
301 0641608 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
301 0760608 AR Bolt M6 x 16mm
302 Ref Shield, Frame - Front Options:
302A 1001161761 1 Machines with 8ft/2.4m Wide Frame (Axle Cover)
302B 1001151584 1 Machines with 8ft/2.4m Wide Frame (Flat Cover)
302C 3380560 1 Machines with 7ft/2.1m Wide Frame (Axle/Flat Cover Combo)
303 Ref Shield, Frame - Rear Options:
303 Not Required 0 2WS Machines with 8ft/2.4m Wide Frame
303 1001152046 1 4A4WS Machines with 8ft/2.4m Wide Frames
303 3380558 1 Machines with 7ft/2.1m Wide Frames
304 Ref Flatwasher Options:
304 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
304 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
304 4811702 AR Flatwasher M6
307 4060804 AR Flex-Trim
40 600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION 1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-9. TOW PACKAGE INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)

101 106
108 1070

42 600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION1- FRAME

FIGURE 1-9. TOW PACKAGE INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TOW BAR INSTALLATIONS
1001150571 Ref All Specs except CSA and CE Specs D
1001150570 Ref CSA Spec C
1001150569 Ref CE Spec A
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0270528 1 Bar Assembly (See Iltems 201-221 for Breakdown)
103 0641516 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 2in
104 1704578 2 Decal - Crushing (All Specs expect CE & CSA Specs)
104 1706960 2 Decal - Crushing (CE Specs)
104 1704578 2 Decal - Crushing (CSA Specs) (SN 0300177361 through
0300223274)
104 1706593 2 Decal - Crushing (CSA Specs) (SN 0300223275 through
0300272252)
105 1705090 1 Decal - Towing Instruction (All Specs except CSA and CE Specs)
105 1706957 1 Decal - Towing Instruction (CE Specs)
105 1705820 1 Decal - Towing Instruction (CSA Specs)
106 3250872 1 Nameplate, Steer/Tow Select Valve (All Specs except CSA and
CE Specs)
106 Not Required 0 Nameplate, Steer/Tow Select Valve (CE Specs)
106 1704272 1 Nameplate, Steer/Tow Select Valve (CSA Specs)
107 3940604 4 Screw, Self-Tapping #6-32NF x 1/2in
108 4420051 AR Tape, Safety
109 4640261 1 Valve, Float Position
0270528 Ref TOW BAR ASSEMBLY A
201 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
202 0362910 1 Pintle, Draw Eye
203 0642010 4 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 1-1/4in
204 0721004 2 Screw, Hex Machine
205 0741607 24 Screw, Countersunk 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
206 1060584 6 Cable, Lanyard
207 3420372 2 Pin, Cotter
208 3420447 1 Pin, Towing
209 3421565 2 Pin, Snap
210 3422841 2 Pin
211 3422847 1 Pin
212 3572009 2 Plate, Slide Stop
213 3572010 2 Plate, Slide Stop
214 3572011 2 Plate, Slide Stop
215 3572012 2 Plate, Slide Stop
216 3760170 8 Ring, Split
217 4568133 1 Tube, Tow Bar
218 4740036 1 Flatwasher
219 4751000 2 Flatwasher #10 Regular
220 4846295 1 Tow Bar Attach Weldment
221 4846296 1 Pintle Attach Weldment

3121617 600A/600AJ 43






SECTION2- TURNTABLE

SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE

3121617 600A/600AJ 45



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-1. CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS

VALVE MOUNTED ON OPPOSITE
SIDE OF TURNTABLE

29D 14
208 - +

MOUNT EXISTING
STEER SECTION HERE

.....

i
= . gy

N
f [ ]‘, &“4q=:-fﬁ‘gjﬁ“]

—or—LLET

.‘ﬁ“ 21A<M’

]
S =
|

.

21B

e
S
Q.
o
o
o) o,
3
S| o,
S\ S
) o
) 5

r’:,ﬂ T
SN 0300177361 THROUGH

TORQUETO (>
@/25 60 IN/LBS. C,
1

0—

| 0300181175 TO PRESENT |

46 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-1. CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS
Ref Machines without LSS or with 4 Cell LSS:
1001152535 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 2WS with Deutz D2011 C
and GM Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001160038 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 2WS with Deutz D2011, B
Ford and GM Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001145379 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 C
Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001164168 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001152534 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 4WS with Deutz D2011 C
and GM Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001160039 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 4WS with Deutz D2011, B
Ford and GM Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001145720 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 D
Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001164160 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001152537 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 2WS with Deutz D2011 C
and GM Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001160068 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 2WS with Deutz D2011, B
Ford and GM Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001145719 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 D
Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001164164 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001152265 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 4WS with Deutz D2011 C
and GM Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001164170 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 4WS with Deutz D2011, B
Ford and GM Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001145721 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 D
Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001160069 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
Ref Machines with 1 Cell LSS:
1001219471 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 2WS with Deutz D2011 C
and Ford Engines
1001219477 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 C
Engines
1001219472 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 4WS with Deutz D2011 C
and Ford Engines
1001219475 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 C
Engines
1001219473 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 2WS with Deutz D2011 B
and Ford Engines
1001219476 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines
1001219474 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 4WS with Deutz D2011 B
and Ford Engines
1001219478 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines
1001137895 Ref Auxiliary Pump Installation (Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engines) D
1001239291 Ref Auxiliary Pump with Battery Disconnect Installation (Deutz A
TD2.9L4, Ford & GM Engines)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

3121617 600A/600AJ 47



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

48

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
2 0140001 1 Horn
3 0641406 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
4 0641414 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
5 0641416 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 2in
6 0641607 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
7 0641608 3 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
8 0641613 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-5/8in
9 0651406 3 Bolt 1/4in-28NF x 3/4in
10 0741606 AR Screw, Countersunk 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
11 2120164 1 Return Filter Assembly B
11A 2120149 1 Element, Filter
11B 7020021 1 Manual Indicator
12 2120209 1 Hydraulic Pressure Filter Assembly
12A 2120210 1 Element, Filter
12B 7020020 1 Manual Indicator
12C 70000934 1 O-Ring, Filter Bowl (Not Shown)
13 2220893 1 Fitting, Adapter
14 3311405 AR Locknut 1/4in x 20NC
15 3600365 1 Auxiliary Pump Assembly B
15A 7004290 Replacement Motor with Endhead Item 15H (was p/n
7011067)
15A 7004248 1 Replacement Motor without Endhead Item 15H
15A 7011065 1 Brush Kit - 7011067 Motor
15B 7011063 1 Coupling
15C 7011064 1 Replacement Pump
15C 7011066 1 Seal Kit - 7011064 Pump
15C 7004290 1 Relief Valve (Note: Not Available - Replace Complete Pump)
15D 7011043 4 Bolt (Mounts Pump to Mounting Bracket)
15E See Note 2 Bolt (Motor to Bracket) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
15F 7011044 1 Gasket
15G 7011048 4 Lockwasher
15H 7011062 4 Endhead, Motor
16 4060804 AR Trim-Loc 3/16in
17 4060807 AR Trim-Loc 3/8in
18 4060918 AR Trim-Loc 5/8in
19 4640866 1 Manual Pull Valve Assembly
19 2900708 1 Seal Kit - 4640866 Valve
19A 7012959 1 Knob
20 Ref Jib Valve Kit (See ACCESSORY VALVE ASSEMBLIES for
Breakdown) Options:
20 Not Required 0 Jib Valve Kit 600A
20 4640921 1 Jib Valve Kit 600AJ (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
20 4921927 1 Harness, Jib Valve (NotShown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION
for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
21 Ref Valve Assembly (See ACCESSORY VALVE ASSEMBLIES for
Breakdown) Options:
21 Not Required 0 2WS
21A 4640922 1 4WS Machines with Deutz D2011 and GM Engines (SN
0300177361 through 0300181174)
21B 1001148664 1 4WS Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (SN 0300177361
through 0300181174)
21B 4921928 1 Harness, 4WS (NotShown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)

600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
23A 4641452 1 Main Valve Block Assembly (See MAIN VALVE BLOCK
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through
0300181174)
23B 1001152887 1 Main Valve Block Assembly - 2WS (See MAIN VALVE BLOCK
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN 0300181175 through
0300272252)
23C 1001152561 1 Main Valve Block Assembly - 4WS (See MAIN VALVE BLOCK
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN 0300181175 through
0300272252)
24 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
24 4791400 AR Starwasher 1/4in
25 4711600 5 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin
26 4761600 AR Lockwasher 3/8in
27 3740067 1 Relay (Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines Only)
28 1001144041 1 Plate, Mounting (Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines Only)
29 1001099391 1 Brake/Selector Valve Assembly
29A 7012941 1 Cartridge without Coil
29A 7010543 1 Seal Kit - 7012941 Cartridge
29B 7012995 1 Cartridge without Coil
29B 7012518 1 Seal Kit - 7012995 Cartridge
29C 7012944 1 Coil
29D 7012943 1 Coil
29E 70002209 1 Orifice
30 0400075 1 Battery (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)
31 91401281 1 Bracket, without Battery Disconnect Switch (SN 0300259737
through 0300272252)
31 1001236303 1 Bracket, with Battery Disconnect Switch (SN 0300259737
through 0300272252)
32 1001093382 2 Bolt
33 4751500 2 Washer 5/16
34 88521205 2 Nut 5/16
35 8406201 1 Clip (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)
36 1321716 AR Clamp (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)
37 4751400 1 Washer 1/4
38 88411013 1 Bolt ¥4 - 3/4
3121617 600A/600AJ 49



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-2. MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY

50 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-2. MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4641452 Ref MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through D
0300181174)
1 7017410 1 Cartridge, Without Coil
1 7012967 1 Seal Kit - 7017410 Cartridge
1A 7012944 1 Coil
2 7017464 1 Cartridge, Pressure Sensing
2 7012518 1 Seal Kit-7017464 Cartridge
3 7017418 1 Cartridge (Main Relief)
3 7012998 1 Seal Kit
4 7018941 2 Orifice, 1.2mm (Located under Control Valve Assembly)
4 70001976 1 Control Valve Assembly (Platform Level) (was p/n 7012770)
4 7012773 1 Seal Kit
4A 7012772 2 Coil
4A 7021375 2 Nut
5 7012914 1 Cartridge, Check Valve
5 7012918 1 Seal Kit - 7012914 Cartridge
6 7012914 1 Cartridge, Check Valve
6 7012918 1 Seal Kit - 7012914 Cartridge
7 7017427 1 Cartridge, Relief Valve (Platform Level Backward Relief)
7 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7017427 Cartridge
8 7017428 1 Cartridge, Relief Valve (Platform Level Forward Relief)
8 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7017428 Cartridge
9 7012989 1 Cartridge, Flow Control
9 7012953 1 Seal Kit - 7012989 Cartridge
10 70001976 1 Control Valve Assembly (Platform Rotate) (was p/n 7012770)
10 7012773 1 Seal Kit
10A 7012772 2 Coil
10A 7018912 2 Nut
11 70000579 1 Control Valve Assembly (Upper Tele)
11 70000583 1 Seal Kit - 70000579 Cartridge
11A 70000582 1 Coil
11A 70000580 1 Nut, Coil
12 7012775 1 Control Valve Assembly (Flow Control)
12 7012773 1 Seal Kit
12A 7012772 2 Coil
12A 7018912 2 Nut
13 7010542 1 Cartridge, Shuttle
13 7010543 1 Seal Kit - 7010542 Cartridge
14 7010542 1 Cartridge, Shuttle
14 7010543 1 Seal Kit - 7010542 Cartridge
15 7010542 1 Cartridge, Shuttle
15 7010543 1 Seal Kit - 7010542 Cartridge
16 7010542 1 Cartridge, Shuttle
16 7010543 1 Seal Kit - 7010542 Cartridge
17 7010542 1 Cartridge, Shuttle
17 7010543 1 Seal Kit - 7010542 Cartridge
18 7012912 1 Cartridge, Relief Valve
18 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7012912 Cartridge
19 7012775 1 Control Valve Assembly (Upper Lift)
19 7012773 1 Seal Kit

3121617 600A/600AJ 51



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

52

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
19 7012799 1 Lanyard Assembly (Not Shown)
19A 7012772 2 Coil
19A 7018912 2 Nut
20 7012775 1 Control Valve Assembly (Swing)
20 7012773 1 Seal Kit
20A 7012772 2 Coil
20A 7018912 2 Nut
21 7012912 1 Cartridge, Relief Valve (Swing Right/Left Relief)
21 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7012912 Cartridge
22 7012774 1 Control Valve Assembly (Steer)
22 7012773 1 Seal Kit
22A 7012772 2 Coil
22A 7018912 2 Nut
23 7017428 1 Cartridge, Relief Valve (Steer Left Relief)
23 7012998 1 Seal Kit- 7017428 Cartridge
24 7017428 1 Cartridge, Relief Valve (Steer Right Relief)
24 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7017428 Cartridge
25 70001976 1 Control Valve Assembly (Lower Tele) (was p/n 7012770)
25 7012773 1 Seal Kit
25A 7012772 2 Coil
25A 7021375 2 Nut
26 7018952 1 Control Valve Assembly (Lower Lift)
26 7012769 1 Seal Kit - 7018952 Cartridge
26A 7012772 2 Coil
26A 7018912 2 Nut
26A 7012799 1 Lanyard Cable Assembly
27 7012969 1 Cartridge, Check
27 7012967 1 Seal Kit - 7012969 Cartridge
28 7012914 1 Cartridge, Check
28 7012918 1 Seal Kit - 7012914 Cartridge
30 4460499 19 Connector, Din with Diode (Part of Valve Harness)
51 2901763 1 Rotate Sandwich Valve Kit A
51 7021310 1 Block, Valve
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-3. MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY

. —20

X
2 (5'E

NS (@ 20
26 ART_1001152561

54 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-3. MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001152887 Ref MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY - 2WS C
1001152561 Ref MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY - 4WS E

11 70004652 1 Valve, Cartridge Less Coil (Dump)
11 70023867 1 Seal kit- 70004652 Valve

11 70004653 1 Cail

11 70004654 1 Nut, Coil

12 70004655 1 Valve, Cartridge

12 70004656 1 Seal Kit - 70004655 Valve

13 70004657 1 Valve, Cartridge Less Coil

13 70004594 1 Seal Kit - 70004657 Valve

13 70004595 1 Cail

13 70004597 1 Nut, Coil

13 70004596 1 O-Ring, Pole Tube

14 70004659 1 Valve, Cartridge Less Coil (Steer)
14 70004660 1 Seal - Kit - 70004659 Valve

14 80434249 2 Coil

14 70004661 1 Nut, Coil

14 70024457 1 O-Ring, Pole Tube ( Upper)

14 70004662 1 O-Ring, Pole Tube ( Lower)

15 70023859 5 Valve, Cartridge

16 70004663 1 Valve Assembly ( Lower Lift)

16 7012773 1 Seal Kit - 70004663 Valve

16 70004660 2 Cail

16 7021375 1 Nut, Coil (Plastic)

16 70004661 2 O-Ring, Pole Tube

16 70003525 1 Not, Coil (Aluminum)

16 70004664 1 Lanyard

17 70004459 2 Valve Assembly ( Upper Tele and Lower Tele)
17 7012773 1 Seal Kit - 70004459 Valve

17 70004460 2 Coil

17 7021375 2 Nut, Coil

17 70004661 2 O-Ring, Pole Tube

18 70004665 1 Valve, Cartridge

18 70023862 1 Seal Kit - 70004665 Valve

19 70004666 2 Valve Assembly (Swing and Upper Lift)
19 7012773 1 Seal Kit - 70004666 Valve

19 70004463 2 Coil

19 7021375 2 Nut, Coil

19 70004461 2 O-Ring, Pole Tube

20 70003019 3 Valve, Cartridge

20 70004052 3 Seal Kit - 70003019

21 70003019 2 Valve, Cartridge

21 70004052 2 Seal Kit - 70003019 Valve

22 70004667 1 Cover

23 2220886 1 Plug (2WS)

23 70004670 1 Plug (4WS)

24 70004668 1 Plug (2WS)

24 70004665 1 Plug (4WS)

25 70005201 3 Capscrew (Valve p/n 1001152887 Only)
25 70021202 1 Bolt Kit (Valve p/n 1001152561 Only)

3121617 600A/600AJ 55



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

56

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
26 7018942 20 Capscrew
27 70005202 2 O-Ring (NotShown - Located under Iltem 22)
28 70002758 6 Plug 7/16
29 70004617 4 Plug 9/16 (NotShown)
30 70002759 1 Plug 3/4 (Not Shown - Located under ltem 73)
31 70005232 1 Bolt Kit (Valve p/n 1001152561 Only)
32 91474405 2 O-Rings (NotShown - Located under Item 73) (Valve p/n
1001152561 Only)
70 70004671 1 Valve Assembly (4WS Rear Steer) (1001152561 Valve Only)
70 70004672 1 Seal Kit - 70004671 Valve
71 70004673 2 Coil (4WS Rear Steer) (1001152561 Valve Only)
73 70004674 2 Valve, Cartridge (4WS Rear Steer) (1001152561 Valve Only)
73 70004052 2 Seal Kit - 70004052 Valve
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-4. ACCESSORY VALVE ASSEMBLIES

v gD

\ W ’
L
('\/ @ 206
Q) Q
R
3

\

oI

204
\
@ 203

0

(\
2
2

58 600A/600AJ

NOTE: TORQUE ITEMS
6, 7,103, 104 & 206
TO 60 IN/LBS.

3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-4. ACCESSORY VALVE ASSEMBLIES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4640921 Ref ARTICULATING JIB VALVE ASSEMBLY D
1 7012965 1 Cartridge, Flow Control
1 7012953 1 Seal Kit - 7012965 Cartridge
2 70001976 1 Directional Control Valve Assembly (was p/n 7012770)
2 7012773 1 Seal Kit
2A 7018945 4 O-Ring
2B 7018912 2 Nut
2C 7012772 2 Cail
3 7017421 1 Cartridge, Relief
3 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7017421 Cartridge
4 7017422 1 Cartridge, Relief
4 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7017422 Cartridge
5 4460499 2 Connector, DIN with Diode (Not Shown - Part of Valve Harness)
6 7018946 4 Capscrew, Socket Head #10-24NC x 5in (Not Shown - Used to
Mount Valve Assembly)
7 7018942 4 Capscrew, Socket Head #10-24NC x 2in
8 7012776 4 O-Ring (Not Shown - Used to Mount to Main Valve)
4640922 Ref  [4WS VALVE ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH DEUTZ D2011 AND B
GM ENGINES)
101 7017420 2 Cartridge, Flow Control
101 7012998 2 Seal Kit - 7017420 Cartridge
102 7012774 1 Directional Control Valve Assembly
102 7012773 1 Seal Kit
102A 7018945 4 O-Ring
102B 7018912 2 Nut
102C 7012772 2 Coil
103 7018946 4 Capscrew, Socket Head #10-24NC x 5in (Used to MountValve
Assembly)
104 7018942 4 Capscrew, Socket Head #10-24NC x 2in
105 7018948 4 O-Ring (Used to Mountto Main Valve)
1001148664 Ref 4WS VALVE ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH DEUTZ TD2.9L4 B
ENGINES)
201 70004165 1 Cartridge Less Coils
201 70004164 1 Seal Kit - 70004165 Valve
202 70004161 2 Cail
203 70004163 1 Seal Kit (Includes O-Rings for between Coil, Nut and Cartridge)
204 70004162 1 Nut, Coil
205 70004166 2 Cartridge
205 70004052 2 Seal Kit - 70004166 Valve (1 Per Cartridge)
206 7018948 4 0O-Ring

3121617 600A/600AJ 59



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-5. SWING DRIVE, TURNTABLE BEARING AND LOCK INSTALLATIONS

101 . //

60 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-5. SWING DRIVE, TURNTABLE BEARING AND LOCK INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001152181 Ref SWING DRIVE INSTALLATION E
1 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
2 3952020 1 Setscrew 5/8in - 11INC x 2-1/2in
3 0682218 4 Bolt 3/4in - 10NC x 2-1/4in Grade 8
4 3312002 1 Nut, Jam 5/8in - 11NC
5 3900293 1 Capscrew lin x 1-1/4in
6 4071009 1 Shim (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
6 1001125492 1 Shim (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
7 4740057 4 Flatwasher, Hardened
8 1001101060 1 Swing Hub Assembly (See SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown) (Prior to SN 0300269965)
8 1001229810 1 Swing Hub Assembly (See SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown) (SN 0300269965 to Present)
9 1001152234 1 Plate, Spacer
1001150391 Ref TURNTABLE BEARING AND REMOTE LUBE INSTALLATION C
101 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
102 0440207 1 Bearing, Turntable
103 0682018 36 Bolt 5/8in - 11NC x 2-1/4in Grade 8
104 3020029 AR Lubricant
105 4892000 36 Flatwasher 5/8in Hardened
106 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
107 1001149927 1 Hose (Includes Grease Fitting and Adapter Fittings)
0255410 Ref TURNTABLE LOCK INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH DEUTZ B
D2011 AND GM ENGINES)
201 4844958 1 Pin
202 3421565 1 Pin, Snap
203 3760170 2 Ring, Quick Release
204 1260017 9in/23cm| Chain
1001137885 Ref TURNTABLE LOCK INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITH DEUTZ A
TD2.9L4 ENGINES)
301 1260017 9in/23cm | Chain
302 3760170 2 Ring, Quick Release
303 1001137896 1 Pin
304 1001145292 1 Pin, Snap

3121617 600A/600AJ 61



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-6. SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 0300269965)

62 600A/600AJ 3121617



3121617

600A/600AJ

SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

109—° (‘3 o)
110*%

mJg
u

13—

115@
14—@D
—€5

31

118

63



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-6. SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 0300269965)

64

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001101060 Ref SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY B
1 See Note 1 Housing/Shaft Assembly (Note: Not Available - Purchase
Individual Components)
1A 7010492 1 Shaft, Output
1B 7000228 1 Seal, Lip
1C 7000255 1 Bearing Kit (Includes Cup and Cone)
1E 7000257 1 Bearing Kit (Includes Cup and Cone)
1G 7024762 1 Housing
1H 7007633 1 Washer, Thrust
1 7000229 1 Ring, Retaining
1J 7017072 1 Plug, Pipe
2 7000246 1 Gear, Internal
3 80424002 1 Carrier Assembly
4 7000248 1 Gear, Ring
5 7000230 1 O-Ring
5A 7017070 1 O-Ring
6 1001101060 NSS Housing, Brake (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)
8 70002065 1 Gear, Sun
8A 70000782 1 Piston
8D 70002070 1 O-Ring
8E 70002071 1 Ring, Back-up
8F 70002073 1 O-Ring
8H 70002072 1 Ring, Back-up
8J 70002067 4 Disc, Rotor
8K 70002068 5 Disc, Stator
8L 70002066 14 Spring
11 7000253 2 Washer, Thrust
12 7000217 12 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in (Grade 8)
13 7017080 4 Pin, Dowel
20 7017072 1 Plug, Pipe
21 7024704 4 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 2in (Grade 8)
22 See Note NSS Lockwasher (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
23 7017023 2 Plug, Pipe
24 See Note NSS Plate, ID (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
25 7000281 2 Screw, Drive
26 7024763 1 O-Ring
28 See Note NSS Lug, Lifting (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
29 70002069 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 2in (Grade 8)
30 7017085 2 Elbow
31 70002075 1 Motor Assembly (See Items 101-125 for Breakdown)
32 7024784 1 Valve Assembly - Complete (No Serviceable Parts)
35 70002074 1 Tube
44 7017028 1 Ring, Internal Retaining
46 7000213 2 O-Ring
70002075 Ref Motor Assembly
101 7024454 5 Bolt
102 7004035 1 Cover, End
103 7023318 1 Seal, Commutator
104 7004036 5 Seal, Ring
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
105 7024453 1 Commutator and Ring Assembly

106 7024453 1 Ring

107 7024379 1 Manifold

108 7024455 1 Rotor Set

109 7024380 1 Plate, Wear

110 7024456 1 Link, Drive

112 7024458 1 Shaft, Coupling

113 7024381 1 Bearing, Inner

114 7004043 1 Washer, Thrust

115 7004044 1 Bearing, Thrust

116 7004049 1 Seal, Inner

117 7004045 1 Washer, Back-up

118 7024457 1 Housing

119 7024390 1 Bearing, Outer

120 7004047 1 Seal

125 80424043 1 Washer, Back-up

Ref Kit Options:

200 Ref Seal Kit Options:

200A 7024100 1 Swing Hub (Includes Items 1B, 1I, 5, 5A & 11)
200B 70002086 1 Swing Brake (Includes Items 8D, 8E, 8F, 8H & 26)
200C 7024396 1 Swing Motor (Includes Iltems 103, 104, 116, 117, 120 & 125)
201 70002085 1 Disc Kit - Swing Brake (Includes ltems 8J & 8K)

3121617 600A/600AJ 65



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-7. SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY (SN 0300269965to Present)

ART_1001229810_10F2

3121617

600A/600AJ

66



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

200
201

8J

ART_1001229810_20F2

67

600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-7. SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY (SN 0300269965 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001229810 Ref SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY C
1 See Note 1 Housing/Shaft Assembly (Note: Not Available - Purchase
Individual Components)
1A 7010492 1 Shaft, Output
1B 7000228 1 Seal, Lip
1C 7000255 1 Bearing Kit (Includes Cup and Cone)
1E 7000257 1 Bearing Kit (Includes Cup and Cone)
1G 7024762 1 Housing
1H 7007633 1 Washer, Thrust
1l 7000229 1 Ring, Retaining
1J 7017072 1 Plug, Pipe
2 7000246 1 Gear, Internal
3 7000247 1 Carrier Assembly
4 7000248 1 Gear, Ring
5 7000230 1 O-Ring
5A 7017070 1 O-Ring
6 1001229810 NSS Housing, Brake (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)
7 70005203 1 Gear, Sun
8A 70004037 1 Piston
8D 70004041 1 O-Ring
8E 70004044 1 Ring, Back-up
8F 70004042 1 O-Ring
8H 70004043 1 Ring, Back-up
8J 70002085 4 Disc, Rotor
8K 70002085 5 Disc, Stator
8L 70002066 14 Spring
11 7000253 2 Washer, Thrust
12 7000217 12 Bolt 3/8 x 2-1/4 Grade 8
13 7017080 4 Pin, Dowel
20 7017072 1 Plug, Pipe
21 7024704 4 Bolt 5/16 x 2 Grade 8
22 70004045 4 Washer
23 7017023 2 Plug, Pipe
24 See Note NSS Plate, ID (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
25 See Note NSS Rivet (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
26 7024763 1 O-Ring
28 See Note NSS Lug, Lifting (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
29 70004040 2 Bolt 1/2 x 1 (Grade 8)
30 7017085 2 Elbow
31 70006304 1 Motor Assembly
32 7024784 1 Valve Assembly - Complete (No Serviceable Parts)
35 70004047 1 Tube
44 7017028 1 Ring, Internal Retaining
45 7000213 2 O-Ring
Ref KIT OPTIONS:
200 7024100 1 Seal Kit - Swing Hub (Includes Items 1B, 1I, 5, 5A & 11)
201 70002085 1 Disc Kit - Swing Brake (Includes Items 8J & 8K)
68 600A/600AJ 3121617






FIGURE 2-8. DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE INSTALLATION

SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

144

122
wnNLHW@ \\
mﬂm\\mnm
=
=
. ﬂ\\mmm ﬂ\n/,
T~ L z0z
S VIS \\ﬂ /
G Z ) . mOrtl

3121617

600A/600AJ

70



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

(@94 NYHL Y91 SWILI STANTONI)
LD 379Y0 AHYILLYE - 9L #

diNnd

AV13H avay 99F umaxnv

NHN13d 1Hv1S “HMd'XNY

Ad3llve @

0 e}
- +

AV13d
9N7d MO1O

ayo i

a3anddns
diNnd 13nd

o
HIIHYLS INIDON3 NO

ﬂ oN1d MO1O

71

600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-8. DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE INSTALLATION

72

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref DEUTZ ENGINE INSTALLATIONS
Ref Without Arctic Package
1001152223 Ref Tier IVi-Flex Engines (ANSI and CSA Specs) A
1001151843 Ref Tier IVi Engines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese B
Specs) (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081)
1001188963 Ref Tier IVi Engines (ANSI Export, Australian and Japanese B
Specs) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
1001188963 Ref Tier IVi Engines (CE Specs) (SN 0300208082 through A
0300257375)
1001235466 Ref Tier IVi Stage V Engines (CE Specs) (SN 0300257376 through C
0300272252)
Ref With Arctic Package
1001152224 Ref Tier IVi-Flex Engines (ANSI and CSA Specs) A
1001151844 Ref Tier IVi Engines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese C
Specs) (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081)
1001188964 Ref Tier IVi Engines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese C
Specs) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100020 AR Sealant, Pipe
3 0400075 1 Battery
4 0641409 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/8in
5 0641610 3 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
6 0641808 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1in
7 0642010 1 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 1-1/4in
8 1060637 1 Cable, Lanyard
9 1320022 5 Clamp, Hose
10 1701505 1 Decal - Diesel (Not Shown - Located on Hood)
11 2180348 1 Fitting, Straight Barbed
12 2220313 1 Fitting, 90
13 2221176 1 Fitting, Straight Barbed
14 2720058 24 ft/7.3m Hose
15 2750532 6 ft/1.8m Hose
16 2902296 1 Battery Cable Kit (All Except1001235466 Installation) F
16 1001241578 1 Battery Cable Kit (1001235466 Installation) (No Info at Time of A
Printing)
16A 1001116240 1 Cable, Battery (Red)
16B 7027004 1 Cable, Battery (Black)
16C 7027003 1 Cable (Black)
16D 7027002 1 Cable (Red)
17 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
18 3311605 AR Locknut 3/8in-16NC
19 3311805 1 Nut 1/2in-13NC
20 3422448 1 Pin, Pivot
21 3841143 1 Pin, Keeper
22 4711400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
23 4751500 2 Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
24 4751600 4 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
25 4751800 1 Flatwasher 1/2in Regular
26 4752000 1 Flatwasher 5/8in Regular
27 85941017 2 Clamp
28 88521205 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
29 91401281 1 Hold-down, Battery
30 1001093382 2 J-Bolt
31 1001151070 1 Angle
50 Ref Decal - Warning Explosion/Fire Options:
50 1704972 1 ANSI Spec
50 1706098 1 Australian and CE Spec
50 1706059 1 Brazilian Spec
50 1706060 1 Chinese Spec
50 1706064 1 CSA Spec
50 1706062 1 Japanese Spec
50 1706061 1 Korean Spec
50 1706063 1 Spanish Language
51 1001241835 11 Fluid, Diesel Fuel Additive (1001235466 Installation (Not
Ref Note: Arctic Package Items 65 - 75 are Not Shown - Used on
Arctic Machines Only.
65 1060625 1 Cable, Immersion Heater (Located on bottom of Hydraulic Oil
Tank) (SN 0300177361 through 0300206631)
65 1001150918 1 Cable, Immersion Heater (Located on bottom of Hydraulic Oil
Tank) (SN 0300206632 through 0300272252)
66 1060626 1 Cord, 3 Way Extension (Located on Left Frontof Engine)
67 1320223 2 Clamp
68 1702941 1 Decal - Battery Heater (Located on Battery Heater)
69 1702942 1 Decal - Engine Block Heater (Located on RightSide of Engine)
70 1702943 1 Decal - Hydraulic Tank Heater (Located on bottom of Hydraulic
Oil Tank)
71 1702944 1 Decal - Heater Cord (Located on Left FrontofEngine)
72 2580024 1 Heater, Battery (Located on Battery)
73 2580050 1 Heater, Hydraulic Tank (Located on bottom of Hydraulic Oil
Tank) (SN 0300177361 through 0300206631)
73 1001188972 1 Heater, Hydraulic Tank (Located on bottom of Hydraulic Oil
Tank) (SN 0300206632 through 0300272252)
75 3980007 1 Seat, Battery (Located Under Battery)
Ref ENGINE/PUMP SUBASSEMBLIES
Ref Without Arctic Package
1001152221 Ref Tier IVi-Flex Engines (ANSI and CSA Specs) A
1001151841 Ref Tier IVi Engines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese C
Specs) (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081)
1001188954 Ref Tier IVi Engines (ANSI Export, Australian and Japanese A
Specs) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
1001188954 Ref Tier IVi Engines (CE Specs) (SN 0300208082 through A
0300257375)
1001235467 Ref Tier IVi Stage V Engines (CE Specs) (SN 0300257376 through B
0300272252)
Ref With Arctic Package
1001152222 Ref Tier IVi-Flex Engines (ANSI and CSA Specs) A
1001151842 Ref Tier IVi Engines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese C
Specs) (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081)
1001188955 Ref Tier IVi Engines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese A
Specs) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641407 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
103 0641812 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in
104 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
105 3422533 1 Pin, Hitch

3121617 600A/600AJ 73



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

74

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
106 3600395 1 Gear Pump Assembly with Fittings (See HOOD
INSTALLATION for Breakdown)
107 3600396 1 Piston Pump Assembly with Fittings (See PISTON PUMP
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through
0300208081)
107 1001188952 1 Piston Pump Assembly with Fittings (See PISTON PUMP
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN 0300208082 through
0300272252)
108 3790152 1 O-Ring
109 3931620 2 Capscrew 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
110 3960389 5 ft/1.5m Seal
111 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
112 4891600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened
113 1001235457 1 Deutz D2011 Engine Options (1001235467 Subassembly) (See
Iltems 401-431 for Serviced Components) (SN 0300256415
through 0300272252)
Ref ENGINE ASSEMBLIES
Ref Without Arctic Package
1001151631 Ref Tier IVi-Flex Engines (ANSI and CSA Specs) C
1001150158 Ref Tier IVi Engines (ANSI Export, Australian and Japanese F
Specs)
1001150158 Ref Tier IVi Engines (CE Specs) (SN 0300177361 through F
0300257375)
1001235468 Ref Tier IVi Stage V Engines (CE Specs) (SN 0300257376 through C
0300272252)
Ref With Arctic Package
1001151635 Ref Tier IVi-Flex Engines (ANSI and CSA Specs) D
1001150179 Ref Tier IVi Engines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese F
Specs)
201 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
202 0100062 AR Compound, Locking
203 0641407 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
204 0641410 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/4in
205 0641510 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1- 1/4in
206 0641606 3 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
207 0641609 14 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in
208 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
209 0641820 3 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 2-1/2in
210 0700808 4 Bolt M8 x 16mm
211 0771414 6 Bolt M14 x 30mm
213 0940070 1 Bumper
214 0961986 2 Bushing, Flanged
215 1320016 2 Clamp
216 1320223 4 J-Clip
217 1703162 2 Decal - Caution Fan Blade
218 2060025 1 Fan
219 2220451 2 Fitting, Straight
220 2720398 2 Hose, Oil Cooler
221 2902065 1 Kit, Pump Coupling (See Items 301-302 for Breakdown)
222 Ref Qil, Motor Options (Not Shown)
222 3020016 AR Oil, Motor 15W-40 (Without Arctic Package)
222 3020044 AR Oil, Motor OW-40 (With Arctic Package)
224 3200406 3 Mount, Motor (All Except 1001235468 Assembly)
224 3200401 1 Mount, Motor (Front) (1001235468 Assembly)

600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
224 3200406 2 Mount, Motor (Rear) (1001235468 Assembly)
225 3311405 10 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
226 3311505 3 Locknut5/16in-18NC
227 3311605 18 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
228 3311805 3 Locknut1/2in-13NC
229 3520054 AR Plug, Hole
230 1001150998 1 Radiator
231 3740067 3 Relay
232 3960407 1 Gasket, Air Intake
233 3960468 1 Seal
234 3960469 1 Seal
235 4060805 37 in/1m Flex-Trim
236 4711400 14 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
237 4711600 3 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin
238 4740274 3 Washer, Snubbing
239 4751600 36 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
240 4791400 6 Starwasher 1/4in
241 4812200 2 Flatwasher M14
242 4923379 1 Harness, Glow Plug
243 1001130041 1 Elbow
244 1001139819 1 Adapter, Air Intake
245 1001141693 1 Air Cleaner Assembly
245 70003783 1 Element, Filter
246 1001141694 1 Clamp, Air Filter
247 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine Options (See Items 401-427 for Serviced
Components)
247 1001151630 1 Without Arctic Package (All Except 1001235468 Assembly)
247 1001235457 1 Without Arctic Package (1001235468 Assembly) (SN
0300177361 through 0300256414)
247 1001146368 1 With Arctic Package
248 1001149704 1 Support, Engine (Front)
249 1001149705 1 Support, Engine (Rear)
250 1001149706 1 Support, Engine (Rear)
251 1001149793 1 Tray
252 1001150915 1 Support
253 1001151078 1 Angle
254 1001151206 1 Plate, Radiator Mounting
255 1001151251 1 Pipe, Exhaust
256 0641512 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1-1/2in
257 1001143390 1 Indicator, Air Filter Service (SN 0300229131 through
0300272252)
Ref Note: Arctic Package Item 275 Not Shown - Used on Arctic
Machines Only.
275 2580062 1 Heater, Engine Block
2902065 Ref KIT PUMP COUPLING AND MOUNTING PLATE K
301 70000793 1 Coupling, Hayes
302 2902065 1 Plate, Pump Adapter
303 See Note 8 Capscrew M10 x 20 Grade 10.9 (Note: Not Available - Purchase
p/n 2902065)
304 See Note 12 Bolt M10 x 25mm Grade 10.9 (Note: Not Available - Purchase p/n
2902065)
Ref ENGINE COMPONENTS
1001151630 Ref Without Arctic Package (All Except 1001235468 Assembly) C

3121617 600A/600AJ 75



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

76

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001235457 Ref Without Arctic Package (1001235468 Assembly) B
1001146368 Ref With Arctic Package D

401 7026631 1 Dipstick

401 7020487 1 O-Ring, Dipstick

401 7020403 1 Seal, Dipstick Tube

401 70001002 1 Tube, Dipstick

402 7020465 2 Cap, Filler

403 70001850 1 Pump, Oil Lube

403 7020468 1 Seal Between Oil Pump and Engine Block (Not Shown)

404 7016331 1 Filter, Oil

404 70003473 1 Gasket, Oil Filter Bracket to Engine Block

404 70003472 1 Bracket, Oil Filter (Includes Spring, Control Valve, Temperature

Sensor, Seal and Plug)

404 7027236 1 Sensor, Temperature

405 70003478 4 Injector, Fuel

405 70003136 4 Ring, Seal

405 Ref Pump, Injector Options:

405 70000912 AR Series A Injector

405 70000913 AR Series B Injector

405 70000914 AR Series C Injector

405 70000915 AR Series D Injector

406 7016328 1 Filter, Fuel

406 70001423 1 Bracket, Fuel Filter

407 70000916 1 Pump Fuel Supply

407 70001435 1 Repair Kit for Pump

407 70000919 1 Hand Pump

407 70000918 1 Seal, Hand Pump

407 70000917 1 O-Seal Between Fuel Pump and Engine Block (Not Shown)

408 7020471 4 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold (Not Shown)

408 70004270 8 Stud, Exhaust Manifold (Not Shown)

409 7020408 1 V-Belt

410 70001871 4 Gasket, Intake Manifold to Engine Block (Not Shown)

411 70004056 1 Alternator

411 70001868 1 Regulator, Voltage Options (Not Shown)

411 70001866 1 Gasket for Voltage Regulator (Not Shown)

411 70002234 1 Bracket, Adjusting (Not Shown)

411 70000851 1 Bracket, Mounting (Not Shown)

412 7020479 1 Starter

412 70004058 1 Relay

412 70001498 1 Shield, Starter Heat

413 70004059 1 Plug- In Connector for Analyzer (Not Shown)

413 70004060 1 Plug- In Connector on p/n7027796 Harness (Not Shown)

413 7027796 1 Harness, Moduleto Engine Harness (Not Shown)

413 70001872 1 Harness, Engine (Not Shown)

413 70004103 1 Harness, Alternator (Not Shown)

413 70004271 1 Harness, Starter (Not Shown)

414 7027791 1 Transmitter, Temperature

415 7027790 1 Sensor, Oil Pressure

416 70004272 1 Sensor, Speed

416 70003932 1 Spacer

417 7027792 1 Actuator, Throttle

417 7027276 1 Spring, Actuator

600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
418 70003475 1 Thermostat (Located at rear ofengine block - Not Shown)
418 7020460 1 Spring, Compression
419 70001870 1 Flywheel (Not Shown)

419 7024579 1 Ring Gear (Located on Flywheel - Not Shown)
421 7027795 1 Module, Control
422 70000345 4 Plug, Glow (Not Shown)
424 70001847 1 Breather Valve (NotShown - Located On FrontCover)
424 70001126 1 Seal, Breather Valve
425 70004273 1 Set, Engine Gasket (Not Shown)
426 70003456 1 Gasket, Head (Not Shown)
426 70003457 1 Gasket, Head (Not Shown)
426 70003003 1 Gasket, Head (Not Shown)
427 70003623 1 Kit, Timing Belt/Idler (Not Shown)
428 70002718 1 Seal, Rear Main (NotShown)
429 7020431 1 Gasket, Valve Cover (Not Shown)
430 70004268 2 Fitting, Radiator Connector (Not Shown - Located Between Item
220 and Engine Block)
430 70004269 2 Seal for Radiator Connector Fitting (Not Shown)
431 70003470 1 Manifold, Intake
Ref RIGHT ENGINE SUPPORT INSTALLATIONS
1001151253 Ref Machines without Generator A
1001151252 Ref Machines with Generator B
501 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
502 0641609 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in
503 0641818 1 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 2-1/4in
504 0771414 3 Bolt 14mm x 30mm Grade 10.9
505 3200401 1 Mount, Motor
506 3311605 2 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
507 3311805 1 Locknut 1/2in-13NC
508 4740274 1 Washer, Snubbing
509 4751600 4 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
510 4812200 3 Flatwasher M14
511 Ref Support, Engine (Right Front)
511A 1001149703 1 Machines without Generator
511B 1001150890 1 Machines with Generator
Ref MUFFLER INSTALLATIONS
Ref Standard Muffler
0256690 Ref Catalytic Muffler
0256689 Ref Spark Arresting (SN 030087000 through 0300177361)
1001182906 Ref Spark Arresting (SN 0300177362 through 0300272252)
601 Ref Muffler Options:
601 7000695 Standard Muffler (Includes Saddle Clamp)
601 3220104 1 Catalytic Muffler
601 3220103 1 Spark Arresting

601A Ref Clamp Options:

601A Not Available Standard Muffler

601A 1320176 1 Catalytic Muffler

601A 70001017 1 Spark Arresting

601B Ref Tube, Exhaust Options:

601B See Note 1 Standard Muffler (Note: Not Part of Muffler Assembly - Must

be Purchased Separately - Use Item 255)
601B 7024398 1 Catalytic and Spark Arresting Mufflers

3121617 600A/600AJ 77



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

78

ITEM

PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
601C 7024560 1 Plug, Brass (NotShown - 3220104 & 3220103 Mufflers Only)
602 1001169610 1 Spacer, Hood (Not Shown) (Use with 1001182906 Installation
Only)
603 0641608 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in (Not Shown) (Use with 1001182906

Installation Only)

600A/600AJ

3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-9. DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ENGINE INSTALLATION

£02

goz | €8¢

0ce v gzge
= _ove
e vse

PED st BIE

192 =
O e
662-() 02 PN

Zve W

vie e6e  0S€

£5¢
ore

3121617

600A/600AJ

80



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

G¢¢ —g
=124 %
L0C
ovz 912
Q@ﬁ e—= / Lee
- &
bee | oo, 102 \w %

8€e Lie

Nm\ Nw qm mvm/%
7 Sve . X ®
\%@#mom ogs EE | - o018 /\@fvaom
AN\ , ‘

G’ ceg g
A@ e — NN
BIE o 1 gz

|
v e * ADEE— O
S%@ PHED TN e
:N/b 02—4 -

N
10C vee

\

i ,“‘ Ji,. 5
> I
0\!\&8

Ad3liva

9

3 \? Sy mmq o H3MOd Mﬁmw_ QWN
102 Yl T xnv 91d MOTO INIONI MO

81

600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

LLL
/ 9Ll ALIHY10 HO4

582 BT erL1|| Entmons,

,Mmg\ ‘310N

90¢ 822
\ovZz_\ ove 82T

LA | oze

@
o —GTE

3121617

600A/600AJ

82



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-9. DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ENGINE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref DEUTZ ENGINE INSTALLATIONS

1001141928 Ref Without Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081) K
1001188956 Ref Without Arctic Package (SN 0300208082 through 0300230455) C
1001176014 Ref Without Arctic Package (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252) D
1001141931 Ref With Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081) L
1001188965 Ref With Arctic Package (SN 0300208082 through 0300230455) C
1001176017 Ref With Arctic Package (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252) F

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0100020 AR Sealant, Pipe

3 0400075 1 Battery (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)

4 0641404 3 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in

5 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in

6 0641607 9 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in

7 0641412 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/2in

8 0641608 2 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 1in

9 0641610 1 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in

11 0641808 3 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1lin

12 0642010 1 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 1-1/4in

14 0760810 AR Bolt M8 x 20mm

15 0771212 1 Bolt M12 x 25mm Grade 10.9

16 1701505 1 Decal - Diesel (Not Shown - Located on Hood)

17 2180832 1 Fitting, Straight Barbed

18 2220313 2 Fitting, 90 Barbed

19 2720340 NLA Hose (Use p/n 1001165035) (SN 0300177361 through

0300181825)
19 1001165035 29 t/8.7m Hose (SN 0300181826 through 0300230455)
19 1001165035 23.5 fi/ Hose (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252)
7.2m
20 2720615 NLA Hose (Use p/n 1001154405) (SN 0300177361 through
0300181825)

20 1001154405 3 ft/.9m Hose (SN 0300181826 through 0300272252)

21 3311405 8 Locknut 1/4in-20NC

22 88521205 AR Nut 5/16in-18NC

24 3422448 1 Pin, Pivot

26 3841143 1 Pin, Keeper

28 4711400 19 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin

29 4711500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Thin

30 4711600 6 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin

31 4752000 1 Flatwasher 5/8in Regular

32 4812100 1 Flatwasher M12

33 8405006 2 Clamp

35 8406112 2 Clip (SN 0300177361 through 0300219292)

36 91401281 1 Hold-down, Battery (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)

38 1001137868 1 Bracket, Battery

39 1001093382 2 J-Bolt (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)

40 1001137880 1 Bracket, Battery

41 1001137881 1 Angle

42 1001137882 1 Support, Rubber

44 1001141718 1 Fitting, Straight Barbed (SN 0300177361 through 0300181825)

44 1001142501 1 Fitting, 90 Degree (SN 0300181826 through 0300272252)

3121617 600A/600AJ 83



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

84

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
44 1001222665 1 Harness, Fuel Pump (Pump requiring Ring Terminals) (Not
Shown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown) (SN
0300177361 through 0300234681)
48 1001138491 1 Harness, Fuel Pump (Pump requiring Push-on Terminals) (Not
Shown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown) (SN
0300234682 through 0300272252)
49 1001145047 1 Battery Cable Kit F
49A 7027072 1 Cable, Battery (Black) (Battery - to Tray Pivot Grd)
49B 8270147 1 Terminal, Battery (With Boot)
49B See Note 1 Boot, Black (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
49C 7027073 1 Cable, Battery (Black) (Battery - to Aux Pump and Relay Grds)
49C See Note 1 Boot, Black (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
49D 7027074 1 Cable, Battery (Black) (Engineto Tray Pivot Grd)
49E 7027075 1 Cable (Red) (Aux Relay to Aux Pump)
49E 70003952 2 Boot, Red
49F 7027076 1 Cable (Red) (Battery + to Aux Relay/Power Module/Starter)
49F See Note 1 Boot, Red (Battery) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
50 1320022 5 Clamp
51 4751500 2 Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
52 1320061 1 Clamp
53 1001110425 4 Spacer
54 0761008 1 Bolt M10 x 16
55 1321716 2 P-Clamp
56 8406201 5 Clip
57 1001137866 1 Plate, Baffle
58 4751600 3 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
59 1001155823 1 Fitting, 90 Quick Disconnect
60 1001162335 1 Bracket, Fuel Pump/Filter Assembly (See Items 701-711 for
Breakdown)
61 1001172793 1 Guide, Hose (SN 0300185927 through 0300272252)
62 4711800 AR Washer 1/2
63 2750532 5 ft/1.6m Hose (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252)
Ref Note: Arctic Package Items 77 - 88 are Not Shown - Used on
Arctic Machines Only.
77 1060625 AR Cable, Immersion Heater (14Ft Length)
77 1001150918 AR Cable, Immersion Heater (8Ft Length) (SN 0300206632 through
0300233401)
78 1320223 3 Clamp, Muffler
79 1702941 1 Decal - Battery Heater
80 1702942 1 Decal - Engine Block Heater
81 1702943 1 Decal - Hydraulic Tank Heater
82 1702944 1 Decal - Heater Cord
83 2580050 1 Heater, Hydraulic Tank (SN 0300177361 through 0300206631)
83 1001188972 1 Heater, Hydraulic Tank (SN 0300206632 through 0300272252)
84 3980007 1 Seat, Battery
85 1001150918 1 Cord, 8ft Extension
86 1060626 1 Plug, 3 Way
87 2580024 1 Heater, Battery
88 1001233763 Ref Breather Heater Installation (Not Shown - See Separate
Breakdown in this Section)
90 Ref Decal - Warning Explosion/Fire Options:
90 1704972 1 ANSI Spec
90 1706098 1 Australian and CE Spec
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
90 1706064 1 CSA Spec
Ref ENGINE AND PUMP ASSEMBLIES
1001141927 Ref Without Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081) E
1001188957 Ref Without Arctic Package (SN 0300208082 through 0300230455) C
1001176013 Ref Without Arctic Package (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252) C
1001141930 Ref With Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081) E
1001188958 Ref With Arctic Package (SN 0300208082 through 0300230455) C
1001176016 Ref With Arctic Package (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252) C
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641812 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in
103 3020037 AR Grease, Pump Coupling
104 3600395 1 Gear Pump Assembly with Fittings (See GEAR PUMP
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
105 3600396 1 Pump Assembly with Fittings (See PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY
for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081)
105 1001188952 1 Pump Assembly with Fittings (See PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY
for Breakdown) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
106 3790152 1 O-Ring
107 3931620 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
109 4891600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened
111 0641406 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
112 0641808 1 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1in
113 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
114 3311801 1 Nut 1/2in-13NC
115 3422533 1 Pin, Hitch
116 4711400 2 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
117 4751800 8 Flatwasher 1/2in Regular
118 1001137873 1 Seal
119 1001137874 1 Seal
120 1060637 1 Lanyard
Ref ENGINE ASSEMBLIES
1001141926 Ref Without Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through 0300230455) R
1001176012 Ref Without Arctic Package (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252) M
1001141929 Ref With Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through 0300230455) S
1001176015 Ref With Arctic Package (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252) M
201 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
202 0100019 AR Compound, Locking (Not Shown)
203 0100020 AR Sealant
204 0630407 2 Screw 1/4in-20 x 5/8in
205 0641406 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
206 0641408 9 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in
207 0641608 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1lin
208 0641609 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in
211 0681620 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/2in Grade 8
212 0681822 AR Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 2-3/4in Grade 8
213 0741605 2 Screw, Flathead 3/8in-16NC x 5/8in
214 0760810 AR Bolt M8 x 20mm
216 0771212 6 Bolt M12 x 25 Grade 10.9
217 0940070 1 Bumper
218 0961986 2 Bushing, Flanged
220 2220315 1 Fitting, Straight Barbed
221 Ref CoolantOptions:

3121617 600A/600AJ 85



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
221 2300004 AR Without Arctic Package
221 2300041 AR With Arctic Package
222 1001138248 44 in/1.1m Tube (SN 0300177361 through 0300230455)
222 1001138248 67 in/1.7m Tube (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252)
223 2902065 1 Pump CouplingKit (See Iltems 401-405 for Breakdown)
224 3200401 2 Mount, Motor
225 3271601 2 Nut 3/8in-16NC Grade 8
226 3271801 AR Nut 1/2in-13NC Grade 8
228 3311405 AR Locknut 1/4in-20NC
229 3311605 AR Locknut 3/8in-16NC
231 3580320 1 Pulley
233 3931432 1 Capscrew 1/4in-20NC x 2in
234 3931512 4 Capscrew 5/16in-18NC x 3/4in
235 3931628 4 Capscrew 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/4in
236 4031914 4 Capscrew M8 x 50mm
237 4032014 4 Capscrew M10 x 50mm
238 4640751 1 Valve, Oil Drain
240 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
241 4711500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Thin
242 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
244 4811900 4 Flatwasher M8
246 4812100 7 Flatwasher M12
247 4891600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened
248 4891800 AR Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened
249 8405007 2 Clamp
250 8405009 4 Clamp
251 8405104 4 Clamp
252 8405204 2 Clamp
253 8406110 2 Clip
254 8410011 2 Clamp
255 91403244 1 Hose
256 1001117308 1 Relay
258 1001134488 1 Fitting, 90 Barbed (Part of Item 278)
259 1001135138 1 Adapter
260 1001135679 1 Adapter
261 Ref Oil, Motor Options:
261 1001136079 AR Without Arctic Package
261 1001136172 AR With Arctic Package
262 1001136834 1 Cap, Tank
263 1001137276 1 Fan
266 1001138173 1 Support
267 1001138175 1 Bracket
268 1001138228 1 Relay, Power Module
268 70023593 1 Fuse 30Amp (Battery Output)
268 70023592 1 Fuse 20Amp (Switched Output)
269 1001138557 1 Clamp
270 1001138827 1 Sensor, Coolant Level (Part of Item 278)
271 1001139240 1 Bracket
272 1001139409 AR Washer, Special
273 1001139429 2 Washer, Special
275 1001139813 1 Engine, Deutz TD2.9L4
86 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

276 1001140454 1 Mount, FrontEngine

278 1001140535 NLA Tank (Use p/n 1001230635) (SN 0300177361 through
0300241006)

278 1001230635 1 Tank (Includes items 258, 270 & 279) (SN 0300241007 through
0300272252)

279 1001140564 1 Fitting, 90 Barbed (Part of Item 278)

280 1001141304 1 Harness, Glow Plug (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)

281 1001152489 1 Fitting, 90 Barbed

282 1001142501 1 Fitting, 90 Barbed (SN 0300177361 through 0300219292)

283 1001141995 1 Fitting, Straight Barbed

284 1001155385 1 Radiator (RCP) (SN 0300177361 through 0300230455)

284 1001167041 1 Radiator (Modine) (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252)

285 1001142538 1 Tray

287 1001142615 1 Air Cleaner Assembly Filter Element

287 91403102 1 Element, Filter (NotShown)

288 1001142623 1 Hose, Inlet

289 1001142634 1 Plate, Radiator Mounting (RCP Radiator) (SN 0300177361
through 0300230455)

289 1001176723 1 Plate Radiator Mounting (Modine Radiator) (SN 0300230456
through 0300272252)

290 1001142635 1 Mount, Rear Engine

291 1001142636 1 Mount, Rear Engine (SN 0300177361 through 0300219292)

291 1001205051 1 Mount, Rear Engine (SN 0300219293 through 0300272252)

292 1001142648 1 Bracket, Tank (Used with RCP Radiator) (SN 0300177361
through 0300230455)

292 1001176419 1 Bracket, Tank (Not Shown - Used with Modine Radiator) (SN
0300230456 through 0300272252)

293 1001142668 1 Hose (SN 0300177361 through 0300230455)

293 1001176511 1 Hose (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252)

294 1001142669 1 Hose, Radiator - Upper (RCP Radiator) (SN 0300177361
through 0300230455)

294 1001176225 1 Hose, Radiator - Upper (Modine Radiator) (SN 0300230456
through 0300272252)

295 1001142670 1 Hose, Radiator - Lower (RCP Radiator) (SN 0300177361
through 0300230455)

295 1001176226 1 Hose, Radiator - Lower (Modine Radiator) (SN 0300230456
through 0300272252)

296 1001142689 1 Pipe, Exhaust

297 1001142733 1 Pipe (SN 0300177361 through 0300187632)

297 1001165842 1 Pipe (SN 0300187633 through 0300272252)

299 1001143390 1 Indicator, Service

300 1001143797 1 Fitting, Straight Barbed

301 1001143907 1 Cable, Alternator Power (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)

302 1001144409 1 Panel, Rubber

303 1001144410 1 Bracket, Panel Clamp

304 1001144411 1 Bracket, Panel Clamp

305 1001144412 1 Bracket, Panel Clamp

306 1001145154 1 Plate, Relay Mounting

310 1001143726 1 Harness, Engine (Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)

311 2720340 6in/15cm Hose

312 4060805 14in/ Flex-Trim

3121617 600A/600AJ 87



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

88

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
36cm
313 0641508 4 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in
314 0641510 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1-1/4in
315 0641708 3 Bolt 7/16in-18NC x 1in
316 0760605 2 Bolt M6 x 10mm
317 0761210 1 Bolt M12 x 20mm
318 0771414 AR Bolt M14 x 30mm Grade 10.9
319 1321716 1 P-Clamp (SN 0300177361 through 0300196107)
319 1001181899 1 Clamp (SN 0300196108 through 0300272252)
320 3310401 3 Nut #4-40NC
321 3311505 6 Locknut5/16in-18NC
322 3910408 3 Screw #4-40NC x 1/2in
323 4240099 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
324 4711600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin
325 4750400 3 Flatwasher #4 Regular
326 4751500 12 Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
327 4711700 3 Flatwasher 7/16in Thin
328 4811702 2 Flatwasher M6
329 4812200 AR Flatwasher M14
330 4891500 1 Flatwasher 5/16in Hardened
331 8405006 2 Clamp (SN 0300177361 through 0300219292)
332 8406102 1 Clip (SN 0300177361 through 0300219292)
333 8406201 1 Clip
334 8410013 1 Clamp
335 1001138170 2 Mount, Motor
336 1001138717 1 Bracket (SN 0300177361 through 0300219292)
337 1001141585 1 Hose, Air Inlet
338 1001148641 1 Bracket (SN 0300177361 through 0300196107)
339 1001154405 AR Hose (Not Shown) (SN 0300177361 through 0300219292)
340 2720015 36 in/.9m Hose
341 0100062 AR Adhesive
342 1703162 1 Decal - Fan Blade
343 1001182997 NLA Adhesive (Use Iltem 203)
344 1001178876 1 Mount (SN 0300219293 through 0300272252)
345 5250810 2 Bolt M8 x 20
346 0761015 2 Bolt M10 x 35
347 4812000 8 Washer M10
348 3291005 2 Nut M10
349 1001177359 1 Hose (SN 0300219293 through 0300272252)
350 0641612 AR Bolt 3/8 x 1-1/2
351 1001169138 AR Washer
352 1001204325 2 Bracket (Modine Radiator) (SN 0300230456 through
0300272252)
353 1001178223 2 Bracket (Modine Radiator) (SN 0300230456 through
0300272252)
354 1001180620 AR Adhesive
355 4811902 AR Washer M8
356 1001169054 4 Isolator (SN 0300230456 through 0300272252)
Ref Note: Arctic Package Item 399 Not Shown - Used on Arctic
Machines Only.
399 1001140312 1 Heater, Engine Block
399 1001181895 AR Adhesive
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
2902065 Ref KIT PUMP COUPLING AND MOUNTING PLATE K

401 70000793 1 Coupling

402 2902065 1 Plate, Pump Adapter

403 See Note 8 Capscrew M10 x 20 Grade 10.9 (Note: Not Available - Purchase
Locally)

404 See Note 12 Bolt M10 x 25 Grade 10.9 (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

405 See Note 12 Flatwasher M10 (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

1001139813 Ref ENGINE COMPONENTS J

501 70004274 1 Dipstick (Not Shown - Located On Site Left Front)

501 70024905 1 Seal

502 7020465 2 Cap, Oil Fill

503 70025111 2 Clamp

504 70025088 1 Plug

504 7020404 1 Seal

505 70001870 1 Flywheel with Ring Gear

505 7024579 1 Gear, Ring

506 Ref Gasket and Seal Options (Not Shown)

506 70024906 1 Gasket, Head

506 70025206 1 Gasket, Small Valve Cover

506 70025207 1 Gasket, Large Valve Cover

506 7002508 1 Gasket, Valve Coverto Air Charge Elbow

506 70002718 1 Seal, Rear Main

506 70024907 1 Gasket, FrontCover

506 70025164 1 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold to Head

506 70024912 1 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold to Turbocharger

506 70004279 1 Gasket Kit

507 70025091 1 Plug

507 70025082 1 Seal

507 70025176 1 Spring

507 70025076 1 Valve, Pressure Control

508 70025202 1 Pump, Oil Lube (NotShown - Located FrontLeft Side)

508 70025135 1 O-Ring

508 70025136 1 Seal

509 7016331 1 Filter, Oil

510 70004275 1 Cooler, Oil

510 70024925 1 Gasket

511 70024924 1 Pump, High Pressure (Not Shown - Located Front Left Side)

511 70025152 1 O-Ring (Between Pump and Spacer)

511 70024488 1 Spacer

511 70025152 1 O-Ring (Between Spacer and Engine Block)

512 70025181 4 Injector, Fuel

512 70025140 4 Washer, Sealing

512 70025146 4 Clamp (Top ofInjector)

512 70025416 4 O-Seal

512 70025154 4 Shoe, Clamping

512 70000345 4 Plug, Glow

512 70025231 1 Harness, Glow Plug (Not Shown)

513 70025153 NLA Filter, Fuel (Use p/n 1001225430)

513 70024513 1 Cable, Sensor

513 70025239 1 Seal

514 70024486 1 Pump, Fuel

515 70025144 2 Clamp

3121617 600A/600AJ 89



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

90

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
516 70025160 1 Filter with Head
516 70025161 NLA Filter, Fuel (Use p/n 1001225431)
517 70024504 1 Sensor, Pressure
517 70024920 1 Seal
518 70025151 1 Rail, Fuel (NotShown)
518 70025235 1 Repair Kit
519 70025210 1 ECU (Engine ControlUnit)
520 70024910 1 Pump, Water
520 70025200 1 Seal
520 70025084 2 Plug
520 7020492 2 Seal
521 70024473 1 Thermostat
521 70025143 1 O-Seal
521 70025142 1 Cover, Thermostat
522 70025178 1 Pipe
522 70025156 1 Valve, Shuttle
522 70025179 2 Gasket
522 70025180 1 Gasket
523 70025203 1 Module, EGR (NotShown - Located on Left Side)
524 70004276 1 Turbocharger
525 70025477 1 Tensioner, Belt
526 70004277 1 Belt, Drive
527 70024914 1 Alternator
527 70025149 1 Regulator, Voltage
528 70024915 1 Starter (NotShown - Located on Left Side)
529 70025077 1 Harness, Engine (Not Shown)
530 70024503 2 Sensor, Speed (Not Shown - Located Left Side Frontand Flywheel
Housing)
530 70024917 2 Seal
531 70024918 1 Sender, Temperature (Not Shown - Located Top Front)
532 70024504 1 Sensor, Pressure (Not Shown - Located Left Side Front)
532 70024920 1 Seal
533 70024507 1 Sensor, Pressure
533 70025120 1 Seal
534 70024922 1 Sender, Temperature
534 70025212 1 Seal
535 70004278 1 Outlet
535 70025799 1 Muffler, Inlet
535 70024515 1 Clamp
535 70025801 1 Gasket
536 70124530 1 Valve, Pressure Relief
536 70124538 1 Spring
536 70104570 1 Ring, Sealing
536 70025660 1 Screw, Locking
1001145750 Ref SPARK ARRESTER INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) A
601 1001145751 1 Arrester, Spark
1001162335 Ref FUEL PUMP/FILTER ASSEMBLY D
701 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
702 0641610 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
703 0721006 4 Screw # .10 x.750
704 1001154405 151t/ Hose
.45m
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

705 3311001 4 Nut #10-24NC

706 3311605 2 Locknut 3/8in-16NC

707 4711000 8 Flatwasher #10 Thin

708 4711600 4 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin

709 8405006 2 Clamp

710 1001141870 1 Plate, Mounting

711 1001142501 1 Fitting, Barbed 90 Degree

1001177399 Ref ENGINE MOUNT INSTALLATION WITH GENERATOR B
1001177043 Ref ENGINE MOUNT INSTALLATION WITHOUT GENERATOR A

801 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

802 0641608 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in

803 0681820 1 Bolt 1/2 x 2-1/2 Grade 8

803 0681822 1 Bolt 1/2 x 2-3/4 Grade 8

804 0771414 3 Bolt M14 x 30 Grade 10.9

804 0771415 3 Bolt M14 x 35 Grade 10.9

805 3200401 1 Mount, Engine

806 3271801 1 Nut 1/2in-13NC Grade 8

807 3311605 2 Locknut3/8in-16NC

808 4751600 4 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular

809 4812200 3 Flatwasher M14

810 4891800 1 Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened

811 1001139409 1 Washer, Special

812 1001140466 1 Support, Engine with Generator (SN 0300197408 through
0300227100)

812 1001202368 1 Support, Engine with Generator (SN 0300227101 through
0300272252)

812 1001177038 1 Support, Engine without Generator (Not Shown) (SN 0300197408
through 0300272252)

812 1001140466 1 Support, Engine (SN 0300177361 through 0300197407)

813 5240800 AR Washer M8

814 0700814 AR Bolt M8 x 30

3121617 600A/600AJ 91



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-10. BREATHER HEATER INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINES WITH ARCTIC
PACKAGE

>

D2.9L4 ENGINES TCD2.9L4 AND TD2.9L4 ENGINES

ART_1001233763

92 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-10. BREATHER HEATER INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINES WITH ARCTIC

PACKAGE
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001233763 Ref BREATHER HEATER INSTALLATION - DEUTZ ENGINES D
2 4240099 AR Tie-Strap
9 1001243895 1 Breather Heater Harness C
101 2820035 AR Insulation
103 2400060 1 Fuseholder with Cover
104 4460043 1 Terminal, Ring
105 4460722 1 Terminal, Ring (Not Shown)
106 1001196634 1 Fuse - 2 Amp
108 1001232842 1 Breather Heater Kit

3121617 600A/600AJ 93



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-11. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION

s,

59 832
340 374 808

ART_1001216912_10F3

94 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

215
243 234

SN 0300177361
THROUGH 0300224755

ART_1001216912_20F3

3121617 600A/600AJ 95



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

96

<. 80540 27 7
QY &

50E
soF BATTERY AUX POWER
| I+
ey MTG BOLT FOR \ 50B 50C

AUX PUMP SOLENOID 50C

ENGINE HARNESS
62 mTE

63 il i T—50A
= Y 'z
ENGINE BLOCK 8 50D § ENGINE TRAY

KEEPER PIN BOLT

BATTERY CABLEKIT - ITEM 50

600A/600AJ

602 281

2332
241
205
241
("\.
~—
DETAIL g
OF =
EXAUST *@ 83
SYSTEM ’ 24
241 —212
243 70 K
201 233
215 ART_1001216912_30F3

3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-11. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION
1001216912 Ref Ford Engine Installation without Arctic Package F
1001219073 Ref Ford Engine Installation with Arctic Package F

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0100020 AR Sealant

3 0100048 AR Grease, Terminal

4 0400075 1 Battery (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)

5 0641406 2 Bolt 1/4 x 3/4

6 0641416 2 Bolt 1/4 x 2

7 0641607 3 Bolt 3/8 x 7/8

8 0641610 1 Bolt 3/8 x 1-1/4

9 0642010 1 Bolt 5/8 x 1-1/4

10 0760612 2 Bolt M6 x 25

11 0760810 1 Bolt M8 x 20

12 0760812 3 Bolt M8 x 25

13 0760815 1 Bolt M8 x 35

16 1321716 1 Clamp (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)

17 1701542 1 Decal - Gas (Not Shown)

18 1701543 1 Decal - LPG (Not Shown)

19 2180348 1 Fitting, Straight NPT/Barbed

20 2180418 1 Fitting, Straight

21 2220005 1 Fitting, Straight NPT

22 2220064 1 Fitting, Straight

23 2221176 1 Fitting, 90

24 3290405 1 Nut M4

25 3290505 1 Nut M5

26 3290605 2 Nut M6

27 3290801 4 Nut M8

28 3311405 4 Nut 1/4

29 3422448 1 Pin

30 3740067 1 Relay

31 3790012 1 O-Ring (NotShown - Located on Platform Console Box)

32 3841143 1 Keeper, Pin

33 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle (Not Shown - Located on Platform Console Box)

34 1001221488 1 Tube, Fuel Line

35 4711400 6 Washer 1/4

36 4711600 4 Washer 3/8

37 4751500 2 Washer 5/16 (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)

38 4752000 1 Washer 5/8

39 4811702 4 Washer M6

40 4811900 9 Washer M8

41 8406101 2 Clip

42 8406201 1 Clip (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)

43 85941018 2 Clamp

44 88521205 2 Nut 5/16

45 91401281 1 Bracket, Battery Hold Down (SN 0300177361 through
0300259736)

46 1001093382 2 J-Bolt (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)

47 1001137868 1 Bracket, Battery

48 1001174486 4 Clamp

3121617 600A/600AJ 97



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

98

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
50 1001215142 1 Battery Cable Kit C
50A 7027073 1 Cable, Battery - Ground to Battery -
50B 8270147 1 Terminal, Battery with Boot
50C 7027072 1 Cable, Battery - Auxiliary Pump/Relay to Battery -
50D 70009018 1 Cable, Battery - Engineto Ground
50E 7027075 1 Cable, Battery - Auxiliary Relay to Auxiliary Pump
50F 70009019 1 Cable, Battery - Starter/Auxiliary Relay to Battery +
53 1001217645 1 Bracket
54 1001217418 1 Hose
55 1001217419 1 Hose
56 1001217420 1 Hose
57 1001217421 1 Hose
58 1001217422 1 Hose
59 1001218638 1 Hose
60 0641808 1 Bolt1/2x 1
61 1321283 1 Clamp
62 0761008 1 Bolt M10 x 16
63 4812000 1 Washer M10
64 1001218572 2 Cap (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)

Ref Note: Arctic Package ltems 80-88 Not Shown (Machines with
Arctic Package Only)
80 1060626 1 Plug, 3 Way
81 1702941 1 Decal - Battery Heater
82 1702942 1 Decal - Engine Block Heater
83 1702943 1 Decal - Hydraulic Tank Heater
84 1702944 1 Decal - Heater Cord
85 2560024 1 Heater, Battery
86 3980007 1 Seal, Battery
87 1001150918 1 Cord, Extension - 8ft
88 1001188972 1 Heater, Hydraulic Tank Immersion
Ref FORD ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY
1001216911 Ref Ford Engine and Pump Sub-Assembly without Arctic Package D
1001219072 Ref Ford Engine and Pump Sub-Assembly with Arctic Package C
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641407 1 Bolt 1/4 x 7/8
103 0641808 1 Bolt1/2x 1
104 0681812 2 Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/2
105 1060637 1 Cable, Lanyard
106 3311405 1 Nut 1/4
107 3311805 1 Nut 1/2
108 3422533 1 Pin
109 3600395 1 Gear Pump and Fittings Assembly (See GEAR PUMP
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
110 3790152 1 O-Ring
111 3931620 2 Capscrew 3/8 x 1-1/4
112 3960389 60 in Seal (SN 0300177361 through 0300240729)
/1.5m
113 4711800 2 Washer 1/2
114 4751400 1 Washer 1/4
115 4751800 1 Washer 1/2
116 4891600 2 Washer 3/8
117 1001188953 1 Piston Pump and Fitting Assembly (See PISTON PUMP
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
118 Ref Oil, Motor Options (Not Shown):
118 1001190775 AR Oil, Motor (Machines without Arctic Package)
118 1001115931 AR Oil, Motor (Machines with Arctic Package) (SN 0300177361

through 0300240729)
118 1001190775 1 Oil, Motor (Machines with Arctic Package) (SN 0300240730
through 0300272252)
120 1001217170 1 Seal
121 1001217184 1 Seal
122 1001216532 1 Insulate, Exhaust Pipe
123 1001216533 1 Insulate, Exhaust Pipe
124 1001216534 1 Insulate, Muffler
125 1001216535 1 Insulate, Muffler
126 1001100825 6 Strap
127 1001221464 3 Strap
Ref FORD ENGINE ASSEMBLY
1001215413 Ref Ford Engine Assembly without Arctic Package M
1001219071 Ref Ford Engine Assembly with Arctic Package J

201 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
202 0100020 AR Sealant
203 0700810 AR Bolt M8 x 20
204 0700812 5 Bolt M8 x 25
205 0700814 3 Bolt M8 x 30
206 0701224 1 Bolt M12 x 80
207 0711020 3 Bolt M10 x 60
208 0760608 2 Bolt M6 x 16
209 0760610 4 Bolt M6 x 20
210 0760612 AR Bolt M6 x 25
211 0760810 AR Bolt M8 x 20
212 0760812 AR Bolt M8 x 25
213 0760814 AR Bolt M8 x 30
214 0760815 2 Bolt M8 x 35
215 0761014 11 Bolt M10 x 30
216 0761015 AR Bolt M10 x 35
217 0761016 4 Bolt M10 x 40
218 0771014 2 Bolt M10 x 30
219 0940070 1 Bumper
220 0961986 2 Bearing
221 1320110 1 Clamp
222 1321283 1 Clamp (SN 0300177361 through 0300240729)
222 1001187781 1 Tie-Strap (Not Shown) (SN 0300240730 through 0300272252)
223 1580011 1 Container, Coolant Overflow (SN 0300177361 through

0300224755)
224 1703162 Decal - Fan Blade
225 2180467 1 Fitting, Straight NPT/Barbed
226 2720058 AR Hose
227 2720271 39 in/1lm Hose (SN 0300177361 through 0300224755)
228 1001165035 11 Hose

in/26cm
229 3290601 2 Nut M6
230 3290605 AR Nut M6
231 3290607 2 Nut M6
3121617 600A/600AJ 99



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

100

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
232 3290801 1 Nut M8
233 3290805 AR Nut M8
234 3291005 AR Nut M10
235 3291001 4 Nut M10
236 3291201 3 Nut M12
237 3931632 1 Capscrew 3/8 x 2
238 4031711 4 Capscrew M6 x 35
239 4240099 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
240 4811700 AR Washer M6
241 4811900 AR Washer M8
242 4811902 15 Washer M8
243 4812000 33 Washer M10
244 5241000 12 Washer M10
245 5241200 3 Washer M10
246 8305401 2 Nut 1/4
247 8307109 2 Washer 1/4
248 8310548 2 Screw 1/4 x 1/2
249 8405006 2 Clamp
250 8405009 AR Clamp
251 8405102 2 Clamp
252 8405104 2 Clamp
253 8405203 3 Clamp
254 8406109 AR Clip
255 8406110 2 Clip (SN 0300177361 through 0300224755)
256 8410001 1 Clamp
257 8410011 1 Clamp
258 1001128901 2 Strap, Clamp
259 1001138173 1 Support
260 1001138175 1 Bracket
261 1001138248 31in/ Tube, Nylon

77cm
262 1001141585 1 Hose, Air Cleaner Inlet
263 1001141995 1 Fitting, Straight NPT/Barbed
264 1001144410 1 Panel, Clamp
265 1001144411 1 Panel, Clamp
266 1001149160 1 Nut, Tinnerman M8
267 1001149639 1 Indicator, Restriction
268 1001191610 3 Mount, Motor
269 1001168018 3 Washer
270 1001169054 4 Isolator
271 1001169138 4 Pad
272 1001170035 2 Bracket
273 1001176329 2 Bracket
274 1001180620 AR Adhesive
275 1001189979 1 Air Filter Assembly
275 70005008 1 Element, Filter
276 1001213357 1 Fan (SN 0300177361 through 0300224755)
276 1001223042 1 Fan (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
277 1001215647 1 Spacer, Fan
278 1001215674 1 Radiator (SN 0300177361 through 0300224755)
278 1001223923 1 Radiator (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
279 1001215681 1 Clamp

600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

280 1001215899 1 Pipe, Exhaust Inlet

281 1001215974 1 Clamp

282 1001216075 1 Pipe, Exhaust Inlet

283 1001216086 1 Bracket

284 1001216092 1 Shield, Heat

285 1001216204 1 Hose, Radiator (Lower)

286 1001216205 1 Hose, Radiator (Upper)

290 1001216919 2 Sleeve

291 1001216951 1 Tray

292 1001216995 1 Mount, Engine (Rear)

293 1001217032 1 Tube, Air Intake

294 1001217046 1 Bracket

295 1001217082 1 Plate, Radiator

296 1001217089 1 Tube, Intake (Lower)

297 1001217090 1 Tube, Intake (Intermediate)

300 1001217146 1 Support

301 1001217174 1 Seal

302 1001217175 1 Seal

303 1001217183 2 Seal

304 1001217185 2 Seal

305 1001217186 1 Support

306 1001217543 2 Mount

307 1001218362 1 Mount, Engine (Front Left)

308 1001218449 1 Mount, Engine (FrontRight)

309 1001218599 1 Panel, Clamp

310 1001218600 1 Panel, Rubber

312 1001134488 1 Fitting, 90 Barbed

313 2300004 AR Coolant(NotShown)

315 1001219445 1 Seal

316 1001219448 1 Plate

317 1001219454 1 Seal

318 1001219456 1 Seal

320 4812002 6 Washer M10

321 4032011 AR Capscrew M10 x 35

321 5272010 AR Capscrew M10 x 30

322 2220064 1 Fitting, 90 FSNPSM/NPTF

323 2220261 1 Fitting, Straight

324 2180504 1 Fitting, Straight

325 1001186426 1 Clamp, Air Cleaner

326 4811702 1 Washer M6

327 1001221615 2 Nut, Tinnerman M8

328 1001098828 AR Bolt M12 x 70 Grade 10.9

328 0711223 AR Bolt M12 x 75

329 1001222033 1 Plate

330 1001224489 1 Hose (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)

331 1001216531 1/.6m Hose (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)

332 1001224432 1 Fitting, Tee Barbed (SN 0300224756 through 0300240729)

333 1001224486 1 Hose (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)

334 82033995 13 in/ Hose (SN 0300224756 through 0300240729)
33cm

334 1001227666 24 in/ Hose (SN 0300240730 through 0300272252)
60cm

3121617 600A/600AJ 101



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

102

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
335 1001223584 1 Tank (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
336 1001224419 1 Bracket (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
337 1001224431 1 Fitting, Tee (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
338 8410009 AR Clamp (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
339 8420231 1 Fitting, Straight Barbed (SN 0300224756 through 0300240729)
339 2180348 1 Fitting, Straight Barbed (SN 0300240730 through 0300272252)
340 1001173535 6 Clamp (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
341 1001225510 1 Decal - Full Cold (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
342 0711014 5 Bolt M10 x 30 (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
343 8406201 1 Clip (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
344 4060805 16 in/.4m Flex-Trim (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
345 0100062 AR Adhesive (SN 0300224756 through 0300272252)
346 1001227667 1 Hose (Includes Tee) (SN 0300240730 through 0300272252)
350 1001216393 1 Heater, Engine Block (Arctic Package Only) (Not Shown)
1001216910 Ref FORD ENGINE ASSEMBLY - PUMP COUPLING/ FUEL SYSTEM F
401 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
403 0760605 4 Bolt M6 x 10
404 0760807 2 Bolt M8 x 14
405 0760812 AR Bolt M8 x 25
409 3290805 AR Nut M8
411 4811702 4 Washer M6
412 4811900 AR Washer M8
413 5250605 3 Bolt M6 x 10
414 5260600 1 Nut M6 Class 10
415 1001173535 4 Clamp (SN 0300177361 through 0300227100)
416 8406201 1 Clip (SN 0300177361 through 0300227100)
417 8410009 2 Clamp (SN 0300177361 through 0300227100)
418 82033995 10 in/ Hose (SN 0300177361 through 0300227100)
27cm
419 1001211794 3 Mount, Isolator
420 1001213045 1 Bracket (SN 0300177361 through 0300232334)
420 1001227769 1 Bracket (SN 0300232335 through 0300272252)
421 1001213810 1 Pump Coupling, Kit
421 70006134 1 Coupling, Pump
421 70006135 1 Housing, Pump Coupling
421 70006136 1 Bolt Kit
423 1001216531 1 Hose (SN 0300177361 through 0300227100)
424 1001216768 1 Bracket
425 1001216769 1 Bracket
426 1001216810 1 Hose (SN 0300177361 through 0300227100)
428 1001149160 2 Nut, Tinnerman M8
1001216065 Ref FORD ENGINE ASSEMBLY - BRACKETS/EXHAUST MANIFOLD K
501 0700816 4 Bolt M8 x 40
502 0700818 1 Bolt M8 x 50
503 0701014 2 Bolt M10 x 30
504 0710827 1 Bolt M8 x 100 Grade 10.9
505 0711216 2 Bolt M12 x 40
506 0760610 3 Bolt M6 x 20
507 0760615 4 Bolt M6 x 35
508 0760817 1 Bolt M8 x 45
509 3290601 1 Nut M6
510 4811700 8 Washer M6
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
511 4811900 1 Washer M8
512 4811902 4 Washer M8
513 4812000 2 Washer M10
514 4812100 2 Washer M12
515 5250605 2 Bolt M6 x 10
516 5260600 2 Nut M6 Class 10
517 1001210448 1 Engine Ford 2.5L DF MSG425 (See FORD ENGINE
COMPONENTS for Serviced Parts)
518 1001211794 2 Mount
519 1001214827 1 Manifold, Exhaust
520 1001215384 1 Bracket
521 1001216071 1 Bracket
522 1001216144 1 Support, Muffler
523 1001216616 1 Mount, Vaporizer (SN 0300177361 through 0300232332)
523 1001227772 1 Mount, Vaporizer (SN 0300232333 through 0300272252)
524 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
525 1001221545 1 Plate
526 1001222641 6 Cap
Ref EXHAUST PIPE INSTALLATION
1001220215 Ref Exhaust Pipe Installation without Spark Arrestor B
1001219325 Ref Exhaust Pipe Installation with Spark Arrestor C
601 1001221397 1 Clamp
602 Ref Tail Pipe Options
602 1001216160 1 Tail Pipe without Spark Arrestor
602 1001217294 1 Tail Pipe with Spark Arrestor
602 Ref Insulate Options
602 1001216536 1 Insulate without Spark Arrestor
602 1001217562 1 Insulate with Spark Arrestor
602 1001100825 3 Strap
1001220404 Ref DRIVE BELT INSTALLATION (MACHINES WITHOUT C
GENERATOR)
701 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
702 0701026 1 Bolt M10 x 90
703 4812002 1 Washer M10
704 1001216300 1 Pulley
705 1001216619 1 V-Belt
Ref FORD ENGINE COMPONENTS
801 70006145 4 Injector, Fuel
801 70006147 1 Rail, Fuel
802 70006150 1 Pump, Fuel
802 70006154 1 Fitting M10
803 70006151 1 Block, Fuel
803 70006152 2 Fitting SAE6
803 70006153 1 Fitting SAE3
803 70006189 1 Harness, Fuel Block
804 70006155 1 Filter, Fuel
805 7022162 8 Clamp
805 70006157 8 Clip, Fuel Quick Disconnect
806 70006158 1 Mixer, LP
806 70006168 1 Mixer Diaphragm Replacement Kit
806 70006159 1 Adapter, Mixerto Governor
806 70006160 1 O-Ring, Mixer to Adapter

3121617 600A/600AJ 103



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

104

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

806 70006161 1 Seal, Mixerto Adapter

807 70006162 1 Regulator, LP Vapor

807 70006166 2 Fitting, 70

807 70006167 1 Fitting, Straight

807 70006165 2 Isolator, Rubber

808 70006163 1 Regulator, Direct Electronic Pressure

808 70006164 1 Adapter, Fitting 90

809 70006169 1 Starter

809 70006233 1 Harness, Alternator/Starter

810 70006170 1 Alternator

811 70006173 1 Cover, Relay Box

811 70006171 2 Relay (Fuel Pump & Power)

811 70006172 1 Relay (Starter)

811 70006175 1 Fuse - 20AMP (Starter)

811 70006174 1 Decal - Relay Box Cover

811 70006188 1 Harness, Engine

811 70006165 2 Isolator, Rubber

812 70006176 1 Module - Engine ControlUnit (ECU/GCP)

812 70006191 1 Software & Diagnostic Cable

813 70006177 4 Coiland Boot Assembly

813 70006178 4 Plug, Spark

814 70006179 1 Switch, Oil Pressure

815 70006180 1 Sensor, Knock

816 70006181 1 Sensor, TMAP

817 70006182 2 Sensor, 02

818 70006183 1 Sensor, Coolant Temperature (Not Shown - Located Rear of
EngineBlock)

819 70006184 1 Sensor, Crank Position (Not Shown - Located at Front RH Side of
Block)

820 70006185 1 Sensor, Cam Position

821 70006186 1 Solenoid, Timing

821 70006187 1 Grommet, Rubber

822 70006194 1 Muffler

822 70006195 1 Plug (Located at Muffler Outlet)

823 Ref Gasket Options (Not Shown):

823 70006196 1 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold to Head

823 70006197 1 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold Outlet

823 70006200 1 Gasket, Intake Manifold to Head

823 70006219 1 Gasket Set - Camshaft Cover

823 70006225 1 Gasket, Cylinder Head

824 70006198 1 Governor

824 7027404 1 Gasket, Governor Actuator

824 70006199 1 Gasket, Governorto Intake Manifold Adapter

825 70006203 1 Flywheel (Not Shown)

826 70006205 1 Thermostat (Includes Housing)

826 70006206 1 Gasket, Water Inlet

827 70006207 1 Pump, Water

827 70006208 1 O-Ring, Water Pump

827 See Note NSS Pulley, Water Pump (Note: Not Available for Purchase at This
Time)

828 70006213 Filter, Qil

829 70006215 Plug, Oil Drain

600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
829 70006217 1 Gasket, Oil Drain Plug

830 70006221 1 Cap, Oil Fill

831 70006232 1 Sensor, Crank (Not Shown)

832 70006235 1 Valve, Lock-Off (Includes Filter)

833 70006202 1 Belt

834 70006236 1 Dipstick

3121617 600A/600AJ 105



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-12. GM ENGINE INSTALLATION

NOTE: SEE GM ENGINE

y SUPPLEMENT P/N 3121245
FOR DETAILED ENGINE

BREAKDOWN.

& 210 (REAR)
211 (FRONT)

106 600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

RETURN ON
FUEL TANK

3g 11

( / e

: o) ‘ - /h
1 o
55 32 21

NOTE: SEE GM ENGINE
SUPPLEMENT P/N 3121245
FOR PART NUMBER.

TO ENGINE

NOTE: SEE GM ENGINE
24 SUPPLEMENT P/N 3121245
FOR PART NUMBER.

2 (e ]
o Rllpg
1 38 ﬁ
1 40 "
6 31
FITTING LOCATED IN
BOTTOM OF FUEL TANK
TO LP FUEL
SHUT-OFF % 2
15
SR,
20 ) 2
Tt
2
)
106 %«‘4 16
ﬁ STARTER - 106B 106A
+ .
auxpower 108C Er
PUMP \ () AUX POWER St
NELAY “
ENGINE TRAY FRONT ENGINE <
AUX RELAY
K“E_I;gEBROT__IrN MTG aou'/ﬁ it 106A
106E = 106A

3121617 600A/600AJ 107



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-12. GM ENGINE INSTALLATION

108

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref GM ENGINE INSTALLATION
1001114640 Ref Machines without Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through F
0300208081)
1001188966 Ref Machines without Arctic Package (SN 0300208082 through B
0300222204)
1001216848 Ref Machines without Arctic Package (SN 0300222205 through B
0300272252)
1001114642 Ref Machines with Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through F
0300208081)
1001188967 Ref Machines with Arctic Package (SN 0300208082 through B
0300222204)
1001216849 Ref Machines with Arctic Package (SN 0300222205 through B
0300272252)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100020 AR Sealant, Pipe
3 0100048 AR Grease, Dielectric
4 0400075 1 Battery (Wet)
5 0641416 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 2in
6 0641505 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 5/8in
7 0641506 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 3/4in
8 0641608 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
9 0641808 1 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1in
10 0642010 1 Bolt 5/8in-11NC x 1-1/4in
11 1320022 NLA Clamp, Fuel Line (Use p/n 1001174486) (SN 0300147361
through 0300195655)
11 1001174486 AR Clamp, Fuel Line (SN 0300195656 through 0300272252)
12 1320323 1 Clamp
13 1701542 1 Decal, Gas (NotShown)
14 1701543 1 Decal, LPG (NotShown)
15 2180418 1 Fitting, Straight
16 2220005 1 Fitting, Straight
17 2220064 1 Fitting, Adapter
18 2221176 1 Fitting, 90
19 Ref CoolantOptions (Not Shown):
19 2300004 AR Machines without Arctic Package
19 2300041 AR Machines with Arctic Package
20 2720392 1 Hose, LP
21 2720496 1 Hose, High Pressure Fuel Line (SN 0300177361 through
0300181785)
21 1001156821 1 Hose, High Pressure Fuel Line (SN 0300181786 through
0300272252)
22 2720566 1 Hose (SN 0300177361 through 0300181785)
22 1001156823 1 Hose (SN 0300181786 through 0300272252)
23 2720598 1 Hose (SN 0300177361 through 0300181785)
23 1001156826 1 Hose (SN 0300181786 through 0300272252)
24 3290405 1 LocknutM4 x 0.7
25 3290505 1 LocknutM5 x 0.8
26 3311505 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC
27 3422448 1 Pin
28 3790012 1 O-Ring (NotShown - Located in Console Box)
29 3841143 1 Keeper
30 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle (Not Shown - Located in Console Box)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
31 4569385 1 Tube, Fuel Line
32 4711400 2 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
33 4711500 6 Flatwasher 5/16in Thin
34 4751500 2 Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
35 4752000 1 Flatwasher 5/8in Regular
36 88521205 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC
37 91401281 1 Angle, Battery Hold Down
38 1001091587 6.25 ft Hose, Fuel Line (SN 0300177361 through 0300181785)
/1.9m
38 1001156819 6.25 ft Hose, Fuel Line (SN 0300181786 through 0300196752)
/1.9m
38 1001177157 1 Hose, Fuel Line (Fuel Supply) (SN 0300196753 through
0300272252)
38 1001177161 1 Hose, Fuel Line (Tank Return Line) (SN 0300196753 through
0300272252)
39 1001093382 2 Bolt, Battery Hold Down
40 1001174093 1 Coupling, Quick Connect (SN 0300195656 through
0300196752)
Ref Note: Arctic Package Items 41 - 53 Not Shown - Used on
Arctic Machines Only
41 1060625 1 Cable, Immersion Heater (Located on bottom of Hydraulic Oil
Tank) (SN 0300177361 through 0300206631)
41 1001150918 1 Cable, Immersion Heater (Located on bottom of Hydraulic Oil
Tank) (SN 0300206632 through 0300272252)
42 1060626 1 Cord, 3 Way Extension (Located on Left Frontof Engine)
43 1320223 3 Clamp
44 1702941 1 Decal - Battery Heater (Located on Battery Heater)
45 1702942 1 Decal - Engine Block Heater (Located on RightSide of Engine)
46 1702943 1 Decal - Hydraulic Tank Heater (Located on bottom of Hydraulic
Oil Tank)
a7 1702944 1 Decal - Heater Cord (Located on Left FrontofEngine)
48 2580024 1 Heater, Battery (Located on Battery)
49 2580050 1 Heater, Hydraulic Tank (Located on bottom of Hydraulic Oil
Tank) (SN 0300177361 through 0300206631)
49 1001188972 1 Heater, Hydraulic Tank (Located on bottom of Hydraulic Oil
Tank) (SN 0300206632 through 0300272252)
50 2580063 1 Heater, Engine Block (Located on Right Side of Engine)
51 3311605 2 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
52 3980007 1 Seat, Battery (Located Under Battery)
53 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin
Ref GM ENGINE AND PUMP SUB-ASSEMBLY
1001114639 Ref Machines without Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through E
0300208081)
1001188959 Ref Machines without Arctic Package (SN 0300208082 through B
0300222204)
1001216846 Ref Machines without Arctic Package (SN 0300222205 through B
0300272252)
1001114641 Ref Machines with Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through E
0300208081)
1001188960 Ref Machines with Arctic Package (SN 0300208082 through B
0300222204)
1001216847 Ref Machines with Arctic Package (SN 0300222205 through B
0300272252)
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641407 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in

3121617 600A/600AJ 109



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

110

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
103 0641808 1 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1in
104 0641812 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in
105 1060637 1 Cable, Lanyard
106 2902531 1 Battery Cable Kit B
106A 7016822 1 Cable (Battery - to Ground)
106B 7027015 1 Cable (Battery + to Auxiliary Relay)
106C 7027016 1 Cable (Relay to Auxiliary Pump)
106D 7027017 1 Cable (Relay to Starter)
106E 7027003 1 Cable (Auxiliary Pump to Ground)
107 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
108 3311805 1 Locknut 1/2in-13NC
109 3422533 1 Pin, Hitch
110 3600395 1 Gear Pump Assembly with Fittings (See GEAR PUMP
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
111 3790012 1 O-Ring
112 3931620 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
113 3960389 5 ft/1.5m Seal
114 4751400 1 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
115 4751800 1 Flatwasher 1/2in Regular
116 4891600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened
117 1001093410 1 Piston Pump Assembly with Fittings (See PISTON PUMP
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through
0300208081)
117 1001188953 1 Piston Pump Assembly with Fittings (See PISTON PUMP
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN 0300208082 through
0300272252)
119 Ref Qil, Engine (Not Shown)
119 1001115930 AR 10W-30 - without Arctic Package
119 1001115931 AR 5W-30 Fully Synthetic - with Arctic Package
1001114601 Ref GM ENGINE ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300222204) D
1001216845 Ref GM ENGINE ASSEMBLY (SN 0300222205 through 0300272252) B
201 0080201 2 Fitting, 90
202 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
203 0340041 2 Band, Mounting
204 0641406 12 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
205 0641606 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
206 0641608 9 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
207 0641609 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in
208 0641610 10 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
209 0641612 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1- 1/2in
210 0641826 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/4in
211 0641828 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3-1/2in
212 0700810 4 Bolt M8 x 20mm
213 0903490 1 Bracket, Exhaust Strap
214 0940070 1 Bumper
215 0961986 2 Bearing, Flanged
216 1320012 3 Clamp
217 1320016 5 Clamp
218 1320022 4 Clamp
219 1320219 1 Clamp
220 1320223 3 Clamp
221 1340060 1 Air Cleaner Assembly
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

221 7012664 1 Element, Air Cleaner

222 1580011 1 Container, Coolant Overflow

223 1703162 2 Decal - Caution Fan

224 2060025 1 Fan

225 2180877 1 Fitting 90

226 2720058 1f/0.3m | Hose

227 2720271 18 in Hose

/A6cm

228 2720563 1 Hose, Radiator (Top)

229 2720564 1 Hose, Radiator (Bottom)

230 2820243 1 Exhaust Elbow, Insulation

231 2820244 1 Exhaust, Insulation

232 3200362 4 Mount, Engine

233 3311405 12 Locknut 1/4in-20NC

234 3311605 27 Locknut3/8in-16NC

235 3311608 1 Locknut 3/8in-16NC

236 3311805 4 Locknut1/2in-13NC

237 3572280 1 Plate, Engine Mount

238 3620040 1 Radiator

238 8180311 1 Cap, Radiator (was p/n 7019656)

239 3740067 1 Relay

240 3960468 1 Seal

241 3960469 1 Seal

242 4060805 3ft/0.9m | Seal

243 4341239 1 Tray, Engine

244 4341241 1 Mount, Engine (Front)

245 4711400 16 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin

246 4711600 37 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin

247 4740274 4 Flatwasher, Snubbing

248 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular

249 4751600 18 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular

250 4751800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in Regular

251 4791400 2 Starwasher 1/4in

252 4831900 4 Lockwasher M8

253 4920385 10 ft/3m Wire, Safety

254 1001091793 1 Insulation, Muffler

255 1001091892 NLA Hose (Use p/n 2750532)

256 1001093248 1 Pipe, Exhaust

257 1001105872 NLA Valve, Oil Drain (Use p/n 4640952)

258 1001114600 1 Engine, GM 3.0L (See GM Engine Supplementp/n 3121245 for
Breakdown of Additional Components) (SN 0300177361 through
0300222204)

258 1001216844 1 Engine, GM 3.0L with Mounting Brackets (See GM Engine
Supplementp/n 3121245 for Breakdown of Additional
Components) (SN 0300222205 through 0300272252)

258 1001214862 1 Engine, GM 3.0L without Mounting Brackets (See GM Engine
Supplementp/n 3121245 for Breakdown of Additional
Components) (SN 0300222205 through 0300272252)

258 70000164 1 Plug, Spark (Not Shown)

258A 7027965 1 Filter, Oil

258B 7027972 1 Filter, Fuel

258C 70002895 1 Module, Control (ECU)

259 1001116131 1 Plate, Radiator Mounting

3121617 600A/600AJ 111



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

112

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
260 1001116183 1 Tube, Intake
261 1001116200 1 Bracket
262 0100020 AR Sealant
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-13. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081)

9¢

050

Oy
e

RN @@@@
i,

0,
14 \

> o
aSS c@% .
' A
4 a\@@@ /
ow\ @

5

@)
.

8¢

61

O <« 1

N

/) L
0 (D

\

570

7

3121617

600A/600AJ

114



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

203

S/
N Q/‘g—)"
o7
/(i"’ 11

3121617 600A/600AJ 115



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-13. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3600381 Ref PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY A

1 7007413 1 Shim Kit
2 7007414 1 Plug
3 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Iltem 101A)
4 7021200 1 Spring, Relief Valve
5 7007417 1 Valve, Relief
6 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 101A)
7 7007419 2 Plug

TA 7007418 2 O-Ring

10 7007420 2 Plug

10A 7021256 2 O-Ring

11 7007420 2 Plug

11A 7021256 2 O-Ring

12 7021223 10 Screw

14 See Note NSS Gasket, Servo Cover (Note: Use Item 101A)
15 7007423 1 Nut, Special

18 7007425 1 Bearing, Needle

19 See Note NSS Ring, Retaining (Note: Use ltem 102)

20 See Note NSS Washer (Note: Use Item 102)

21 See Note NSS Spring (Note: Use Item 102)

23 See Note NSS Washer (Note: Use Item 102)

24 See Note NSS Retainer (Note: Use Item 102)

25 See Note NSS Pin, Slipper Holddown (Note: Use Item 102)
26 See Note NSS Piston Assembly (Note: Use Item 102)

27 See Note NSS Retainer, Slipper (Note: Use Item 102)

28 See Note NSS Guide, Retainer (Note: Use Item 102)

29 7007435 1 Pin, Spring

30 7021202 1 Screw

31 7007437 1 Bearing, Ball

32 7007438 2 Ring, Retainer

33 7007439 2 Ring

34 7021203 2 Pin, Spring

35 7007441 1 Handle, Pin

36 7007442 1 Sleeve, Bearing

37 See Note NSS Gasket, Front Cover (Note: Use Item 101A)
38 7007444 1 Pin

40 7007446 1 Pin

41 7021233 1 O-Ring

42 7007448 1 Ring, Load Temper

43 7023977 1 Housing, Pump

44 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use Item 101A)

45 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Iltem 101A)

46 7007452 1 Cover, Gerotor

47 7007453 3 Bolt, Hex

48 7007208 1 Plug

48A 7007207 1 O-Ring

49 7007454 1 Cover, Front

50 See Note NSS Block, Cylinder (Note: Use ltem 102)

51 7021207 6 Screw

53 7007457 1 Swash Plate

116 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
54 7021212 1 Journal, Bearing
55 7007459 1 Seal, Lip
56 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 101A)
57 7010121 1 Shaft, Main Pump
58 7021214 1 Plate, Valve
59 7007463 1 Gerotor Assembly
60 7007464 1 Pin
61 7007465 1 Key, Woodruff
62 7007466 1 Adaptor, Remote Filtration (Without By-Pass)
64 7021218 3 Screw
67 7021220 1 Cover, Servo (Without Adjuster)
68 7021219 1 Cover, Servo (Without Adjuster)
69 7023979 1 Guide, Spring
70 7007484 1 Stop, Servo
71 7007485 1 Spring
72 7021221 1 Screw
73 7007487 1 Guide, Spring
74 7007488 1 Ring, Retaining
75 7021222 1 Locknut
76 See Note NSS Ring, Piston (Note: Use Item 101A or 101B)
77 7007494 1 Piston, Servo
78 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 101A or 101B)
79 7007472 1 Valve, Bypass
80 7024851 2 Valve, Pressure Relief (Includes Item 6)
81 7007474 1 Control, Dual Oil-Filled
81 7007496 1 Coil Assembly (Pilot)
81 7007497 1 Plug (Pump)
81 7007498 1 Plug (Valve Harness)
82 7001498 2 Screw
83 7007478 2 Screw
84 7001433 2 O-Ring
86 7007475 1 Plug, Orifice/Screen (.156)
87 7007477 2 Plug, Orifice (.37)
88 7007476 1 Adapter, Auxiliary Pump
89 7021217 1 Spacer/Gasket
90 7021206 1 Nut
91 7024800 2 Spring
92 7021201 1 Bracket, Lifting
101 Ref Seal Kit Options:
101A 7021232 1 Seal Kit - Complete (Includes Items 3, 6, 14, 37, 41, 42, 44, 45,
55, 56, 76, 78 & 89)
101B 7007412 1 Seal Kit - Servo Piston (Includes ltems 76 & 78)
102 7010116 1 Cylinder Block Kit (Includes Items 19-28 & 50)
Ref PISTON PUMP AND FITTING ASSEMBLY
3600396 Ref Deutz Engine Machines C
1001093410 Ref GM Engine Machines B
201 2220377 1 Fitting, Straight
202 Ref Fitting, 90 Options
202 2220578 1 3600396 Pump
202 8770157 1 1001093410 Pump
203 2220646 2 Fitting, 90
204 2220947 2 Fitting, Straight

3121617 600A/600AJ 117



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-14. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)

ART_1001186542_10F2

118 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

1502

160
1503 4001
6001 937

’ 5030 (@)

5029@

1
— [—5027 107, ﬁ»sos \
i 107A \ >
| = &)—909 168—@

a 910

= 4001 O
\m?) M

803

' —5027

ART_1001186542_20F2

3121617 600A/600AJ 119



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-14. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)

120

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001188952 Ref PUMP AND FITTING ASSEMBLY -DEUTZ ENGINE MACHINES A
1001188953 Ref PUMP AND FITTING ASSEMBLY -GM & FORD ENGINE A
MACHINES
1 2220377 1 Fitting, Straight JIC/ORB
2 2220578 1 Fitting, 90 JIC/ORB (Deutz Engine Machines)
2 8770157 1 Fitting, 90 JIC/ORB (GM Engine Machines)
2 2220451 1 Fitting, Straight JIC/ORB (Ford Engine Machines)
3 2220646 2 Fitting, 90 JIC/ORB
4 2220947 2 Fitting, Straight JIC/ORB
5 2221034 1 Fitting, Tee JIC/ORB (Deutz & GM Engine Machines)
5 2220711 1 Fitting, Tee JIC/ORB (Ford Engine Machines)
1001186542 1 PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY B
101 7007413 1 Shim Kit
103 7007415 1 O-Ring (Part of Item 106)
104 7021200 1 Spring, Relief Valve
105 7007417 1 Valve, Relief
106 7024874 2 Plug (Includes Items 103)
107 7007419 2 Plug
107A 7007418 2 O-Ring
110 7007420 2 Plug
110A 7021256 2 O-Ring
115 7007423 1 Nut, Special
118 7007425 1 Bearing, Needle
129 7007435 1 Pin, Spring
130 7021202 1 Screw
131 70002176 1 Bearing, Ball
132 7007438 2 Ring, Retainer
133 7007439 2 Ring
136 7007442 1 Sleeve, Bearing
137 7007443 1 Gasket, FrontCover
140 7007446 1 Pin
141 7021233 1 O-Ring
142 7007448 1 Ring, Load Temper
152 7007420 1 Plug Assembly
152A 7021256 1 O-Ring
155 70005466 1 Cover, Gerotor
158 7007208 1 Plug
158A 7007207 1 O-Ring
160 7010116 1 Cylinder Block Kit (Includes Items 2164-2168)
161 7024875 1 Cover Assembly - Front(Includes Items 202 & 2134)
163 7021207 6 Screw
165 70005467 2 Spring
168 7021210 2 Bearing
169 70005468 1 Servo Piston Assembly (Includes ltems 168 & 4001)
174 7007418 2 O-Ring
201 7007457 1 Swash Plate Assembly (Includes ltems 2135 & 2138)
202 7021212 1 Journal, Bearing
301 7007459 1 Seal, Lip
401 7010121 1 Shaft, Main Pump
501 7021214 1 Plate, Valve
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
603 7007463 1 Gerotor Assembly
604 7007464 1 Pin
605 7007465 1 Key, Woodruff
803 See Note NSS Housing, Pump (Note: Use p/n 1001186542)
818 70005469 1 Plug
819 70005470 1 Plug
820 70005469 1 Plug
901 7021219 1 Cover, Servo (With Adjuster)
902 7021220 1 Cover, Servo (Without Adjuster)
905 7023979 1 Guide, Spring
906 7007484 1 Stop, Servo
907 7007485 1 Spring
908 7021221 1 Screw
909 7007487 1 Guide, Spring
910 7007488 1 Ring, Retaining
911 7021222 1 Locknut
919 7021206 1 Nut
920 7021223 10 Screw
933 7021201 1 Bracket, Lifting
935 7007422 2 Gasket, Servo Cover
937 7007420 2 Plug
937A 7021256 2 O-Ring
1002 7007450 1 Ring, Back-up
1003 70005471 1 O-Ring
1004 7024877 1 Valve, Bypass
1103 7024851 2 Valve, Pressure Relief (Includes Items 165 & 174)
1202 70005472 1 Sleeve
1204 70002156 6 Screw
1220 70002154 1 Gasket
1232 70002157 2 Pin
1403 7007477 2 Plug, Orifice (.37)
1502 7007453 3 Bolt, Hex
1503 7007476 1 Adapter, Auxiliary Pump
2134 7021203 2 Pin, Spring
2135 7007441 1 Handle, Pin
2138 7007444 1 Pin
2164 7010117 7 Piston Assembly
2165 7007431 3 Pin, Slipper Holddown
2166 7007430 1 Retainer
2167 7007434 1 Guide, Retainer
2168 7010119 1 Retainer, Slipper
3050 70002150 6 Screw
3060 70005473 1 Nut, Seal
3065 70002151 1 Plug
3084 70002134 1 Screen
3098 70002153 1 Ring
4001 7007412 1 Seal Kit - Servo Piston
5025 70002147 2 Solenoid Assembly (Includes Items 5026-5030)
5026 70002148 2 O-Ring
5027 70002149 2 Coil Assembly (Includes Iltems 5028-5030)
5028 70005474 2 O-Ring

3121617 600A/600AJ 121



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

122

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
5029 70005475 2 Screw
5030 70005476 2 Cap
5100 70002146 1 EDC Assembly (Includes Items 1204, 1220, 3050-3098 & 5025-

5030)
6001 7021232 1 Seal Kit - Complete (Includes Items 103, 137, 141, 142, 168, 174,

301, 935, 1002, 1003, 4001 and Plug O-Ring)

600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-15. GEAR PUMP ASSEMBLY

124 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-15. GEAR PUMP ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3600242 Ref GEAR PUMP ASSEMBLY
1 7010105 2 Bearing/Bushing
2 See Note NSS Housing (Note: Use Iltem 3600242)
3 See Note NSS Flange (Note: Use Item 3600242)
4 7010103 1 Cover
5 7012987 1 Gear, Drive
6 7012988 1 Gear, Idler
7 See Note NSS Ring, Anti-Extrusion (Note: Use Item 51)
8 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)
9 See Note 4 Bolt (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
10 7010104 1 Ring, Retaining
11 See Note NSS Pin, Dowel (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
12 See Note NSS Seal, O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
13 See Note NSS Seal, Shaft (Note: Use Item 51)
51 7007489 1 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 7, 8, 12 & 13)
3600395 Ref GEAR PUMP AND FITTING ASSEMBLY B
101 2220376 1 Fitting, Straight
102 2220810 1 Fitting, Reducer
103 3600242 1 Pump (Includes ltems 1 - 13)
104 4640744 1 Fitting, Check Valve

3121617 600A/600AJ 125



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-16. FUEL-WATER SEPARATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 AND DEUTZ D2011
STAGE YV ENGINES

100

ART_1001199784

126 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-16. FUEL-WATER SEPARATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 AND DEUTZ D2011
STAGE YV ENGINES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001199784 Ref FUEL-WATER SEPARATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 A
AND DEUTZ D2011 STAGE V ENGINES (OPTIONAL)
1 0100079 AR Sealant
2 0641607 2 Bolt 3/8 x 7/8
3 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8 x 1-1/4
4 1320022 2 Clamp
5 2180348 2 Fitting, Straight
6 2220816 2 Fitting, Straight
7 2720058 12 in Hose
/31cm
8 4711600 2 Washer 3/8
9 4711700 4 Washer 7/16
10 1001188884 1 Bracket
11 1001188887 1 Fuel/Water Separator Assembly
11 1001202280 1 Head
11 1001202281 1 Element
100 1001204667 1 Fuel/Water Separator Add-on Kit

3121617 600A/600AJ 127



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-17. TANK INSTALLATIONS

128 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-17. TANK INSTALLATIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TANK INSTALLATIONS
1001152066 Ref Machines with Deutz D2011 Engine C
1001137865 Ref Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine F
1001152070 Ref Machines with Ford & GM Engines D
1 1001151268 1 Hydraulic Oil Tank Assembly (See Items 101-107 for Breakdown)
2 Ref Tank, Fuel Options:
2 4400399 1 Tank (Deutz Engine Machines) (SN 0300177361 through
0300195206)
2 1001173896 1 Tank (Deutz Engine Machines) (SN 0300195207 through
0300272252)
2 1001111514 1 Tank (Gas Engine Machines)
2A Ref Cap, Fuel Tank Options:
2A 7016314 1 Standard Black - Non-Locking (Diesel Machines)
2A 70002715 1 Lockable Black (Gas Machines) (Lock NotIncluded)
2A 1001151391 1 Lockable Red (Gas Machines) (Lock NotIncluded) (Note:
This Cap must be Purchased Separately) (SN 0300177361
through 0300224542)
2A 1120487 1 Lockable Blue (Diesel Machines) (Lock NotIncluded) (Note:
This Cap must be Purchased Separately) (SN 0300177361
through 0300224542)
2B Ref Fitting, 90 with Pick-Up Tube Options:
2B 7019658 1 Diesel Machines
2B 70004149 1 Gas Machines
2C 70002716 1 Adapter (Gas Machines Only)
3 4360436 1 Switch, Fuel Level
4 Ref Tray Options:
4 1001152428 1 Tray -Machines with Deutz D2011 Engine
4 1001137863 1 Tray - Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine
4 1001152428 1 Tray - Machines with Ford & GM Engines (SN 0300177361
through 0300227098)
1001137863 1 Tray - Machines with Ford & GM Engines (SN 0300227099
through 0300272252)
5 4240102 1 Strap, Tank (Diesel Machines Only)
6 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
7 0641614 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/4in
8 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
9 0100079 AR Sealant, Pipe (SN 0300177361 through 0300198765)
9 1001182997 AR Sealant, Pipe (SN 0300198766 through 0300272252)
10 2200222 1 Plug (Diesel Machines Only)
11 4280295 18 in Strip, Protective (Diesel Machines Only)
/46cm
12 4420038 AR Tape, Rubber
13 0641606 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
14 3311601 2 Nut 3/8in-16NC (Diesel Machines Only)
15 1001118133 2 Bracket (Gas Machines Only)
16 0641818 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 2-1/4in (Gas Machines Only)
17 4751800 2 Flatwasher 1/2in Regular (Gas Machines Only)
18 2200233 1 Plug (Gas Machines Only) (SN 0300177361 through
0300198765)
19 4641022 1 Valve, Needle (Gas Machines Only)
20 0100020 AR Sealant
21 0100062 AR Retaining Compound #680
3121617 600A/600AJ 129



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
22 4568119 1 Tube, Fuel (Gas Machines Only)
23 0100020 AR Sealant (SN 0300198766 through 0300272252)
1001151268 Ref HYDRAULIC OIL TANK ASSEMBLY H
101 7024439 1 Cover
102 7024440 1 Gasket
103 7024441 1 Gauge, Sight
105 7024443 1 Neck, Fill (Helgensen Brand)
105 See Note NSS Neck, Fill (Hydac Brand) (Note: Use Item 70004862)
105 7024445 1 Screen (Helgensen Brand)
105 See Note NSS Screen (Hydac Brand) (Note: Use Iltem 70004862)
106 7024444 1 Breather/Fill Cap (Helgensen Brand)
106 70004862 1 Breather/Fill Cap/Strainer Kit (Hydac Brand)
107 7024446 1 Plug, Magnetic
1001151010 Ref  |LP TANK BRACKETS INSTALLATION (FORD & GM ENGINE D
MACHINES ONLY) (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES)
1001178512 Ref LP TANK BRACKETS INSTALLATION (FORD & GM ENGINE A
MACHINES ONLY) (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES)
200 Ref Tank, LP - 43.5 Lbs. Options:
200 4400275 1 Aluminum
200 4400420 1 Steel
201 1320220 2 Clamp
201 1320127 2 Clamp, Toggle (1 Per Clamp)
202 2720144 2 Hose
203 0100020 AR Sealant, Pipe
204 2221197 1 Fitting, Reducer
205 2180125 1 Fitting, 90 Swivel
206 2220261 1 Fitting, Nipple
207 2180388 1 Fitting, Bulkhead
208 2180389 1 Valve, Relief
209 2220418 1 Fitting, Tee Options:
210 2180387 2 Fitting, Straight
211 0641617 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/8in (8ft/2.4m Wide Machines)
211 0641606 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in (7ft/2.1m Wide Machines)
212 4891600 16 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened (8ft/2.4m Wide Machines)
212 4751600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened (7ft/2.1m Wide Machines)
213 2180418 2 Fitting, Connector
214 3311605 8 Locknut 3/8in-16NC (8ft/2.4m Wide Machines)
215 1320218 2 Clamp, Spring
216 0720804 2 Screw, Round Head #8-32NC x 1/2in
217 4750800 4 Flatwasher #8 Regular
218 3310805 2 Locknut#8-32NC
219 0181949 2 Angle, Support
220 2221024 2 Fitting, Union Ball Check
130 600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE
FIGURE 2-18. ROTARY COUPLING INSTALLATION

\
[l
i)
N

200A
200B 101 im

&
}

USMUH u\_/ueuuuuuu =y
g

132 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-18. ROTARY COUPLING INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ROTARY COUPLING INSTALLATION
1001107498 Ref Rotary Coupling Installation 2WS B
1001107499 Ref Rotary Coupling Installation 4WS B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641612 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
3 0641811 1 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-3/8in
4 0641820 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 2-1/2in
4 0641824 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 3in
5 0903056 1 Bracket
6 3271805 2 Locknut 1/2in-13NC
7 4751600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
8 4751800 5 Flatwasher 1/2in Regular
9 Ref Coupling, Rotary Options (See ltems 101-121 for Breakdown)
9 1001106974 1 2WS
9 1001106975 1 AWS
10 3322201 2 Locknut3/4in x 16NF
11 1001178789 2 Shim (SN 0300191376 through 0300272252)
Ref ROTARY COUPLING ASSEMBLY
1001106974 Ref Rotary Coupling Assembly 2WS B
1001106975 Ref Rotary Coupling Assembly 4WS B
101 See Note 1 Body (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)
102 Ref Seal Options:
102 70001248 1 Seal 2WS
102 70002212 1 Seal 4WS
103 See Note 2 O-Ring (Note: Use Item 200A or 200B) (Note: Use Item 200A or
200B)
104 See Note 1 Housing (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)
105 Ref Seal, Cap
105 70001248 6 Seal, Cap 2WS
105 70002212 9 Seal, Cap 4WS
106 Ref O-Ring
106 70001248 6 O-Ring 2WS
106 70002212 9 O-Ring 4WS
107 Ref Ring Options:
107 7026503 2 Ring 2WS
107 7026511 2 Ring 4WS
108 Ref Ring, Retaining Options:
108 7026504 1 Ring, Retaining 2WS
108 7013189 1 Ring, Retaining 4WS
109 Ref Plug Options:
109 80934561 2 Plug 2WS
109 80934561 4 Plug 4WS
110 See Note 1 Lug, Torque (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
112 7026197 4 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1-1/4in
113 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 200A or 200B)
114 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Iltem 200A or 200B)
115 See Note NSS Bearing (Note: Use Item 200A or 200B)
116 7024404 1 Block Valve Assembly
117 7026505 1 Plug
118 7026506 1 Valve, Check

3121617 600A/600AJ 133



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

119 7026507 1 Plug

120 7024404 1 Plunger, Valve (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

121 7026509 Spring, Compression

122 See Note NSS Protective Netting (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)

123 Ref Seal Options:

123 70001248 1 Seal 2WS

123 70002212 1 Seal 4WS

124 See Note 4 Screw, SocketHead #10-24NC x 1/2in (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)

125 See Note 2 Locknut#10-24NC (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

126 See Note 4 Flatwasher #10 (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

127 70003454 1 Bracket, Switch Mounting

128 4360517 1 Switch, Proximity

200 Ref Seal Kit Options:

200A 70001248 1 2WS (Includes Items 102, 103, 105, 106, 113, 114, 115 & 123)

200B 70002212 1 4WS (Includes ltems 102, 103, 105, 106, 113, 114, 115 & 123)

134

600A/600AJ

3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-19. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)

136 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-19. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLIES (SN 0300177361
through 0300181174)
Ref Ground Control Box Assemblies 600A
1001110368 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) B
1001110371 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI Export and CE Specs) C
1001145036 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine C
1001110367 Ref GM Engine (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) C
Ref Ground Control Box Assemblies 600AJ
1001110370 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI, ANSI Export and Australian B
Spec)
1001110372 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI Export and CE Specs) C
1001145037 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine C
1001110369 Ref GM Engine (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) C
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100048 AR Grease, Dielectric
3 0630518 2 Capscrew, Button Head
4 0630548 5 Tap, Bolt2-1/2in
5 1001111021 1 Box, Fiberglass
6 1001103667 1 Module, Ground Control
Ref Note: Re-calibration Required when Replaced.
7 1670829 1 Bezel
8 1706712 1 Decal - Ground Control Display
9 Ref Decal - Faceplate Options:
9 1001102599 1 Decal - Faceplate 600A
9 1001102600 1 Decal - Faceplate 600AJ
10 2420172 1 Gauge, Hourmeter
11 2760105 1 Housing, Display Light
12 3300205 4 Nut, Retainer
13 3300408 5 Locknut, Plastic Insert
14 77143013 11 Nut 1/4in-20NC, Whiz Lock
15 3539219 1 Plate, Reinforcement
16 3740049 AR Relay
17 3900268 AR Screw, Flange #10 x 1/2in
18 3910804 6 Screw #8-32NC x 1/4in
19 4060906 1 Shield, Toggle Switch
20 Ref Shim (.125in Dia) Options:
20 4070987 1 Shim (.015in Thick)
20 1001151393 1 Shim (.063in Thick)
21 4360328 AR Switch, Toggle Options:
21 Ref Switch, Toggle 600A
21 Ref Switch, Toggle 600AJ
22 Ref Switch, Key Options:
22 4360469 1 ANSI, ANSI Exportand Australian Specs
22 4360470 1 ANSI Exportand CE Specs
22A 2860030 1 Key, Replacement (Fits Both Switches)
23 4360475 1 Switch, Emergency Stop
24 4360476 1 Switch, Contact Block
25 4460426 1 Terminal, Strain Relief
26 4460470 1 Nut, Terminal
27 4460471 1 Lockwasher, Terminal
3121617 600A/600AJ 137



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

28 4460488 6 Mounting Base, Terminal

29 4460526 1 Connector, Strain Relief

30 4740444 AR Washer, Special

31 4751400 12 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular

32 4761400 6 Lockwasher 1/4in

33 4923224 1 Harness, Valve (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
(NotShown)

34 Ref Harness, Engine (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
(NotShown)

34 1001110361 1 Deutz D2011 Engine

34 1001145046 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine

34 1001110359 1 GM Engine

35 Ref Harness, Ground ControlBox Options (See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown) (Not Shown)

35 1001110379 1 Deutz D2011 Engine

35 1001145992 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine

35 1001110379 1 GM Engine

37 0641407 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in

38 0641506 4 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 3/4in

39 4460496 1 Lockwasher, Terminal

40 4460497 1 Nut, Terminal

41 1001106736 1 Cap, Dust

1001115918 Ref CRIBBING ENABLE SWITCH INSTALLATION A

101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

102 0641406 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in

103 3311401 1 Nut 1/4in-20NC

104 4060906 1 Guard, Switch

105 4751400 2 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular

106 4761400 2 Lockwasher 1/4in

107 1001115889 1 Bracket

108 1001115915 1 Cribbing Enable Harness

108 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle

108 4460226 2 Socket, Female

109 1001115967 1 Decal - Cribbing

138 600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-20. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300181175through 0300272252)

140 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-20. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300181175through 0300272252)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1001165547 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600A DEUTZ TD2.9L4 D
ENGINE (ANSI AND CSA SPECS) (SN 0300181175 through
0300208081)

1001191912 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600A DEUTZ TD2.9L4 C
ENGINE (ANSI AND CSA SPECS) (SN 0300208082 through
0300272252)

1001154671 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOXASSEMBLY - 600A DEUTZ D2011 D
ENGINE (ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN 0300181175 through
0300208081)

1001191878 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600A DEUTZ D2011 C
ENGINE (ANSI EXPORT SPECS) (SN 0300208082 through
0300272252)

1001154674 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600A DEUTZ D2011 D
ENGINE (CE SPECS) (SN 0300181175 through 0300200808)

1001188015 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600A DEUTZ D2011 C
ENGINE (CE SPECS) (SN 0300200809 through 0300208081)

1001191863 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600A DEUTZ D2011 C
ENGINE (CE SPECS) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)

1001219224 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600A FORD ENGINE B

1001154670 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600A GM ENGINE (SN E
0300181175 through 0300208081)

1001191877 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600A GM ENGINE (SN C
0300208082 through 0300272252)

1001165548 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600AJ DEUTZ TD2.9L4 D
ENGINE (ANSI AND CSA SPECS) (SN 0300181175 through
0300208081)

1001191913 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600AJ DEUTZ TD2.9L4 D
ENGINE (ANSI AND CSA SPECS) (SN 0300208082 through
0300272252)

1001154673 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600AJ DEUTZ D2011 D

ENGINE (ANSI EXPORT AND AUSTRALIAN SPECS) (SN
0300181175 through 0300208081)

1001191909 Ref GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600AJ DEUTZ D2011 C
ENGINE (ANSI EXPORT AND AUSTRALIAN SPECS) (SN
0300208082 through 0300272252)

1001154675 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOXASSEMBLY - 600AJ DEUTZ D2011 D
ENGINE (CE SPECS) (SN 0300181175 through 0300200808)
1001188016 Ref |GROUND CONTROL BOXASSEMBLY - 600AJ DEUTZ D2011 C
ENGINE (CE SPECS) (SN 0300200809 through 0300208081)
1001191862 Ref GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600AJ DEUTZ D2011 C
ENGINE (CE SPECS) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
1001219225 Ref GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600AJ FORD ENGINE B
1001154672 Ref GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600AJ GM ENGINE (SN E
0300181175 through 0300208081)
1001191879 Ref GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY - 600AJ GM ENGINE (SN C
0300208082 through 0300272252)
1 0100009 AR Sealant
2 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 0100048 AR Grease, Dielectric
4 0630518 2 Capscrew, button Head
5 0630548 5 Bolt, 2-1/2in Tap
6 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4-20 x 1/2
7 0641407 1 Bolt 1/4-20 x 7/8
8 0641507 AR Bolt 5/16-18 x 7/8
8 0641506 AR Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4

3121617 600A/600AJ 141



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

142

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
9 1670829 1 Bezel
10 1706712 1 Decal - Ground Control Display
11A 2420172 1 Gauge, Hourmeter
11B 1001109503 1 Gauge, Hourmeter
12 2760105 1 Housing, Display Light
13 3300205 4 Nut, Retainer
14 3300353 2 Nut, Tinnerman
15 3300408 4 Locknut, Plastic Insert
16 3311405 2 Nut 1/4-20
17 3520035 1 Plug, Cap
19 3740049 AR Relay
20 3900268 AR Screw #10 x 1/2
21 3910804 4 Screw #8-32 x 1/4
22 4060906 1 Shield, Toggle Switch
23 4070991 1 Shim
24 4360469 1 Switch, Key - All Specs except CE Specs
24 4360470 1 Switch, Key - CE Specs (SN 0300181175 through 0300200808)
24 4360469 1 Switch, Key - CE Specs (SN 0300200809 through 0300272252)
24 2860030 1 Key Replacement- All Specs
25 4360475 1 Switch, Emergency Stop
25 7020175 1 Cap, Mushroom
25 7020176 1 Block, Contact
26 4360476 1 Switch, Contact Block
27 4460426 1 Connector, Strain Relief
28 4460470 1 Nut, Terminal (SN 0300177361 through 0300219038)
28 1001205043 1 Nut, Terminal (SN 0300219039 through 0300272252)
29 4460471 1 Washer, Terminal (SN 0300177361 through 0300219038)
29 1001205044 1 Washer, Terminal (SN 0300219039 through 0300272252)
30 4460488 6 Mounting Base, Terminal
31 4460496 1 Washer, Terminal (SN 0300177361 through 0300219038)
31 1001125784 1 Washer, Terminal (SN 0300219039 through 0300272252)
32 4460497 1 Nut, Terminal (SN 0300177361 through 0300219038)
32 1001125785 1 Nut, Terminal (SN 0300219039 through 0300272252)
33 4460526 1 Connector, Strain Relief
34 4740397 7 Spacer
35 4740444 1 Washer
36 4740518 2 Washer
37 4751400 12 Washer 1/4
38 4761400 6 Washer 1/4
39 77143013 11 Nut 1/4-20
40 1001102599 1 Decal, Faceplate 600A (All Specs except CE)
40 1001102599 1 Decal, Faceplate 600A (CE Spec) (SN 0300181175 through
0300200808)
40 1001180093 1 Decal, Faceplate 600A (CE Spec) (SN 0300200809 through
0300272252)
40 1001102600 Decal, Faceplate 600AJ (All Specs except CE)
40 1001102600 Decal, Faceplate 600AJ (CE Spec) (SN 0300181175 through
0300200808)
40 1001180094 1 Decal, Faceplate 600AJ (CE Spec) (SN 0300200809 through
0300272252)
41 1001103667 1 Module, Ground Control
Ref Note: Re-calibration Required when Replaced.
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
42 1001106736 1 Cap, Dust
43 Ref Harness, Ground ControlBox Options (Not Shown - See
ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
43 1001110379 1 Harness, Ground ControlBox (Deutz D2011 Engines - All Specs
except CE Spec)
43 1001110379 1 Harness, Ground ControlBox (Deutz D2011 Engines - CE Spec)
(SN 0300181175 through 0300200808)
43 1001185897 1 Harness, Ground ControlBox (Deutz D2011 Engines - CE Spec)
(SN 0300200809 through 0300272252)
43 1001145992 1 Harness, Ground ControlBox (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
43 1001110379 1 Harness, Ground Control Box (Ford Engines)
43 1001110379 1 Harness, Ground ControlBox (GMEngines)
44 1001152173 1 Lid (All Specs exceptCE Spec) (SN 0300177361 through
0300211784)
44 1001204150 1 Lid (All Specs exceptCE Spec) (SN 0300211785 through
0300272252)
44 1001152173 1 Lid (CE Spec) (SN 0300181175 through 0300200808)
44 1001188042 1 Lid (CE Spec) (SN 0300200809 through 0300211784)
44 1001201995 1 Lid (CE Spec) (SN 0300211785 through 0300272252)
45 1001152175 1 Box (SN 0300177361 through 0300211784)
45 1001201996 1 Box (SN 0300211785 through 0300272252)
46 1001164563 1 Harness, Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine (Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)
46 1001191866 1 Harness, Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine (Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
46 1001154390 1 Harness, Deutz D2011 Engine (Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)
46 1001191868 1 Harness, Deutz D2011 Engine (Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
46 1001214507 1 Harness, Ford Engine (NotShown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION
for Breakdown)
46 1001154388 1 Harness, GM Engine (Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION
for Breakdown) (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)
46 1001191867 1 Harness, GM Engine (Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION
for Breakdown) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
47 1001154392 1 Harness, Valve (Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)
49 1001155043 AR Washer
50 1001155044 AR Nut 15/32-32
51 1001155045 AR Switch, Toggle
53 4891500 4 Washer 5/16
54 1001188874 2 Nut
55 1001103308 2 Screw 1/4
56 4711400 2 Washer 1/4
57 3520031 2 Plug
58 1001176469 1 Shroud (CE Spec) (SN 0300200809 through 0300272252)
59 4360387 1 Switch, Push Button (CE Spec) (SN 0300200809 through
0300272252)
1001115918 Ref CRIBBING ENABLE SWITCH INSTALLATION A
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0641406 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
103 3311401 1 Nut 1/4in-20NC
104 4060906 1 Guard, Switch
105 4751400 2 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
106 4761400 2 Lockwasher 1/4in

3121617 600A/600AJ 143



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

144

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
107 1001115889 1 Bracket
108 1001115915 1 Cribbing Enable Harness
108 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle
108 4460226 2 Socket, Female
109 1001115967 1 Decal - Cribbing
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-21. ELECTRICAL OPTIONS INSTALLATIONS (TURNTABLE MOUNTED)

146 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-21. ELECTRICAL OPTIONS INSTALLATIONS (TURNTABLE MOUNTED)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0270833 Ref ALARMS INSTALLATIONS (SN 0300177361 through D
0300181174)
1 0257887 1 Alarm/Harness Assembly
1 0140032 1 Alarm
1 2820035 6in/15cm Loom
1 4460424 1 Plug
1 4460268 2 Socket
2 0641406 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
3 4711400 2 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
4 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
5 0100048 AR Sealant, Silicone
1001160074 Ref ALARMS INSTALLATIONS (SN 0300181175 through B
0300272252)
11 0140044 1 Alarm
12 0641406 2 Bolt 1/4-20 x 3/4
13 4711400 2 Washer 1/4
14 0100048 AR Compound, Dielectric
15 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
0271552 Ref LIGHTS INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL) (SN 0300177361 through D
0300201472)
1001176296 Ref LIGHTS INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL) (SN 0200201473 through A
0300272252)
25 2920110 2 Headlight
26 0902206 2 Bracket, Mounting
27 0642612 1 Bolt 1in-8NC x 1-1/2in
28 4220162 2 Spacer (SN 0300177361 through 0300184391)
28 4892600 2 Washer (SN 0300184392 through 0300272252)
29 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
30 2920113 2 Tail Light
31 3911040 4 Screw, Machine #10-24NC x 2-1/2
32 3311005 4 Nut #10-24NC
33 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Regular
34 4740362 4 Washer, Fender
35 3960461 2 Gasket
37 4240032 18 Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
38 4460234 18 Mount, Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
39 4360522 1 Switch, Push Button (NotShown - Located on Console)
41 3820001 11 Pop Rivet (Not Shown)
42 1705170 1 Decal - Lights (Not Shown - Located on Console)
43 3311605 2 Nut 3/8 (Not Shown)
44 0903119 2 Bracket (SN 0300201473 through 0300272252)
45 0641408 2 Bolt1/4 x 1
46 4751400 2 Washer 1/4
0274200 Ref CHASSIS ILLUMINATION LIGHT INSTALLATION B
101 2920157 4 Lamp, Worklight
102 0903119 2 Bracket, Light Mounting
103 0642612 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
104 0642612 2 Bolt 1in-8NC x 1-1/2in
105 0902206 2 Bracket, Light Mounting
106 4220162 2 Spacer

3121617 600A/600AJ 147



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

148

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
109 4360522 1 Switch, Push Button (NotShown - Located on Console)
110 4460234 10 Mount, Cable (Not Shown)
111 4751400 2 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
112 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
113 4240032 21 Strap, Tie (Not Shown)
114 1705170 1 Decal - Lights
1001149955 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND HARNESS INSTALLATION (AMBER) B
(OPTIONAL) (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001160077 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND HARNESS INSTALLATION (AMBER) B
(OPTIONAL) (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001150406 Ref Strobe Light Assembly (Amber) (Optional) B
201 0100035 AR Compound, Locking
202 2920161 1 Strobe Light/Harness Assembly
202 7016319 1 Bulb
202 7016372 1 Lens
203 3312602 1 Nut, Jam 1in-8NC
204 3900085 2 Screw #10-32 x 1/2in
205 4751000 2 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
206 1001149994 1 Mount Strobe
210 1001149818 1 Harness, Strobe Light(Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION
for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001188857 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND HARNESS INSTALLATION (BLUE) C
(OPTIONAL) (SN 0300177361 through 0300217819)
1001207305 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND HARNESS INSTALLATION (RED) B
(OPTIONAL) (SN 0300177361 through 0300217138)
301 0641607 AR Bolt 3/8 x 7/8
302 0642612 1 Bolt 1 x 1-1/2
303 0700615 2 Bolt M6 x 35
303 0700617 2 Bolt M6 x 45
304 3290607 2 Nut M6
305 3311005 3 Nut #10
306 3911012 3 Screw #10 x 3/4
307 4711000 3 Washer #10
308 4712600 1 Washer 1
309 4751600 AR Washer 3/8
310 4811700 4 Washer M6
311 1001142683 1 Module, Beacon Light
312 1001142694 1 Bracket
313 1001142722 1 Bracket (SN 0300177361 through 0300210914)
314 1001142736 1 Harness, Beacon Control (Moduleto Light) (NotShown - See
ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
315 1001143431 Light, Strobe (Blue)
315 1001197067 Light, Strobe (Red)
316 1001150944 Harness, Beacon Control (Module to Ground ControlBox) (Not
Shown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown) (SN
0300177361 through 0300210914)
1001205499 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND HARNESS INSTALLATION (BLUE) E
(OPTIONAL) (SN 0300217820 through 0300259736)
1001209869 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND HARNESS INSTALLATION (RED) E
(OPTIONAL) (SN 0300217820 through 0300259736)
401 0700617 2 Bolt M6 x 45
402 3290607 2 Nut M6
403 3312602 1 Nut 1
404 3900085 2 Screw #10 x 1/2
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

405 4751000 2 Washer #10

406 4711700 4 Washer 7/16

407 1001142683 1 Module, Beacon Control

408 1001142736 1 Harness, Beacon Control (Module to Ground ControlBox) (Not
Shown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)

409 1001149994 1 Mount

411 1001200910 1 Light, Strobe (Blue)

411 1001207004 1 Light, Strobe (Red)

412 4240032 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

413 4460488 AR Mount, Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

1001242251 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND HARNESS INSTALLATION (BLUE) A
(OPTIONAL) (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)

501 0700617 2 Bolt M6 x 45

502 3290607 2 Nut M6

503 4240032 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

504 4460488 AR Mount, Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

505 4711700 4 Washer 7/16

506 1001142683 1 Module, Beacon Control

507 1001142736 1 Harness, Beacon Control (Module to Ground ControlBox) (Not
Shown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)

508 1001217005 1 Beacon LightKit — Blue (Not Shown)

1001242252 Ref STROBE LIGHT AND HARNESS INSTALLATION (RED) A
(OPTIONAL) (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)

601 0700617 2 Bolt M6 x 45

602 3290607 2 Nut M6

603 3312602 1 Nut 1

604 3900085 2 Screw #10 x 1/2

605 4240032 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

606 4460488 AR Mount, Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

607 4751000 2 Washer #10

608 4711700 4 Washer 7/16

609 1001142683 1 Module, Beacon Control

610 1001142736 1 Harness, Beacon Control (Moduleto Ground Control Box) (Not
Shown - See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)

611 1001149994 1 Mount

612 1001207004 1 Beacon LightKit — Red (Not Shown)

3121617 600A/600AJ 149



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-22. ENGINE TRAY JACK INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL)

2 ¢ —3C

|
=15
=24
2—23
HANDLE STORAGE
LOCATION VARIES

HAMMERBLOW
COPR & CEQUENT

BRANDS

150 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-22. ENGINE TRAY JACK INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ENGINE TRAY JACK INSTALLATION
0255880 Ref Machines with Deutz D2011 Engines 6-H
1001137891 Ref Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines B
1001218548 Ref Machines with Ford Engines A
0255880 Ref Machines with GM Engines 6-H
1 Ref Bracket Options:
1 3537445 1 Bracket (All ExceptFord Engine)
1 1001218547 1 Bracket (Ford Engines)
2 Ref Bracket Options:
2 4845163 1 Machines with Deutz D2011 Engines
2 1001137892 1 Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engines
2 4845163 1 Machines with GM Engines
3 2840018 1 Hydraulic Jack Assembly (Deutz D2011 & GM Engines)
3 2840016 1 Hydraulic Jack Assembly (Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engines)
3A Ref Burr Manufacturing Brand
3B Ref Hammerblow Corp and Cequent Brands
3C Ref Handle Options:
3C 7016374 1 Burr Manufacturing Brand
3C 7024598 1 Hammerblow Corp and CequentBrands
3D 7016322 1 Wiper (Burr Manufacturing Brand Only)
4 0962051 2 Bushing, Flanged
5 3430816 1 Pin, Clevis
6 4891800 1 Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened
7 4711800 AR Flatwasher 1/2in Thin
8 3450404 1 Pin, Cotter 1/8in x lin
9 0641609 AR Bolt 3/8 x 1-1/8
9 0761014 AR Bolt M10 x 30
10 3311605 AR Nut 3/8
10 3291007 AR Nut M10
11 4891600 AR Washer 3/8
11 4812000 AR Washer M10
12 0641810 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/4in
14 Not Required 0 Not Required
15 1380147 1 Clip, Spring
22 3910608 2 Screw #6-32NC x lin
23 3310601 2 Nut #6-32NC
24 4770600 2 Starwasher #6

3121617 600A/600AJ 151



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-23. HOODS INSTALLATIONS

NOTE: REPLACEMENT
DECALS MUST BE
ORDERED SEPARATELY

152 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

206

NOTE: REPLACEMENT DECALS MUST BE ORDERED SEPARATELY

3121617 600A/600AJ 153



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-23. HOODS INSTALLATIONS

154

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Note: replacement decals must be ordered separately.
Ref HOODS INSTALLATIONS
1001152433 Ref Hoods for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (ANSI, ANSI Export, G
CSA and Japanese Specs)
1001152435 Ref Hoods with Noise Reduction for Deutz D2011 Engine |
Machines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese Specs)
1001137845 Ref Hoods for Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines G
1001154151 Ref Hoods for GM Engine Machines H
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630507 8 Bolt, Carriage 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/4in
3 0641405 6 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
4 0641407 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 7/8in
5 0641608 19 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
6 0721006 4 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4in
7 0902219 Bracket, Bumper
8 1001154514 Bracket, Latch - Tank Side (SN 0300177361 through
0300185143)
8 1001137876 1 Bracket, Latch - Tank Side (SN 0300185144 through
0300272252)
9 0902335 1 Bracket, Latch - Engine Side
10 0940049 1 Bumper
11 0940071 2 Bumper
12 0940088 1 Bumper
13 1670767 1 Cover, Turntable
14 2680433 1 Spacer, Hood (Engine Side)
15 2680434 1 Spacer, Hood (Tank Side)
16 2940188 2 Latch, Spring Clip
17 3311005 4 Locknut#10-24NC
18 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
19 3311501 2 Nut 5/16in-18NC
20 3311505 4 Locknut5/16in-18NC
21 3311601 6 Nut 3/8in-16NC
22 3311605 7 Locknut3/8in-16NC
23 3311805 8 Locknut 1/2in-13NC
24 3321501 2 Nut 5/16in-24NC
25 3539923 1 Plate, Seal
26 3960389 3.5 ft/Im Seal, Bulb (Machines with Deutz D2011 Engine Only)
27 3960418 7 ft/2.1m Seal
28 3960467 1 Seal, Foam
29 4160143 2 Spring, Gas
30 4740076 2 Washer, Fender
31 4740171 8 Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened
32 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Regular
33 4751400 10 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
34 4751500 4 Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
35 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
35 0940088 1 Bumper
36 Ref Hood - Engine Side Options (See Items 101- 120 for Breakdown)
36 1001160004 1 Hood for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (ANSI, ANSI Export,
CSA and Japanese Specs)
36 1001160034 1 Hood with Noise Reduction for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
(ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese Specs)
36 1001160189 1 Hood for Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines
36 1001160047 1 Hood for GM Engine Machines
37 Ref Hood - Tank Side Options (See Iltems 201- 213 for Breakdown)
37 1001160003 1 Hood for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines
37 1001160190 1 Hood for Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines
37 1001160003 1 Hood for GM Engine Machines
38 1001152556 NLA Mount- Engine Side (Use p/n 1001235948) (SN 0300177361
through 0300213835)
38 1001207792 NLA Mount- Engine Side (Use p/n 1001235948) (SN 0300213836
through 0300251141)
38 1001235948 1 Mount- Engine Side (SN 0300251142 through 0300272252)
39 1001152557 1 Mount- Tank Side
43 4891600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened
Ref HOOD - ENGINE SIDE
1001160004 Ref Hoods for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (ANSI, ANSI Export, |
CSA and Japanese Specs)
1001160034 Ref Hoods with Noise Reduction for Deutz D2011 Engine |
Machines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese Specs)
1001160189 Ref Hoods for Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines G
1001160047 Ref Hoods for GM Engine Machines H
101 0641606 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
102 Ref Hood, Engine Side Options:
102 1001160004 1 Hood for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (ANSI, ANSI Export,
CSA and Japanese Specs)
102 1001160034 1 Hood with Noise Reduction for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines

(ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese Specs)

102 1001160189 1 Hood for Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines
102 1001160047 1 Hood for GM Engine Machines

103 2940088 1 Latch

104 3311005 2 Locknut#10-24NC

105 3911016 2 Screw #10-24NC x 1lin

106 3960389 3 ft/0.9m Seal (SN 0300177361 through 0300181748)

106 1001164281 8 ft/2.4m Seal (SN 0300181749 through 0300272252)

107 3960462 68 in/1.7m Seal

108 4711000 2 Flatwasher #10 Thin

109 4751600 AR Flatwasher 3/8in Regular

110 1001151670 2 Hinge (SN 0300177361 through 0300206631)

110 1001188467 2 Hinge (SN 0300206632 through 0300272252)

116 Ref Outlet, Exhaust Options:

116 1001160598 1 Deutz D2011 Engine Machines

116 1001137860 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines

116 1001117039 1 GM Engine Machines

117 3900232 3 Bolt, Button Head 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in (SN 0300177361

through 0300206631)
117 0641610 3 Bolt 3/8-16NC x 1-1/4 (SN 0300206632 through 0300272252)

118 4740500 3 Washer, Nylon Shoulder (SN 0300177361 through 0300206631)

119 3311605 3 Locknut3/8in-16NC

120 Ref Insulation Options:

120 1001160961 1 Insulation for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (ANSI, ANSI
Export, CSA and Japanese Specs)

120 1001161025 1 Insulation with Noise Reductionfor Deutz D2011 Engine

Machines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese Specs)

3121617 600A/600AJ 155



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

156

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
120 1001161059 1 Insulation for Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines (SN
0300177361 through 0300185533)
120 1001165741 1 Insulation for Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines (SN
0300185534 through 0300272252)
120 1001161059 1 Insulation for GM Engine Machines
121 1001160962 Insulation (SN 0300177361 through 0300181748)
122 Ref Insulation Options:
122 1001160963 1 Insulation for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (ANSI, ANSI
Export, CSA and Japanese Specs)
122 1001161026 1 Insulation with Noise Reduction for Deutz D2011 Engine
Machines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese Specs)
122 1001160963 1 Insulation for Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines
122 1001160963 1 Insulation for GM Engine Machines
123 4061010 1 Insulation Options:
123 1001160964 1 Insulation for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (ANSI, ANSI
Export, CSA and Japanese Specs)
123 1001161027 1 Insulation with Noise Reductionfor Deutz D2011 Engine
Machines (ANSI Export, Australian, CE and Japanese Specs)
123 1001160964 1 Insulation for Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines
123 1001160964 1 Insulation for GM Engine Machines
124 4060805 62 in/1.6m Flex-Trim (SN 0300184421 through 0300272252)
125 1001169610 2 Spacer, Hinge (SN 0300184421 through 0300272252)
126 4891600 AR Flatwasher 3/8 Hardened
1671216 Ref HOOD TANK SIDE
1001160003 Ref Hood for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines H
1001160190 Ref Hood for Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines G
1001160003 Ref Hood for GM Engine Machines H
201 0641606 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
202 Ref Hood, Tank Side Options:
202 1001160003 1 Hood for Deutz D2011 Engine Machines
202 1001160190 1 Hood for Deutz TD2.9L4 & Ford Engine Machines
202 1001160003 1 Hood for GM Engine Machines
203 2940088 1 Latch
204 3311005 2 Locknut#10-24NC
205 3911016 2 Screw #10-24NC x 1lin
206 3960389 3 ft /0.9m Seal (SN 0300177361 through 0300181748)
206 1001164281 8 ft /2.5m Seal (SN 0300181749 through 0300272252)
207 3960438 4.5 ft Seal (SN 0300177361 through 0300184420)
/1.4m
207 1001166394 45 ft Seal (SN 0300184421 through 0300272252)
/1.4m
208 3960462 5.5 ft Seal
/1.6m
209 4751000 2 Flatwasher #10 Regular
210 4751600 4 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular (SN 0300177361 through
0300206631)
210 4891600 4 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened (SN 0300206632 through
0300272252)
211 1001151670 2 Hinge (SN 0300177361 through 0300206631)
211 1001188467 2 Hinge (SN 0300206632 through 0300272252)
212 4060805 62 in Flex-Trim (SN 0300184421 through 0300272252)
/1.6m
1001152325 Ref NOISE REDUCTION INSTALLATION (DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ENGINE A
MACHINES ONLY)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
301 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
302 0641606 5 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
303 2820078 1 Foam, Acoustical
304 2820082 1 Foam, Acoustical
305 2820083 1 Foam, Acoustical
306 3539988 1 Plate, Baffle
307 4751600 5 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular

3121617 600A/600AJ 157



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-24. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

USE
EXISTING
HARDWARE

AUSTRALIAN, ANSI ANSI & ANSI EXPORT SPECS
EXPORT & CE SPECS

158 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-24. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATIONS - DEUTZ D2011
MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

1001115405 Ref 110V/60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) B
1001115406 Ref 220V/50Hz (ANSI Export Specs) B
1001115409 Ref 220V/50Hz (Australian and CE Specs) B

1 3580158 1 Pulley

2 Ref Generator and Control Box Assembly Options:

2 2460055 1 110V/60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)

2 2460056 1 220V/50Hz (ANSI Export Specs)

2 1001100321 1 220V/50Hz (Australian and CE Specs)

2A 7012558 1 Generator Only - 110V/60Hz

2A 1001100321 1 Generator Only - 220V/50Hz

2A Ref Note: Replacement Generators come standard with p/n

3580134 pulley. This pulley may not be correct for all
applications. Refer to pulley options below.

2A Ref Armature with Slip Rings Options:

2A 7026199 1 Armature with Slip Rings - 110V/60Hz

2A 70000123 1 Armature with Slip Rings - 220V/50Hz

2A 7012513 4 Cap, Brush Holder

2A 7020108 4 Brush

2A 7020109 4 Holder, Brush

2A 7012514 1 Fan

2A 7020110 1 Bell, Front

2A 7020111 1 Bell, Rear

2A 7020190 2 Bearing

2B 7019680 1 Box, Control - 110V/60Hz

2B 70000127 1 Box, Control - 220V/50Hz (ANSI Export Specs)

2B Not Required 0 Box, Control - 220V/50Hz (Australian and CE Specs)

2B Ref Receptacle Options:

2B 4460190 1 Receptacle, Standard (110V Only)

2B 4460027 1 Receptacle, Twistlock (110V Only)

2B 70000124 1 Receptacle, Double (220V/50Hz Only)

2B 70000125 1 Receptacle, Single (220V/50Hz Only)

2B Ref Breaker, CircuitOptions:

2B 4360542 1 Breaker 110V/60Hz

2B 70000126 1 Breaker 220V/50Hz

2B 3520028 1 Plug, Hole

2C Ref Voltmeter Options:

2C 2420203 1 Voltmeter - 110V

2C 7020192 1 Voltmeter - 220V

2D Ref Pulley Options:

2D 3580276 1 Pulley - 60Hz

2D 3580134 1 Pulley - 50Hz

2D 7027887 1 Key, Woodruff

3 Ref Decal Options:

3 3251243 1 110V/60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)

3 Not Required 0 220V/50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs)

4 0200742 1 Arm, Adjusting

5 0480121 1 V-Belt

7 0641610 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in

3121617 600A/600AJ 159



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

160

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
8 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
9 0641772 1 Bolt 7/16in-14NC x 9in
10 4751600 6 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
11 2860012 1 Key, Woodruff
12 3311605 1 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
13 3311705 1 Locknut 7/16in-14NC
14 3740080 1 Relay
16 0641508 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1in
17 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
20 0721006 AR Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4in
21 3311005 AR Locknut#10-24NC
22 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10 Regular
25 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
26 4740397 1 Bushing (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
27 4060802 1 Guard, Switch (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
28 3252507 1 Decal - 220V - 50/60Hz (NotShown - Located on Turntable)
29 2820031 4in/10cm Heat Shrink (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
30 3251102 1 Decal (NotShown - Located at Platform)
Ref Note: Items 32-43 Used on ANSI Export, Australian and CE
Specs Only.
32 0641404 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2
33 3252507 2 Decal - 220V - 50Hz
Ref Note: One Decal Not Shown - Located on the Inside of
Platform Rail.
34 3290505 1 Locknut M5 x 0.8mm
35 4031608 1 Bolt M5 x 20mm
36 4240018 1 Tie Strap (NotShown)
37 4420060 1 Tape, Double Coated Acrylic Foam
38 4460968 3 Connector, Strain Relief
39 4811600 1 Flatwasher M5
40 1001099869 1 Box, Junction
42 Ref Light Red Options:
42 1001100233 1 125 Vac
42 1001100234 1 250 Vac
43 0962449 1 Bushing
2902085 1 Kit, Powermite Generator Mounting
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-25. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ TD2.9L4 (OPTIONAL)

LOCATEDON =
OPPOSITE SIDE
OF ENGINE TRAY

5 ART_1001180287

162 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-25. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ TD2.9L4 (OPTIONAL)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001180287 Ref 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ TD2.9L4 C
(OPTIONAL)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
3 0641508 1 Bolt 5/16 x 1
4 0641607 1 Bolt 3/8 x 7/8
5 0641772 1 Bolt 7/16 x 9
6 0641812 2 Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/2
7 0721006 1 Screw #10 x 3/4
8 2820031 AR Heat Shrink (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
9 3251102 1 Name Plate - Generator On (NotShown - Located at Platform)
10 3311005 3 Nut #10
12 3311705 1 Nut 7/16
13 3311801 2 Nut 1/2
14 3740080 1 Relay
15 4060802 1 Guard, Switch (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
16 4240018 AR Strap, Cable Tie (Not Shown)
17 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
18 4711000 6 Washer #10
19 4711600 1 Washer 3/8
20 4711700 2 Washer 7/16
21 4751500 1 Washer 5/16
22 4891800 4 Washer 1/2
23 1001148138 1 V-Belt
24 1001163599 2 Stud
25 1001216015 1 Bracket
26 1001179837 1 Arm, Adjustment
27 1001180001 1 Generator and Control Box Assembly
27A 7012558 1 Generator Only - 110V/60Hz
27A Ref Note: Replacement Generators come standard with p/n
3580134 pulley. This pulley may not be correct for all
applications. Refer to pulley options below.
27A 7026199 1 Armature with Slip Rings
27A 7012513 4 Cap, Brush Holder
27A 7020108 4 Brush
27A 7020109 4 Holder, Brush
27A 7012514 1 Fan
27A 7020110 1 Bell, Front
27A 7020111 1 Bell, Rear
27A 7020190 2 Bearing
27B 7019680 1 Box, Control - 110V/60Hz
27B Ref Receptacle Options:
27B 4460190 1 Receptacle, Standard (110V Only)
27B 4460027 1 Receptacle, Twistlock (110V Only)
27B 4360542 1 Breaker, Circuit
27B 3520028 1 Plug, Hole
27C 2420203 1 Voltmeter
27D 1001179893 1 Pulley
27D 7027887 1 Key, Woodruff
29 1001181243 1 Mount, Generator

3121617 600A/600AJ 163



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-26. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

.............

ART_1001217188

3121617

600A/600AJ

164



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-26. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001217188 Ref 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES G
(OPTIONAL)
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100048 AR Grease, Dielectric
3 0760610 1 Bolt M6 x 20
4 0641508 1 Bolt 5/16 x 1
5 0641772 1 Bolt 7/16 x 9
6 0761216 2 Bolt M12 x 40
7 0761019 1 Bolt M10 x 55
8 2460051 1 Generator and Control Box Assembly
8A 7012558 1 Generator Only - 110V/60Hz
Ref Note: Replacement Generators come standard with pin
3580134 pulley. This pulley may not be correct for all
applications. Refer to pulley options below.
8A 7026199 1 Armature with Slip Rings
8A 7012513 4 Cap, Brush Holder
8A 7020108 4 Brush
8A 7020109 4 Holder, Brush
8A 7012514 1 Fan
8A 7020110 1 Bell, Front
8A 7020111 1 Bell, Rear
8A 7020190 2 Bearing
8B 7019680 1 Box, Control - 110V/60Hz
8B Ref Receptacle Options:
8B 4460190 Ref Receptacle, Standard (110V Only)
8B 4460027 1 Receptacle, Twistlock (110V Only)
8B 4360542 1 Breaker, Circuit
8B 3520028 1 Plug, Hole
8C 2420203 1 Voltmeter
8D 3580324 1 Pulley
8D 7027887 1 Key, Woodruff
9 2820031 1 Heat Shrink (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
10 3251102 1 Nameplate Generator (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
11 3251243 1 Decal - 120V-60Hz
13 3311005 2 Nut #10
14 3290601 1 Nut M6
15 3311705 1 Nut 7/16
16 3740080 1 Relay
17 4060802 1 Guard Switch (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
18 4240099 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
19 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
20 4460321 1 Plug, Male - 4 Position
21 4460906 1 Socket, Female (Not Shown)
22 4711700 2 Washer 7/16
23 4751000 2 Washer #10
24 4811700 1 Washer M6
25 4891500 2 Washer 5/16
26 4812000 1 Washer M10
27 5241200 2 Washer M12
28 4921829 1 Harness, Inverter

3121617 600A/600AJ 165



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

166

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
30 1001219632 1 Arm, Adjustment
31 1001219630 1 Mount, Generator
32 1001216391 1 V-Belt
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-27. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

RELAY LOCATED ON
OPPOSITE
SIDE OF ENGINE TRAY

168

600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-27. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM MACHINES (OPTIONAL)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref GENERATOR INSTALLATION OPTIONS:
0275039 Ref 110V Generator F
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0480142 1 V-Belt
3 0641405 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 5/8in
4 Ref Bolt Options:
4 0641514 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1-3/4in
4 0641510 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 1-1/4in
5 0641710 2 Bolt 7/16in-14NC x 1-1/4in
6 0700820 1 Bolt M8 x 60mm
7 0701016 1 Bolt M10 x 340mm
8 2460051 1 Generator and Control Box Assembly
8A 7012558 1 Generator Only - 110V/60Hz
Ref Note: Replacement Generators come standard with p/n
3580134 pulley. This pulley may not be correct for all
applications. Refer to pulley options below.
8A Ref Armature with Slip Rings Options:
8A 7026199 1 Armature with Slip Rings - 110V/60Hz
8A 70000123 1 Armature with Slip Rings - 220V/50Hz
8A 7012513 4 Cap, Brush Holder
8A 7020108 4 Brush
8A 7020109 4 Holder, Brush
8A 7012514 1 Fan
8A 7020110 1 Bell, Front
8A 7020111 1 Bell, Rear
8A 7020190 2 Bearing
8B 7019680 1 Box, Control - 110V/60Hz
8B Ref Receptacle Options:
8B 4460190 1 Receptacle, Standard (110V Only)
8B 4460027 1 Receptacle, Twistlock (110V Only)
8B 4360542 1 Breaker, Circuit
8B 3520028 1 Plug, Hole
8C 2420203 1 Voltmeter
8D 3580324 1 Pulley
8D 7027887 1 Key, Woodruff
9 2820031 AR Heat Shrink (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
10 3251102 1 Nameplate - Generator (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
11 3251243 1 Decal - 110 Volt
12 3311005 2 Locknut# 10-24NC
13 3311405 1 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
14 3311505 1 Locknut5/16in-18NC
15 3580312 1 Pulley, Idler
16 3580348 1 Tensioner, Belt
17 3740080 1 Relay, Bosch
18 4060802 1 Guard, Switch (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
19 4240018 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
20 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
21 4460906 3 Terminal (Not Shown)
22 4568735 1 Spacer, Tube (ldler Pulley Grooved)
23 4711400 1 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin

3121617 600A/600AJ 169



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

170

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
24 4711700 2 Flatwasher 7/16in Thin
25 4740397 1 Spacer (Not Shown - Located at Platform)
26 4751000 Flatwasher #10 Regular
27 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
28 4811900 1 Flatwasher M8
29 4891600 1 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-28. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINES

©
v
o
&
A
A
=
<

3121617

600A/600AJ

172



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-28. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref 4000W Generator Installation - Deutz D2011 Engines
1001139956 Ref 4000W/60Hz Generator Installation - Deutz D2011 Engines B
1001139957 Ref 4000W/50Hz Generator Installation - Deutz D2011 Engines D
1 0100011 1 Compound, Locking
3 3251102 1 Nameplate, Generator
4 3910606 4 Screw #6 x 3/8
5 0641516 3 Bolt 5/16 x 2
6 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle
7 4060802 1 Guard, Switch
8 3960422 1 Gasket, AC Receptacle (60Hz)
9 1001110873 1 Cover, Gang Vertical Receptacle GFCI (60Hz)
10 4460346 1 Receptacle (60Hz)
11 0741607 3 Screw 3/8 x 7/8
12 0860038 1 Box, Switch-Weatherhead (60Hz)
13 3311508 3 Nut 5/16
14 0641808 2 Bolt1/2x 1
15 4751500 3 Washer 5/16
16 0902888 1 Bracket, Junction Box (60Hz)
17 4711800 3 Washer 1/2
18 4711400 8 Washer 1/4
19 1001129858 1 Generator Assembly (60Hz)
19 1001138565 1 Generator Assembly (50Hz)
19 70003709 1 Ring, Retaining (External)
19 70003708 1 Ring, Retaining (Internal)
19 70001966 1 Bearing
19 70004092 1 Endbell (Shaft End)
19 70004171 1 Key
19 70004676 1 Rotor
19 70004684 1 Stator (60Hz)
19 70004677 1 Stator (50Hz)
19 70004678 1 Endbell (Rear)
19 70004679 1 Cover, Endbell (Rear)
19 70004680 1 Enclosure, Wiring
19 70004685 1 Cover, Enclosure (60Hz)
19 70004681 1 Cover, Enclosure (50Hz)
19 70004682 1 Switch, Reset (Located on Enclosure Cover)
19 70004098 1 Connector, Strain Relief (60Hz) (Located on Enclosure Cover)
19 70004683 1 Connector, Strain Relief (50Hz) (Located on Enclosure Cover)
20 1001138566 1 Box, Control
20 70006552 1 Capacitor
20 70006553 1 Relay
21 4240018 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
22 4791400 2 Washer 1/4
23 0641404 1 Bolt 1/4 x 1/2
24 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
25 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief (60Hz)
26 3311405 4 Nut 1/4
27 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4 x 3/4
28 0480129 1 Belt, Generator (60Hz)
28 0480126 1 Belt, Generator (50Hz)

3121617 600A/600AJ 173



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

174

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

29 4032015 4 Capscrew M10 x 55

30 4300157 1 Stud

31 3311801 1 Nut 1/2

32 2820031 AR Heat Shrink

33 1001139357 1 Mount, Tensioner

34 0962520 1 Bushing, Split

35 3580317 1 Tensioner, Beltwith Pulley

36 3580318 1 Pulley, Generator (60Hz)

36 3580319 1 Pulley, Generator (50Hz)

37 3580320 1 Pulley, Engine Deutz

38 4711600 1 Washer 3/8

39 1001152532 1 Harness, Generator

40 0641616 1 Bolt 3/8 x 2

41 3300454 4 Nut, U-Style 1/4

42 3575863 1 Plate

43 0771415 1 Bolt M14 x 35 Grade 10.9

44 1001152457 1 Junction Box Assembly (60Hz)

44 3300396 1 Cover, Breaker

44 4360070 1 Breaker, Circuit- 15Amp

44 4460425 1 Connector, Strain Relief (LH Side)

44 4460426 1 Connector, Strain Relief (RH Side)

44 1001152530 1 Block, Terminal

44 1001158363 1 Cover, Terminal Block

44 1001153260 1 Decal - Wiring Diagram

45 1705387 3 Decal - Hazardous Voltage (60Hz)

45 1705489 2 Decal - Hazardous Voltage (50Hz)

46 3251243 1 Decal, 120V-60Hz (60Hz)

47 3311005 4 Nut #10

48 3931016 4 Capscrew#10 x 1

49 4751000 4 Washer #10

50 0100020 AR Sealant

51 1705374 1 Decal, 240V-60Hz (60HZz)

61 1001096070 1 Breaker Box Kit (Not Shown) (50Hz) (See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown)

62 1001153636 1 Bracket (Attaches Item 61) (Not Shown) (50Hz)

66 0641415 2 Capscrew 1/4 x 1-7/8 (Attaches Item 61) (Not Shown) (50HZz)

Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM COMPONENTS

101 1001153197 1 Harness, Generator

103 4922641 1 Harness, Switch

105 1001164091 Harness, Ground (50Hz) (Not Shown)

600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-29. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ENGINES

ART_1001171126

3121617

600A/600AJ

176



FIGURE 2-29. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ENGINES

SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref 4000W Generator Installation - Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
1001171126 Ref 4000W/60Hz Generator Installation - Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines B
1001171268 Ref 4000W/50Hz Generator Installation - Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines C
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
3 0100048 AR Grease, Dielectric
4 0100079 AR Sealant
5 0641404 1 Bolt 1/4 x 1/2
6 0641407 4 Bolt 1/4 x 7/8
7 3931016 4 Capscrew#10 x 1
8 0641516 3 Bolt 5/16 x 2
9 0641616 1 Bolt 3/8 x 2 (60Hz)
9 0641618 1 Bolt 3/8 x 2-1/4 (50Hz)
10 0641808 2 Bolt1/2x 1
11 0741607 3 Screw, Flathead 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
12 0860038 1 Box, Switch (60Hz)
13 1001138566 1 Box, Control
13 70006552 1 Capacitor
13 70006553 1 Relay
14 0902888 1 Bracket, Junction Box (60Hz)
15 0962520 1 Bushing, Split
16 2820031 0.33 ft Heat Shrink
/.10m
17 3251102 1 Nameplate, Generator
18 3300454 4 Nut, U-Style 1/4
19 3311405 4 Nut 1/4
20 3311508 3 Nut 5/16
21 3311801 2 Nut 1/2
22 3580317 1 Tensioner, Beltwith Pulley
23 3580318 1 Pulley, Generator (60Hz)
23 3580319 1 Pulley, Generator (50Hz)
24 3910606 4 Screw #6 x 3/8
25 3960422 1 Gasket, AC Receptacle (60Hz)
26 4060802 1 Guard, Switch
27 4240018 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
28 1001163599 2 Stud
29 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle
30 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief (60Hz)
31 4460346 1 Receptacle (60Hz)
32 4711400 8 Washer 1/4
33 4751500 3 Washer 5/16
34 4711600 1 Washer 3/8
35 4751000 4 Washer #10
36 4791400 2 Washer 1/4
37 4891800 4 Washer 1/2
38 1705374 1 Decal, 240V (60Hz)
39 1001110873 1 Cover, Receptacle (60Hz)
41 1001140346 1 Generator Assembly (60Hz)
41 1001140347 1 Generator Assembly (50Hz)
41 70003709 1 Ring, Retaining (External)
3121617 600A/600AJ 177



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

178

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
41 70003708 1 Ring, Retaining (Internal)
41 70001966 1 Bearing
41 70004092 1 Endbell (Shaft End)
41 70004099 1 Key
41 70004676 1 Rotor
41 70004687 1 Stator (60Hz)
41 70004686 1 Stator (50Hz)
41 70004678 1 Endbell (Rear)
41 70004679 1 Cover, Endbell (Rear)
41 70004680 1 Enclosure, Wiring
41 70004685 1 Cover, Enclosure (60Hz)
41 70004681 1 Cover, Enclosure (50Hz)
41 70004682 1 Switch, Reset (Located on Enclosure Cover)
41 70004098 1 Connector, Strain Relief (60Hz) (Located on Enclosure Cover)
41 70004683 1 Connector, Strain Relief (50Hz) (Located on Enclosure Cover)
41 4460224 1 Receptacle, Female - 6 Position (Connects to Generator
Harness)
41 4460294 6 Pin, Male (Use with p/n 4460224)
41 4460807 6 Seal, Terminal (Use with p/n 4460224)
41 4460808 1 Seal, INterface (Use with p/n 4460224)
42 1001142643 1 Support, Gen Tensioner
43 1001142646 1 Belt, Generator (60Hz)
43 See Note 1 Belt, Generator (50Hz)
44 1001152457 1 Junction Box Assembly (60Hz)
44 3300396 1 Cover, Breaker
44 4360070 1 Breaker, Circuit- 15Amp
44 4460425 1 Connector, Strain Relief (LH Side)
44 4460426 1 Connector, Strain Relief (RH Side)
44 1001152530 1 Block, Terminal
44 1001158363 1 Cover, Terminal Block
44 1001153260 1 Decal - Wiring Diagram
45 1001145330 1 Bracket
46 0641410 4 Bolt 1/4 x 1-1/4
a7 1001110425 4 Spacer
48 3311005 4 Nut #10
49 1705387 3 Decal - Hazardous Voltage (60Hz)
49 1705489 2 Decal - Hazardous Voltage (50Hz)
50 3251243 1 Decal, 120V-60Hz (60HZz)
51 1001152532 1 Harness, Generator
75 1001096070 1 Breaker Box Kit (Not Shown) (50Hz) (See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown)

76 1001153636 1 Bracket (Used to Attach Item 75) (Not Shown) (50Hz)

Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM COMPONENTS
101 1001153197 1 Harness, Generator (SN 0300177361 through 0300213430)
101 1001153259 1 Harness, Generator (SN 0300213431 through 0300272252)
103 4922641 1 Harness, Switch
105 1001164091 1 Harness, Ground (50Hz) (Not Shown)

600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-30. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM ENGINES

ART_1001139960

180 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-30. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM ENGINES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001139960 Ref 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM ENGINES B

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0100019 AR Compound, Locking

3 0480142 1 Belt, Generator

4 0641405 4 Bolt 1/4 x 5/8

5 3931016 4 Capscrew#10 x 1

6 0641516 3 Bolt 5/16 x 2

7 0641808 4 Bolt1/2x 1

8 0700820 1 Bolt M8 x 60

9 0701016 1 Bolt M10 x 40

10 0860038 1 Box, Switch

11 0902888 1 Bracket, Junction Box

12 0962520 1 Bushing, Split

13 2820031 33 ft/ Heat Shrink

10.05m

14 3251102 1 Nameplate, Generator

15 3311405 4 Nut 1/4

16 3311508 3 Nut 5/16

17 3580312 1 Pulley, Idler

18 3580314 1 Pulley, Drive

19 3580348 1 Tensioner, Beltwith Pulley
20 3910606 4 Screw #6 x 3/8
21 3960422 1 Gasket
22 4060802 1 Guard, Switch
23 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle
24 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief
25 4460346 1 Receptacle
26 4568735 1 Tube, Spacer
27 4711400 8 Washer 1/4
28 4711800 4 Washer 1/2
29 4751500 3 Washer 5/16
30 4811900 1 Washer, M8
31 4891600 1 Washer 3/8
32 1001152532 1 Harness, Generator
34 1001129858 1 Generator Assembly
34 70003709 1 Ring, Retaining (External)
34 70003708 1 Ring, Retaining (Internal)
34 70001966 1 Bearing
34 70004092 1 Endbell (Shaft End)
34 70004171 1 Key
34 70004676 1 Rotor
34 70004684 1 Stator
34 70004678 1 Endbell (Rear)
34 70004679 1 Cover, Endbell (Rear)
34 70004680 1 Enclosure, Wiring
34 70004685 1 Cover, Enclosure
34 70004682 1 Switch, Reset (Located on Enclosure Cover)
34 70004098 1 Connector, Strain Relief (Located on Enclosure Cover)
35 1001138566 1 Box, Control
35 70006552 1 Capacitor

3121617 600A/600AJ 181



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

182

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
35 70006553 1 Relay
36 1001152457 1 Junction Box Assembly
36 3300396 1 Cover, Breaker
36 4360070 1 Breaker, Circuit- 15Amp
36 4460425 1 Connector, Strain Relief (LH Side)
36 4460426 1 Connector, Strain Relief (RH Side)
36 1001152530 1 Block, Terminal
36 1001158363 1 Cover, Terminal Block
36 1001153260 1 Decal - Wiring Diagram
37 1001110873 1 Cover
38 3311005 4 Nut #10
39 1705387 3 Decal - Hazardous Voltage
40 1705374 1 Decal - 240V-60Hz
41 3251243 1 Decal - 120V-60Hz
42 0100020 AR Sealant
43 4751000 4 Washer #10
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM COMPONENTS
101 1001153197 1 Harness, Generator
103 4922641 1 Harness, Switch
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-31. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ ENGINES

184 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-31. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ ENGINES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION
1001115391 Ref 60Hz and Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) F
1001145227 Ref 60Hz and Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine (ANSI and ANSI Export G
Specs)
1001115392 Ref 50Hz and Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI Export, Australian and E
CE Specs)
1001145228 1 50Hz and Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine (ANSI Export, Australian and CE D
Specs)
Ref Note: See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Boom Cable
Components.
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 3252764 1 Nameplate
4 3910606 8 Screw #6-32NC x 3/8in
5 0641516 3 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 2in
6 Ref Flatwasher Options:
6 4711500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Thin
6 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10 Regular
7 Ref Locknut Options:
7 3311505 AR Locknut5/16in-18NC
7 3311005 AR Locknut#10-24NC
8 Ref Receptacle, Female Twist-Lock Options (Deutz2011 Engines
Only)
8 4460958 1 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
8 See Note 1 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs) (Note: Not
Available - Purchase Locally)
9 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle
10 4060802 1 Guard, Switch
11 Ref Gasket Options:
11 3960422 AR 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
11 See Note AR 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs) (Note: Not
Available - Purchase Locally)
12 Ref Cover, Receptacle Options:
12 See Note 1 Cover for 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs)
(Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
12 1001110873 1 Coverfor60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
13 Ref Cover, Receptacle Options (DeutzD2011 Engines Only)
13 See Note 1 Cover for 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs)
(Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
13 1001110872 1 Cover for 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
14 Ref Receptacle Options:
14 4460346 1 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
14 See Note 1 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs) (Note: Not
Available - Purchase Locally)
15 Ref Junction Box Assembly Options (See Iltems 101-128 for
Breakdown)
15 0861542 1 60Hz and Deutz D2011 Engines (ANSI and ANSI Export
Spec) (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
15 1001157592 1 60Hz and Deutz D2011 Engines (ANSI and ANSI Export
Spec) (SN 0300182753 through 0300272252)
15 1001157592 1 60Hz and Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (ANSI and ANSI Export
Spec)
15 0861567 1 50Hz and Deutz D2011 Engines (ANSI Export, Australian and
CE Specs) (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)

3121617 600A/600AJ 185



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

186

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
15 1001157525 1 50Hz and Deutz D2011 Engines (ANSI Export, Australian and
CE Specs) (SN 0300182753 through 0300272252)
15 0861567 1 50Hz and Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (ANSI Export, Australian
and CE Specs)
16 4761500 4 Lockwasher 5/16in
17 Ref Fastener Options:
17 0641505 4 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 5/8in
17 3931016 4 Capscrew #10-24NC x 1in
18 Ref Box, Switch Options:
18 0860038 AR 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
18 See Note AR 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs) (Note: Not
Available - Purchase Locally)
19 Ref Generator Assembly Options:
19 2460048 1 Deutz D2011 Engine D
19 1001136988 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine (SN 0300177361 through F
0300226221)
19 1001212223 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine (SN 03002261222 through A
0300272252)
19 70001100 1 Rotor (Includes p/n 70001384 & 70000863) (NotShown)
19 70001384 1 Bearing, Ball Radial (Not Shown)
19 70000863 1 Fan (Not Shown)
19 Ref Stator Options (Not Shown)
19 70002088 1 2460048 Generator
19 70004093 1 1001136988 Generator
19 70006093 1 1001212223 Generator
19 70002297 1 Stud
19 70003631 1 Brushholder Assembly (Not Shown) (was p/n 7024484)
19A Ref Key (was p/n 7024561)
19A 70004171 1 2460048 Generator (was p/n 7024561)
19A 70004099 1 1001136988 & 1001212223 Generators
19B 70001966 1 Bearing, Ball Radial (Located in Belt Tensioner Endbell)
19B 70003708 1 Ring, Internal Retaining (Located in Belt Tensioner Endbell)
19B 70003709 1 Ring, External Retaining (Located in Belt Tensioner Endbell)
19C Ref Endbell, Belt Tensioner
19C 70001953 1 2460048 Generator
19C 70004092 1 1001136988 & 1001212223 Generators
19D Ref Endbell, Brush Block Options (was p/n 70001385)
19D 70004169 1 2460048 Generator (was p/n 70001385)
19D 70004094 1 1001136988 & 1001212223 Generators
19E Ref Shroud Options:
19E 70004169 1 2460048 Generator (was p/n 70002290)
19E 70004096 1 1001136988 Generator
19E 70006094 1 1001212223 Generator
19E Ref Block, Connector 6 Position (Not Shown)
19E 7027799 1 2460048 Generator
19E 70004097 1 1001136988 Generator
19E 70002291 1 1001212223 Generator
19E 7026626 1 Connector - 6 Position with Seal (Not Shown)
19E 70002460 1 Nut, Brass (Attaches p/n 7027799 to Cover) (Not Shown)
19E Ref Breaker, Circuit 30Amp Options (NotShown):
19E 7024485 1 2460048 & 1001136988 Generators
19E 70006095 1 1001212223 Generator
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
19E Ref Boot, Breaker Options (Not Shown):
19E 70001696 1 2460048 & 1001136988 Generators (was p/n 7024486)
19E 70006096 1 1001212223 Generators
19E 7026597 1 Connector, W/Leads (Not Shown)
19E Ref Clamp, Cable (Not Shown)
19E 7026188 1 2460048 Generator
19E 70004098 1 1001136988 & 1001212223 Generators
19E 70003708 1 Ring, Retaining (Internal) (Not Shown)
19E 70003709 1 Ring, Retaining (External) (Not Shown)
19E Ref Plate, End Panel Options:
19E 70004169 1 2460048 Generator (was p/n 70002255)
19E 70004095 1 1001136988 Generator
19E 70006097 1 1001212223 Generator
19E 70001974 1 Decal - Terminal Connections
19F 70001973 1 Decal - Warning Moving Parts
20 0641808 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1in
22 0902888 1 Bracket, Box Mounting
23 Ref Flatwasher 1/2in Options:
23 4711800 AR Flatwasher 1/2in Thin
23 4891800 AR Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened
24 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
28 4240018 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
29 4791400 2 Starwasher 1/4in
30 Ref Bolt 1/4in-20NC Options:
30 0641403 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/8in
30 0641404 1 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
31 3740080 2 Relay (Deutz D2011 Engines Only) (SN 0300177361 through
0300181890)
32 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
33 Ref Connector, Strain Relief Options (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)
33 4460051 1 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
33 See Note 1 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs) (Note: Not
Available - Purchase Locally)
34 Ref Connector, Strain Relief Options:
34 4460071 1 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
34 See Note 1 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs) (Note: Not
Available - Purchase Locally)
35 3311405 AR Locknut 1/4in-20NC
36 Ref Bolt 1/4in-20NC Options:
36 0641406 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
36 0641405 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 5/8in
37 Ref Belt, Drive Options:
37 0480129 1 60Hz and Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI and ANSI Export Spec)
37 1001142646 1 60Hz and Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine (ANSI and ANSI Export
Spec)
37 0480126 1 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs)
38 4032015 4 Capscrew M10 x 55mm
39 4300157 1 Stud (Deutz D2011 Engine)
39 1001163599 1 Stud (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine)
40 3311801 1 Nut 1/2in-13NC
41 0100062 AR Adhesive, Loctite #680
42 2820031 1 Insulator

3121617 600A/600AJ 187



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

188

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
43 Ref Control Box Assembly Options:
43 0861538 1 60Hz Control Box Assembly (ANSI and ANSI ExportSpecs)
43 0861572 1 50Hz Control Box Assembly (ANSI Export, Australian and CE
Specs)
43 7024488 1 Card, Circuit- Generator Power
43 See Note 1 Fuse (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
43 7024489 1 Card, Circuit- Control
Ref Note: Same Circuit Card (p/n 7024489) is used for both
60Hz and 50Hz. When replacing card, rocker switch on
card must be set for required application.
43 70000619 1 Harness, Circuit Card
44 0962520 1 Bushing, Split Taper
45 3580317 1 Tensioner, Belt
46 Ref Pulley Options:
46 3580318 1 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
46 3580319 1 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs)
47 3580320 1 Pulley
48 4711600 1 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin
49 4922925 1 Harness, Generator
50 Ref Bolt 3/8in-16NC Options:
50 0641616 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2in
50 0641618 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
53 3300454 4 Nut Special 1/4in-20NC
54 Ref Plate, EMR2 Mount Options:
54 3575863 1 Deutz D2011 Engine
54 1001145330 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine
55 0771415 1 Bolt M14 x 35mm
56 0741607 2 Screw, Flathead 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
Only)
57 1001142643 1 Bracket (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines Only)
Ref JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY
0861542 Ref 60Hz and Deutz D2011 Engines (ANSI and ANSI Export Spec) E
(SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
1001157592 Ref 60Hz and Deutz D2011 Engines (ANSI and ANSI Export Spec) C
(SN 0300182753 through 0300272252)
1001157592 Ref 60Hz and Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (ANSI and ANSI Export C
Spec)
0861567 Ref 50Hz and Deutz D2011 Engines (ANSI Export, Australian and B
CE Specs) (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
1001157525 Ref 50Hz and Deutz D2011 Engines (ANSI Export, Australian and B
CE Specs) (SN 0300182753 through 0300272252)
0861567 Ref 50Hz and Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (ANSI Export, Australian B
and CE Specs)
101 Ref Box, Junction Options:
101 0861541 1 Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
101 1001157521 1 Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300182753 through 0300272252)
101 1001157521 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
102 Ref Cable, Electrical 12/3 Options:
102 1060494 2 ft/.6m 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN 0300177361 through
0300205261)
102 1001179154 2 ft/.6m 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) (SN 0300205262 through
0300272252)
102 See Note 2 ft/.6m 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs) (Note: Not
Available - Purchase Locally) (SN 0300177361 through
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0300182752)
103 Ref Cable, Electrical 10/3 Options:
103 1060708 25 ft 60Hz and Deutz D2011 Engines (ANSI and ANSI Export Spec)
/.76m (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
103 Not Required 0 60Hz and Deutz D2011 Engines (ANSI and ANSI Export Spec)
(SN 0300182753 through 0300272252)
103 Not Required 0 60Hz and Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (ANSI and ANSI Export
Spec)
103 See Note 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs) (Note: Not
Available - Purchase Locally)
104 Ref Decal - Wiring Schematic Options:
104 1705376 1 Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
104 1001157528 1 Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300182753 through 0300272252)
104 1001157528 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (60Hz)
104 1705376 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (50Hz)
105 3300396 1 Cover, Fuse
106 3310601 2 Nut 6-32NC
107 1060343 AR Cable, Electrical 10/4 (60Hz Spec Only)
109 3910610 2 Bolt 6-32NC x 5/8
110 4360070 1 Circuit Breaker - 15 Amp
111 3311001 6 Nut #10-24NC
112 4711000 10 Flatwasher #10 Thin
113 1001158008 2 Stand-Off
114 10702077 2 Screw #10-32NF x 3/8in
115 10702082 2 Screw #10-32NF x 3/4in
116 4460425 AR Strain Relief, Terminal
116 3520192 AR Plug (50Hz Spec Only)
117 4460426 AR Connector, Strain Relief (60Hz Spec Only)
117 3520189 AR Plug (50Hz Spec Only)
118 1001157520 1 Block, Terminal - 6 Pole
120 1001158007 1 Cover, PVC
121 4750600 4 Flatwasher #6 Regular
122 4760600 2 Lockwasher #6
125 1671092 1 Cover (60Hz Spec Only)
126 4460963 1 Connector (60Hz Spec Only)
128 1001121340 1 Terminal Block Assembly (Deutz D2011 Engines) (See ltems
401-410 for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
Ref DECAL INSTALLATION
0272435 Ref 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) D
0272589 Ref 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs) A
201 1705460 2 Decal - SkyPower
202 1705374 1 Decal - 240V - 60Hz (60Hz Spec Only) (SN 0300177361
through 0300201802)
202 3251243 1 Decal - 120V - 60Hz (60Hz Spec Only) (Located on Opposite
Side) (SN 0300222414 through 0300272252)
203 Ref Decal - 240V - 3 Phase Options:
203 1705375 1 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI ExportSpecs)
203 1705461 1 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs)
204 Ref Decal, Hazardous Voltage Options:
204 1705387 3 60Hz (ANSI and ANSI ExportSpecs)
204 1705489 3 50Hz (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs)
Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM COMPONENTS
1001112586 Ref Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752) B

3121617 600A/600AJ 189



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

190

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001157769 Ref Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300182753 through 0300272252) B
1001157770 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines A
301 Ref Generator Harness Options (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)
301 1001112587 1 Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752) B
301 1001152429 1 Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300182753 through 0300272252) B
301 1001119968 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines C
301A 4460374 2 Plug, Sealed Relay (Deutz D2011 Engines Only) (SN
0300177361 through 0300182752)
301A 4460375 7 Terminal (Deutz D2011 Engines Only) (SN 0300177361
through 0300182752)
301B 4460967 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
301B 4460465 3 Socket, Female
301C Ref Component Options:
301C 2400060 1 Fuseholder (Deutz D2011 Engines) (Not Shown)
301C 2400064 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Deutz D2011 Engines) (Not Shown)
301C 1001117078 1 Fuseholder (Includes Fuse and Cap) (Deutz TD2.9L4
Engines) (Not Shown)
301C See Note 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (NotShown)
(Note: Use 1001117078 Assembly or Purchase Fuse
Locally)
301C 1001096134 1 Cover, Fuseholder (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (Not Shown)
301D 4460742 1 Connector - 2 Position (1001152429 Harness) (Not Shown)
301D 4460743 2 Terminal (1001152429 Harness) (Not Shown)
304 4922641 1 Switch Harness
1001121340 Ref TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY (DEUTZ D2011 ENGINES) (SN A
0300177361 through 0300182752)
401 70002818 2 Marker Strip #1
402 70002819 4 Marker Strip #2
403 70002820 2 Marker Strip #3
404 70002821 2 Marker Strip #4
405 70002822 4 Marker Strip #5
406 70002823 1 Terminal, End Barrier
407 70002824 2 Terminal, End Block
408 70002825 7 Terminal, Block
409 70002826 2 Terminal, Cross Connector Jumper
410 3641533 1 Rail, Relay
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-32. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD ENGINES

m
o
N

(LOCATED ON HOODS)

ART_1001217187

3121617

600A/600AJ

192



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-32. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD ENGINES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001217187 Ref 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD F
ENGINES
Ref Note: See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Boom Cable
Components.
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
3 0760608 4 Bolt M6 x 16
4 0760610 2 Bolt M6 x 20
5 0641516 3 Bolt 5/16 x 2
6 0741607 3 Screw 3/8 x 7/8
7 0761018 1 Bolt M10 x 50
8 1001196382 4 Stud
10 0860038 1 Box, Switch
11 0861538 1 Control Box Assembly
11 7024488 1 Card, Circuit- Generator Power
11 See Note 1 Fuse (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
11 7024489 1 Card, Circuit- Control
11 70000619 1 Harness, Circuit Card
12 0902888 1 Bracket, Box Mounting
13 0962520 1 Bushing, Spilt Taper
14 2820031 1 Heat Shrink
15 3252764 1 Nameplate - AC & Weld
16 3311005 4 Nut #10
17 3290601 6 Nut M6
18 3311505 3 Nut 5/16
19 3580314 1 Pulley
20 3740080 2 Relay
21 3910606 2 Screw #6 x 3/8
22 3931016 4 Capscrew#10 x 1
23 3960422 1 Gasket
24 4060802 1 Guard, Switch
25 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle
26 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief
27 4460346 1 Receptacle
28 4811700 10 Washer #10
29 4711500 6 Washer 5/16
30 4751000 4 Washer #10
33 1001136104 1 Generator Assembly
33 70003631 1 Brushholder Assembly (Not Shown) (was p/n 7024484)
33 7024485 1 Breaker, Circuit30Amp (Not Shown)
33 70001696 1 Boot, Breaker (was p/n 7024486 - Not Shown)
33 70001966 1 Bearing, Ball Radial (Located in Belt Tensioner Endbell - Not
Shown)
33 7027799 1 Block, Connector 6 Position (Not Shown)
33 70002460 6 Nut, Brass (Attaches p/n 7027799 to Cover) (Not Shown)
33 7026188 1 Clamp, Cable (Not Shown)
33 7026597 1 Connector, W/Leads (Not Shown)
33 7026626 1 Connector - 6 Position with Seal (Not Shown)
33 70002088 1 Stator (Not Shown)
33 70004169 1 Panel, End (Not Shown) (was p/n 70002255)

3121617 600A/600AJ 193



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

194

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
33 70001974 1 Decal - Terminal Connections (Not Shown)
33 70000863 1 Fan (Not Shown)
33 70002297 4 Stud (Not Shown)
33A 70004171 1 Key (was p/n 7024561)
33A 70001100 1 Armature, Generator (Includes Radial Ball Bearing on End
with Brushes and Fan)
33A 70001384 1 Bearing, Ball Radial
33B 70001966 1 Bearing, Radial Ball
33B 70003708 1 Ring, Internal Retaining (Located in Belt Tensioner Endbell)
33B 70003709 1 Ring, External Retaining (Located in Belt Tensioner Endbell)
33C 70001973 1 Decal - Warning Moving Parts
33D 70004169 1 Endbell, Brush Block (was p/n 70001385)
33E 70001953 1 Endbell, Belt Tensioner
33F 70004169 1 Endbell, Shroud Assembly (was p/n 70002290)
34 1001157592 1 Junction Box Assembly (See Items 101-121 for Breakdown)
36 1001216390 1 V-Belt
37 1001218930 1 Mount, Tensioner
38 1001110873 1 Cover, Receptacle
39 3580317 1 Tensioner, Belt
40 4922925 1 Harness, Generator
41 5241200 4 Washer M12
42 3291201 4 Nut M12
43 0760606 1 Bolt M6 x 12
44 4871700 2 Washer M6
45 0641607 3 Bolt 3/8 x 7/8
46 4751600 3 Washer 3/8
47 1001137866 1 Bracket
1001157592 Ref JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY C
101 1060343 15 ft Cable, Electrical - 10/4 (60Hz Only)
/0.5m
102 1001179154 25 ft Cable Electrical - 12/3
/0.8m
103 1671092 1 Cover, Connector
104 3300396 1 Cover, Fuse
105 3311001 6 Nut #10
106 4360070 1 Breaker, Circuit 15Amp
107 4460425 1 Connector, Strain Relief
108 4460426 2 Connector, Strain Relief
111 4460963 1 Receptacle
112 4711000 10 Washer #10
114 10702077 2 Screw #10 x 3/8
115 10702082 2 Screw #10 x 3/4
116 1001152525 1 Plug, Hole
117 1001157520 1 Block, Terminal Pole
118 1001157521 1 Box, Junction
119 1001157528 1 Decal - Box Junction
120 1001158007 1 Cover
121 1001158008 2 Standoff
0272435 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION D
201 1705460 2 Decal - SkyPower
202 3251243 1 Decal - 120V - 60Hz (60Hz Spec Only) (Located on Opposite Side)
203 1705375 Decal - 240V - 3 Phase
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
204 1705387 3 Decal, Hazardous Voltage
1001221498 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM COMPONENTS A
301 1001221208 1 Generator Harness A
301A 4460374 2 Plug, Sealed Relay
301A 4460375 8 Terminal
301B 4460967 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
301B 4460465 3 Socket, Female
301C 2400060 2 Fuseholder (Not Shown)
301C 2400064 2 Fuse - 5 Amp (Not Shown)
301D 4460742 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position (Not Shown)
301D 4460743 2 Socket, Female (Not Shown)
303 4922641 1 Switch Harness

3121617 600A/600AJ 195



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-33. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM ENGINES

196 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

FIGURE 2-33. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM ENGINES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275257 Ref 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION H
Ref Note: See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Boom Cable
Components.
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0100019 AR Compound, Locking
3 0480142 1 Belt, Generator
4 0641405 6 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 5/8in
5 0641505 4 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 5/8in (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
5 3931016 4 Capscrew #10-24NC x lin (SN 0300182753 through
0300272252)
6 0641516 3 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 2in
8 0641808 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1in
9 0700820 1 Bolt, Metric M8 x 60mm
10 0701016 1 Bolt, Metric M10 x 40mm
11 0860038 AR Box, Switch
12 0861538 1 Control Box Assembly
12 7024488 1 Card, Circuit- Generator Power
12 See Note 1 Fuse (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
12 7024489 1 Card, Circuit- Control
12 70000619 1 Harness, Circuit Card
13 0861542 1 Junction Box Assembly (See Items 101-128 for Breakdown) (SN
0300177361 through 0300182752)
13 1001157592 1 Junction Box Assembly (See Items 501-521 for Breakdown) (SN
0300182753 through 0300272252)
14 0902888 1 Bracket, Box Mounting
15 0962520 1 Bushing, Split Taper
18 2460048 1 Generator Assembly
18 70003631 1 Brushholder Assembly (Not Shown) (was p/n 7024484)
18 7024485 1 Breaker, Circuit30Amp (Not Shown)
18 70001696 1 Boot, Breaker (was p/n 7024486 - Not Shown)
18 70001966 1 Bearing, Ball Radial (Located In Belt Tensioner Endbell - Not
Shown)
18 7027799 1 Block, Connector 6 Position (Not Shown)
18 70002460 6 Nut, Brass (Attaches p/n 7027799 to Cover) (Not Shown)
18 7026188 1 Clamp, Cable (Not Shown)
18 7026597 1 Connector, W/Leads (Not Shown)
18 7026626 1 Connector - 6 Position with Seal (Not Shown)
18 70002088 1 Stator (Not Shown)
18 70004169 1 Panel, End (Not Shown) (was p/n 70002255)
18 70001974 1 Decal - Terminal Connections (Not Shown)
18 70000863 1 Fan (Not Shown)
18 70002297 4 Stud (Not Shown)
18A 70004171 1 Key (was p/n 7024561)
18A 70001100 1 Armature, Generator (Includes Radial Ball Bearing on End with
Brushes and Fan)
18A 70001384 1 Bearing, Ball Radial
18B 70001966 Bearing, Radial Ball
18B 70003708 1 Ring, Internal Retaining (Located in Belt Tensioner Endbell)
18B 70003709 1 Ring, External Retaining (Located in Belt Tensioner Endbell)
18C 70001973 1 Decal - Warning Moving Parts
18D 70004169 1 Endbell, Brush Block (was p/n 70001385)

3121617 600A/600AJ 197



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

198

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
18E 70001953 1 Endbell, Belt Tensioner
18F 70004169 1 Endbell, Shroud Assembly (was p/n 70002290)
19 2820031 1 Insulator
20 3252764 1 Nameplate
21 3311405 6 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
22 3311505 3 Locknut5/16in-18NC
24 3580312 2 Pulley, Idler
25 3580314 1 Pulley, Drive Grooved
26 3580348 1 Tensioner, Beltwith Pulley
27 3740080 2 Relay
28 3910606 AR Screw #6-32NC x 3/8in
29 3960422 AR Gasket
30 1001110873 1 Cover, Receptacle
31 4060802 1 Guard, Switch
32 1001110872 1 Cover, Receptacle (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
34 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle
35 4460051 1 Connector, Strain Relief (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
36 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief
37 4460346 1 Receptacle
38 4460958 1 Receptacle, Female Twist-Lock (SN 0300177361 through
0300182752)
39 4568735 1 Tube, Spacer Pulley Grooved
40 4711400 10 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
41 4711500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Thin
43 4711800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in Thin
45 4761500 AR Lockwasher 5/16in
45 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10
47 4811900 1 Flatwasher M8
48 4891600 1 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened
49 4922925 Harness, Generator
51 3311005 AR Locknut#10-24
0861542 Ref JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through E

0300182752)
101 0861541 1 Box, Junction
102 1060494 2ft/.6m Cable, Electrical 12/3 (SN 0300177361 through 0300205261)
102 1001179154 2 ft/.6m Cable, Electrical 12/3 (SN 0300205262 through 0300272252)
103 1060708 2.5 ft Cable, Electrical 10/3

/.76m
104 1705376 1 Decal - Wiring Schematic
105 3300396 1 Cover, Fuse
106 3310601 2 Nut 6-32NC
107 1060343 15 ft Cable, Electrical 10/4
/.46m
109 3910610 2 Bolt 6-32NC x 5/8
110 4360070 1 Circuit Breaker - 15 Amp
116 4460425 2 Strain Relief, Terminal
117 4460426 2 Connector, Strain Relief
121 4750600 4 Flatwasher #6 Regular
122 4760600 2 Lockwasher #6
125 1671092 1 Cover
126 4460963 1 Connector
128 1001121340 1 Terminal Block Assembly (See Items 401-410 for Breakdown)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION2- TURNTABLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0272435 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION D
201 1705460 2 Decal - SkyPower
202 1705374 1 Decal - 240V - 60Hz (60Hz Specs Only) (SN 0300177361 through
0300201802)
202 3251243 1 Decal - 120V - 60Hz (60Hz Spec Only) (Located on Opposite Side)
(SN 0300222577 through 0300272252)
203 1705375 1 Decal - 240V - 3 Phase
204 1705387 3 Decal, Hazardous Voltage
4933349 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM COMPONENTS (SN 0300177361 A
through 0300182752)
1001157768 Ref ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM COMPONENTS (SN 0300182753 A
through 0300272252)
301 4923420 1 Generator Harness A
301A 4460374 2 Plug, Sealed Relay
301A 4460375 8 Terminal
301B 4460967 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
301B 4460465 3 Socket, Female
301C 2400060 2 Fuseholder (Not Shown)
301C 2400064 2 Fuse - 5 Amp (NotShown)
302 4460742 1 Connector - 2 Position (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
302 4460743 2 Socket, Female (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
302 4460458 2 Seal (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
304 4922641 1 Switch Harness
1001121340 Ref TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY A
401 70002818 2 Marker Strip #1
402 70002819 4 Marker Strip #2
403 70002820 2 Marker Strip #3
404 70002821 2 Marker Strip #4
405 70002822 4 Marker Strip #5
406 70002823 1 Terminal, End Barrier
407 70002824 2 Terminal, End Block
408 70002825 7 Terminal, Block
409 70002826 2 Terminal, Cross Connector Jumper
410 3641533 1 Rail, Relay
1001157592 Ref JUNCTION BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300182753 through C
0300272252)
501 1060343 15 ft Cable, Electrical - 10/4 (60Hz Only)
/.46m
502 1060494 2ft/6m Cable Electrical - 12/3 (SN 0300177361 through 0300205491)
502 1001179154 25 ft Cable Electrical - 12/3 (SN 0300205492 through 0300272252)
/.76m
503 1671092 1 Cover, Connector
504 3300396 1 Cover, Fuse
505 3311001 6 Nut #10
506 4360070 1 Breaker, Circuit 15Amp
508 4460425 1 Connector, Strain Relief
509 4460426 2 Connector, Strain Relief
511 4460963 1 Receptacle
512 4711000 10 Washer #10
514 10702077 2 Screw #10 x 3/8
515 10702082 2 Screw #10 x 3/4
516 1001152525 1 Plug, Hole
517 1001157520 1 Block, Terminal Pole

3121617 600A/600AJ 199



SECTIONZ2- TURNTABLE

200

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
518 1001157521 1 Box, Junction
519 1001157528 1 Decal - Box Junction
520 1001158007 1 Cover
521 1001158008 2 Standoff
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION3-BOOM

SECTION 3 - BOOM

3121617 600A/600AJ 201



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-1. BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 600A

FRONT VIEW
OF UPRIGHT

202 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-1. BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 600A

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001152539 Ref BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION (SN 0300177361 D
through 0300181174)
1001159692 Ref BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION (SN 0300181175 J
through 0300272252)
1 0060068 1 Rotator Assembly (See ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES for Breakdown)
1001157222 1 Rotator Assembly (See ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES for Breakdown)
(SN 0300181175 through 0300201144)
1 1001181056 1 Rotator Assembly (See ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES for Breakdown)
(SN 0300201145 through 0300272252)
2 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 0561076 1 Block, Boom Rest
4 0641607 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
5 0641810 5 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/4in
6 0741607 1 Screw, Countersunk 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
7 0801019 1 Tower Boom Assembly (See TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
8 0961948 2 Bushing
9 0961949 4 Bushing
10 0961951 2 Bushing
11 1683266 NLA Master Cylinder Assembly (Use p/n 1001228002) (See CYLINDER
SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)
11 1001228002 1 Master Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown) (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)
12 1683288 NLA Tower Lift Cylinder Assembly (Use p/n 1001228003) (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through
0300239707)
12 1001228003 1 Tower Lift Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown) (SN 0300239708 through 0300272252)
13 1683294 NLA Main Lift Cylinder Assembly (Use p/n 1001228004) (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through
0300237381)
13 1001228004 1 Main Lift Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown) (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252)
14 1683415 NLA Platform Level Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown) (Use p/n 1001223512) (SN 0300177361 through
0300233770)
14 1001223512 NLA Platform Level Cylinder Assembly (Use p/n 1001228008) (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0300233771 through
0300241337)
14 1001228008 1 Platform Level Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown) (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)
15 1684498 NLA UprightLevel Cylinder Assembly (Use p/n 1001228042) (See
CYLINDER SECTION FOR BREAKDOWN) (SN 0300177361
through 0300237381)
15 1001228042 1 UprightLevel Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION FOR
BREAKDOWN) (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252)
16 1001155098 1 Pin
17 3422571 2 Pin (SN 0300177361 through 0300200466)
17 1001158810 2 Pin (SN 0300200467 through 0300272252)
18 1001155096 1 Pin
19 3422573 1 Pin
20 3422575 1 Pin
21 3422577 1 Pin
22 3422578 1 Pin

3121617 600A/600AJ 203



SECTION3-BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
23 3422580 1 Pin

24 3422582 1 Pin

25 3841143 4 Keeper, Pin - 3/8in

26 3841203 9 Keeper, Pin - 1/2in

27 3900239 4 Setscrew (SN 0300177361 through 0300200466)

28 1001097822 1 Pin

29 1001152031 1 UprightWeldment

30 1001152138 1 Main Boom Assembly (See MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY for

Breakdown)

31 0641808 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1in

32 1001155097 1 Pin

33 1001155093 2 Pin

1001152355 Ref POWER TRACK INSTALLATION D

106 0641532 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 4in

109 1320243 1 Clamp, Block

110 3311505 2 Nut 5/16in-18NC

114 3570374 1 Plate

119 4751500 2 Flatwasher 5/16in Regular

Ref PLATFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION
0272070 Ref Machines without LSS and without SkyGlazier E
See Note Ref Machines with LSS (Note: See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

201 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

202 0641812 8 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in

203 0642684 1 Bolt 1in-8NC x 10-1/2in

204 0681608 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in

205 3272605 NLA Locknut 1in-8NC (Use p/n 3300243)

206 3311805 8 Locknut 1/2in-13NC

207 4846573 1 SupportWeldment

208 4891600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened

209 4891800 8 Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened

210 4892600 1 Flatwasher 1in Hardened

204 600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-2. BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 600AJ

FRONT VIEW
OF UPRIGHT

206 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION3-BOOM

3121617 600A/600AJ 207



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-2. BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 600AJ

208

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 600AJ
1001152540 Ref Machines without Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through D
0300181174)
1001159693 Ref Machines without Arctic Package (SN 0300181175 through P
0300261799)
1001247097 Ref Machines without Arctic Package (SN 0300261800 through A
0300272252)
1001155189 Ref Machines with Arctic Package (SN 0300177361 through D
0300181174)
1001159694 Ref Machines with Arctic Package (SN 0300181175 through P
0300261799)
1001247098 Ref Machines with Arctic Package (SN 0300261800 through A
0300272252)
1001247146 Ref Jib Boom Installation (SN 0300261800 through 0300272252) A
1 0060066 1 Rotator Assembly (See ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES for
Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1 1001157220 1 Rotator Assembly (See ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES for
Breakdown) (SN 0300181175 through 0300201144)
1 1001178256 NLA Rotator Assembly (See ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES for
Breakdown) (Use p/n 1001217780) (SN 0300201145 through
0300235566)
1 1001217780 1 Rotator Assembly (See ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES for
Breakdown)
2 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
3 0561076 1 Block, Boom Rest
4 0641604 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1/2in
5 0641606 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
6 0641607 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 7/8in
6 0641608 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
7 0641611 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/8in
7 0641610 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/4in
8 0641614 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-3/4in
8 0641608 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
9 0641618 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
10 0641810 5 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/4in
11 0741605 1 Screw, Countersunk 3/8in-16NC x 5/8in
12 0801019 1 Tower Boom Assembly (See TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
13 0961947 6 Bushing
14 0961948 2 Bushing
15 0961949 4 Bushing
16 0961951 2 Bushing
17 Ref Master Cylinder Assembly Options (See CYLINDER SECTION
for Breakdown)
17 1683263 NLA Master Cylinder - Machines without Arctic Package (Use p/n
1001228052) (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)
17 1001228052 1 Master Cylinder - Machines without Arctic Package (SN
0300241338 through 0300272252)
17 1001138799 NLA Master Cylinder - Machines with Arctic Package (Use p/n
1001228052) (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)
17 1001228052 1 Master Cylinder - Machines with Arctic Package (SN
0300241338 through 0300272252)
18 1683288 NLA Tower Lift Cylinder Assembly (use p/n 1001228003) (See
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION3-BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through
0300239707)
18 1001228003 1 Tower Lift Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown) (SN 0300239708 through 0300272252)
19 1683294 NLA Main Lift Cylinder Assembly (Use p/n 1001228004) (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through
0300237381)
19 1001228004 1 Main Lift Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown) (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252)
20 Ref Platform (Slave) Level Cylinder Assembly Options (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown)
20 1683418 NLA Level Cylinder - Machines without Arctic Package (Use p/n
1001228051) (SN 0300177361 through 0300229828)
20 1001223331 NLA Level Cylinder - Machines without Arctic Package (Use p/n
1001228051) (SN 0300229829 through 0300241337)
20 1001228051 1 Level Cylinder - Machines without Arctic Package (SN
0300241338 through 0300272252)
20 1001138798 NLA Level Cylinder - Machines with Arctic Package (Use p/n
1001228051) (SN 0300177361 through 0300229828)
20 1001223335 NLA Level Cylinder - Machines with Arctic Package (Use p/n
1001228051) (SN 0300229829 through 0300241337)
20 1001228051 1 Level Cylinder - Machines with Arctic Package (SN
0300241338 through 0300272252)
21 Ref Jib Lift Cylinder Assembly Options (See CYLINDER SECTION
for Breakdown)
21 1683609 NLA Jib Cylinder - Machines without Arctic Package (Use p/n
1001248012) (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)
21 1001138792 NLA Jib Cylinder - Machines with Arctic Package (Use p/n
1001248012) (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)
21 1001228012 NLA Jib Cylinder - All Machines (Use p/n 1001248012) (SN
0300241338 through 0300244755)
21 1001248012 1 Jib Cylinder - All Machines (SN 0300244756 through
0300272252)
22 1684498 NLA UprightLevel Cylinder Assembly (Use p/n 1001228042) (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through
0300237381)
22 1001228042 1 UprightLevel Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown) (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252)
23 2080044 4 Rivnut
24 3311605 5 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
25 3422561 2 Pin
26 1001155094 1 Pin
27 3422571 2 Pin (SN 0300177361 through 0300200466)
27 1001158810 2 Pin (SN 0300200467 through 0300272252)
28 1001155096 1 Pin
29 3422573 1 Pin
30 3422575 1 Pin
31 3422579 1 Pin
32 3422583 1 Pin
33 3422860 2 Pin
34 3422861 2 Pin (SN 0300177361 through 0300261799)
34 1001182064 2 Pin (SN 0300261800 through 0300272252)
35 3422867 1 Pin
36 3520034 4 Plug (SN 0300177361 through 0300229836)
36 1001223899 8 Fastener (SN 0300229837 through 0300272252)
38 3841143 7 Keeper, Pin - 3/8in

3121617 600A/600AJ 209



SECTION3-BOOM

210

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
39 3841203 9 Keeper, Pin - 1/2in
40 3841340 AR Loop, Hose
41 3900239 4 Setscrew (SN 0300177361 through 0300200466)
43 4740439 2 Thrustwasher
44 4844815 1 PivotWeldment (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
44 1001169384 1 PivotWeldment (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
45 4844816 1 Tube - Top
45A 0962335 4 Bushing
46 4844817 2 Tube - Bottom (SN 0300177361 through 0300261799)
46 1001181960 2 Tube - Bottom (SN 0300261800 through 0300272252)
47 1001097822 1 PIN
48 1001152253 1 Main Boom Assembly (See MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
48 1001156501 1 Main Boom Assembly (See MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown) (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
49 1001152639 1 Upright
50 0641808 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1in
51 1001155093 2 Pin
52 1001155097 1 Pin
1001152355 Ref POWER TRACK INSTALLATION D
106 0641532 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 4in
109 1320243 1 Clamp, Block
110 3311505 2 Nut 5/16in-18NC
114 3570374 1 Plate
119 4751500 2 Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
Ref CABLE COVER INSTALLATION (600AJ ONLY)
0270820 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs without 4000W 6-G
or 7500W Generator (SN 0300117361 through 0300181174)
1001165366 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs without 4000W A
or 7500W Generator (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001153322 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs with 4000W A
Generator
0272625 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with 7500W Generator (SN 2-G
0300117361 through 0300181174)
1001165552 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with 7500W Generator (SN A
0300181175 through 0300272252)
0275140 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package 1
without 4000W or 7500W Generator (SN 0300117361 through
0300181174)
1001165556 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package A
without 4000W or 7500W Generator (SN 0300181175 through
0300272252)
1001093432 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package with 2-A
7500W Generator (SN 0300117361 through 0300181174)
1001165557 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package with A
7500W Generator (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001115974 Ref ANSI and ANSI Export with David Clark Communication B
System without 7500W Generator (Note: Not Shown - Contact
your JLG Parts Department) (SN 0300177361 through
0300181174)
1001165558 Ref ANSI and ANSI Export with David Clark Communication B
System without 7500W Generator (Note: Not Shown - Contact
your JLG Parts Department) (SN 0300181175 through
0300272252)
1001116515 Ref ANSI and ANSI Export with David Clark Communication B
System with 7500W Generator (Note: Not Shown - Contact
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION3-BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
your JLG Parts Department) (SN 0300177361 through
0300181174)
1001165559 Ref ANSI and ANSI Export with David Clark Communication B
System with 7500W Generator (Note: Not Shown - Contact
your JLG Parts Department) (SN 0300181175 through
0300272252)
0273428 Ref Australian Specs without 7500W Generator (SN 0300117361 1-G
through 0300181174)
1001165554 Ref Australian Specs without 7500W Generator (SN 0300181175 A
through 0300272252)
0273430 Ref Australian Specs with 7500W Generator (SN 0300117361 1-G
through 0300181174)
1001165555 Ref Australian Specs with 7500W Generator (SN 0300181175 A
through 0300272252)
0270821 Ref CE Spec without 7500W Generator (SN 0300117361 through B
0300181174)
1001165551 Ref CE Spec without 7500W Generator (SN 0300181175 through B
0300272252)
0272627 Ref CE and Japanese Specs with 7500W Generator (SN B
0300117361 through 0300181174)
1001165553 Ref CE and Japanese Specs with 7500W Generator (SN B
0300181175 through 0300272252)
216 1670769 1 Cover (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
216 1671034 1 Cover (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
217 Ref Clamp, Block Options:
217 0561237 2 All Installations except 1001093432 (SN 0300177361 through
0300181174)
217 1321700 2 1001093432 Installation Only (SN 0300177361 through
0300181174)
217 1001165350 2 All Installations (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
218 0641416 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 2in
Ref PLATFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION
0272070 Ref Machines without LSS E
See Note Ref Machines with LSS (Note: See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
301 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
302 0641812 8 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-1/2in
303 0642684 1 Bolt 1in-8NC x 10-1/2in
304 0681608 8 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
305 3272605 NLA Locknut 1in-8NC (Use p/n 3300243)
306 3311805 8 Locknut 1/2in-13NC
307 Ref SupportWeldment Options:
307 4846573 1 Machines without Load Sensing and without SkyGlazier
307 See Note 1 Machines withoutLoad Sensing and with SkyGlazier (Note:
Refer to JLG Supplementp/n 3124242 for Components)
307 See Note 1 Machines with Load Sensing and without SkyGlazier (Note:
Refer to JLG Supplementp/n 3124287 for Components)
307 See Note 1 Machines with Load Sensing and with SkyGlazier (Note: Refer
to JLG Supplement p/n 3124287 for Components)
308 4891600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in Hardened
309 4891800 8 Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened
310 4892600 1 Flatwasher 1lin Hardened

3121617 600A/600AJ 211



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-3. TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY

3121617

600A/600AJ

212



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-3. TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0801019 Ref TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY J
1 0801085 NLA Base (Use p/n 0801622)
0801637 1 Fly
3 1683312 1 Cylinder Assembly - Tower Telescope (See CYLINDER SECTION
for Breakdown) (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381)
3 1001228006 1 Cylinder Assembly - Tower Telescope (See CYLINDER SECTION
for Breakdown) (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252)
4 0561185 2 Block, Attach
5 3422575 1 Pin
6 3841203 1 Keeper, Pin
7 0641606 26 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
8 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
9 3340871 4 Pad, Wear
10 4070863 AR Shim .12
11 4070864 AR Shim .05
12 0641612 12 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
13 3340881 12 Pad, Wear
14 4070897 AR Shim .05
15 4070898 AR Shim .12
16 0641608 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1in
17 0641618 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
18 0641809 1 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/8in
19 4070929 AR Shim
20 0561248 1 Block, Boom Rest
21 4711600 2 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin
22 4060808 AR Flex-Trim
23 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
24 0961949 4 Bushing
1001152355 Ref POWER TRACK INSTALLATION D
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
102 0100081 AR Adhesive (Used with Item 125)
103 0257573 1 Roller Hanger Assembly (Includes ltems 201-205)
104 0641403 10 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/8in
105 0641516 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 2in
107 0641606 14 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in
108 0641618 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4in
111 3311605 8 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
112 3450606 2 Pin, Cotter
113 3539228 1 Plate, Cover
115 3570375 4 Plate (SN 0300177361 through 0300238901)
115 1001232880 4 Plate (SN 0300238902 through 0300272252)
116 3571295 1 Rod
117 4567241 1 Tube
118 4711400 6 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
120 4751600 14 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular
121 1001099835 1 Power Track Assembly
121 70002001 AR Repair Section
121 70002002 1 Mounting Bracket Kit
122 1001110500 1 Plate
123 1001110501 1 Pad

3121617 600A/600AJ 213



SECTION3-BOOM

214

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
124 1001151542 1 Bracket
125 1001151586 1 Bracket
0257573 Ref ROLLER HANGER ASSEMBLY 1-A
201 3570277 1 Plate (Left Side)
202 3570270 1 Plate (RightSide)
203 4567241 2 Roller, Tube
204 3841347 2 Rod
205 3450306 4 Pin, Cotter
206 4751800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in Regular
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-4. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY

216 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-4. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref BOOM ASSEMBLY
1001152138 Ref Boom Assembly 600A F
1001152253 Ref Boom Assembly 600AJ (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174) E
1001156501 Ref Boom Assembly 600AJ (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252) F
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0561185 2 Block
3 0641403 2 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/8
4 0811606 18 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4
5 0811607 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 7/8
6 0811608 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1
7 0811610 6 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4
8 0641616 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2
8 0641618 AR Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 2-1/4
9 Ref Telescope Cylinder Assembly Options (See CYLINDER
SECTION for Breakdown)
9 1683307 NLA Telescope Cylinder Assembly 600A (Use p/n 1001228005) (SN
0300177361 through 0300241337)
9 1001228005 1 Telescope Cylinder Assembly 600A (SN 0300241338 through
0300272252)
9 1683317 NLA Telescope Cylinder Assembly 600AJ (Use pn 1001228007) (SN
0300177361 through 0300242728)
9 1001228007 1 Telescope Cylinder Assembly 600AJ (SN 0300242729 through
0300272252)
10 3340871 4 Pad, Wear
11 1001148652 8 Pad, Wear
12 3422457 1 Pin
13 3760133 2 Ring, Retaining
14 3841340 1 Loop, Hose
15 4060805 AR Flex-Trim
16 4070863 AR Shim .12
17 4070864 AR Shim .05
18 4070897 AR Shim .05
19 4070898 AR Shim .12
20 4070929 AR Shim
21 4071007 AR Shim
22 4751200 3 Flatwasher #12 Regular
23 1001136590 AR Shim 18Ga
24 1001138436 AR Shim 11Ga
25 1001151826 1 Cover,Boom (SN 0300177361 through 0300182514)
25 1001162828 1 Cover,Boom (SN 0300182515 through 0300272252)
26 1001152127 2 Pad, Wear
27 Ref Base, Boom Options:
27 1001152130 1 Base, Boom 600A
27 1001152249 1 Base, Boom 600AJ
28 Ref Fly,Boom Options:
28A 1001152131 1 Fly, Boom 600A
28B 1001152246 1 Fly, Boom 600AJ (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
28B 1001156502 1 Fly, Boom 600AJ (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
29 0961948 2 Bushing
30 0961951 2 Bushing (600AJ Only)
Ref POWER TRACK INSTALLATION

3121617 600A/600AJ 217



SECTION3-BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0255281 Ref Power Track Installation 600A G
0255288 Ref Power Track Installation 600AJ F

100 1001107153 NLA Power Track Assembly 600A (Use p/n 1001224892) (SN
0300177361 through 0300229510)

100 70002011 AR Repair Section (SN 0300177361 through 0300229510)

100 70002012 1 Mounting Bracket Kit (SN 0300177361 through 0300229510)

100 1001224892 1 Power Track Assembly 600A (SN 0300229511 through
0300272252)

100 70006257 1 Repair Section (SN 0300229511 through 0300272252)

100 70006273 1 Mounting Bracket Kit (SN 0300229511 through 0300272252)

101 1001099836 Power Track Assembly 600AJ

101 70001999 AR Repair Section

101 70002000 1 Mounting Bracket Kit

102 Ref Tube Weldment Options:

102 4844969 1 Tube Weldment 600A

102 4844978 1 Tube Weldment 600AJ (SN 030017361 through 0300200466)

102 1001161417 1 Tube Weldment 600AJ (SN 0300200467 through 0300272252)

103 Ref Support, Power Track Options:

103 4844972 1 Support, Power Track 600A

103 4844979 1 Support, Power Track 600AJ

104 3340764 2 Pad, Wear

105 3538758 1 Plate, Cover Support

106 Ref Pad Options:

106 3340787 1 Pad 600A

106 3340765 1 Pad 600AJ

107 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

108 0641536 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 4-1/2in

109 0641606 22 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/4in

110 4711600 18 Flatwasher 3/8in Thin

111 3311605 4 Locknut3/8in-16NC

112 4070932 AR Shim

113 4060803 4 ft/1.2m Flex-Trim

114 1320314 1 Clamp, Hose/Cable

115 Ref Plate

115 1001106758 3 Plate 600A

115 3574185 3 Plate 600AJ

116 Ref Shim Options:

116 1001106759 3 Shim 600A

116 4071062 3 Shim 600AJ

117 0641522 1 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 2-3/4in

118 3311505 3 Locknut5/16in-18NC

119 4711500 6 Flatwasher 5/16in Thin

120 0641640 2 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 5in

218

600A/600AJ

3121617






SECTION3-BOOM

220

FIGURE 3-5. ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES

SEE BOOM
INSTALLATIONS
FOR BUSHING
CALL-OUTS

< SEE BOOM )13

INSTALLATIONS
FOR BUSHING

CALL-OUTS ﬁ\ &
26 <9 = 10
27
28 E & ) }74
14 g’J) | |§ ——14
29
600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-5. ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES
0060068 Ref Rotator Assemblies 600A (SN 0300177361 through A
0300181174)
1001157222 Ref Rotator Assemblies 600A (SN 0300181175 through B
0300201144)
1001181056 Ref Rotator Assemblies 600A (SN 0300201145 through A
0300272252)
0060066 Ref Rotator Assemblies 600AJ (SN 0300177361 through C
0300181174)
1001157220 Ref Rotator Assemblies 600AJ (SN 0300181175 through B
0300201144)
1001178256 Ref Rotator Assemblies 600AJ (SN 0300201145 through B
0300235566)
1001217780 Ref Rotator Assemblies 600AJ (SN 0300235567 through A
0300272252)
1 See Note 1 Housing/Ring Gear Assembly (Note: Not Available - Purchase
Complete Assembly)
2 7017162 1 Weldment, Shaft
3 7017163 1 Piston/Sleeve Assembly
4 7017164 1 Cap, End
5 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
6 See Note NSS Bearing, Shaft (Note: Use p/n 7017159)
7 See Note NSS Thrustwasher (Note: Use p/n 7017159)
8 See Note NSS Packing, Bearing (Note: Use Item 26)
9 See Note NSS Seal, Cap (Note: Use Item 26)
10 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up Cap (Note: Use Item 26)
11 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 26)
12 See Note NSS Seal, Piston (Note: Use Iltem 26)
13 See Note NSS Bearing, Cap (Note: Use p/n 7017159)
14 70001697 6 Capscrew 1/4in-20NC x 3/8in (Grade 8)
15 See Note NSS Bolt 1/4 x 1-1/2 (Grade 8) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
16 7017183 1 Valve Assembly (0060068 & 0060066 Rotators)
16 7017172 1 Valve Assembly (1001157222, 1001157220, 1001178256,
1001181056 & 1001217780 Rotators)
16 7017193 2 Cartridge, Valve (0060068 & 0060066 Rotators)
16 7017192 2 Cartridge, Valve (1001157222, 1001157220, 1001178256,
1001181056 & 1001217780 Rotators)
16 See Note NSS Seal Kit- 7017193 & 7017192 Valve (Note: Not Available -
Purchase Complete Assembly)
16 See Note NSS Cartridge, Valve (NotShown - Located on Side of Block) (Note:
Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)
16 See Note NSS Seal Kit - Valve Located on Side of Block (Note: Not Available
- Purchase Complete Assembly)
26 Ref Seal Kit Options Rotator (Includes Items 5, 8-12 & 28)
26 7017158 1 Standard Seal Kit
26 70000342 1 Low Temperature Seal Kit
27 7017159 1 Bearing Kit (Includes Iltems 6, 7 & 13)
28 7017142 1 Hardware Kit (Includes Qty 2 Plugs, Qty 2 Dowel Pins and Item
14)
29 7017195 2 Bushing

3121617 600A/600AJ 221



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-6. PLAFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITHOUT LSSORWITH4 CELL LSS

222 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-6. PLAFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITHOUT LSSORWITH4 CELL LSS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0272703 Ref PLAFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITHOUT LSS OR WITH Q

4 CELL LSS

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0100048 AR Grease, Dielectric

3 0641405 6 Bolt 1/4 x 5/8

4 0641416 3 Bolt 1/4 x 2

5 0641407 1 Bolt 1/4 x 7/8

7 0641822 8 Bolt 1/2 x 2-3/4

8 0642024 4 Bolt5/8 x 3

9 0642684 1 Bolt 1 x 10-1/2

10 0681608 8 Bolt 3/8 x 1 Grade 8

11 0902919 2 Bracket, Cell Guard

12 0902920 2 Bracket, Cell Guard

13 1001113483 1 Bracket, Module Mount

14 0962450 4 Bushing, Spacer

15 1271538 2 Channel

16 1320136 6 Clamp

17 1320224 2 Clamp

18 1600387 1 Module, Control - LSS (Note: Recalibration Required When

Replaced)

19 2420202 4 Cell, Load (Includes Cable)

20 3272605 1 Nut 1 Grade 8

21 3311405 10 Nut 1/4

23 3311805 8 Nut 1/2

24 3312005 4 Nut 5/8

25 3900283 4 Screw 3/8 x 3/4

26 4061054 2 Shield

27 4240033 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

28 4711400 10 Washer 1/4

29 4711600 4 Washer 3/8

30 4751400 1 Washer 1/4

32 4846573 1 Support, Platform

33 4891600 8 Washer 3/8

34 4891800 8 Washer 1/2

35 4892000 4 Washer 5/8

36 4892600 1 Washer 1

37 4922869 1 LSS Harness

37 4922705 1 Analyzer Harness (Not Shown)

37 4460761 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position (Not Shown)

37 4460226 1 Socket, Female

37 4460836 1 Connector - 12 Position (Black) (J2)

37 4460465 1 Socket, Female

37 4460466 1 Plug, Terminal

37 0840055 1 Boot

37 4460933 1 Connector - 12 Position (Grey) (J1)

37 4460465 1 Socket, Female

37 4460466 1 Plug, Terminal

37 0840055 1 Boot

39 2540038 1 Grommet

40 2920129 1 Bulb, Light (NotShown - Located on Ground Control Box)

3121617 600A/600AJ 223



SECTION3-BOOM

ITEM

PART NUMBER

QTY

DESCRIPTION

REV

41

1001216630

Decal - Tie Down/No Lift

224

600A/600AJ

3121617






SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-7. PLATFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITH1 CELL LSS

29 ©)

ART_1001167596

226 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-7. PLATFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITH 1 CELL LSS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001167596 Ref PLATFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITH 1 CELL LSS J
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0761014 5 Bolt M10 x 30
3 0641812 8 Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/2
3 0761216 8 Bolt M12 x 40
4 0642684 1 Bolt 1 x 10-1/2
5 0681608 8 Bolt3/8 x 1
6 3291001 5 Nut M10
7 3291201 3 Nut M12
8 3300243 1 Nut 1
9 3311805 8 Nut 1/2
9 3291205 8 Nut M12
10 3841143 4 Keeper, Pin
11 4812000 8 Washer M10
12 4812100 3 Washer M12
13 4891600 8 Washer 3/8
14 4891800 8 Washer 1/2
14 5241200 8 Washer M12
15 4892600 1 Washer 1
16 1001098828 2 Bolt M12 x 70 Grade 10.9
17 1001167565 2 Pin
18 1001200494 1 Support, Platform
19 1001167567 1 Support, Rotator
20 1001168402 2 Pin
21 1001188622 1 Screw
22 1001172663 1 Gauge, Load Sensing
23 1001188844 1 Bolt M12 x 35
24 1001201351 2 Link, LSS Assembly
26 5251008 2 Bolt M10 x 16
28 1001189002 8 Bearing
29 1001190985 1 Pad, Wear
30 3291005 2 Nut M10
31 5251016 2 Bolt M10 x 40
32 1001200491 1 Pad, Wear
33 1001189001 4 Bearing
34 1001204725 2 Plug
36 91203039 1 Clamp
37 1001216630 2 Decal - Tie Down/No Lift
3121617 600A/600AJ 227



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-8. VALVES AND SWITCHES INSTALLATION (BOOM MOUNTED)

228 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION3-BOOM

3121617 600A/600AJ 229



SECTION3-BOOM

FIGURE 3-8. VALVES AND SWITCHES INSTALLATION (BOOM MOUNTED)

230

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001155267 Ref BOOM VALVES AND LIMIT SWITCHES INSTALLATION (ALL C
SPECS)
1 4641436 2 Valve, Manual 2-Way
2 4360578 2 Switch, Limit
3 3931430 6 Bolt, Socket Head 1/4in-20NC x 1-7/8in
4 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
5 0630427 2 Bolt, Special
6 3311801 3 Nut 1/2in-13NC
8 3310801 4 Nut #8-32NC
9 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
10 3930828 4 Bolt, Socket Head #8-32NC x 1-3/4in
11 3931408 2 Bolt, Socket 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
12 4460968 2 Connector, Strain Relief
13 1001155399 1 Cover, Switch
Ref CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATION (ALL SPECS)
Ref Machines without LSS or 4 Cell LSS:
1001152535 Ref Control Valves Installation 600A 2WS with Deutz D2011 and C
GM Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001160038 Ref Control Valves Installation 600A 2WS with Deutz D2011, Ford B
and GM Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001145379 Ref Control Valves Installation 600A 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 C
Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001164168 Ref Control Valves Installation 600A 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001152534 Ref Control Valves Installation 600A 4WS with Deutz D2011 and C
GM Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001160039 Ref Control Valves Installation 600A 4WS with Deutz D2011, Ford B
and GM Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001145720 Ref Control Valves Installation 600A 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 D
Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001164160 Ref Control Valves Installation 600A 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001152537 Ref Control Valves Installation 600AJ 2WS with Deutz D2011 and C
GM Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001160068 Ref Control Valves Installation 600AJ 2WS with Deutz D2011, B
Ford and GM Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001145719 Ref Control Valves Installation 600AJ 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 D
Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001164164 Ref Control Valves Installation 600AJ 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001152265 Ref Control Valves Installation 600AJ 4WS with Deutz D2011 and C
GM Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001164170 Ref Control Valves Installation 600AJ 4WS with Deutz D2011, B
Ford and GM Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001145721 Ref Control Valves Installation 600AJ 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 D
Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001160069 Ref Control Valves Installation 600AJ 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
Ref Machines with 1 Cell LSS:
1001219471 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 2WS with Deutz D2011 C
and Ford Engines
1001219477 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 C
Engines
1001219472 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 4WS with Deutz D2011 C

600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION3-BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
and Ford Engines
1001219475 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600A 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 C
Engines
1001219473 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 2WS with Deutz D2011 B
and Ford Engines
1001219476 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 2WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines
1001219474 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 4WS with Deutz D2011 B
and Ford Engines
1001219478 Ref Control Valves Installations - 600AJ 4WS with Deutz TD2.9L4 B
Engines
101 0100011 AR Compound, Locking (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
102 0630467 6 Screw 5/6-18 x 1/2 (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
103 0641507 4 Bolt 5/16 x 7/8
105 0641424 2 Bolt 1/4-20 x 3
106 0641606 2 Bolt 3/8-16 x 3/4 (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
110A 1670964 1 Cover (Machines without LSS or with 4 Cell LSS) (SN
0300181175 through 0300272252)
110B 1001207969 1 Cover (Machines with 1 Cell LSS)
112 3311505 6 Nut 5/16
113 3311405 2 Nut 1/4-20
119 4640929 1 Valve Assembly - Relief
119A 7012970 1 Cartridge Valve
119A 7012953 1 Seal Kit - 7012970 Valve
120 4711400 AR Washer 1/4
121 4711500 AR Washer 5/16 (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
122 4711600 2 Washer 3/8 (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
123A 4846218 1 Plate, Valve Mounting (Machines without LSS or with 4 Cell
LSS) (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
123B 1001226744 1 Plate, Valve Mounting (Machines with 1 Cell LSS)
124 88261024 2 Screw 5/16 x 1
125A 1001152564 1 Control Valve Assembly - 600A (See Items 401-409 for
Breakdown) (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
125B 1001152565 1 Control Valve Assembly - 600AJ (See Items 301-312 for
Breakdown) (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
0255699 Ref LIMIT SWITCHES INSTALLATION -600A DUAL CAPACITY D
(ANSI, ANSI EXPORT, CSA AND JAPANESE SPECS)
201 4360578 2 Switch, Limit
202 4460968 2 Connector, Strain Relief
203 0100035 AR Compound, Locking
204 3930816 2 Bolt, Socket Head #8-32NC x 1in
205 3930824 2 Bolt, Socket Head #8-32NC x 1-1/2in
206 3310805 2 Locknut#8-32NC
207 1001106480 1 Bar, Fiberglass
208 4420060 9.8 ft/Am | Tape, Foam
209 4751400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
211 1670824 1 Cover, Switch
212 0641403 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/8in
Ref |TRANSPORT POSITION SWITCHES INSTALLATION (CE SPEC
ONLY)
0256331 Ref Transport Position Switches Installation 600A B
0256336 Ref Transport Position Switches Installation 600AJ C
251 4360578 1 Switch, Limit
252 4460968 1 Connector, Strain Relief

3121617 600A/600AJ 231



SECTION3-BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
253 0100035 AR Compound, Locking
254 3930816 2 Bolt, Socket Head #8-32NC x 1in
255 Ref Bar, Fiberglass
255 0362611 1 Bar, Fiberglass 600A
255 1001106480 1 Bar, Fiberglass 600AJ
256 4420060 AR Tape, Foam
256 4420060 13.1 ft Tape, Foam 600A
/4m
256 4420060 10.5 ft Tape, Foam 600AJ
/3.2m
257 4751400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
259 1670824 1 Cover, Switch
260 0641403 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 3/8in
1001152565 Ref CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - 600AJ C
301 7012989 1 Valve, Flow
301 7012953 1 Seal Kit - 7012989 Valves
302 7012965 1 Valve, Flow
302 7012953 1 Seal Kit - 7012965 Valves
303 70003790 1 Valve, Relief
303 7021653 1 Seal Kit - 70003790 Valve
304 7012914 2 Valve, Cartridge
304 7012918 2 Seal Kit - 7012914 Valve
305 7023911 1 Valve, Relief
305 7012967 1 Seal Kit - 7023911 Valve
306 7023912 1 Valve, Relief
306 7012967 1 Seal Kit - 7023912 Valve
307 7017452 1 Valve, Solenoid (Jib)
307 7017402 2 Seal Kit - 7017452 Valve
308 7017452 1 Valve, Solenoid (Platform Level)
308 7017402 1 Seal Kit - 7017452 Valve
309 7017452 1 Valve, Solenoid (Rotator)
309 7017402 2 Seal Kit - 7017452 Valve
310 70002386 6 Coil
311 70002064 2 Plug, Orifice (Not Shown)
312 7017406 2 Plug (NotShown)
1001152564 Ref CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - 600A D
401 7012965 1 Valve, Flow
401 7012953 1 Seal Kit - 7012965 Valves
402 7012914 2 Valve, Cartridge
402 7012918 2 Seal Kit - 7012914 Valve
403 7023911 1 Valve, Relief
403 7012967 1 Seal Kit - 7023911 Valve
404 7023912 1 Valve, Relief
404 7012967 1 Seal Kit - 7023912 Valve
405 7017452 1 Valve, Solenoid (Platform Level)
405 7017402 1 Seal Kit- 7017452 Valve
406 7017452 1 Valve, Solenoid (Rotator)
406 7017402 2 Seal Kit - 7017452 Valve
407 70002386 4 Coil
408 70002064 2 Plug, Orifice (Not Shown)
409 7017406 2 Plug (Not Shown)
232 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

3121617 600A/600AJ 233



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM ASSEMBLIES

234 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM ASSEMBLIES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITH GATE

1001144027 Ref 2.6ft x 4ft (0.70m x 1.22m) with No Mesh (SN 0300177361 D
through 0300200808)

1001186387 Ref 2.6ft x 4ft (0.70m x 1.22m) with No Mesh (SN 0300200809 C
through 0300272252)

1001144026 Ref 2.6ft x 5ft (0.70m x 1.52m) with No Mesh (SN 0300177361 D
through 0300200808)

1001186386 Ref 2.6ft x 5ft (0.70m x 1.52m) with No Mesh (SN 0300200809 C
through 0300272252)

1001144024 Ref 3ft x 6ft (0.90m x 1.83m) with No Mesh (SN 0300177361 D
through 0300200808)

1001186384 Ref 3ft x 6ft (0.90m x 1.83m) with No Mesh (SN 0300200809 C
through 0300272252)

1001228376 Ref 3ft x 6ft (0.9m x 1.83m) with Tri-Entry (1 Gate/2 Drop Bars) A

1001144023 Ref 3ft x 8ft (0.90m x 2.44m) with No Mesh (SN 0300177361 D
through 0300200808)

1001186383 Ref 3ft x 8ft (0.90m x 2.44m) with No Mesh (SN 0300200809 D
through 0300272252)

1001228243 Ref 3ft x 8ft (0.9m x 2.44m) with Tri-Entry (1 Gate/2 Drop Bars) A

Ref Note: Platform and Mesh must be ordered separately for

Platforms with Mesh. See SPECIAL OPTIONS SECTION for
Mesh Installations.

Ref Note: Replacement Decals Must Be Purchased Separately -
See DECALS SECTION.
Ref Note: When replacing 8ft/2.44m platform with Soft Touch

option, new Soft Touch Rail p/n 4846673 must be purchased
to accommodate limit switch locations.

Ref Note: When replacing platform on machines with SkyCutter
option, new bracket p/n 1001145405 must be purchased to
accommodate SkyCutter components.

2 2080040 16 Fastener, Huck

3 2600281 2 Hinge, Self-Closing

4 2940074 1 Latch

6 See Note NSS Platform (Note: Purchase Platform Assembly)

7 3520072 AR Plug

8 3820020 4 Rivet

9 4751000 4 Flatwasher #10 Regular

11 1001144629 1 Gate

12 3520198 2 Plug

14 3520072 2 Plug (Not Shown - Used on Mid Rail Behind Console Box)

Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLY WITH DROP-BAR

1001228215 Ref 3ft x 2.5ft (Im x .76m) A
1001144018 Ref 4ft x 2.5ft (1.2m x .76m) (SN 0300177361 through 0300200808) D
1001186375 Ref 4ft x 2.5ft (1.2m x .76m) (SN 0300200809 through 0300272252) B
1001144019 Ref 5ft x 2.5ft (1.5m x .76m) (SN 0300177361 through 0300200808) D
1001186377 Ref 5ft x 2.5ft (1.5m x .76m) (SN 0300200809 through 0300272252) C
1001144021 Ref 6ft x 3ft (1.83m x .91m) (SN 0300177361 through 0300200808) D
1001186379 Ref 6ft x 3ft (1.83m x .91m) (SN 0300200809 through 0300272252) B
1001228377 Ref 3ft x 6ft (0.9m x 1.83m) with Tri-Entry (3 Drop Bars) A
1001144022 Ref 8ft x 3ft (2.44m x .91m) (SN 0300177361 through 0300200808) D
1001186382 Ref 8ft x 3ft (2.44m x .91m) B
1001228375 Ref 3ft x 8ft (0.9m x 2.44m) with Tri-Entry (3 Drop Bars) A

Ref Note: replacement decals must be ordered separately - See

3121617 600A/600AJ 235



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

236

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
DECALS SECTION.
51 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
52 0641418 AR Bolt 1/4 x 2-1/4
52 0641420 AR Bolt 1/4 x 2-1/2
53 0961845 2 Bushing
54 3290606 2 Nut M6
55 3300151 2 Nut, Acorn
56 See Note NSS Platform (Note: Purchase Platform Assembly)
57 3520198 2 Plug
58 4010618 2 Screw M6 x 50mm
59 4711400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in
60 4811700 2 Flatwasher M6
61 1001138494 1 Bar, Drop (All except 3ft x 2.5ft (Im x .76m) Platform)
61 1001226872 1 Bar, Drop (3ft x 2.5ft (Im x .76m) Platform Only)
62 1001138514 1 Rail (Top)
63 1001140429 1 Decal - Drop-Bar
64 3520072 2 Plug (Not Shown - Used on Mid Rail Behind Console Box)
1001145835 Ref CONSOLE BOX INSTALLATION (WITHOUT SKYGUARD) (SN A
0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001159096 Ref CONSOLE BOX INSTALLATION (WITHOUT SKYGUARD) (SN C
0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001190113 Ref CONSOLE BOXINSTALLATION (WITH SKYGUARD) (WITHOUT B
LSS ORWITH 4 CELL LSS)
101 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
102 0641408 3 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in
103 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/4in
104 1001145834 1 Platform Console Box Assembly (Without SkyGuard) (See
PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN
0300177361 through 0300181174)
104 1001159099 1 Platform Console Box Assembly (Without SkyGuard) (See
PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN
0300181175 through 0300188647)
104 1001166672 1 Platform Console Box Assembly (Without SkyGuard) (See
PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN
0300188648 through 0300219885)
104 1001202577 1 Platform Console Box Assembly (Without SkyGuard) (See
PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN
0300219886 through 0300272252)
104 1001190089 1 Platform Console Box Assembly (With SkyGuard) (See
PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN
0300177361 through 0300219885)
104 1001202573 1 Platform Console Box Assembly (With SkyGuard) (See
PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (SN
0300219886 through 0300272252)
104A 1001117174 1 Footswitch Assembly (Includes Footswitch and Items 104B &
104C)
104A 1001117172 1 Footswitch
104A 70002902 1 Block, Contactfor 1001117172 Footswitch
104A 70002903 1 Gasket for 1001117172 Footswitch
104A 70002905 1 Cover for 1001117172 Footswitch
104A 70002904 1 Bolt ReplacementKit for 1001117172 Footswitch
104B 1060918 7 ft/2.14m Cable, Electrical - 18/3
104C 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief
105 1702676 Decal
106 3311405 7 Locknut 1/4in-20NC
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

107 3311605 4 Locknut 3/8in-16NC

108 3380434 1 Panel, Decal Mount

109 4360331 1 Switch, Toggle

110 4740362 7 Washer, Fender 1/4in

111 4751400 4 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular

112 4751600 8 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular

113 3790012 1 O-Ring

0273492 Ref WORKLIGHTS INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL) E

201 3536089 2 Plate, Mounting

202 Ref Hardware Options:

202 0641414 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in (USA Built Machines) (SN 0300087000

through 0300112399)
202 2080040 4 Fastener, Huck (USA Built Machines) (SN 0300112400 through
0300272252)

203 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC (USA Built Machines Only) (SN 0300087000
through 0300112400)

204 4711400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in Thin (USA Built Machines Only) (SN 0300087000
through 0300112400)

205 2920140 NLA Worklight (Use p/n 1001222838) (SN 0300177361 through
0300258807)

205 7016399 2 Bulb, Replacement (1 Per Worklight)

205 1001232838 1 Worklight w/Switch Kit (SN 0300258808 through 0300272252)

205 1001232586 1 Worklight w/Switch

205 1001232799 1 Harness, Light

206 4240099 10 Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

207 2820035 9 Loom, Vinyl (Not Shown)

209 4460426 1 Connector, Strain Relief Options (NotShown - Located at Console
Box)

Ref TRAY INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL)
301 1580012 1 Tray, Storage (Center)
302 1580013 1 Tray, Storage (Rail Mounted - Not Shown)
0274180 Ref FLOODLIGHT INSTALLATION A

401 0641518 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 2-1/4in

402 2560173 2 Handle

403 2920157 2 Lamp, Work Light

404 3250585 1 Nameplate - LightOn

405 4060802 1 Guard, Switch

406 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle

407 4420037 1 Tape, Insulation (Not Shown)

408 4751800 2 Flatwasher 1/2in Regular

409 4846561 1 Mount, Light

410 4922892 1 Harness 12/3 (Lower Boom) (Not Shown)

411 4922894 1 Harness 12/3 (Upper Boom) (Not Shown)

Ref 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)

501 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle

501 4740397 1 Bushing

501 4060802 1 Guard, Switch

501 3251102 1 Decal - Generator ON/OFF

3121617 600A/600AJ 237



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. CONSOLE BOXINSTALLATION (WITH1 CELL LSS) (SN 0300177361 through
0300259736)

ART_1001221703

238 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-2. CONSOLE BOXINSTALLATION (WITH1 CELL LSS) (SN 0300177361 through

0300259736)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001221703 Ref CONSOLE BOX INSTALLATION (WITH 1 CELL LSS) B
1 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4 x 3/4
2 0641408 3 Bolt1/4 x 1
3 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8 x 16
4 1702676 1 Decal
5 3311405 7 Nut 1/4
6 3311605 4 Nut 3/8
7 3380434 1 Panel, Decal Mount
8 3790012 1 O-Ring
9 4360331 1 Switch, Toggle
10 4740362 7 Washer
11 4751400 4 Washer 1/4
12 4751600 8 Washer 3/8
13 1001219973 NLA Platform Console Box Assembly (Use p/n 1001241715) (See
Separate Breakdown in this Section)

3121617 600A/600AJ 239



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-3. CONSOLE BOXINSTALLATION (WITH 1 CELL LSS) (SN 0300259737 through
0300272252)

ART_1001241719

240 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-3. CONSOLE BOXINSTALLATION (WITH 1 CELL LSS) (SN 0300259737 through

0300272252)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001241719 Ref CONSOLE BOX INSTALLATION (WITH 1 CELL LSS) A
1 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4 x 3/4
2 0641408 3 Bolt1/4 x 1
3 0641610 4 Bolt 3/8 x 16
4 1702676 1 Decal
5 3311405 7 Nut 1/4
6 3311605 4 Nut 3/8
7 3380434 1 Panel, Decal Mount
8 3790012 1 O-Ring
9 4360331 1 Switch, Toggle
10 4751600 8 Washer 3/8
11 4740362 7 Washer
12 4751400 4 Washer 1/4
13 1001241715 1 Platform Console Box Assembly (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

3121617 600A/600AJ 241



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-4. PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (FALL ARREST PLATFORM)

242 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-4. PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (FALL ARREST PLATFORM)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (FALL ARREST)
Ref Note: Not Available on CE Specs.
3510884 Ref 3ft x 6ft (0.9m x 1.83m) (SN 0300177361 through 0300185926) F
1001144597 Ref 3ft x 6ft (0.9m x 1.83m) (SN 0300185927 through 0300200808) D
1001186333 Ref 3ft x 6ft (0.9m x 1.83m) (SN 0300200809 through 0300272252) C
3510868 Ref 3ft x 8ft (0.9m x 2.44m) (SN 0300177361 through 0300185926) F
1001144596 Ref 3ft x 8ft (0.9m x 2.44m) (SN 0300185927 through 0300200808) D
1001186334 Ref 3ft x 8ft (0.9m x 2.44m) (SN 0300200809 through 0300272252) D
Ref Note: Replacement Decals Must Be Purchased Separately -
See DECALS SECTION.
1 0681814 2 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-3/4in (Grade 8)
2 0681822 AR Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 2-3/4in (Grade 8)
3 0962270 2 Bearing
4 1702773 1 Decal - JLG (3ft x 8ft (0.9m x 2.44m) Platform Only)
5 1705014 1 Decal - Safety
6 2410014 1 Gate Weldment
7 3271805 AR Locknut 1/2in-13NC (Grade 8)
8 3311605 1 Locknut 3/8in-16NC
9 See Note NSS Platform (Note: Purchase Platform Assembly)
10 3520072 1 Cap-Plug
11 Ref Cable, Fall Arrest Options:
11 1060919 NLA Cable (3ft x 6ft (0.9m x 1.83m) Platform) (Use p/n
1001203655) (SN 0300177361 through 0300213938)
11 1001203655 1 Cable (3ft x 6ft (0.9m x 1.83m) Platform) (SN 0300213939
through 0300272252)
11 3890040 NLA Cable (3ft x 8ft (0.9m x 2.44m) Platform) (Use p/n
1001203656) (SN 0300177361 through 0300215775)
11 1001203656 1 Cable (3ft x 8ft (0.9m x 2.44m) Platform) (SN 0300215776
through 0300272252)
12 3900054 1 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1 3/4in
13 4711800 AR Flatwasher 1/2in Thin
14 4751800 AR Flatwasher 1/2in Regular
15 1706385 1 Decal - Drop Bar

3121617 600A/600AJ 243



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-5. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT SKYGUARD)

SEE
PLATFORM
INSTALLATION 1

244 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-5. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT SKYGUARD)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001145834 Ref CONSOLE BOX AND FOOTSWITCH ASSEMBLY (SN C
0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001159099 Ref CONSOLE BOX AND FOOTSWITCH ASSEMBLY (SN B
0300181175 through 0300188647)
1001166672 Ref CONSOLE BOX AND FOOTSWITCH ASSEMBLY (SN C
0300188648 through 0300219885)
1001202577 Ref CONSOLE BOX AND FOOTSWITCH ASSEMBLY (SN C
0300219886 through 0300272252)
1 0100009 AR Sealant
2 0100035 AR Compound, Locking
3 0100048 AR Grease, Dielectric
4 0100081 AR Adhesive
5 0140011 1 Alarm
6 1001117174 1 Footswitch Assembly (Includes Footswitch and ltems 6A & 6B)
6 1001117172 1 Footswitch
6 70002902 1 Block, Contactfor 1001117172 Footswitch
6 70002903 1 Gasket for 1001117172 Footswitch
6 70002905 1 Coverfor 1001117172 Footswitch
6 70002904 1 Bolt ReplacementKit for 1001117172 Footswitch
6A 1060918 7 ft/2.14m Cable, Electrical - 18/3
6A 4460042 3 Terminal, Ring (Not Shown)
6A 4460464 1 Pin, Male
6A 4460226 2 Socket, Female
6B 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief
6B 0100020 AR Sealant
7 0630464 2 Screw, Button Head #10-24NC x 1/2in
8 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1/2in
9 0641414 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1 3/4in
10 0721006 2 Bolt #10-24NC x 3/4in
11 Ref Box, Console Options (See Iltems 101-117 for Breakdown):
11 0861537 1 Box, Console (SN 0300177361 through 0300219885)
11 1001201890 1 Box, Console (SN 0300219886 through 0300272252)
12 0902751 4 Bracket, Card Support (SN 0300177361 through 0300219885)
12 1001172760 4 Bracket, Card Support (SN 0300219886 through 0300272252)
13 1001118416 NLA Controller Assembly (Drive and Steer) (Use p/n 1001212415)
(See CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) for
Breakdown) (SN 0300181175 through 0300188647)
13 1001166538 NLA Controller Assembly (Drive and Steer) (Use p/n 1001212415)
(See CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) for
Breakdown) (SN 0300188648 through 0300272252)
14 1001118417 NLA Controller Assembly (Liftand Swing) (Use p/n 1001129555) (See
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) for Breakdown)
(SN 0300181175 through 0300188647)
14 1001166539 NLA Controller Assembly (Liftand Swing) (Use p/n 1001129555) (See
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) for Breakdown)
(SN 0300188648 through 0300272252)
15 1001106355 1 Controller, Module (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
Ref Note: Re-calibration Required when Replaced.
15 1001106938 1 Controller, Module (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
Ref Note: Re-calibration Required when Replaced.
16 1670829 1 Bezel
17 1001110434 1 Plug

3121617 600A/600AJ 245



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

246

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

18 1702565 1 Decal (Drive and Steer)

19 1702566 1 Decal (Lift and Swing)

20 1702567 1 Decal (Function Speed)

21 1704260 1 Decal - EMS

22 1705132 1 Decal - ADE (SN 0300177361 through 0300219885)

23 2560136 1 Handle, Knob

24 2760105 1 Housing, Display Light

25 3300353 4 Nut, Tinnerman

26 3311005 2 Locknut#10-24NC

27 3520054 3 Plug, Hole

28 4360328 6 Switch, Toggle (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)

28 1001155045 6 Switch, Toggle (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)

29 4360330 1 Switch, Toggle (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)

29 1001159256 1 Switch, Toggle (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)

30 4360387 1 Switch, Pushbutton

31 4360407 1 Controller, Speed

31 See Note 1 Gasket "Top Hat" (Included with Switch) (Note: Not Available -

Purchase Complete Controller)

31 70003784 1 Seal (Note: Must be purchased separately)

32 4360475 1 Switch, Emergency Stop

32 7020175 1 Cap, Red

32 7020176 1 ContactBlock

33 4360476 1 Block, Contact

34 4460007 1 Bar, Buss

35 4460234 3 Base, Mounting

36 4460428 2 Connector, Strain Relief

37 4460470 1 Nut, Terminal

38 4460471 1 Lockwasher, Terminal

39 4460708 2 Connector, Female - 15 Position (Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Location)

41 4751000 AR Flatwasher #10 Regular

42 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular

43 4922666 1 Harness, Analyzer Cable (Not Shown - See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown)

44 1001131168 1 Decal (Stop)

45 1001107753 1 Harness, Platform Box (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)

46 3790012 7 O-Ring

47 1001139135 1 Platform Valve Harness (Not shown- See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown)

48 1001155044 7 Nut (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)

49 3520033 2 Plug (SN 0300219886 through 0300224049)

49 1001220486 1 Plug (SN 0300224050 through 0300272252)

50 3520035 1 Plug (SN 0300219886 through 0300272252)

51 4740397 1 Spacer (SN 0300219886 through 0300272252)

0861537 Ref CONSOLE BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through |
0300219885)
1001201890 Ref CONSOLE BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300219886 through A
0300272252)

110 See Note NSS Console Bottom (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

111 See Note NSS Console Top (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

112 3311601 1 Nut 3/8in-16NC

113 3470003 2 Hairpin

600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
114 0630568 1 Screw 3/8in-16NC x 4-1/2in
115 4711500 AR Washer 5/16
115 4751600 AR Washer 3/8
116 1001200575 2 Bracket
117 3430616 2 Pin (SN 0300219886 through 0300272252)
Ref LIGHT PANEL DECAL INSTALLATION
1001108763 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs B
1001108764 Ref ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs A
201 Ref Decal - Display Options:
201 1001121657 1 ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs
201 1001107926 1 ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs
Ref LIGHT SWITCH INSTALLATION
0271552 Ref Head and Tail Lights Installation (Optional) (SN 0300177361 D
through 0300201472)
1001176296 Ref Head and Tail Lights Installation (Optional) (SN 0300201473
through 0300272252)
0274200 Ref Chassis lllumination Light Installation (Optional) B
301 4360522 1 Switch, Push Button
302 1705170 1 Decal - Lights (SN 0300136623 through 0300272252)
Ref SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS
0273824 Ref 6ft Platform D
0272427 Ref 8ft Platform G
1001108256 Ref 6ft/1.8m Platform w/Fall Arrest C
0273706 Ref 8ft/2.4m Platform w/Fall Arrest D
401 4360387 1 Switch, Pushbutton
402 1702938 1 Decal - Soft Touch Override
403 2920028 1 Lamp, Indicator
403 2920029 1 Bulb, Light
Ref DUAL FUEL SWITCH INSTALLATION (GM POWERED
MACHINES ONLY)
501 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle
501 3790012 1 O-Ring
Ref JIB SWITCH INSTALLATION (600AJ ONLY)
601 4360328 1 Switch, Toggle
601 3790012 1 O-Ring
Ref CRAB STEER INSTALLATION (4WS ONLY)
701 4360331 1 Switch, Toggle
701 3790012 1 0O-Ring

3121617 600A/600AJ 247



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-6. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (WITH SKYGUARD)

PLATFORM
INSTALLATION

ART_1001190089

3121617

600A/600AJ

248



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-6. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (WITH SKYGUARD)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001190089 Ref PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY - WITH SKYGUARD C
(WITHOUT LSS OR WITH 4 CELL LSS) (SN 0300177361 through
0300219885)
1001202573 Ref PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY - WITH SKYGUARD D
(WITHOUT LSS OR WITH 4 CELL LSS) (SN 0300219886 through
0300272252)
1001219973 Ref |PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY - WITH SKYGUARD (WITH1| C
CELL LSS) (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)
1001241715 Ref PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY - WITH SKYGUARD (WITH 1 A
CELL LSS) (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)
1 0100009 AR Sealant
2 0100035 AR Compound, Locking
3 0100048 AR Grease, Dielectric
4 0100081 AR Adhesive (SN 0300219886 through 03000300237184)
5 0140011 1 Alarm
6 0630464 2 Screw #10 x 1/2
7 0641404 4 Bolt 1/4 x 1/2
8 0641414 4 Bolt 1/4 x 1-3/4
9 0721006 2 Screw #10 X 3/4
10 1670829 1 Bezel
11 1702565 1 Decal - Drive and Steer
12 1702566 1 Decal - Lift and Swing
13 1702567 1 Decal - Function Speed
14 1704260 1 Decal, Emergency Stop
15 2560136 1 Knob
16 2760105 1 Fixture, Light
17 2920028 1 Light, Indicator
18 2920029 1 Lamp, Bulb
19 3300353 4 Nut, Tinnerman
20 3311005 2 Nut #10
21 3520054 AR Plug, Hole
22 3790012 7 O-Ring
23 4360387 2 Switch, Push Button
24 4360407 1 Switch, Flow Control
24 See Note 1 Gasket "Top Hat" (Included with Switch (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)
24 70003784 1 Seal
25 4360475 1 Switch, Emergency Stop
25 7020175 1 Cap, Red
25 7020176 1 Block, Contact
26 4360476 1 Switch, Contact
27 4460007 1 Bussbar
28 4460234 3 Mount Cable, Tie
29 4460428 2 Connector, Strain Relief
30 4460470 1 Terminal, Nut
31 4460471 1 Terminal, Washer
32 4460708 2 Connector - 15 Position (Not Shown)
33 4740397 7 Spacer, Washer
34 4751000 2 Washer #10
35 4751400 8 Washer 1/4
36 4922666 1 Harness, Analyzer Cable (NotShown) (See ELECTRICAL

3121617 600A/600AJ 249



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

250

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
SECTION for Breakdown)
37 1001106938 1 Module, Control
Ref Note: Re-calibration Required when Replaced.
38 1001110434 1 Plug, Hole
39 1001117174 1 Footswitch Assembly
39 1001117172 1 Footswitch
39 70002902 1 Block, Contactfor 1001117172 Footswitch
39 70002903 1 Gasket for 1001117172 Footswitch
39 70002905 1 Coverfor1001117172 Footswitch
39 70002904 1 Bolt ReplacementKit for 1001117172 Footswitch
39 1060918 7 ft/2.14m Cable, Electrical - 18/3
39 4460042 3 Terminal, Ring (Not Shown)
39 4460464 1 Pin, Male
39 4460226 2 Socket, Female
39 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief
39 0100020 AR Sealant
40 1001131168 1 Decal - Stop
41 1001139135 1 Harness, Platform Valve (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)
42 1001144433 1 Decal - No Weight SkyGuard (SN 0300177361 through
0300259736)
43 1001155044 7 Nut 15/32
44 1001155045 6 Switch, Toggle
45 1001159256 1 Switch, Toggle
46 1001166538 NLA Controller Assembly - Drive/Steer (Use p/n 1001212415) (See
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) for Breakdown)
a7 1001166539 NLA Controller Assembly - Lift/Swing (Use p/n 1001129555) (See
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) for Breakdown)
48 1001172760 4 Bracket
49 1001185280 1 Harness, Console Box (Machines without LSS or with 4 Cell LSS)
(See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
49 1001220281 1 Harness, Console Box (Machines with 1 Cell LSS) (See
ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
50 1001185281 1 Plug
51 1001189116 1 Console Box Components (Machines without LSS or with Cell D
LSS) (SN 0300177361 through 0300219885)
51 1001201891 1 Console Box Components (Machines without LSS or with 4 Cell A
LSS) (SN 0300219886 through 0300272252)
51 1001215228 1 Console Box Components (Machines with 1 Cell LSS) A
51A 0630568 1 Capscrew 3/8 x 4-1/2
51B 3311601 1 Nut 3/8
51C 3470003 1 Hairpin
51D 4711500 AR Washer 5/16
51D 4751600 AR Washer 3/8
51E 1001200575 2 Bracket (SN 0300219886 through 0300272252)
51F 3430616 2 Pin (SN 0300219886 through 0300272252)
52 3520033 AR Plug (SN 0300219886 through 0300224049)
52 1001220486 AR Plug (SN 0300224050 through 0300272252)
53 1001213882 1 Mount (Machines with 1 Cell LSS)
54 1001186431 2 Relay (Machines with 1 Cell LSS) (SN 0300177361 through
0300259736)
54 4240032 AR Tie-Strap
54 4460488 AR Mount, Tie-Strap
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
57 1001225580 1 Interface Harness (Machines with 1 Cell LSS)
58 3900349 AR Capscrew M2.5
Ref LIGHT PANEL DECAL INSTALLATION
1001108763 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs B
1001108764 Ref ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs A
201 Ref Decal - Display Options:
201 1001121657 1 ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs
201 1001107926 1 ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs
Ref LIGHT SWITCH INSTALLATION
0271552 Ref Head and Tail Lights Installation (Optional) (SN 0300177361 D
through 0300201472)
1001176296 Ref Head and Tail Lights Installation (Optional) (SN 0300201473 A
through 0300272252)
0274200 Ref Chassis lllumination Light Installation (Optional) B
301 4360522 1 Switch, Push Button
302 1705170 1 Decal - Lights (SN 0300136623 through 0300272252)
Ref SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS
0273824 Ref 6ft Platform D
0272427 Ref 8ft Platform G
1001108256 Ref 6ft/1.8m Platform with Fall Arrest C
0273706 Ref 8ft/2.4m Platform with Fall Arrest D
401 4360387 1 Switch, Push Button
402 1702938 1 Decal - Soft Touch Override
403 2920028 1 Lamp, Indicator
403 2920029 1 Bulb, Light
Ref DUAL FUEL SWITCH INSTALLATION (GM POWERED
MACHINES ONLY)
501 4360336 1 Switch, Toggle
501 3790012 1 O-Ring
Ref JIB SWITCH INSTALLATION (600AJ ONLY)
601 4360328 1 Switch, Toggle
601 3790012 1 O-Ring
Ref CRAB STEER INSTALLATION (4WS ONLY)
701 4360331 1 Switch, Toggle
701 3790012 1 O-Ring

3121617 600A/600AJ 251



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-7. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (SN 0300177361 through 0300188647)

111

Note: Original Equipment controller may
been replaced with Service Replacement
controller. Visually identify controller before
ordering parts.

252 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-7. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (SN 0300177361 through 0300188647)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Note: Original Equipment controller may have been replaced
with a Service Replacement controller. Visually identify
controller before ordering parts.
1001118417 Ref CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) E
Ref Note: Use p/n 1001129555 as Replacement.
101 70002730 1 Gasket
102 7003928 1 Spring
103 7022808 1 Cap, Lift
104 70002731 1 Boot
105 70002732 4 Screw
106 7022815 1 Bezel
107 70002733 1 Adapter
108 70002734 4 Screw
109 70002735 1 Can, Enclosure
110 70002906 1 Cap
111 See Note NSS Mechanical Assembly (Note: Use p/n 1001129555)
112 7022819 1 Plug, Male 8 Position (Natural) (Not Shown)
112 4460871 6 Socket, Female

3121617 600A/600AJ 253



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-8. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (SN 0300188648 through 0300272252)

" ﬁ/ Note: Original Equipment controller
may have been replaced with Service

Replacement controller. Visually identify

<
controller before ordering parts.
11 7

ART_1001166539

254 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-8. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (SN 0300188648 through 0300272252)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Note: Original Equipment controller may have been replaced
with a Service Replacement controller. Visually identify
controller before ordering parts.
1001166539 Ref CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) D
Ref Note: Use p/n 1001129555 as replacement.

1 See Note 1 Main Cast Body (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)

2 70004752 1 Adapter

3 See Note NSS Pivot Arm, Plastic (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)

4 See Note NSS Holder, Magnet (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)

5 See Note NSS Arc, Magnet (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

6 See Note NSS Screw (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

See Note NSS Pivot Arm, Cast (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete

Assembly)

8 See Note NSS Shaft, Main (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

9 See Note NSS Bearing (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

10 See Note NSS Pin (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

11 See Note NSS Shim (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

12 See Note NSS Pin (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

13 See Note NSS Bearing (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

14 See Note NSS Dome, Centering (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)

15 70004753 1 Cap

16 70004754 1 Insert, Cap

17 70004755 3 Pin

18 70004756 2 Washer

19 70004757 1 Pin, Centering

20 70004758 1 Spring

21 70004759 1 Ring, Retaining

22 70004760 1 E-Ring

23 70004761 1 Can, Enclosure

24 70004762 1 Boot

25 70004763 1 Bezel

26 See Note NSS Screw (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

27 See Note NSS Base Mounting (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)

28 See Note NSS Screw (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

29 70004764 4 Screw

30 70004765 4 Screw

31 70004766 1 O-Ring

32 See Note NSS Plate (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

33 See Note NSS Harness (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

34 70004767 1 Grommet, Rubber

35 70004768 1 Housing

36 70004769 1 Spring

37 70004770 1 Stopper

38 70004771 1 Spacer

39 70004772 1 Washer

40 70004773 1 Disc

3121617 600A/600AJ 255



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

256

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
41 70004774 2 Ring, Retaining
42 70004775 1 Spring
101 4460265 1 Connector - 9 Position
101 4460226 6 Socket, Female
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-9. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (SN 0300177361 through 0300188647)

Note: Original Equipment controller may
been replaced with Service Replacement
controller. Visually identify controller before
ordering parts.

258 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-9. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (SN 0300177361 through 0300188647)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

Ref Note: Original Equipment controller may have been replaced
with a Service Replacement controller. Visually identify
controller before ordering parts.

1001118416 Ref CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) D
Ref Note: Use p/n 1001212415 as replacement.
101 70002724 1 Bootand Control Lock Assembly
102 7003941 2 Washer
103 70002725 2 Screw
104 7019162 1 Spring
105 70002726 1 Enclosure
106 70002727 1 Handle Assembly (See Items 201-210 for Breakdown)
107 70002728 1 Screw
108 1001118416 NSS Mechanical Assembly (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
109 7022825 1 Plug, Male - 8 Position (Black)
109 4460871 7 Socket, Female
70002727 Ref HANDLE ASSEMBLY
201 7003972 1 Boot, Switch
202 7003973 2 Half, Handle
203 7003980 4 Screw
204 7019167 4 Nut
205 7019164 1 Axle
206 7019165 1 Rocker
207 70002729 1 Wiring Assembly
207 7003982 2 Switch, Micro
208 7003983 2 Setscrew
209 7019194 1 Coupling
210 7003989 2 Gasket

3121617 600A/600AJ 259



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-10. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (SN 0300188648 through 0300272252)

200

%@ ote: Original Equipment controller may have been replaced

with Service Replacement controller. Visually identify

Q
@%‘Q’ controller before ordering parts.

ART_1001166538

260 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-10. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (SN 0300188648 through 0300272252)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

Ref Note: Original Equipment controller may have been replaced
with a Service Replacement controller. Visually identify
controller before ordering parts.

1001166538 Ref CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) G
Ref Note: Use p/n 1001212415 as Replacement.
7 70004738 2 Washer
10 70004739 1 Roller
11 70004740 1 Boot, Switch
14 70004741 2 Half, Handle
17 70004742 1 Enclosure
18 70004743 4 Nut
19 70004744 NLA Boot, Controller (Use Item 200)
20 70004745 NLA Tube, Locking (Use Item 200)
21 70004746 NLA Disc, Looking (Use Item 200)
25 70004747 2 Seal, Rope
26 70004748 1 Screw M3 x 6mm
28 70004749 2 Screw M5 x 20mm
29 70004750 1 Pin, Dowel
30 70004751 4 Screw M3 x 16mm
101 4460265 1 Connector - 9 Position
101 4460226 7 Socket, Female
200 70005230 1 BootKit (Includes Items 19-21)

3121617 600A/600AJ 261



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-11. SKYEYE INSTALLATION

M o M MNaA n

ART_1001229341

262 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-11. SKYEYE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001229341 Ref SKYEYE INSTALLATION B

1 4031505 4 Bolt M4 x 10

2 4240033 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)

3 1001227633 1 Housing, LH Outer

4 1001227634 1 Housing, RH Outer

5 1001227985 2 Shim

6 1001227987 2 Shim

7 1001228224 2 Sensor, Receiver

8 1001228225 1 Sensor, Emitter

9 1001232164 1 Housing, LH Inner

10 1001232165 1 Housing, RH Inner

11 1001237865 1 Harness, Skyeye Intermediate (See Separate Breakdown in
ELECTRICAL Section)

12 1001238319 NLA Harness, Skyeye Drain Jumper

12 1001187674 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position

12 4460942 1 Terminal

12 4460466 1 Plug, Terminal

12 4460508 1 Pin, Male

13 1001237863 2 Harness, Skyeye Receiver (See Separate Breakdown in
ELECTRICAL Section)

14 1001237864 1 Harness, Skyeye Emitter (See Separate Breakdown in
ELECTRICAL Section)

3121617 600A/600AJ 263



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-12. SKYGUARD SYSTEM INSTALLATION (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)

ART_1001187508

3121617

600A/600AJ

264



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-12. SKYGUARD SYSTEM INSTALLATION (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001187508 Ref SKYGUARD SYSTEM INSTALLATION C
Ref Note: For Machines SN 0300177361 through SN 0300200808,
refer to SPECIAL OPTIONS Section.
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641414 2 Bolt 1/4 x 1-3/4
3 3300430 2 Nut, Acorn 1/4
4 3931424 AR Capscrew 1/4 x 1-1/2
4 3931408 AR Capscrew 1/4 x 1/2
5 4240033 AR Tie-Strap
6 4711400 AR Washer 1/4
7 1001120328 1 Mount
8 1001137673 1 Switch, SkyGuard Assembly
9 1001186517 2 Cover, Platform Sensor
10 1001188889 2 Support, Block (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)
10 1001209664 2 Support, Block (SN 0300241338 through 0300259736)

3121617 600A/600AJ 265



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-13. SKYGUARD BAR INSTALLATION (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)

ART_1001238495

266 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-13. SKYGUARD BAR INSTALLATION (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001238495 Ref SKYGUARD BAR INSTALLATION A
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641414 2 Bolt 1/4 x 1-3/4
3 3300430 2 Nut 1/4
4 3931408 2 Capscrew 1/4 x 1/2
5 4240033 8 Tie-Strap
6 4711400 6 Washer 1/4
7 1001120328 1 Mount
8 1001137673 1 SkyGuard Switch Assembly
9 1001186517 2 Cover, Platform Sensor
10 1001209664 2 Support, Block
11 1001186431 2 Relay
12 1001225580 1 Interface Harness Assembly (Not Shown - Located Inside Console
Box) (See Separate Breakdown in ELECTRICAL Section)
13 1001144433 1 Decal - No Weight SkyGuard

3121617 600A/600AJ 267



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-14. SKYLINE INSTALLATION

ART_1001238559

268 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-14. SKYLINE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001238559 Ref SKYLINE INSTALLATION B
1 0641404 2 Bolt 1/4 x 1/2
2 0641405 2 Bolt 1/4 x 5/8
3 3311405 2 Nut 1/4
4 3311601 2 Nut 3/8
5 4031516 2 Capscrew M4 x 60
6 4240033 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
7 4711400 4 Washer 1/4
8 1001120328 1 Mount
9 1001232642 1 Bracket
10 1001232650 1 Magnet
11 1001232667 1 Sensor, Proximity
12 1001235011 1 Nut
13 1001235013 1 Washer
14 1001236552 1 Block
15 1001238418 1 Harness, Skyline (See Separate Breakdown in ELECTRICAL
Section)
16 1001238472 1 Mount
17 1001238477 1 Housing, LH
18 1001241965 1 Housing, RH
19 1001238824 1 Rope
20 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

3121617

600A/600AJ

269



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-15. CROSS RAIL INSTALLATION

ART_1001182138

270 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-15. CROSS RAIL INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001182138 Ref CROSS RAIL INSTALLATION A
1 0100071 AR Compound, Locking
2 0641414 2 Bolt 1/4 x 1-3/4
3 3300430 2 Nut 1/4
4 3520182 2 Plug
5 4711400 2 Washer 1/4
6 4751400 4 Washer 1/4
7 1001191708 1 Bar

3121617 600A/600AJ 271



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-16. PLATFORM PADDING INSTALLATION (30IN/76CM DEPTH PLATFORMS) (OPTIONAL)

272 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-16. PLATFORM PADDING INSTALLATION (30IN/76CM DEPTH PLATFORMS) (OPTIONAL)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0273542 Ref PADDING INSTALLATION (30 X 48 SIDE ENTRY PLATFORM) A
Ref Note: Only Available on ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs
1 0940092 4 Bumper, Pad (Corner)
2 0940094 9 ft/2.7m Bumper, Pad (Square Tubing)
3 0940131 1 Bumper, Rail
4 0641516 2 Bolt 5/16in-18NC x 2in
5 4751500 2 Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
6 3311505 2 Locknut5/16in-18NC
7 0641813 4 Bolt 1/2in-13NC x 1-5/8in
8 3311805 4 Locknut1/2in-13NC
9 4891800 4 Flatwasher 1/2in Hardened
10 4420068 30 ft/9.1m | Tape

3121617 600A/600AJ 273



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-17. SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATION (36IN/91.5CM DEPTH PLATFORMS)
(OPTIONAL)

LQ‘ = \\\\\

| \\\\\\

14 17

L

274 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-17. SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATION (36IN/91.5CM DEPTH PLATFORMS)

(OPTIONAL)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATIONS
0273824 Ref 6ft Platform D
0272427 Ref 8ft Platform G
1001108256 Ref 6ft/1.8m Platform w/Fall Arrest C
0273706 Ref 8ft/2.4m Platform w/Fall Arrest D
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0200048 2 Arm, Switch
3 0630462 8 Bolt, Carriage
4 0641414 8 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-3/4in
5 Ref Bolt Options:
5 0721005 4 Bolt #10-24NC x 5/8in
5 0731005 4 Bolt #10-32NF x 5/8in
6 Ref Bumper Kits (Includes Corners and Enough Straight Material for
One Platform)
6 0940134 1 6ft Platform
6 0940103 1 8ft Platform
6 0940177 1 6ft Platform with Fall Arrest
6 0940133 1 8ft Platform with Fall Arrest
6 0940092 1 Bumper (Corner) Options:
6 Ref 6ft/8ft Platform without Fall Arrest
6 Ref 6ft/8ft Platform with Fall Arrest
6 0940094 AR Bumper (12ft Length)
7 1060341 23 ft/Tm Cable, Electrical - 16/2
8 1060903 4 Wire Rope and Eyebolt Assembly
9 1702938 1 Decal - Soft Touch Override
10 3311401 8 Nut 1/4in-20NC
11 3311501 8 Nut 5/16in-18NC
12 Ref Plate, Switch Strike Options:
12 3575359 2 6ft Platform
12 3574091 2 8ft Platform
13 4240099 7 Tie-Strap
14 4360057 2 Switch, Limit
15 4360387 1 Switch, Push Button
16 4420068 AR Tape, Adhesive
16 1001197017 AR Tie-Strap
17 4460049 2 Connector, Strain Relief
18 4460234 7 Tie-Strap
19 4460425 1 Connector, Strain Relief
20 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
21 4751500 AR Flatwasher 5/16in Regular
22 4751800 8 Flatwasher 1/2in Regular
23 Ref Rail, Soft Touch Options:
23 3641569 1 6ft Platform
23 4846673 1 8ft Platform
24 Ref Soft-Touch Installation Kit Options (Not Shown) (Includes Items
2-23)
Ref Note: May not be available for all machines depending on
existing options. Contact JLG Parts Dept before ordering.
24 1001121592 1 Kit - 6ft Platform without Fall Arrest

3121617 600A/600AJ 275



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

ITEM

PART NUMBER

QTY

DESCRIPTION

REV

24

1001121593

Kit - 8ft Platform without Fall Arrest

276

600A/600AJ

3121617






SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-18. SKYGLAZIER INSTALLATION

ART_1001099422

3121617

600A/600AJ

278



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-18. SKYGLAZIER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001101422 Ref SKYGLAZIER INSTALLATION (ANSI, ANSI EXPORT & CSA C
SPECS)
1001102647 Ref SKYGLAZIER INSTALLATION (AUSTRALIAN SPECS) (SN C
0300177361 through 0300235566)
1001101422 Ref SKYGLAZIER INSTALLATION (AUSTRALIAN SPECS) (SN C
0300235567 through 0300272252)
1001099422 Ref SKYGLAZIER INSTALLATION (AUSTRALIAN SPECS) (SN C
0300235567 through 0300272252)
1001099421 Ref SKYGLAZIER INSTALLATION (LATIN AMERICAN SPECS) C
Ref Note: Only Available on 600AJ for Brazil & Latin American
Specs. Available on 600A & 600AJ for ANSI, ANSI Export,
Australian & CSA Specs.
1 0642012 2 Bolt 5/8 x 1-1/2
1 0642026 2 Bolt 5/8 x 3-1/4
2 0642212 4 Bolt 3/4 x 1-1/2
3 1001101421 1 Tray Assembly (All Spec exceptBrazil & Latin American Specs)
(See Items 101-110 for Breakdown)
3 0272951 1 Tray Assembly (Brazil Spec) (See ltems 101-110 for
Breakdown)
3 0272948 1 Tray Assembly (Latin American Spec) (See Items 101-110 for
Breakdown)
4 2902212 1 Bumpers and Strap Kit
4 0940102 1 Bumper Only
4 4240149 1 Strap Only
5 3312005 4 Nut 5/8
5 1001149924 AR Nut, Plastic 5/8
6 3312205 4 Nut 3/4
7 4420014 AR Tape
8 4712000 6 Washer 5/8
9 4712200 8 Washer 3/4
10 1001099366 1 Support
11 1001099367 1 Support
14 8310129 2 Bolt 5/8 x 2-1/2
14 0642026 2 Bolt 5/8 X 3-1/4
14 8310230 2 Bolt5/8 x 4
1001101421 Ref TRAY ASSEMBLY (ALL SPECS EXCEPT BRAZIL & LATIN E
AMERICAN SPECS)
0272951 Ref TRAY ASSEMBLY (BRAZIL SPECS) E
0272948 Ref TRAY ASSEMBLY (LATIN AMERICAN SPECS) E
101 0100081 AR Adhesive
102 1120555 2 Cap, Tube
103 3340956 1 Pad Kit
104 3460334 1 Tube
105 3520071 2 Plug
106 4420066 AR Tape, Double Sided
108 See Note NSS Nameplate - Serial Number (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
109 1001163131 1 Decal - Glazier Capacity (All Specs exceptBrazil & Latin
American Specs)
109 1001163297 2 Decal - Glazier Capacity (Brazil Specs)
109 1001163296 2 Decal - Glazier Capacity (Latin American Specs)
110 1701509 2 Decal - Manual
0272418 Ref SKYGLAZIER DECAL INSTALLATION 4

3121617 600A/600AJ 279



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

ITEM

PART NUMBER

QTY

DESCRIPTION

REV

201

1705358

Decal - SkyGlazier

280

600A/600AJ

3121617






SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-19. SKYWELDER/SKYCUTTER COMBO INSTALLATION (60HZ)

ART_0273353_10F2

282 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

283

600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-19. SKYWELDER/SKYCUTTER COMBO INSTALLATION (60HZ)

284

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0273353 Ref SKYWELDER/SKYCUTTER COMBO INSTALLATION (60HZ) G
Ref Note: ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Spec Only.
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630518 2 Screw #10 x 3/4
3 0641606 4 Bolt 3/8 x 3/4
4 1320177 2 Clamp
5 1320302 2 Clamp
6 1671093 1 Cover, Plug
7 2030010 1 Extinguisher, Fire
8 2180832 1 Fitting, Barbed/NPT
9 2720160 4.5 ft/ Hose
1.37m
10 2902217 1 Weld Leads Kit
11 3300151 4 Nut 1/4
12 3311005 2 Nut #10
13 3311605 4 Nut 3/8
14 3573400 1 Bracket
15 3577121 2 Angle
16 3573642 1 Plate
20 4240099 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
21 4420037 2.36 ft/ Tape
71m
22 4460962 1 Plug, TwistLock
23 4460971 1 Plug, TwistLock
24 4530028 1 Welder Assembly (See WELDER ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
25 1001098012 1 Plasma Cutter Assembly (See PLASMA CUTTER ASSEMBLY
for Breakdown)
26 4751400 4 Washer 1/4
27 4751600 8 Washer 3/8
29 4846627 1 Support
31 1001145405 1 Bracket
32 4811700 2 Washer M6
33 3290605 2 Nut M6
34 3421453 3 Pin
35 3576799 1 Plate, Hold-Down
36 0100020 1 Sealant
37 4010608 2 Screw M6 x 16
38 4751000 2 Washer #10
0272448 Ref SKYWELDER DECAL INSTALLATION B
101 1705355 2 Decal - SkyWelder
102 1702868 1 Decal - No Hands
103 1705305 1 Decal - Weld Leads
104 1705375 1 Decal - 240V - 3 Phase - 60 Hz
105 1705466 NLA Decal - Weight (Use p/n 1001228988) (SN 0300177361 through
0300232659)
105 1001228988 1 Decal - Weight (SN 0300232660 through 0300272252)
0272599 Ref SKYCUTTER DECAL INSTALLATION B
201 1702868 1 Decal - No Hands
202 1705305 1 Decal - Weld Leads
203 1705466 NLA Decal - Weight (Use p/n 1001228988) (SN 0300177361 through
0300232659)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
203 1001228988 1 Decal - Weight (SN 0300232660 through 0300272252)
204 1705490 2 Decal - SkyCutter

3121617 600A/600AJ 285



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-20. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (50H2)

\\_/ ART_0272521

286 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-20. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (50H2)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0272521 Ref SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (50HZ) F
Ref Note: ANSI Export, Australian, CE & Japanese Specs Only.
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630518 2 Screw #10 x 3/4
3 0641606 4 Bolt 3/8 x 3/4
4 1320302 2 U-Clamp
5 2030010 1 Extinguisher, Fire
6 2902217 1 Weld Leads Kit
7 3300151 4 Nut 1/4
8 3311005 2 Nut #10
9 3311605 4 Nut 3/8
10 3573400 1 Bracket
11 3577121 2 Angle
12 3573642 1 Plate
13 4240099 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
14 4420037 AR Tape
15 4530028 1 Welder Assembly (See WELDER ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
16 4751400 4 Washer 1/4
17 4751600 8 Washer 3/8
18 4846627 1 Support
19 4751000 2 Washer #10
0272588 Ref SKYWELDER DECAL INSTALLATION B
101 1705355 2 Decal - SkyWelder
102 1705305 1 Decal - Weld Lead
103 1705466 NLA Decal - Weight (Use p/n 1001228988) (SN 0300177361 through
0300232659)
103 1001228988 1 Decal - Weight (SN 0300232660 through 0300272252)

3121617 600A/600AJ 287



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-21. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (60HZ2)

-
(=
-

ART_0272254

L

3121617

600A/600AJ

288



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-21. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (60HZ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0272254 Ref SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (60HZ) |
Ref Note: ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs Only.
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630518 2 Screw #10 x 3/4
3 0641606 4 Bolt 3/8 x 3/4
4 1320302 2 U-Clamp
5 2030010 1 Extinguisher, Fire
6 2902217 1 Weld Leads Kit
7 3300151 4 Nut 1/4
8 3311005 2 Nut #10
9 3311605 4 Nut 3/8
10 3573400 1 Bracket
11 3577121 2 Angle
12 3573642 1 Plate
13 4420037 AR Tape
14 4240099 AR Tie-Strap (Not Shown)
15 4460962 1 Plug, Male Twistlock
17 4530028 1 Welder Assembly (See WELDER ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
18 4751400 4 Washer 1/4
19 4751600 8 Washer 3/8
20 4846627 1 Support
21 1671093 1 Cover, Plug
22 4751000 2 Washer #10
0272448 Ref SKYWELDER DECAL INSTALLATION B
101 1705355 2 Decal - SkyWelder
102 1702868 1 Decal - No Hands
103 1705305 1 Decal - Weld Lead
104 1705375 1 Decal - 240V - 3 Phase - 60Hz
105 1705466 NLA Decal - Weight (Use p/n 1001228988) (SN 0300177361 through
0300232659)
105 1001228988 1 Decal - Weight (SN 0300232660 through 0300272252)
3121617 600A/600AJ 289



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-22. SKYWELDER PREP PACKAGE (60HZ)

MUST BE
PURCHASED
SEPARATELY

MUST BE
PURCHASED

SEPARATELY

ART_1001128527

3121617

600A/600AJ

290



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-22. SKYWELDER PREP PACKAGE (60HZ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001128527 Ref SKYWELDER PREP PACKAGE (60HZ)
Ref Note: ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs Only.

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

2 0630518 2 Screw #10 x 3/4

3 0641606 4 Bolt 3/8 x 3/4

4 1320302 2 U-Clamp

5 2030010 1 Extinguisher, Fire

6 3300151 4 Nut 1/4

7 3311005 2 Nut #10

8 3311605 4 Nut 3/8

9 3573400 1 Bracket

10 3573642 1 Plate

11 3577121 2 Angle

12 4420037 AR Tape

13 4751000 2 Washer #10

14 4751400 4 Washer 1/4

15 4751600 8 Washer 3/8

16 4846627 1 Support

1001128556 Ref SKYWELDER DECAL INSTALLATION B

101 1702868 1 Decal - No Hands
102 1705305 1 Decal - Weld Lead
103 1705375 1 Decal - 240V - 3 Phase - 60Hz
104 1705466 1 Decal - Weight (SN 0300177361 through 0300232659)
104 1001228988 1 Decal — Weight (SN 0300232660 through 0300272252)

3121617 600A/600AJ 201



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-23. WELDER ASSEMBLY

ART_4530028

3121617

600A/600AJ

292



FIGURE 4-23. WELDER ASSEMBLY

SECTION4 - PLATFORM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4530028 Ref WELDER ASSEMBLY B
Ref Note: For Other Components, contact your Miller Welder
Dealer.
1 7027773 1 Cover, Top
1 7027774 1 Decal - Static Precautionary Warning
2 See Note NSS Panel, LH Side (Note: Part ofltem 1. Purchase Item 1)
3 See Note NSS Panel, RH Side (Note: Part of ltem 1. Purchase ltem 1)
4 7024467 1 Cable, Power
4 7027775 1 Decal - Electrical Shock Warning (Not Shown)
5 7027776 1 Handle, Carrying
101 7024462 1 Panel, Front
102 7024463 1 Panel, Console
103 7024469 1 Switch with Lead
104 7024470 1 Knob
105 7024471 1 Knob
106 7024472 1 Receptacle with Leads and Plugs
107 7024473 2 Receptacle, Twistlock Female
108 7024474 2 Insulator
109 7024475 2 O-Ring
110 7027777 1 Nameplate
111 7027779 1 Circuit Card Assembly (Process Control)
112 7024478 2 Nut
113 7027778 1 Circuit Card Assembly (Operator Interface)
201 7024462 1 Panel, Rear
202 7027780 1 Panel, Cover

3121617

600A/600AJ

293



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-24. SKYWELDER LOCKING BRACKET INSTALLATION

ART_1001231235

3121617

600A/600AJ

294



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-24. SKYWELDER LOCKING BRACKET INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001231235 Ref SKYWELDER LOCKING BRACKET INSTALLATION A
1 1001231180 1 Bracket
2 1001231183 1 Plate
3 3760170 2 Ring
4 1060379 1 Lanyard
5 1001228988 1 Decal - Weight
6 1702868 1 Decal - No Hands
7 1705305 1 Decal - Weld Lead

3121617 600A/600AJ 295



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

296

FIGURE 4-25. SKYCUTTER INSTALLATION

104
201

(LOCATED ON HOOD)

600A/600AJ

RS 4

AN

ART_1001098149

3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-25. SKYCUTTER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001098149 Ref SKYCUTTER INSTALLATION D
Ref Note: ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs Only.
Ref Note: When replacing platform on machines with SkyCutter
option, new bracket p/n 1001145405 must be purchased to
accommodate SkyCutter components.
1 0100020 AR Sealant
2 1320177 2 Clamp, Hose
3 2180832 1 Fitting, NPT/Barbed
4 3290605 2 Nut M6
5 2720160 3 ft/.9m Hose
6 3421453 3 Pin
7 3576799 1 Plate, Hold-Down
8 4010608 2 Screw M6 x 16
10 4460971 1 Plug, Twistlock
11 4811700 2 Washer M6
12 1001098012 1 Plasma Cutter Assembly (See PLASMA CUTTER ASSEMBLY
for Breakdown)
13 0630518 2 Screw #10 x 3/4
14 2030010 1 Extinguisher, Fire
15 3311005 2 Nut #10
16 4751000 2 Washer #10
17 1001145405 1 Support
0272599 Ref SKYCUTTER DECAL INSTALLATION (ANSI, ANSI EXPORT & B
CSA SPECS)
101 1702868 1 Decal - No Hands
102 1705305 1 Decal - Weld Lead
103 1705466 NLA Decal - Weight (Use p/n 1001228988) (SN 0300177361 through
0300232659)
103 1001228988 1 Decal - Weight (SN 0300232660 through 0300272252)
104 1705490 2 Decal - SkyCutter
0272607 Ref SKYCUTTER DECAL INSTALLATION (JAPANESE SPECS) B
201 1705490 2 Decal - SkyCutter
202 1705305 1 Decal - Weld Lead
203 1705466 NLA Decal - Weight (Use p/n 1001228988) (SN 0300177361 through
0300232659)
203 1001228988 1 Decal - Weight (SN 0300232660 through 0300272252)

3121617 600A/600AJ 297



FIGURE 4-26. PLASMA CUTTER ASSEMBLY

SECTION4 - PLATFORM

ART_1001098012

==Y,

Ny

3121617

600A/600AJ

298



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-26. PLASMA CUTTER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001098012 Ref PLASMA CUTTER ASSEMBLY A
Ref Note: For Other Components, contact your Miller Welder
Dealer.
1 70001424 1 Cable, Power
1 70001425 1 Decal - Voltage Warning
2 70001427 1 Filter, Regulator
3 70001428 1 Torch Assembly (See Items 101-203 for Breakdown)
4 7024471 1 Knob
5 70001429 1 Clamp with Cable
6 70001430 1 Decal - Caution
7 70001431 1 Breaker, Circuit
8 70001432 1 Switch, Rocker
70001428 Ref TORCH ASSEMBLY
101 7024530 1 O-Ring
102 7024531 1 Electrode
103 7024532 1 Cup, Retaining
104 7024533 1 Swirl Ring
105 7024534 1 Tip
201 7024535 1 Handle, Torch
202 7024536 1 Switch
203 7024537 1 Trigger

3121617 600A/600AJ 299



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-27. PIPE RACKS INSTALLATION

ART_PIPE RACKS

300 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-27. PIPE RACKS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0257728 Ref PIPE RACK INSTALLATION (ANSI & CSA SPECS) 2/C
0274661 Ref PIPE RACK INSTALLATION (AUSTRALIAN SPECS) 1A
Ref Note: Available on ANSI, Australian & CSA Specs

1 4845582 2 Rack, Pipe

2 4420062 AR Tape

3 3422661 10 Pin

4 1060379 4 Lanyard

5 0641514 4 Bolt 5/16 x 1-3/4

6 3311505 4 Nut 5/16

7 4751500 8 Washer 5/16

8 0480100 2 Tie-Down

9 1703683 2 Decal - Capacity (ANSI & CSA Specs)

9 1706510 2 Decal - Capacity (Australian Specs)

3121617 600A/600AJ 301



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-28. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (6FT/1.82M PLATFORM)

ART_1001236747

3121617

600A/600AJ

302



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-28. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (6FT/1.82M PLATFORM)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001236747 Ref FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT - ON) 6FT/1.82M C
PLATFORM
1 0681620 6 Bolt 3/8 x 2-1/2
2 0682424 1 Bolt 7/8 x 3
3 3271605 6 Nut 3/8
4 3272001 1 Nut 5/8
5 3312002 2 Nut 5/8
6 4711600 12 Washer 3/8
7 4712000 1 Washer 5/8
8 88521214 1 Nut 7/8
9 1001231950 1 Rope
10 1001232010 1 Bracket (RH)
11 1001232011 1 Bracket (LH)
12 1001236891 2 Washer
13 1001236895 1 Ring
14 1001238263 1 Decal - Warning Falling Hazard
15 1001252629 1 Decal - Weight
16 1001248140 1 Decal - BoltFall Arrest Re-Cert
17 1001248141 1 Decal - Inscription

3121617 600A/600AJ 303



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

3121617

ART_1001238463

PLATFORM)
600A/600AJ

FIGURE 4-29. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (6FT/1.82M TRI-ENTRY

304



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-29. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (6FT/1.82M TRI-ENTRY

PLATFORM)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001238463 Ref FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT - ON) 6FT/1.82M C
PLATFORM
1 0681620 6 Bolt 3/8 x 2-1/2
2 0682424 1 Bolt 7/8 x 3
3 3271605 6 Nut 3/8
4 3272001 1 Nut 5/8
5 3312002 2 Nut 5/8
6 4711600 12 Washer 3/8
7 4712000 1 Washer 5/8
8 88521214 1 Nut 7/8
9 1001231950 1 Rope
10 1001232010 1 Bracket (RH)
11 1001232011 1 Bracket (LH)
12 1001236891 2 Washer
13 1001236895 1 Ring
14 1001238263 1 Decal - Warning Falling Hazard
15 1001252629 1 Decal - Weight
16 1001248140 1 Decal - BoltFall Arrest Re-Cert
17 1001248141 1 Decal - Inscription

3121617 600A/600AJ 305



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-30. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (8FT/2.4M PLATFORM)

% ]
i
AJ ) \
76
\"1 3 j
ek :
14 N =
| \ »,
11 < | i3
lo X O

:
\

ART_1001236746

306

600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-30. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (8FT/2.4M PLATFORM)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001236746 Ref FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT - ON) 8FT/2.4M C
PLATFORM
1 0681620 6 Bolt 3/8 x 2-1/2
2 0682424 1 Bolt 7/8 x 3
3 3271605 6 Nut 3/8
4 3272001 1 Nut 5/8
5 3312002 2 Nut 5/8
6 4711600 12 Washer 3/8
7 4712000 1 Washer 5/8
8 88521214 1 Nut 7/8
9 1001231949 1 Rope
10 1001232010 1 Bracket (RH)
11 1001232011 1 Bracket (LH)
12 1001236891 2 Washer
13 1001236895 1 Ring
14 1001238263 1 Decal - Warning Falling Hazard
15 1001252629 1 Decal - Weight 23LBS/10.4KG
16 1001248140 1 Decal - BoltFall Arrest Re-Cert
17 1001248141 1 Decal - Inscription

3121617 600A/600AJ 307






SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

3121617 600A/600AJ 309



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-1. AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

103

105

107

105

106

102

310 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-1. AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1684465 Ref AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY J
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service

Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.

101 0370026 1 Barrel

102 1684290 1 Rod

103 2220890 1 Plug

104 3480288 1 Piston, Pilot

105 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 110)

106 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 110)

107 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 110)

108 4640858 1 Bleeder

109 4641390 1 Cartridge, Valve

109 7017496 1 Seal Kit

110 2902266 1 Seal Kit (Includes Iltems 105-107)

3121617 600A/600AJ 311



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

1111111



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-2. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref PLATFORM LEVEL (SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1683415 Ref Platform Level (Slave) Cylinder Assembly 600A (SN 0300177361 H
through 0300233770)
1683418 Ref Platform Level (Slave) Cylinder Assembly 600AJ without Arctic G
Package (SN 0300177361 through 0300233770)
1001138798 Ref Platform Level (Slave) Cylinder Assembly 600AJ with Arctic B
Package (SN 0300177361 through 0300233770)
1 1683952 1 Barrel (Note: Item 1A notincluded - Purchase Separately)
1A Ref Bushing Options:
1A 0961947 2 Bushing 600A
1A 0961951 2 Bushing 600AJ
2 Ref Rod Options:
2 1683976 1 Rod 600A (Note: Includes Item 2A)
2 1683963 1 Rod 600AJ (Note: Item 2A notincluded - Purchase Separately)
2A Ref Bushing Options:
2A 0961947 2 Bushing 600A
2A 0961951 2 Bushing 600AJ
3 Ref Piston Options:
3 3480210 1 Piston 600A
3 3480188 1 Piston 600AJ
4 Ref Head Options:
4 1683053 1 Head 600A
4 1683055 1 Head 600AJ
5 Ref Bushing, Tapered (Includes ltem 25) Options:
5 0961893 1 Bushing, Tapered 600A
5 0961894 1 Bushing, Tapered 600AJ
6 4566468 1 Spacer
7 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve
7 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
8 2220885 1 Plug, O-Ring
9 Ref Capscrew, Socket Head Options:
9 3931516 8 Capscrew5/16 x1
9 3931620 8 Capscrew 3/8 x 1-1/4
10 Ref Ring, Washer Options:
10 3760368 1 Ring, Washer 600A
10 3760369 1 Ring, Washer 600AJ
11 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
12 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
13 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)
14 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 51)
15 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
16 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 51)
17 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)
18 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
19 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 51)
20 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 51)
21 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use ltem 51)
23 4640932 1 Cartridge, Valve

3121617 600A/600AJ 313



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

314

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
23 7011112 1 Seal Kit - 4640932 Valve
24 2220883 8 Plug, O-Ring
25 Ref Bolt Options:
25 0630534 3 Bolt 600A - Bolt#10 - 24NC x 1lin
25 0630535 3 Bolt 600AJ - Bolt 1/4in - 20NC x 1-1/8in
51 Ref Seal Kit Options (Includes Items 13-21)
51 2901303 1 Seal Kit 600A
51 2901301 1 Seal Kit 600AJ without Arctic Package
51 1001138796 1 Seal Kit 600AJ with Arctic Package
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-3. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300233771 through
0300241337)

25

316 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-3. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300233771 through

0300241337)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001223512 Ref PLATFORM LEVEL (SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN A
0300233771 through 0300241337)
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.

1 1001223511 1 Barrel
1A 0961947 2 Bushing
2 1683976 1 Rod
2A 0961947 2 Bushing
3 3480210 1 Piston
4 1683053 1 Head
5 0961893 1 Bushing, Tapered
6 4566468 1 Spacer
7 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve
7 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
8 2220885 1 Plug, O-Ring
9 3931516 8 Capscrew, Socket Head
10 3760368 1 Ring, Washer
11 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
12 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
13 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
14 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 100)
15 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
16 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
17 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
18 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
19 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
20 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 100)
21 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 100)
23 4640932 1 Cartridge, Valve
23 7011112 1 Seal Kit - 4640932 Valve
24 2220883 8 Plug, O-Ring
25 0630534 3 Bolt#10 x 1
100 2901303 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 13-21)

3121617 600A/600AJ 317



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-4. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300241338 through
0300272252)

ART_1001228008

318 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-4. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300241338 through

0300272252)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228008 Ref LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - PLATFORM SLAVE C
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel (Note: Use p/n 1001228008)
2 70006648 1 Rod
3 70006649 1 Head
4 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 100)
5 See Note NSS Seal Rod (Note: Use Item 100)
6 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
7 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
8 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
9 70006650 1 Piston
10 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
11 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 100)
12 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
13 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
14 70006651 1 Spacer
15 0961893 1 Bushing, Tapered
16 0630534 3 Bolt#10 x 1
17 0961947 4 Bushing
18 3931516 8 Capscrew, Socket Head
19 2220885 AR Plug, O-Ring
20 2220883 10 Plug, O-Ring
21 4640932 1 Cartridge, Valve
21 7011112 1 Seal Kit - 4640932 Valve
22 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve
22 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
100 2901303 1 Seal Kit - 1001228008 Cylinder (Includes ltems 4-8 & 10-13)

3121617 600A/600AJ 319



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-5. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ WITHOUT ARCTIC
PACKAGE (SN 0300229829 through 0300241337)

22

ART_1001223331

320 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-5. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ WITHOUT ARCTIC
PACKAGE (SN 0300229829 through 0300241337)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001223331 Ref LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY B
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service

Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.

1 1001223332 1 Barrel

2 1683963 1 Rod

3 3480188 1 Head

4 0961894 1 Bushing, Tapered

5 1683055 1 Head

6 3760369 1 Ring, Washer

7 4566468 1 Spacer

8 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve

8 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve

9 2220885 1 Plug

10 3931620 8 Capscrew 3/8 x 1-1/4

11 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

12 0100038 AR Primer, Locking

13 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 22)

14 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 22)

15 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 22)

16 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 22)

17 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use ltem 22)

18 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 22)

19 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 22)

20 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 22)

21 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 22)

22 2901301 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 13-21)

23 4640932 1 Cartridge, Valve

23 7011112 1 Seal Kit - 4640932 Valve

24 2220883 8 Plug

25 0630535 3 Bolt 1/4 x 1-1/8

26 0961951 4 Bushing

3121617 600A/600AJ 321



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-6. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE
(SN 0300229829 through 0300241337)

100 16

ART_1001223335

322 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-6. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE
(SN 0300229829 through 0300241337)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001223335 Ref LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY B
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 1001223332 1 Barrel
2 1683963 1 Rod
3 3480188 1 Head
4 0961894 1 Bushing, Tapered
5 1683055 1 Head
6 3760369 1 Ring, Washer
7 4566468 1 Spacer
8 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve
8 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
9 2220885 1 Plug
10 3931620 8 Capscrew 3/8 x 1-1/4
11 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
12 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
13 4640932 1 Cartridge, Valve
13 7011112 1 Seal Kit - 4640932 Valve
14 2220883 8 Plug
15 0630535 3 Bolt 1/4 x 1-1/8
16 0961951 4 Bushing
100 1001138796 1 Seal Kit (Includes Iltems 101-109)
101 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
102 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 100)
103 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
104 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
105 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
106 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
107 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
108 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
109 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 100)

3121617 600A/600AJ 323



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-7. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ (SN 0300241338through
0300272252)

ART_1001228051

324 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-7. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ (SN 0300241338through

0300272252)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228051 Ref LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY A
Ref Note: Original Cylinder May Have Been Replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel (Note: Use p/n 1001228051)
2 70006823 1 Rod
3 70006446 1 Head
4 70006445 1 Piston
5 70006444 1 Bushing, Tapered
6 0630535 3 Bolt 1/4 x 1-1/8
7 70006443 1 Spacer
8 70006822 1 Ring, Washer
9 3931620 8 Capscrew 3/8 x 1-1/4
10 2220885 1 Plug, O-Ring
11 2220883 8 Plug, O-Ring
12 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve
12 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
13 4640932 1 Cartridge, Valve
13 7011112 1 Seal Kit - 4640932 Valve
14 0961951 4 Bushing
100 1001138796 1 Seal Kit - 1001228051 Cylinder (Includes ltems 101-109)
101 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Iltem 100)
102 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
103 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
104 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
105 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
106 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
107 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
108 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 100)
109 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 100)

3121617 600A/600AJ 325



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-8. LEVEL (UPRIGHT) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381)

326 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-8. LEVEL (UPRIGHT) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1684498 Ref UPRIGHT LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY E
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 0370035 1 Barrel Weldment
1A 0961949 2 Bushing
2 1684015 1 Rod Weldment
2A 0961949 2 Bushing
3 1683067 1 Head
4 3480206 1 Piston
5 0961898 1 Bushing, Tapered (Use ltem#24 in place of supplied bolts)
6 4566501 1 Spacer, Tube
7 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve
7 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
8 4640605 1 Cartridge, Valve
8 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640605 Valve
9 3932032 8 Bolt, SocketHead 5/16in-11NC x 2in
10 2220883 2 Plug, O-Ring
11 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 51)
12 See Note NSS Seal, Hydrolock (Note: Use Item 51)
13 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
14 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 51)
15 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)
16 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
17 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 51)
18 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 51)
19 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 51)
20 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
21 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
22 3760372 1 Washer, Ring
24 0630536 3 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1-1/2in
25 2220886 1 Plug, O-Ring
26 0100063 AR Adhesive
51 2901285 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 11-19)

3121617 600A/600AJ 327



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

1111111



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-9. LEVEL (UPRIGHT) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300237382through 0300272252)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228042 Ref UPRIGHT LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY D
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel Weldment (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
2 70006489 1 Rod Weldment
3 70006488 1 Head
4 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 51)
5 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 51)
6 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)
7 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
8 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 51)
9 70006487 1 Piston
10 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 51)
11 See Note NSS Seal, Hydrolock (Note: Use Item 51)
12 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
13 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 51)
14 70006486 1 Spacer, Tube
15 0961898 1 Bushing, Tapered (Use Iltem #16 in place of supplied bolts)
16 0630536 3 Bolt 3/8 x 1-1/2
17 3932032 8 Bolt, SocketHead 5/16 x 2
18 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve
18 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
19 4640605 1 Cartridge, Valve
19 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640605 Valve
20 0961949 4 Bushing
21 2220883 5 Plug, O-Ring
22 2220886 AR Plug, O-Ring
23 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
24 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
51 2901285 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 4-8 & 10-13)

3121617 600A/600AJ 329



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-10. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)

330 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-10. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref JIB LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ ONLY
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1683609 Ref Jib Lift Cylinder Assembly 600AJ without Arctic Package |
1001138792 Ref Jib Lift Cylinder Assembly 600AJ (with Arctic Package) A
1 1684089 1 Barrel
1A 0962336 2 Bushing
2 1683053 1 Head
3 3760368 1 Ring, Washer
4 3931516 8 Capscrew, Socket Head 5/16in-18NC x 1in
5 1684090 1 Rod
5A 0962336 2 Bushing
6 4640509 2 Cartridge, Valve
6 2900792 2 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
8 2220883 2 Plug, O-Ring #4
9 2220885 1 Plug, O-Ring #6
10 3480210 1 Piston
11 0961893 1 Bushing, Tapered
12 4100100 1 Spacer, Tube
14 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)
15 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 51)
16 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
17 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 51)
18 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
19 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 51)
20 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 51)
21 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use ltem 51)
22 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)
23 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
24 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
26 0630534 3 Bolt #10 - 24NC x lin
51 Ref Seal Kit Options (Includes Items 14-22)
51 2901303 1 Seal Kit without Arctic Package
51 1001138795 1 Seal Kit with Arctic Package

3121617 600A/600AJ 331



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE5-11. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300241338 through 0300244755)

ART_1001228012

332 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE5-11. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300241338through 0300244755)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228012 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB C
Ref Note: Original Cylinder May Have Been Replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
2 70006572 1 Rod
3 70006571 1 Head
4 70006570 1 Piston
5 70023915 1 Screw
6 70006569 1 Spacer
7 4640509 2 Cartridge, Valve
7 2900792 2 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
8 0962336 4 Bushing
9 2220883 6 Plug, O-Ring
10 2220885 2 Plug, O-Ring
100 70006568 1 Seal Kit (Includes Iltems 101-111)
101 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
102 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
103 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
104 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 100)
105 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
106 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 100)
107 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
108 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
109 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
110 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
111 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)

3121617 600A/600AJ 333



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE5-12. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300244756 through 0300272252)

4 ART_1001248012

334 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-12. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300244756 through 0300272252)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001248012 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY -JIB B
Ref Note: Original Cylinder May Have Been Replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
2 70006734 1 Rod
3 70006649 1 Head
4 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 100)
5 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 100)
6 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
7 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
8 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
9 70006650 1 Piston
10 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
11 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 100)
12 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
13 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
14 0961893 1 Bushing, Tapered
15 0630534 3 Capscrew, Socket Head #10 x 1
16 70006735 8 Capscrew5/16
17 2220885 2 Plug, O-Ring
18 2220883 6 Plug, O-Ring
19 70006736 1 Spacer
20 4640509 2 Cartridge, Valve
20 2900792 2 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
21 0962336 4 Bushing
100 1001138795 1 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 4-8 & 10-13)

3121617 600A/600AJ 335



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

00000000000000000



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-13. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1683294 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM J
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 1684001 1 Barrel
1A 0961948 2 Bushing
2 1684005 1 Rod
2A 0961948 2 Bushing
3 1683061 1 Head
4 3480211 1 Piston
5 4566408 1 Spacer
6 0961897 1 Bushing, Tapered
7 4640438 1 Cartridge, Valve
7 2900770 1 Seal Kit - 4640438 Valve
8 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve
8 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
9 3931720 8 Capscrew, Socket Head 7/16in-14NC x 1-1/4in
10 3760370 1 Ring, Washer
11 2220883 1 Plug, O-Ring #6
12 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use ltem 26)
13 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 26)
14 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
15 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 26)
16 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use ltem 26)
17 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
18 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 26)
19 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 26)
20 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 26)
21 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
22 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
24 0630535 3 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/8in
26 2901273 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 12-20)

3121617 600A/600AJ 337



SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS

1111111



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-14. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228004 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM A
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
2 70006481 1 Rod
3 70006480 1 Head
4 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 26)
5 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 26)
6 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use ltem 26)
7 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
8 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 26)
9 70006479 1 Piston
10 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 26)
11 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 26)
12 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
13 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 26)
14 70006478 1 Spacer
15 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve
15 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
16 4640438 1 Cartridge, Valve
16 2900770 1 Seal Kit - 4640438 Valve
17 0961897 1 Bushing, Tapered
18 0630535 3 Bolt 1/4 x 1-1/8
19 3931720 8 Capscrew, Socket Head 7/16 x 1-1/4
20 0961948 2 Bushing
21 2220886 4 Plug, O-Ring
22 2220883 3 Plug, O-Ring
23 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
24 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
26 2901273 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 4-8 & 10-13)

3121617 600A/600AJ 339



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-15. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300177361 through 0300239707)

340 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-15. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300177361 through 0300239707)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1683288 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM M
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service

Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.

1 1684017 1 Barrel

1A 0961949 2 Bushing

2 1684019 1 Rod

2A 0961949 2 Bushing

3 3480216 1 Piston

4 1683069 1 Head

5 0961899 1 Bushing, Tapered

6 4566667 1 Spacer

7 4640605 1 Cartridge, Valve

7 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640605 Valve

8 2220888 1 Plug

9 3760384 1 Ring, Washer

10 3932240 8 Capscrew 3/4 x 2-1/2

11 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

12 0100038 AR Primer, Locking

13 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)

14 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 51)

15 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)

16 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use Item 51)

17 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)

18 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)

19 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use Item 51)

20 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 51)

21 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use ltem 51)

23 2220883 2 Plug

24 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve

24 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve

25 0630536 3 Bolt 3/8 x 1-1/2

26 0100063 AR Adhesive

51 2901322 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 13-21)

3121617 600A/600AJ 341



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-16. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 03000239708 through 0300272252)

ART_1001228003

342 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-16. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 03000239708 through 0300272252)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228003 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY D
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel (Note: Not Available For Purchase)
2 70006374 1 Rod
3 70006373 1 Head
4 70006372 1 Piston
5 70006371 1 Bushing, Tapered
6 0630536 3 Bolt 3/8 x 1-1/2
7 70006370 1 Spacer
8 70006369 1 Ring, Washer
9 3932240 8 Capscrew 3/4 x 2-1/2
10 4640605 1 Cartridge, Valve
10 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640605 Valve
11 4640509 1 Cartridge, Valve
11 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
12 0961949 4 Bushing
100 2901322 1 Seal Kit (Includes Iltems 101-109)
101 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 100)
102 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
103 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
104 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
105 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Iltem 100)
106 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
107 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
108 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use ltem 100)
109 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 100)
3121617 600A/600AJ 343



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-17. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)




SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-17. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1683266 Ref Master Cylinder Assembly 600A |
1683263 Ref Master Cylinder Assembly 600AJ without Arctic Package L
1001138799 Ref Master Cylinder Assembly 600AJ with Arctic Package B
1 Ref Barrel Options:
1683972 1 Barrel 600A (Note: Includes ltem 1A)
1 1683949 1 Barrel 600AJ (Note: Item 1A notincluded - Purchase
Separately)
1A Ref Bushing Options:
1A 0961947 2 Bushing 600A - Bushing
1A 0961951 2 Bushing 600AJ - Bushing
2 Ref Rod Options:
2 1683973 1 Rod 600A (Note: Includes ltem 2A)
2 1683962 1 Rod 600AJ (Note: Item 2A notincluded - Purchase Separately)
2A Ref Bushing Options:
2A 0961947 2 Bushing 600A - Bushing
2A 0961951 2 Bushing 600AJ - Bushing
3 Ref Piston Options:
3 3480210 1 Piston 600A
3 3480188 1 Piston 600AJ
4 Ref Head Options:
4 1683053 1 Head 600A
4 1683055 1 Head 600AJ
5 Ref Bushing, Tapered Options (Use Item 21 in place of supplied
bolts)
5 0961893 1 Bushing, Tapered 600A
5 0961894 1 Bushing, Tapered 600AJ
6 4566468 1 Spacer
7 Ref Capscrew, Socket Head Options:
7 3931516 8 Capscrew, Socket Head 600A - Capscrew, Socket Head 5/16in-
18NC x lin
7 3931620 8 Capscrew, Socket Head 600AJ - Capscrew, Socket Head 3/8in-
16NC x 1-1/4in
8 Ref Ring, Washer Options:
8 3760368 1 Ring, Washer 600A
8 3760369 1 Ring, Washer 600AJ
9 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
10 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
11 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use ltem 26)
12 See Note NSS Ring, Lock (Note: Use Item 26)
13 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
14 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 26)
15 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Iltem 26)
16 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
17 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 26)
18 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 26)
19 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use ltem 26)
21 Ref Bolt Options:

3121617 600A/600AJ 345



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

346

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
21 0630534 3 Bolt 600A - Bolt#10 - 24NC x 1in
21 0630535 3 Bolt 600AJ - Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/8in
22 0100063 AR Adhesive
24 2220885 1 Plug, O-Ring #6 (600AJ Only)
26 Ref Seal Kit Options (Includes ltems 11-19)
26 2901303 1 Seal Kit 600A
26 2901301 1 Seal Kit 600AJ without Arctic Package
26 1001138796 1 Seal Kit 600AJ with Arctic Package
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-18. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)

S
S..

100

18 ART_1001228002

348 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-18. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300241338through 0300272252)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228002 Ref MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY B
Ref Note: Original Cylinder May Have Been Replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
2 70006774 1 Rod
3 70006599 1 Head
4 See Note NSS Wiper Rod (Note: Use Item 100)
5 70002373 1 Ring, Retaining
6 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 100)
7 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
8 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
9 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
10 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
11 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
12 70006597 1 Piston
13 See Note NSS Seal Piston (Note: Use Item 100)
14 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
15 70022564 1 Ball
16 70006601 1 Setscrew
17 70006775 1 Spacer
18 0961947 4 Bushing
19 70023371 2 Plug, O-Ring
100 70006776 1 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 4, 6-11, 13 & 14)
3121617 600A/600AJ 349



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-19. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)

100

ART_1001228052

350 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-19. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228052 Ref MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY B
Ref Note: Original Cylinder May Have Been Replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
1A 0961951 2 Bushing
2 70006447 1 Rod Weldment
2A 0961951 2 Bushing
3 70006446 1 Head
4 70006445 1 Piston
5 70006444 1 Bushing, Tapered
6 0630535 3 Capscrew 1/4 x 1-1/8
7 70006443 1 Spacer
8 70006442 1 Ring, Washer
9 3931620 8 Capscrew 3/8 x 1-1/4
10 2220885 2 Plug, O-Ring
100 1001138796 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 101-109)
101 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
102 See Note NSS Seal, Piston (Note: Use Item 100)
103 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
104 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
105 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
106 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
107 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
108 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use ltem 100)
109 See Note NSS Wiper, Rod (Note: Use Item 100)
3121617 600A/600AJ 351



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-20. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES)

352 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-20. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1684418 Ref STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES) A
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 7001626 1 Locknut
2 7001627 1 Piston
3 7001625 1 Seal
4 7001625 1 O-Ring
5 See Note 1 Barrel (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
6 7023038 1 Rod
7 7001629 1 Guide
8 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
9 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use Item 26)
10 See Note NSS Ring, Retaining (Note: Use Item 26)
11 See Note NSS Seal, Lip (Note: Use Item 26)
12 7001630 1 Nut, Spanner
13 See Note NSS Ring, Wiper (Note: Use Iltem 26)
14 0961890 4 Bushing
26 7001625 1 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 3, 4, 8-11 & 13)

3121617 600A/600AJ 353



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-21. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES)

354 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-21. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001097242 Ref STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES) A
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service

Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.

1 70002752 1 Piston

1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

1 0100038 AR Primer, Locking

2 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 25)

3 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 25)

4 70002745 2 Setscrew

5 70002753 1 Barrel

6 70002754 1 Rod

7 70002755 1 Head

8 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 25)

9 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use Item 25)

10 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 25)

11 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 25)

12 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 25)

13 70002756 1 Nut, Spanner

13 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

13 0100038 AR Primer, Locking

14 0962356 4 Bushing

25 70002757 1 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 2, 3 & 8-12)

3121617 600A/600AJ 355



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-22. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600A & 600AJ)

356 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-22. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600A & 600AJ)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY -MAIN BOOM
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1683307 Ref Telescope Cylinder Assembly 600A (SN 0300177361 through H
0300241337)
1683317 Ref Telescope Cylinder Assembly 600AJ (SN 0300177361 through 6-H

0300242728)

1 Ref Barrel Options:

1 1683308 1 Barrel 600A

1 1683318 1 Barrel 600AJ

2 Ref Rod Options:

2 1684308 1 Rod 600A

2 1684310 1 Rod 600AJ

3 3480212 1 Piston

4 1683054 1 Head

5 4566425 1 Spacer

6 0961896 1 Bushing, Tapered

7 Ref Plate, Wear Pad Mounting Options:

7 3538771 1 Plate, Wear Pad Mounting 600A

7 3538247 1 Plate, Wear Pad Mounting 600AJ

8 4640862 1 Valve Block Assembly (Note: No Service Parts Available -

Replace Complete Assembly)

9 2220885 2 Plug, O-Ring

10 3931516 8 Capscrew, Socket Head 5/16in-18NC x 1in

11 3931448 4 Capscrew, Socket Head 1/4in-20NC x 3in

12 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)

13 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)

14 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)

15 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)

16 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)

17 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)

18 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use Item 51)

19 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 51)

20 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 51)

21 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use Item 51)

22 0100038 AR Primer, Locking

23 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

24 3340608 2 Pad, Wear

25 0641604 4 Bolt 3/8in-16NC x 1/2in

26 4751600 4 Flatwasher 3/8in Regular

28 0630535 3 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/8in

51 2901861 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 12-21)

3121617 600A/600AJ 357



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-23. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600A & 600AJ) (SN 0300241338
through 0300272252)

ART_1001228005

358 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-23. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600A & 600AJ) (SN 0300241338
through 0300272252)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228005 Ref TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM C
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel (Note: Use p/n 1001228005)
2 70006813 1 Rod
3 70006814 1 Head
4 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 100)
5 70002412 1 Ring, Retaining
6 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 100)
7 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
8 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
9 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
10 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
11 70006815 1 Piston
12 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 100)
13 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 100)
14 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 100)
15 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 100)
16 70006816 1 Spacer
17 70006817 1 Setscrew
18 4640862 1 Valve Block Assembly (Note: No Service Parts Available -
Replace Complete Assembly)
19 70023373 2 Plug
20 70023371 2 Plug
21 70006818 1 Plate, Wear Pad
22 70006793 10 Capscrew
23 70006819 4 Capscrew
24 3340608 2 Pad, Wear
25 70006820 3 Bolt
26 3790110 2 O-Ring (Located Between Barrel & Valve)
100 70006821 1 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 4, 6-10 & 12-15)

3121617 600A/600AJ 359



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-24. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600AJ) (SN 0300242729 through
0300272252)

ART_1001228007

360 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-24. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600AJ) (SN 0300242729 through

0300272252)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228007 Ref TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY D
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel (Note: Use p/n 1001228007)
2 70006654 1 Rod
3 70006483 1 Head
4 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use ltem 51)
5 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 51)
6 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)
7 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
8 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 51)
9 70006482 1 Piston
10 See Note NSS Seal (Note: Use Item 51)
11 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use Item 51)
12 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
13 See Note NSS Ring, Back-up (Note: Use Item 51)
14 70006655 1 Spacer
15 0961896 1 Bushing, Tapered
16 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 51)
17 3538247 1 Plate, Wear Pad Mounting
18 3340608 2 Pad, Wear
19 4640862 1 Valve Block Assembly (Note: No Service Part Available -
Replace Complete Assembly)
20 0630535 3 Bolt 1/4 x 1-1/8
21 0641604 4 Bolt 3/8 x 1/2
22 3931516 8 Capscrew5/16 x 1
22 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
22 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
23 3931448 4 Capscrew 1/4 x 3
24 2220885 AR Plug, O-Ring
51 2901861 1 Seal Kit - 1001228007 Cylinder (Includes ltem 4-8, 10-13 & 16)

3121617 600A/600AJ 361



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-25. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300177361 through
0300237381)

362 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-25. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300177361 through

0300237381)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1683312 Ref TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY -TOWER BOOM K
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 1683313 1 Barrel
2 1683314 1 Rod
3 3480212 1 Piston
4 1683054 1 Head
5 3760368 1 Ring, Washer
5 1001228417 1 Ring, Washer
6 0961896 1 Bushing, Tapered
7 4640509 2 Cartridge, Valve
7 2900792 2 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
8 4640647 1 Cartridge, Valve
8 2900770 1 Seal Kit - 4640647 Valve
9 2220883 2 Plug, O-Ring
10 3931516 8 Capscrew, Socket Head 5/16in-18NC x 1in
11 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use ltem 26)
12 See Note NSS T-Seal (Note: Use ltem 26)
13 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
14 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use Item 26)
15 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use ltem 26)
16 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 26)
17 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
18 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use Item 26)
19 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use Item 26)
20 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
21 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
23 0630535 3 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1-1/8in
24 4640999 1 Cartridge, Valve
24 7011185 1 Seal Kit - 4640999 Valve
26 2901861 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 11-19)

3121617 600A/600AJ 363



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-26. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300237382through
0300272252)

ART_1001228006

364 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTIONS5- CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-26. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300237382through

0300272252)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001228006 Ref TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM C
Ref Note: Original Cylinder may have been replaced with Service
Replacement. Identify PN Stamped on Cylinder Before Ordering
Parts.
1 See Note NSS Barrel (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
2 70006484 1 Rod
3 70006483 1 Head
4 See Note NSS Wiper (Note: Use ltem 26)
5 See Note NSS Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 26)
6 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use ltem 26)
7 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
8 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use Item 26)
9 70006482 1 Piston
10 See Note NSS T-Seal (Note: Use ltem 26)
11 See Note NSS Ring, Wear (Note: Use ltem 26)
12 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 26)
13 See Note NSS Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use Item 26)
14 0961896 1 Bushing, Tapered
15 0630535 3 Bolt 1/4 x 1-1/8
16 3931516 8 Capscrew, Socket Head 5/16 x 1
17 4640647 1 Cartridge, Valve
17 2900770 1 Seal Kit - 4640647 Valve
18 4640509 2 Cartridge, Valve
18 2900792 2 Seal Kit - 4640509 Valve
19 4640999 1 Cartridge, Valve
19 2900792 1 Seal Kit - 4640999 Valve
20 2220883 3 Plug, O-Ring
21 2220886 2 Plug, O-Ring
22 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
23 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
26 2901861 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 4-8 & 10-13)

3121617 600A/600AJ 365






SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

3121617 600A/600AJ 367



SECTIONG6- HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 6-1. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD/2WS

o~

© (=] L

N oo R -

x e

® E= <C
g

26
8
OREF# 4
2
29
28
FRON

28

2

8

12
€5

12
i8
FRONT STEER

oS

10
= ™
E 8
B ©
2
e~
oo o=
g
SN )
e
o
-
©
™
gl
v £ B
w 2
o n
i
L)
Z
%H -
2 3 <
o (]
g <
= - ~ h\
2 | = &
O O, - = o |.O O
= =) 5 /'- =3
- bl Ek
. i el ¥
2 < o 3=
g xo
# / &
— == ™ ] x
= gl = o 9 ]
&S © N -]
§ @ Unn - < (=2} gl
@ e N g
. A JF 2
g =
[{-] T
o
<C
& Ld
o~

368 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-1. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD/2WS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001140416 Ref DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD/2WS D
1 2220362 1 Fitting, Tee
2 2220371 4 Fitting, Straight
3 2220373 5 Fitting, Straight
5 2220377 2 Fitting, Straight
6 2220415 2 Fitting, Straight
7 2220451 6 Fitting, Straight
8 2220473 4 Fitting, 90
9 2220504 2 Fitting, Tee
10 2220582 3 Fitting, Straight
11 2221170 1 Fitting, Tee
12 2220606 2 Fitting, Tee
14 2220237 2 Fitting, Plug
16 4641307 1 Valve, Check
18 1001152527 2 Hose
19 2753924 1 Hose
24 1001152529 2 Hose (38 in Length)
24 1001152527 2 Hose (34 in Length)
25 1001155379 1 Hose
26 2752620 2 Hose
28 2753397 2 Hose
29 2752475 1 Hose
30 2752611 1 Hose
31 2752928 1 Hose
32 1001140449 2 Hose
33 2752929 1 Hose
34 1001151364 2 Hose
35 1001151365 2 Hose
36 2752341 1 Hose
37 2754227 1 Hose
38 2220238 1 Plug
39 2220646 1 Fitting, 90

3121617 600A/600AJ 369



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-2. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD/2WS

o
— ™
EE
gt o~
-
o~
Lol
—
><
~ <C
=| (]
£ - —
2| & =
3| 2 - O
) < o
L
o
-
\FLQ
o g2
- EH
<
g 4 <
<
N
©
8 g
=
n ~ ‘_\L
i
é - 71‘;777'_777‘1177‘: o n _
] A N =g
S L =&
H © \ ! &
b ¥ . )
n 5 | - (]
s &2 & oL
gl 2 a = 2 |
gl = = & = ! n
=l 8 = S 5 2 ! -
283
= i
I v 24y
© R x
5 2 £ o 1
: N 2 2 3 |
= w v o <
z @ 0 : 5
j © .
m ‘77*777*7777(07‘
28 2 o /[
42| - i
B
gl & N~
=) =
e wﬂ =8
™
-
HE e
o = —
3| 8 < ™ B
- é " <
g & o-
=T
[
o

25

370 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-2. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD/2WS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD/2WS
1001140418 Ref Machines without Arctic Package D
1001140420 Ref Machines with Arctic Package D
1 2220362 2 Fitting, Tee
2 2220371 4 Fitting, Straight
3 2220373 6 Fitting, Straight
4 2220375 8 Fitting, Straight
5 2220377 3 Fitting, Straight
6 2220415 4 Fitting, Straight
7 2220646 1 Fitting, 90
8 2220473 4 Fitting, 90
9 2220504 4 Fitting, Tee
10 2220582 6 Fitting, Straight
11 2220596 2 Fitting, 90
12 2220606 2 Fitting, Tee
13 2220861 1 Fitting, Tee
14 2220237 1 Fitting, Plug
15 Ref Fitting Options:
15 2220500 6 Fitting, 45
15 2220373 6 Fitting, Straight
16 4641284 1 Valve, Check
17 2220507 2 Fitting, 90 (Machines with Arctic Package Only)
18 1001152527 2 Hose
19 2753924 1 Hose
20 Ref Hose Options:
20 2753926 2 Machines without Arctic Package
20 2754731 2 Machines with Arctic Package
21 2753929 1 Hose
22 Ref Hose Options:
22 1001140451 2 Machines without Arctic Package
22 1001140456 2 Machines with Arctic Package
23 1001152529 2 Hose (38 in Length)
23 1001152529 2 Hose (34 in Length)
24 2752592 1 Hose
25 2752910 1 Hose
26 2752620 2 Hose
28 2754235 2 Hose
29 2752475 1 Hose
30 2752611 1 Hose
31 2752928 1 Hose
32 2754231 1 Hose
33 Ref Hose Options:
33 1001140455 2 Machines without Arctic Package
33 1001140458 2 With Arctic Package
34 1001140449 2 Hose
35 2753929 1 Hose
36 Ref Hose Options:
36 1001152491 4 Machines without Arctic Package
36 1001152499 4 Machines with Arctic Package
37 1001151358 4 Hose

3121617 600A/600AJ 371



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

372

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
38 2754227 2 Hose
41 2220474 2 Fitting, 90
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-3. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - OSCILLATING AXLE

SWIVEL PORT
i 13 7 6 4 LOCKOUT VALVE
w//f‘\\ )
i1 FLOW/DIVIDER 1 &
COMBINER
3
8
14 2 12
4
1/ ./
6 e
- 6
~
e °
// ¢ \ ey
9/ k ~3
~ =
[ N 8 L ~
o O o O
5’/// \\1 \\\\\\\
\\
5
B I B [
FRONT AXLE
374 600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-3. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - OSCILLATING AXLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref (lllustration and Parts List Usage)
Ref AXLE LOCKOUT DIAGRAM - OSCILLATING AXLE
2792690 Ref 7ft/2.1m Wide Machines 1
1283429 1 7ft/2.1m Wide Machines U
1001151349 Ref 8ft/2.4m Wide Machines B
1001151350 1 8ft/2.4m Wide Machines D
1 2220371 AR Fitting, Straight
2 2220468 1 Fitting, Straight
3 2220490 1 Fitting, Tee (SN 0300177361 through 0300206978)
3 See Note NSS Fitting (Part of Item 12 - Use Item 12) (SN 0300206979 through
0300272252)
4 2220504 1 Fitting, Tee
4 See Note NSS Fitting (Part of Item 13 - Use Item 13)
5 2220415 2 Fitting, Straight
6 Ref Hose Options:
6 2751434 2 7ft/2.1m Wide Machines
6 1001151366 2 8ft/2.4m Wide Machines (SN 100117361 through 0300206978)
6 See Note NSS 8ft/2.4m Wide Machines (Use Item 7) (SN 0300206979
through 0300272252)
7 Ref Hose Options:
7 2751410 1 Hose (SN 0300177361 through 0300206978)
7 1001188891 1 Hose (SN 0300206979 through 0300272252)
8 Ref Hose Options:
8 2753933 2 7ft/2.1m Wide Machines
8 1001151367 2 8ft/2.4m Wide Machines (SN 0300177361 through
0300206978)
8 See Note NSS 8ft/2.4m Wide Machines (Use Item 9) (SN 0300206979
through 0300272252)
9 Ref Hose Options:
9 2752462 1 Hose (SN 0300177361 through 0300206978)
9 1001188890 1 Hose (SN 0300206979 through 0300272252)
3121617 600A/600AJ

375



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-4. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)

S9vL 3SOH' w030 ¥OL

Lu0d 35V z dind Xnv
NoLLIG 6LL alom L i
did NOLS 1d nw.wmw Wm V00996 A m o No
1011915 NIF=Y (no rvoosgg | 9v i OOﬂQ Py #0018 104 i
S e | o é«@‘/ \ g l e i N>@ : A
€S \ , o
s €8 €2 | Zd b
8 ve S6 611 HOLYN19Y A
o 34 — 401104 [47 ozL | L1
431114 40 13N ek g1 2 —ee Eid 08 fW\
OL 3SOH LSWdnnd 5 e \GB 9s
3ATHG NO 3SOH_uv3y e - 69 g6 % |zx
LVLEOART — YL 110 31 TNVYGAH dnnd| § -w 09 Wik SE(E2
Loz HvY39 il ,
00 8 6L .
w04 o8 89 e
30 0 s 9s % %2078 L¥0d
el Oy o 13w \
y f
69 g9 B i . Lon
w078 Luod &0 zd
6 / 24
148 ve v6 EEREEL
/ Fil 14
— FMM MW‘WLMQMu N\Mwuﬁﬁ_ 1SNI N f ww ll
Fm mIW NO H_u\wdumw 1¥0d °¢ FF F\ Nc
\m_. « LNV LMOEN I~ wmnn N {4 Lc— 69—,
f7a\)
& B i
z6 s @ 10VHL3Y 3731
98 8z g o 4301
Iy 18
4%
% S, 05l oL | 8l
Divia 033ds-7 @q /@@@m\ Qh LOV¥13y 3131
a3 3731
i st Pas 1 M of i
6¢
: o s &@gﬁ A ¥/
HIAN1TAD 3400S373L 2
EEa o i |— 8l T/@
404 W " S140d 13AIMS —=
. e H @!/ VA4 zh,% Dbk_ fg
. 71
“.H €0l O //@/@i ININS
9) £l ININS
NQF 61 43315 INO¥4
§ O ©
1N 02 o T
ol @ o PheTn % -
81
6€ N 501 (anassy (e
o 2N gt L it iy
L
/@v /ma IN1¥0 8L wfm,o;um
1 0L ¥343 = 2y [ S
BAYHE ONY
@) oW 3 HOLON ONIMS
51404 aw
di m IRy - M@ ©
8¢ 14
mERlmmi==: v
YIONITAD WQ
IATVA NIV 40 HOY3¥-Y-ON3LX3
3015 31150440 E—\ 100 1417 ¥3ddn

3121617

600A/600AJ

376



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-4. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)

3121617

600A/600AJ

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Hydraulic Diagram - Standard (SN 0300177361 through
0300181174)
1001152598 Ref Hydraulic Diagram - Standard 600A with Deutz D2011 Engine G
Machines
1001150727 Ref Hydraulic Diagram - Standard 600A with Deutz TD2.9L4 C
Engine Machines
1001150720 Ref Hydraulic Diagram — Standard 600A with Deutz TD2.9L4 C
Engine Machines
1001152598 Ref Hydraulic Diagram - Standard 600A with GM Engine Machines
1001152609 Ref Hydraulic Diagram - Standard 600AJ with Deutz D2011 Engine F
Machines
1001150728 Ref Hydraulic Diagram - Standard 600AJ with Deutz TD2.9L4 C
Engine Machines
1001150720 Ref Hydraulic Diagram — Standard 600AJ with Deutz TD2.9L4 C
Engine Machines
1001152609 Ref Hydraulic Diagram - Standard 600AJ with GM Engine F
Machines
1 2220605 1 Fitting, Tee
2 2220409 1 Fitting, 45 (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
3 2220377 2 Fitting, Straight
5 Ref Hose Options:
5 1001093549 1 Machines with Deutz D2011 Engines
5 1001150714 1 Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
5 1001093549 1 Machines with GM Engines
6 2220578 1 Fitting, 90 (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
6 2220451 1 Fitting, 90 (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
7 2221042 2 Fitting, 90
8 2220948 1 Fitting, Tee
9 2220618 1 Fitting, Reducer
10 2754329 1 Hose
12 2753132 1 Hose
13 2220738 1 Fitting, Tee (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
14 Ref Hose Options:
14 2754328 1 Machines with Deutz D2011 Engines
14 1001150717 1 Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
14 2754328 Machines with GM Engines
15 2220375 AR Fitting, Straight
16 Ref Fitting, 90 Options:
16 2220474 1 Machines with Deutz D2011 Engines
16 2220596 1 Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
16 2220474 1 Machines with GM Engines
17 2220466 9 Fitting, 90
18 2220415 2 Fitting, Straight
19 Ref Hose Options:
19 2753325 1 Machines with Deutz D2011 Engines
19 1001143496 1 Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
19 2753325 Machines with GM Engines
20 Ref Hose Options:
20 2752723 1 Machines with Deutz D2011 Engines
20 1001150716 1 Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
20 2752723 Machines with GM Engines

377



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

378

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
21 2220379 2 Fitting, Straight
22 2752656 1 Hose
23 2220567 1 Fitting, 90
24 Ref Hose Options:
24 2752724 1 Machines with Deutz D2011 Engines
24 1001150718 1 Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
24 2752724 1 Machines with GM Engines
28 2752604 2 Hose (Note: Also Requires #69 & #68 for Complete Run Up
Boom)
29 2752929 1 Hose
30 2220602 1 Fitting, Tee
32 2751396 1 Hose
33 Ref Hose Options:
33 2752635 1 Machines with Deutz D2011 Engines
33 2752478 1 Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
33 2752635 1 Machines with GM Engines
34 2753133 1 Hose
38 2220428 AR Fitting, Quick Coupling
39 2220429 AR Cap, Dust
40 2220873 3 Fitting
41 2753968 1 Hose
42 2220582 6 Fitting, Straight
43 Ref Hose Options:
43 2752506 1 Hose 600A
43 2752516 1 Hose 600AJ
44 2220596 4 Fitting, 90
45 2220628 4 Fitting, 90
46 2220609 2 Fitting, Reducer
47 2220381 3 Fitting, Long Straight
48 2220974 1 Fitting, Long Straight
49 2220923 4 Fitting, Long Straight
50 2220374 1 Fitting
51 2220574 1 Fitting, Straight
52 2220921 1 Fitting, Reducer
53 2220498 AR Fitting, 45
54 Ref Hose Options:
54 2752783 1 Machines with Deutz D2011 Engines
54 1001150712 1 Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
54 2752783 1 Machines with GM Engines
55 2752469 1 Hose
56 2220372 AR Fitting, Straight (600A - Qty 5 / 600AJ - Qty 7)
57 2220899 2 Fitting, Tee
58 Ref Hose Options:
58 2752636 1 Hose 600A
58 2752468 1 Hose 600AJ
60 2220657 1 Fitting, 45 (600A Only)
61 2221065 1 Fitting, Tee
62 2752462 1 Hose
63 2753134 1 Hose
64 2752497 1 Hose
65 2220999 1 Fitting, Tee
67 2220500 1 Fitting, 45
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
68 2752601 3 Hose (Note: Also Requires #69 & #28 or #76 for Complete Run
Up Boom)
69 2220510 3 Fitting, Coupling
71 2753052 1 Hose
73 2752600 2 Hose
74 2753055 2 Hose
75 2752939 2 Hose
76 2752579 1 Hose (Note: Also Requires #69 & #28 or #76 for Complete Run
Up Boom)
77 2220654 2 Fitting, 90
78 2220511 1 Fitting, Coupling (600AJ Only)
79 2753056 1 Hose
80 2752991 1 Hose
81 2753135 1 Hose
84 2753047 2 Hose (600AJ Only) (Note: Also Requires #78 & #106 for
Complete Run Up Boom)
85 2220473 1 Fitting, 90 (600AJ Only)
86 2752453 1 Hose
87 2752593 1 Hose
89 2752990 1 Hose
90 2752985 1 Hose
91 Ref Hose Options:
91 2752341 1 72in/1.83m Length
91 10011507157 1 68in/1.73m Length
91 2752343 1 66in/1.68m Length
92 Ref Hose Options:
92 2752343 1 72in/1.83m Length
92 2752341 1 66in/1.68m Length
94 2220998 2 Fitting, Straight
95 2220603 2 Fitting, Straight
96 Ref Hose Options:
96 2753046 1 Hose 600A
96 2752650 1 Hose 600AJ
98 2220473 1 Fitting, 90
100 2180724 1 Fitting, Modified 90 (600AJ Only)
101 2180380 1 Plug, Orifice.06 (600AJ Only)
102 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
103 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
104 1703534 2 Decal, Hose Tags (Not Shown)
105 2752989 2 Hose
106 2752618 2 Hose (600AJ Only) (Note: Also Requires #78 & #106 for
Complete Run Up Boom)
107 2752987 1 Hose
108 2220373 2 Fitting, Straight
109 2220947 1 Fitting, Straight
110 2221036 1 Fitting, O-Ring
111 2752484 1 Hose
112 2220873 1 Fitting, Nipple (600AJ ONLY)
113 2221053 1 Fitting, Tee
115 2752519 1 Hose
118 1001104423 3 Fitting, Adapter
119 2220507 4 Fitting, 90 Adapter

3121617 600A/600AJ 379



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

380

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
120 2220472 1 Fitting, 90
121 2754330 1 Hose
122 2220893 1 Fitting, Straight
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-5. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)

$0L6SL100L LHY

5140d
TIAIMS

zoL | L&l
LL o / ) w>_xn\
014343y =
431714 40 13INI O1 3SOH LSNW ¢ ﬁu - /! ...n_-w_.ﬂw_uzuﬂ m
dWNd 3IAIIA NO ISOH HV3Y @ 3 F] Ei
+5 LNV LHOdW lex plowrs O\h_. T Z H ]
o 43 g g 26
soL i i
ANVLTI0 JIINYYAAH
w —. -_cww.—ﬂ._mms mz_duaw E‘_Hw 2078 INTYA NIV *
€8 LE o€
) 8€ “ 9T —ocL
L Ei] <= Oy
260 mwo L~ [y
[¢ wr‘ €0l @ @ $6
o% oL €€ o
14 g5 86 V n@\ €5
06
: 62 1067 @W @h | o
O d
8z 08 LHOMONIMS Oﬂ MM n.@a 4 1(0) INVA NIYW /|
nwoa L | | 9 @. s ¢ 68
dndn \ .EA@E
sz Lg Lmonms I@: @!/@N @E ©<=. 9L |88
€€ Nm,
LoVHL3Y TT3L ¥IMOT
M—. NM/’ —.m ND078 INTVA WHO 4114
QN el lIENERETR mm 71 1 h m
SIHO4TINNS ov 08 O @\
“TAY 141N aq °m ©
e, | | @ a
89 | |aw 2 5 I 1
w e 0l o« i SrglzE B |
/ Gl ¢l pd sl (43 INTYAONIGTOH M 3k & M g
\ zd| Fm YIANITAD 3d0DSITIL Nw Bw m m m m m m
62 n Lt 53 %
P 1g St A / b
T2/ mosmen OF ik 67 et 0
: 09 LA QP e WL PR
_ 2 Y SL a
S b 9 Iy
4’4 144 IR0 141 LE ™ oL
K
B o
£ A 7 \m g HINOIND HIANITAD
zd| 6S l30mLiod c _.\\ HOYI¥-Y-ONILX3
el % / ¥Imo1 [ 4 HOLYNLOY YOLVL0H
% s9 .
w 0w s ML B e e
NIT3LVO0T #+3LON«»
LL

3121617

600A/600AJ

382



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-5. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM- STANDARD (SN 0300181175 through
0300208081)
1001159703 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with Deutz D2011 Engine L
1001164329 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine K
1001159703 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with GM Engine L
1001159704 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with Deutz D2011 Engine K
1001164277 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with Deutz TD2.9L4 J
Engine
1001159704 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with GM Engine J
1 2220605 1 Fitting, Tee
2 2220409 AR Fitting, 45
3 2220377 2 Fitting, Straight
4 1001093549 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
4 100150714 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
5 2220578 1 Fitting, 90 (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
5 2220451 1 Fitting, 90 (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
6 2221042 2 Fitting, 90
7 2220948 1 Fitting, Tee
8 2220618 1 Fitting, Straight
9 2754329 1 Hose
10 2753132 1 Hose
11 2220738 1 Fitting, Tee (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines Only)
12 2754328 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
12 1001150717 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
13 2220375 1 Fitting, Straight
14 2220474 AR Fitting, 90
15 2220466 AR Fitting, 90
16 2220415 4 Fitting, Straight
17 2753325 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
17 1001143496 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
18 2752723 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
18 1001150716 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (SN 0300181175 through
0300183397)
18 1001172535 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (SN 0300183398 through
0300208081)
19 2220379 2 Fitting, Straight
20 2752656 1 Hose
21 2220567 1 Fitting, 90
22 2752724 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
22 1001150718 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
23 2752929 1 Hose
24 2220602 1 Fitting, Tee
25 2751396 1 Hose
26 2752635 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
26 2752478 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
27 2753133 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
27 1001161029 1 Hose (600A Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
27 2753133 1 Hose (600AJ Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
28 2753968 1 Hose
29 2220582 6 Fitting, Straight

3121617 600A/600AJ 383



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

384

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

30 2752506 1 Hose (600A)

30 2752516 1 Hose (600AJ)

31 2220596 AR Fitting, 90

32 2220628 4 Fitting, 90

33 2220381 3 Fitting, Straight

34 2220451 1 Fitting, Straight

35 2220374 1 Fitting, Straight

36 2220574 1 Fitting, Straight

37 2220921 1 Fitting, Straight

38 2220498 AR Fitting, 45

40 2752469 1 Hose

41 2220372 5 Fitting, Straight

42 2221065 1 Fitting, Tee

43 2752462 1 Hose

44 2753134 1 Hose

45 2752497 1 Hose

46 2220999 1 Fitting, Tee

a7 2220500 1 Fitting, 45

48 2753052 1 Hose

49 2752600 2 Hose

50 2753055 2 Hose

51 2752939 2 Hose

52 2220654 2 Hose

53 2220511 1 Fitting, Straight

54 2753056 1 Hose

55 2752991 1 Hose

56 2753135 1 Hose

57 2220473 AR Fitting, 90

58 2752453 1 Hose

59 2752593 1 Hose

60 2752900 1 Hose

61 2752985 1 Hose

62 2752343 1 Hose (SN 0300181175 through 0300191375)

63 2752341 1 Hose (SN 0300181175 through 0300191375)

64 2220998 2 Fitting, Straight

65 2220603 AR Fitting, Straight

66 2220473 1 Fitting, 90

67 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

68 0100038 AR Primer, Locking

69 1703534 2 Decal - Hose Tags (Not Shown)

70 1001161030 1 Hose

71 2752987 1 Hose

72 2220373 1 Fitting, Straight

73 2220947 1 Fitting, Straight

74 2221036 1 Fitting, 90

75 1001161031 1 Hose (600A with Deutz TD2.9L4) (SN 100181175 through
0300191374)

75 2752484 1 Hose (600A with Deutz TD2.9L4) (SN 0300191376 through
0300208081)

75 2752484 1 Hose (600AJ with Deutz TD2.9L4)

75 2752484 1 Hose (600A and 600AJ with Deutz D2011 and GM Engine)

76 2221053 1 Fitting, Tee

600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
77 2752519 1 Hose
80 1001104423 3 Fitting, Straight
81 2220472 1 Fitting, 90
82 2754330 1 Hose
83 2220893 1 Fitting, Straight
84 1001155672 2 Hose (600AJ only)
85 1001161032 2 Hose (600A)
85 1001155675 2 Hose (600AJ)
86 1001161033 2 Hose (600A)
86 1001155673 2 Hose (600AJ)
87 1001159707 2 Hose (600A)
87 1001155669 2 Hose (600AJ)
88 1001159707 1 Hose (600A)
88 1001155678 1 Hose (600AJ)
89 1001161160 1 Hose (600A)
89 1001155677 1 Hose (600AJ)
90 80233041 1 Fitting, Straight
91 1001161035 1 Hose (600A)
91 1001155670 1 Hose (600AJ)
92 1001155663 1 Hose (600A)
92 1001155671 1 Hose (600AJ)
93 2220490 2 Fitting, Tee
94 2220490 AR Fitting, Straight
95 2220512 1 Fitting, Straight
96 1001161036 1 Hose
98 2220415 1 Fitting, Straight (600A with Deutz D2011 and GM Engine)
98 2221086 1 Fitting Test (600A with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine)
98 2220415 1 Fitting, Straight (600AJ)
99 2220657 1 Fitting, 45
101 2752995 1 Hose
102 2220578 1 Fitting, 90
103 91143177 1 Fitting, Test Port
104 2220726 AR Fitting, 90 (SN 0300181175 through 0300194599)
105 2220409 1 Fitting, 45
106 1001150715 2 Hose (SN 0300191375 through 0300208081)
107 2220386 1 Fitting, 90 (SN 0300194600 through 0300208081)

3121617 600A/600AJ 385



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-6. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)

*NOTE** 71
PORT "V1"RETRACTS THECYL.  SLAVE
PORT "V2" EXTENDS THE CYL. cv
LOWER
ROTATOR ACTUATOR TELE EXTEND 59
EXTEND-A-REACH 15 PORT BLOCK
CYLINDER n 41 ONIOWER
91
P2
15
87 a4
73
CAM VALVE 75
INSIDE =
B 5 TURNTABLE
o«
84 5 843 2 s 'é £ 72
.5. E ES s =2 TELESCOPE CYLINDER
& § g ; z & HANDLING VALVE
2 652 @ z &6 5 4
PLATFORM CONTROL VALVE 65 ~ g 2¢ 16 = Q @/ﬁ
P
/@ Rz@ 16 51 50
2 TELE EXTEND
57 u L2 94 TELE RETRACT
@/ 80 LOWER TELE EXTEND
B 16 LOWER TELE RETRACT
64 33 29
7 52 ) 3\5 e 49
65 65 WA ’@ @ "@ "@ SWING LEFT -
16 “@m LIFT UP
B 89 52 | | Y ( LIFT DOWN 50
15 s L
95 8o ~\@ P, P 1@\ SWING RIGHT
- ——1 @ 29 \
23 MAIN CONTROL VALVE @ " 80 56 a9
s i 5
33 33 20 926
66 20 < ( 30
nl |2 ® |5 /
N Q, F E ]
'é L 39 \
5 23
14 94 34
100 97
@é” /T \
39
L
ﬁ \
26
5 i 5 8
& o & £
< ] = o
] « g £
o« -3
REFERTO | REFERTO
/ DRIVE CIR\ |/ DRIVECIR.
SWIVEL
ports || e

386

600A/600AJ

ART_1001189668_10F2

3121617



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

71 LOCATED IN
UPRIGHT 45
45 24
32
59 @
P1
15 ’
74 PORT BLOCK
i / ON UPRIGHT
CAMVALVE [6 LIFT CYL.
ATENDOF | C é
LOWER BOOM < r
v 42

@, o 48
31 ' /{
UPPERLIFT CYL. SWING MOTOR A
ASSEMBLY 60 1

29 Fey 29 % 81 29
i
32 H x ‘ imd | x 41 P2 15
\ BRAKE = 31
w B 31 56 15 L 61 55
il ~ 49 PORT BLOCK ‘ ‘
oo ONLOWER
Q LIFTCYL.
** NOTE**
2X - CLEAN BOTH ENDS OF FTG 3 revense 58
M AND HOSE END WITH PRIMER 67 [portss
APPLY LOCTITE TO BOTHENDS OF FTG 68 FORWARD
49 @— SWIVELPORTS ————{ PORT#1| 3 [PORT46 PORT #2
\ 40
x 1 3 72 x x 3 x 29
67
32 68
L
49 2:spEED BRAKE T rr \
2 e eS| 25
g 15 / 63 |63
P
51 s ©F
T
—" i L L
T - \ >
49 - 15 (
56 1 2 2
\ 30 37 36 =i 1
30 38 83 INLET
\ SIDE

LOWER
© O CASE
PORT

DRIVE PUMP

HYDRAULIC OIL TANK FLTER ¢ 18

3 107

GEARPUMP
32 21 419 —E) SUCTION lJ **IMPORTANT**
" REAR HOSE ON DRIVE PUMP
out Nt PISTON PUMP 97 MUST HOSE TO INLET OF FILTER
SucTion /AUX. PUM 101
SUCTION CASE PORT
20 I
73 19 5 3

26 AUXPUMP

ART_1001189668_20F2

3121617 600A/600AJ 387



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-6. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)

388

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM- STANDARD
1001189669 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with Deutz D2011 Engine D
1001189667 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine C
1001221614 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with Ford Engine C
1001189669 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with GM Engine D
1001189668 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with Deutz D2011 Engine A
1001189666 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with Deutz TD2.9L4 C
Engine

1001221613 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with Ford Engine C
1001189668 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with GM Engine A

1 2220605 1 Fitting, Tee

2 2220512 1 Fitting, Straight

3 2220377 2 Fitting, Straight

4 1001093549 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)

4 100150714 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)

4 2751362 1 Hose (Ford Engines)

5 2220578 1 Fitting, 90 (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)

5 2220451 AR Fitting, 90 (Deutz TD2.9L4 and Ford Engines)

6 2221042 2 Fitting, 90

7 2220948 1 Fitting, Tee

8 2220618 1 Fitting, Straight

9 2754329 1 Hose

10 2753132 1 Hose

11 2752573 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)

11 2753002 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)

11 2753000 1 Hose (Ford Engines)

12 2754328 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)

12 1001150717 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 and Ford Engines)

13 2220375 1 Fitting, Straight

14 1001161036 1 Hose

15 2220466 7 Fitting, 90

16 2220415 AR Fitting, Straight

17 2753390 1 Hose

18 2752723 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)

18 1001172535 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)

18 1001150715 1 Hose (Ford Engines) (SN 0300177361 through 0300245525)

19 2220379 2 Fitting, Straight

20 2752656 1 Hose

21 2220567 1 Fitting, 90

22 2752724 1 Hose (Deutz D2011, Ford and GM Engines)

22 1001150718 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)

23 2752929 1 Hose

24 2220602 1 Fitting, Tee

25 2751396 1 Hose

26 2752635 1 Hose (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)

26 2752478 1 Hose (Deutz TD2.9L4 and Ford Engines)

27 2753133 1 Hose (Deutz D2011, Ford and GM Engines)

27 1001161029 1 Hose (600A Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)

27 2753133 1 Hose (600AJ Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)

28 2753968 1 Hose

600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
29 2220582 AR Fitting, Straight
30 2752506 1 Hose
31 2220596 AR Fitting, 90
32 2220628 4 Fitting, 90
33 2220381 3 Fitting, Straight
34 2220451 1 Fitting, Straight
35 2220374 1 Fitting, Straight
36 2220574 1 Fitting, Straight
37 2220921 1 Fitting, Straight
38 2220498 AR Fitting, 45
39 2752783 1 Hose
40 2752469 1 Hose
41 2220372 5 Fitting, Straight
42 2221065 1 Fitting, Tee
43 2752462 1 Hose
44 2753134 1 Hose
45 2752497 1 Hose
46 2220999 1 Fitting, Tee
47 2220500 1 Fitting, 45
48 2753052 1 Hose
49 2752600 2 Hose
50 2753055 2 Hose
51 2752939 2 Hose
52 2220654 2 Hose (SN 0300208082 through 0300237381)
53 2220511 1 Fitting, Straight
54 2753056 1 Hose
55 2752991 1 Hose
56 2753135 1 Hose
57 2220473 AR Fitting, 90
58 2752453 1 Hose
59 2752593 1 Hose
60 2752990 1 Hose
61 2752985 1 Hose
63 1001150715 AR Hose
64 2220998 2 Fitting, Straight
65 2220603 AR Fitting, Straight
66 2220473 AR Fitting, 90
67 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
68 0100038 AR Primer, Locking
69 1703534 2 Decal - Hose Tags (Not Shown)
70 1001161030 1 Hose
71 2752987 1 Hose
72 2220373 1 Fitting, Straight
73 2220947 1 Fitting, Straight
74 2221036 1 Fitting, 90
75 2752484 1 Hose
76 2221053 1 Fitting, Tee
77 2752519 1 Hose
80 1001104423 3 Fitting, Straight
81 2220582 AR Fitting, Straight
81 2220472 1 Fitting, 90

3121617 600A/600AJ

389



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

390

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
82 2754330 1 Hose
83 2220893 1 Fitting, Straight
84 1001155672 2 Hose (600AJ only)
85 1001161032 2 Hose (600A)
85 1001155675 2 Hose (600AJ)
86 1001161033 2 Hose (600A)
86 1001155673 2 Hose (600AJ)
87 1001159707 2 Hose (600A)
87 1001155669 2 Hose (600AJ)
88 1001161034 1 Hose (600A)
88 1001155678 1 Hose (600AJ)
89 1001161160 1 Hose (600A)
89 1001155677 1 Hose (600AJ)
90 80233041 1 Fitting, Straight
91 1001193683 1 Hose (600A)
91 1001155670 1 Hose (600AJ)
92 1001155663 1 Hose (600A)
92 1001155671 1 Hose (600AJ)
93 2220490 2 Fitting, Tee
94 2220600 2 Fitting, Straight
95 2220415 AR Fitting, Straight
96 1001161036 1 Hose
96 2220657 1 Fitting, 45
97 2220409 2 Fitting, 45
98 2752995 1 Hose
99 91143177 1 Fitting, Test
100 2220386 1 Fitting, 90
101 2220738 1 Fitting, Tee (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
101 2220578 1 Fitting, 90 (Deutz TD2.9L4 and Ford Engines)
102 2220474 1 Fitting, 90 (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
107 2752723 1 Hose (Ford Engines) (SN 0300245526 through 0300272252)
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-7. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LIST

392

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Note: Diagrams not shown are available from JLG
Service/Parts Departments.
Ref DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAMS
1001140416 Ref Drive Hydraulic Diagrams 2WD/2W S
1001140417 Ref 2WD/4WS (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001161038 Ref 2WD/4WS (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001140418 Ref 4AWD/2WS (Machines without Arctic Package)
1001140420 Ref 4WD/2WS (Machines with Arctic Package)
1001140419 Ref AWD/AWS (Machines without Arctic Package) (SN 0300177361
through 0300181174)
1001161039 Ref AWD/AWS (Machines without Arctic Package) (SN 0300181175
through 0300272252)
1001140421 Ref AWD/4WS (Machines with Arctic Package) (SN 0300177361
through 0300181174)
1001161040 Ref AWD/4WS (Machines with Arctic Package) (SN 0300181175
through 0300272252)
Ref FLUSHING LOOP HYDRAULIC DIAGRAMS
1001152619 Ref Flushing Loop Hydraulic Diagrams 2WD
1001152620 Ref Flushing Loop Hydraulic Diagrams 4WD
4641329 1 Valve, Flushing Loop (Located inside Frame) (SN 0300177361
through 0300226518)
1001224927 1 Valve, Flushing Loop (Located inside Frame) (SN 0300226519
through 0300272252)
7024881 1 Piston, Pilot
7021639 2 Cartridge, Check Valve
2900756 2 Seal Kit - 7021639 Valve
Ref OIL COOLER HYDRAULIC DIAGRAMS
1001152172 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine Machines
1001142678 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines
0272062 Ref GM Engine Machines
1283309 1 GM Engine Machines
Ref OSCILLATING AXLE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAMS
2792690 Ref 7ft/2.1m Wide Machines
1283429 1 7ft/2.1m Wide Machines
1001151349 Ref 8ft/2.4m Wide Machines
1001151350 1 8ft/2.4m Wide Machines
Ref STANDARD HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
1001152598 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with Deutz D2011 Engine
(SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001159703 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with Deutz D2011 Engine
(SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)
1001189669 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with Deutz D2011 Engine
(SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
1001150727 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine
(SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001164329 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine
(SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)
1001189667 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine
(SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
1001152598 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with GM Engine (SN
0300177361 through 0300181174)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION6- HYDRAULIC

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1001159703 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with GM Engine (SN
0300181175 through 0300208081)

1001189669 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600A with GM Engine (SN
0300208082 through 0300272252)

1001152609 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with Deutz D2011 Engine
(SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)

1001159704 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with Deutz D2011 Engine
(SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)

1001189668 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with Deutz D2011 Engine
(SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)

1001150728 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with Deutz TD2.9L4
Engine (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)

1001164277 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with Deutz TD2.9L4
Engine (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)

1001189666 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with Deutz TD2.9L4
Engine (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)

1001152609 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with GM Engine (SN
0300177361 through 0300181174)

1001159704 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with GM Engine (SN
0300181175 through 0300208081)

1001189668 Ref Standard Hydraulic Diagram 600AJ with GM Engine (SN

0300208082 through 0300272252)
Ref STANDARD HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

2792691 Ref Hydraulic Schematic Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (SN
0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001157605 Ref Hydraulic Schematic Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (SN
0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001152254 Ref Hydraulic Schematic Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines (SN
0300177361 through 0300196751)
1001157605 Ref Hydraulic Schematic Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines (SN
0300196752 through 0300272252)
2792691 Ref Hydraulic Schematic GM Engine Machines (SN 0300177361
through 0300181174)
1001157605 Ref Hydraulic Schematic GM Engine Machines (SN 0300181175
through 0300272252)
2792630 Ref TOW HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM

3121617 600A/600AJ 393






SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

3121617 600A/600AJ 395



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST

396

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Note: Diagrams are available from the JLG Service
Department. Schematics are shown in Service and
Maintenance Manual.
4933312 Ref CHASSIS ILLUMINATION ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
1282571 Ref COLD WEATHER START ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM (GM)
Ref DRIVE CUTOUT KIT ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS
4932990 Ref Drive Cutout Kit (Above Elevation Beyond Transport)
4932993 Ref Drive Cutout Kit (Above Elevation Tilt) (ANSI, ANSI Export,
Australian and Japanese Specs Only)
4933308 Ref FLOODLIGHTS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
Ref GENERATOR ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS
Ref 2500W Options:
1001112588 Ref Deutz Engine with 110V/60Hz Generator
1001112743 Ref Deutz Engine with 220V/50Hz Generator
4933350 Ref Ford & GM Engines
Ref 4000W Options:
1001194437 Ref 4000W/50Hz (ANSI Export and Japanese Spec)
1001159648 Ref 4000W/50Hz (Australian Spec)
1001153025 Ref 4000W/50Hz (220V) (CE Spec)
1001160271 Ref 4000W/50Hz (110V) (CE UK Spec)
1001132055 Ref 4000W/60Hz (Deutz D2011 & GM Engines)
1001132055 Ref 4000W/60Hz (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (SN 0300177361
through 0300213430)
1001153257 Ref 4000W/60Hz (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (SN 0300213431
through 0300272252)
Ref 7500W Options:
1001112586 Ref Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
1001157769 Ref Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300182753 through 0300272252)
1001122528 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
1001221498 Ref Ford Engines
4933349 Ref GM Engine (SN 0300177361 through 0300182752)
1001157768 Ref GM Engine (SN 0300182753 through 0300272252)
Ref GROUND CONTROL BOX ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMS
1001110381 Ref Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001154396 Ref Deutz D2011 Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001157770 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001164564 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
1001110380 Ref GM Engines (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001154395 Ref GM Engines (SN 0300181175 through 0300232332)
1001224136 Ref GM Engines (SN 0300232333 through 0300272252)
4933219 Ref HEADLIGHTS/TAILLIGHTS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
4933218 Ref PLATFORM SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
0273492 Ref PLATFORM WORKLIGHTS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM
Ref STANDARD ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
1001110345 Ref Standard Schematic (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001151752 Ref Standard Schematic (SN 0300181175 through 0300195160)
1001178004 Ref Standard Schematic (SN 0300195161 through 0300272252)
1001131992 Ref GM Engine Schematic (Engine Schematic Only. Used in
addition to Standard Schematic)
600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)

812A 812C 812A

FOOTSWITCH 809A

[ ] soee

L Sooe — 809F

Mo 809E E 810A
\ 809G

106A = ;

PLA

TFORM 137 201B
FLOODLIGHTS 812E 138 N

810C - p—
GENERATOR ) 7500W
SWITCH 7] GENERATOR
s1oF | GNTRoRM
‘/"'\‘ r S BOX
{ ) ‘\ )
’ 81 3AI 7 jj 202
)
/ 812H 812J
PLATFORM 813C 813G
WORK LIGHTS . \ e
\ 812G /
812K 8133*/
813F MAIN BOOM
%7  ELEVATION
\ ¢ LIMIT SWITCH
214
TOWER BOOM
—— 5 ELEVATION
\ ¢ LIMIT SWITCH
214
BOOM CAPACITY ANGLE
g7 5 LIMIT SWITCH (600A
R B_p ANSI, ANSI EXPORT,
214 BRAZILIAN & JAPANESE
| SPECS)
B 203 )
HHHE R 139 206 & BOOM LENGTH
o 208 217 LIMIT SWITCH
204 %ﬁ A
/ / 9
PLATFORM  / N = b <5
CONTROL ./, gg ‘
BOX 207

643 326 217A

| 327
|/ 209C 0
) —/ 209B
- / 216A
334
/
/
\
333
HEADLIGHTS

42 324 =)
USTEEoRMODULE | eaf” o =]
660 SN ‘ )
TO REVISION LOG PAGE A 906A - ;;?; 805 [ [ 4
oLy I TAILLIGHTS

398 600A/600AJ 3121617



3121617

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

T 1o —} T
o Y _sosE 210 /)
210 | 808P 8°8E‘°E‘;':)L;” ij,s 808N 808G 8osF 202 00
e e | 808D 8088 \sos
— o O .\ 808C 808A
OET]|  2500W 808H
@® )| GENERATOR 808J
\ 2500W ey <. 809 .
| GENERATOR ' 1/ % iy
| CONTROL BOX P i ‘H
Yoy . 81B 210 |
o L1 (et v Ttz [ oo
/ —J
e CONTROLBOX 811C/ - GENERATOR | o T500W
- 202 808G. 808F 811A \ RELAYS I ~ENERATOR 811A
. - 5 813G
¢ ENG
= 8124 1A CONTR el
/ P g (DEUTZ D2011)
i 811G -~ apa
806D P MODULE
ENGINE  TOFUEL WATER IN T B

CONTROL
(DEUTZ TD2.9L4)

¥ REGULATOR ENGINE i
”iTQf ?ﬁ 544 (GM HARNESS) HARNESS 70sc 523
% | ‘ - J / 707B 551—=0 (DEUTZ D2011)
707A BOSCH FUEL [ ]
o aD | 707C  DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ==
‘ s B : T TO GLOW BL REGULATOR —
i H7706K  COMPONENTS \7%3_ owpLuGs >48
g g~ 706A c 706G
/ 706¢ 06D 706 TO ENGINE EIC
/ 0 % P BOLT ON
i ENGINE

PUMP

9o
OR/ 554 a
FUELIND. o FUEL —

ﬁ

&

STROBE >
LIGHT \
b o 2 SPEED 701F _ \
- J & BRAKE = PLUGS BATTERY
04 d o 701
" son | . _— 701E
804 704— HYDRAULIC PUMPS 701G START g
B . DRIVE STARTER \  RELAY PLUG
804C Il ORIENTATION
804B m [ SWITCH
804D — 4
g8 ALTERNATOR l,] 709
817 (DEUTZ L-700A
?} 33 TD29L4) 8 i~
/
/ 420 l
333 421 1
418 /7N
~418 _a19 ()
I - s
803A HORN
T 8038
‘ 803 417 I
| FUEL —/)
\ LEVEL S\ 3
| SENSOR L
ALARM  802C— -

600A/600AJ 399



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0300177361 through 03001811 74)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001107753 Ref PLATFORM BOX HARNESS ASSEMBLY D
19 4460866 Connector - 19 Position
20 4460874 1 Connector - 35 Position (Natural)
21 4460875 1 Connector - 35 Position (Gray)
22 4460873 Connector - 35 Position (Black)
23 4460871 70 Socket, Female
24 4460464 7 Pin, Male (16 Gauge)
25 4460879 1 Terminal, Housing 2 Position
26 4460887 2 Terminal, (12 Gauge)
30 4460418 9 Connector - 6 Position
31 4460419 27 Terminal, Female
32 4120035 13 Base, Light
36 4460225 1 Plug, Male - 6 Position
37 4460227 30 Pin, Male
41 4460508 3 Pin, Male (12 Gauge)
43 4460434 2 Connector - 15 Position
44 2920129 13 Lamp, Indicator
a7 4460905 26 Seal, Plug
1001145834 Ref PLATFORM BOX ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS B
103 0100048 AR Grease, Dielectric
106 See Note 1 Footswitch Harness
106 1060918 8 ft/2.4m Cable, Electrical - 18/3
106A 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief
136 4460428 2 Connector, Strain Relief
137 4460470 1 Nut, Terminal
138 4460471 1 Lockwasher, Terminal
139 4460708 2 Connector, Female - 15 Position
143 4922666 1 Harness, Analyzer Cable 2-B
143 4460226 4 Socket, Female (Not Shown - Located at J2)
143A 4460761 1 Connector, Female - 4 Position
143A 4460227 4 Pin, Male
145 1001107753 1 Harness, Platform Console Box (Includes Items 1-44)
Ref BOOM CABLES INSTALLATION
Ref Boom Cables Installation - 600A
0270818 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs without 7500W 6
Generator
1001153321 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs with 4000W A
Generator
0272624 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with 7500W Generator 2
0275265 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package 1
without 7500W Generator
1001093436 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package with 2-A
7500W Generator
0270819 Ref CE Specs without 7500W Generator 6
0272626 Ref CE and Japanese Specs with 7500W Generator 2
Ref Boom Cables Installation - 600AJ
0270820 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs without 7500W | 6-G
Generator
0272625 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with 7500W Generator 2-G
0275140 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package 1
without 7500W Generator
400 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001093432 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package with 2-A
7500W Generator
1001115974 Ref ANSI and ANSI Export Specs with David Clark B
Communication System without 7500W Generator (Note: Not
Shown - Contact your JLG Parts Department)
1001116515 Ref ANSI and ANSI Export Specs with David Clark B
Communication System with 7500W Generator (Note: Not
Shown - Contact your JLG Parts Department)
0273428 Ref Australian Specs without 7500W Generator 1-G
0273430 Ref Australian Specs with 7500W Generator 1-G
0270821 Ref CE Spec without 7500W Generator B
0272627 Ref CE and Japanese Specs with 7500W Generator B
201 Ref Harness, Main Boom Options:
201 4922493 1 Harness, Main Boom without Arctic Package C
201 4923472 1 Harness, Main Boom with Arctic Package 1-A
201 Ref Cable Options:
201 1060896 45.5 ft/ Cable without Arctic Package
13.9m
201 4923462 45.5 ft/ Cable with Arctic Package
13.9m
201A 4460865 1 Connector (19 Pin)
201A 4460465 11 Socket, Female - #16
201A 4460509 4 Socket, Female - #12
201A 4460466 4 Seal, Plug
201B 4460473 1 Clamp, Cable
201C 4460464 11 Pin, Male (16-18 Gauge)
201C 4460508 4 Pin, Male (10-12 Gauge)
201C 2820118 AR Shrink, Heat
202 Ref Cable, Electrical (Main Boom) Options (Does notinclude plug
ends)
202 Ref Without SkyPower:
202 4922894 1 ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs (12/3)
202 4923474 1 ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Specs with Arctic Pkg (12/3)
202 4922895 1 Australian and CE Specs (12/3)
202 4922810 1 With SkyPower
203 2820031 AR Shrink, Heat
204 4460865 1 Connector - 19 Position
206 4460466 8 Seal, Plug
207 4460473 1 Clamp, Cable
208 4460866 1 Connector (19 Pin)
209 Ref Harness, Tower Boom Cable Options:
209 4922494 1 Harness, Tower Boom Cable without Arctic Package C
209 4923473 1 Harness, Tower Boom Cable with Arctic Package 1-A
209 Ref Cable Options:
209 1060896 35.5 ft/ Cable without Arctic Package
10.8m
209 4923462 35.5 ft/ Cable with Arctic Package
10.8m
209A 4460465 11 Socket, Female - #16
209A 4460509 4 Socket, Female - #12
209A 2820118 AR Shrink, Heat
209B 4460473 1 Clamp, Cable
209C 4460865 1 Connector - 19 Position
209C 4460465 11 Socket, Female - #16

3121617 600A/600AJ 401



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

402

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
209C 4460509 4 Socket, Female - #12
209C 4460466 4 Seal, Plug
210 Ref Cable, Electrical (Tower Boom) Options (Does notinclude plug
ends)
210 Ref Without SkyPower:
210 4922892 1 ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs (12/3)
210 4923475 1 ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Specs with Arctic Package
(12/3)
210 4922893 1 Australian, CE and Latin American Specs (12/3)
210 4922811 1 With SkyPower
214 1061033 AR Cable, Electrical - 18/2 Main Boom Limit Switch
214 Ref 600A ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs
214 Ref 600AJ ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs
214 Ref 600A & 600AJ Australian and CE Specs
214 4923476 3 600A ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with Arctic Package
214 4923476 2 600AJ ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with Arctic Package
216 Ref Cable, Electrical - 18/2 Main Boom Length Options:
216 4922891 1 600A All Specs except Australian Specs 1-A
216 Not Required 0 600A Australian Specs
216 4923500 1 600A ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with Arctic Package 1-A
216 Not Required 0 600AJ All Specs except CE Spec
216 4922891 1 600AJ CE Spec 1-A
216 Not Required 0 600AJ ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with Arctic Package
216A 4460891 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
216A 4460465 2 Socket, Female
217 Ref Cable, Electrical - 18/2 Main Boom Length Options:
217 4922890 1 Cable, Electrical 600A All Specs 1-A
217 4923501 1 Cable, Electrical 600A ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with 1-A
Arctic Package
217 Not Required 0 Cable, Electrical 600AJ All Specs except CE Spec
217 4922896 1 Cable, Electrical 600AJ CE Spec 1-A
217 Not Required 0 Cable, Electrical 600AJ ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with
Arctic Package
217A 4460897 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position
217A 4460464 2 Pin, Male
Ref GROUND CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
Ref Ground Control Box Components 600A
1001110368 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) A
1001110371 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI Export and CE Specs) A
1001145036 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine A
1001110367 Ref GM Engine B
Ref Ground Control Box Components 600AJ
1001110370 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI, ANSI Export and Australian A
Spec)
1001110372 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI Export and CE Specs) A
1001145037 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine A
1001110369 Ref GM Engine B
302 0100048 AR Grease, Dielectric
325 4460426 1 Terminal, Strain Relief
326 4460470 1 Nut, Terminal
327 4460471 1 Lockwasher, Terminal
329 4460526 1 Connector, Strain Relief
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
333 4923224 1 Valve Harness Assembly (See 401 to 426 for Breakdown)
334 Ref Engine Harness Assembly (See 501 to 554 for Breakdown)
334 1001110361 1 Deutz D2011 Engine Machines
334 1001145046 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines
334 1001110359 1 GM Engine Machines
335 Ref Ground Control Box Harness Assembly (See ltems 601-661 for
Breakdown)
335 1001110379 1 Deutz D2011 Engine Machines
335 1001145992 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines
335 1001110379 1 GM Engine Machines
336 Ref Ground Control Box Wiring Diagram (Not Shown)
336 1001110381 1 Deutz D2011 Engine Machines F
336 1001145994 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines A
336 1001110380 1 GM Engine Machines E
336A 2920129 AR Bulb, Light
336B 2400065 1 Fuse, 30Amp (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
336B 2400066 1 Fuse, Holder with Cover (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
336B 1001173590 1 Fuse Holder with Fuse - 30AMP
336C 4460708 2 Connector, Female - 15 Position
336C 4460226 AR Socket, Female
336C 4460906 AR Plug, Terminal
336D 4922637 1 Harness, Jumper
336E 4460894 1 Plug, Male - 6 Position
336E 4460892 1 Connector, Female - 6 Position
4923224 Ref VALVE HARNESS ASSEMBLY 4-E
417 4460880 19 DIN Connector
418 4460320 2 Plug, Male - 2 Position
419 4460267 7 Pin, Male
420 4460424 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position
421 4460268 5 Socket, Female
422 4460871 31 Socket, Female
425 4460326 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
426 4460445 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position
Ref ENGINE HARNESS ASSEMBLIES
1001110361 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine Machines A
1001145046 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines D
1001110359 Ref GM Engine Machines B
517 4460424 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position
517 4460268 2 Socket, Female
518 4460424 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position
518 4460226 2 Socket, Female
519 4460880 2 DIN Connector without Diode
523 4461070 1 Receptacle, Female with Resistor (3 Position) (Deutz D2011
Engines Only)
523 4461095 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position (DeutzD2011 Engines Only)
523 4460944 3 Socket, Female (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)
524 4460931 1 Connector, Male - 8 Position (DeutzTD2.9L4 Engines Only)
524 4460464 4 Pin, Male
524 4460466 4 Seal, Plug
528 4460460 1 Connector, Male - 4 Position
528 4460457 AR Terminal, Female
528 4460458 AR Seal, Terminal

3121617 600A/600AJ 403



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

404

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
531 4460539 1 Connector, Male - 3 Position
531 4460944 3 Socket, Female
533 4461052 1 Connector, Receptacle - 25 Position (DeutzD2011 Engines
Only)
533 4461005 5 Terminal (Gold) (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)
533 4461006 5 Seal, Terminal (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)
533 4461060 2 Terminal (Tin) (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)
533 4461054 2 Seal, Terminal (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)
533 4461053 1 Cover, Plug (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)
533 4461008 AR Plug, Hole (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)
539 4460871 AR Socket, Female
544 4461157 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position (Deutz Engines Only)
544 4460979 2 Pin, Male (Deutz Engines Only)
544 4460458 2 Seal, Terminal (Deutz Engines Only)
548 4461121 1 Plug, Male - 4 Position (GMEngines Only)
548 4461122 NLA Socket, Female (GM Engines Only) (use p/n 1001126484)
548 4461123 NLA Seal, Terminal (GM Engines Only) (use p/n 1001126485)
550 4460899 1 Connector, Male - 6 Position (DeutzTD2.9L4 Engines Only)
550 4460464 5 Pin, Male
550 4460943 5 Pin, Male (Gold)
550 4460466 1 Seal, Plug
551 4461124 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position (GM Engines Only)
551 4460693 4 Pin, Male (GM Engines Only)
551 4460608 4 Seal, Terminal (GM Engines Only)
551 4461161 1 Lock, Terminal (GM Engines Only)
553 2902443 1 Kit, Receptacle (Deutz Engines Only)
553 4461071 8 Terminal, Female (Gold) (DeutzD2011 Engines Only)
553 4461072 1 Connector, Flange Mount (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)
553 4461073 1 Connector, Dust Cap (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)
553 4461074 1 Connector, Shell (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)
554 4461109 1 Plug, Male - 16 Position (GMEngines Only)
554 4461111 7 Pin, Male (GM Engines Only)
554 4461113 7 Seal, Terminal (GM Engines Only)
554 4461222 9 Plug, Cavity (GM Engines Only)
Ref GROUND CONTROL HARNESS ASSEMBLY
1001110379 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine Machines B
1001145992 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines A
1001110379 Ref GM Engine Machines B
616 4460536 1 Connector, Female 3 - Position
616 4460943 3 Pin, Male
621 3990010 2 Diode -6 Amp (NotShown)
624 4460434 2 Connector, Male 15 - Position
624 4460227 AR Pin
626 4460873 1 Connector, Male - 35 Position (Black)
626 4460871 AR Socket, Female
626 4460905 AR Plug, Seal
628 4120035 6 Base, Light
628 4460634 7 Terminal (16 Gauge)
628 4460635 5 Terminal (12 Gauge)
635 4460418 9 Connector, Female - 6 Position
635 4460419 24 Socket, Female
638 4460871 AR Socket, Female
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
639 4460876 1 Connector, Male - 35 Position (Blue)
639 4460871 28 Socket, Female
639 4460905 AR Plug, Seal
643 4460866 1 Connector - 19 Position
643 4460464 7 Pin, Male (16 Gauge)
643 4460508 3 Pin, Male (12 Gauge)
644 4460878 1 Housing, Terminal - 4 Position
644 4460887 3 Terminal (12 Gauge)
650 4460761 1 Connector, Female 4 - Position
650 4460227 4 Pin, Male
655 8229242 2 Fuse 5A
655 2400060 2 Holder, Fuse
657 1001106339 1 Connector, Male - 14 Position
657 4460871 2 Socket, Female
657 4460905 AR Plug, Seal
658 1001106340 1 Connector, Male - 14 Position
658 4460871 5 Socket, Female
659 4460874 1 Connector, Natural
659 4460871 10 Socket, Female
659 4460905 AR Plug, Seal
660 4460875 1 Connector, Gray
660 4460871 2 Socket, Female
661 1001112612 1 Connector - 9 Position
661 4460943 4 Pin, Male
Ref STANDARD HARNESS COMPONENTS
701 Ref Battery Cable Kit Options:
701 2902296 1 Deutz D2011 Engines D
701 1001145047 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines D
701 2902531 1 GM Engine Machines B
701A Ref Cable, Battery (Black) (Battery - to Tray Pivot Grd) Options:
701A 7027004 1 Deutz D2011 Engines
701A 7027072 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
701A 7016822 1 GM Engine Machines
701B 8270147 1 Terminal, Battery (with Boot) (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines Only)
701B See Note 1 Boot, Black (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
701C Ref Cable, Battery (Black) (Battery - to Aux Pump and Relay Grds)
701C 7027003 1 Deutz D2011 Engines
701C 7027073 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
701C 7027003 1 GM Engine Machines
701C See Note 1 Boot, Black (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
701D Ref Cable, Battery (Black) (Engineto Tray Pivot Grd)
701D Not Required 0 Deutz D2011 Engines
701D 7027074 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
701D See Note 1 GM Engine Machines (Note: Use Item 701A)
701E Ref Cable (Red) (Aux Relay to Aux Pump)
701E 7027002 1 Deutz D2011 Engines
701E 7027075 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
701E 7027016 1 GM Engine Machines
701E See Note 2 Boot, Red (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
701F Ref Cable (Red) (Battery + to Aux Relay/Power Module/Starter)
701F 1001116240 1 Deutz D2011 Engines

3121617 600A/600AJ 405



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

406

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
701F 7027076 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
701F 7027015 1 GM Engine Machines
701F See Note 2 Boot, Red (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
701G Ref Cable (Red) (Relay to Starter)
701G See Note 1 Deutz D2011 Engines (Note: Use Item 701F)
701G See Note 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (Note: Use Item 701F)
701G 7027017 1 GM Engine Machines
701G See Note 2 Boot, Red (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
702 4923379 1 Harness, Glow Plugs (Deutz D2011 Engine Machines Only)
703 1001141304 1 Harness, Glow Plugs (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines Only)
704 1001143907 1 Cable, Alternator Power (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines Only)
705 Ref Deutz Engine Harness Components (DeutzD2011 Engine
Machines Only)
705A 7027796 1 Deutz Engine Harness
705B See Note 1 Receptacle, Female - 25 Position (Note: Not Available -
Purchase Complete Harness)
705B See Note 1 Cover, Receptacle (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Harness)
705B See Note 5 Terminal (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Harness)
705B See Note 5 Seal (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Harness)
705B See Note 2 Terminal (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Harness)
705B See Note 2 Seal (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Harness)
705B See Note 18 Plug, Hole (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Harness)
705C 7027793 1 Plug-In, Connector
705D 70001872 Deutz Engine Harness (For other replacement parts refer to
Deutz enginedealer)
706 1001143726 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Harness G
706A 1001133956 1 Connector (Includes Cover, Locks and Retention Plate)
706A 1001126352 6 Terminal
706A 1001126353 6 Seal, Terminal
706A 1001126384 19 Terminal
706A 1001126351 3 Terminal
706A 1001126356 63 Plug, Seal
706A 1001126357 2 Plug, Seal
706B 1001133957 1 Connector (Includes Cover, Locks and Retention Plate)
706B 1001126384 17 Terminal
706B 1001126351 13 Terminal
706B 1001126356 19 Plug, Seal
706B 1001126357 11 Plug, Seal
706C 4461070 3 Receptacle, Female with Resistor (3 Position)
706C 4461095 6 Plug, Male - 3 Position
706C 4460944 6 Socket, Female
706C 4460466 2 Seal, Plug
706D 80484084 1 Receptacle, Female - 8 Position
706D 8229242 1 Fuse - 5A
706D 80983191 1 Fuse - 10A
706D 1001147264 1 Cap
706D 1001116727 8 Plug
706D 4460458 4 Seal
706E 1001116952 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
706E 4460465 2 Socket, Female
706F 1001138110 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position

600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

706F 1001138111 2 Socket, Female

706F 1001138113 2 Seal

706G 2902443 1 Kit, Receptacle

706G 4461071 8 Terminal, Female (Gold)

706G 4461072 1 Connector, Flange Mount

706G 4461073 1 Connector, DustCap

706G 4461074 1 Connector, Shell

706H 4460894 1 Plug, Male - 6 Position

706H 4460465 3 Socket, Female

706H 4460944 2 Socket, Female

706H 4460466 1 Seal, Plug

706J 4460930 1 Plug, Male - 8 Position

706J 4460465 1 Socket, Female

706J 4460466 7 Seal, Plug

706K 4460884 1 Plug, Male - 4 Position

706K 4460465 2 Socket, Female

706K 4460942 2 Socket, Female

706L 1001142938 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position

706L 1001142940 2 Terminal, Female

706L 1001142941 2 Seal

706M 1001133714 1 Plug, Male - 4 Position

706M 1001133715 3 Terminal, Female

706M 1001135650 3 Seal

706M 1001135651 NLA Plug, Cavity (Use p/n 4461008)

706N 1001126362 1 Receptacle, Female - 62 Position

706N 1001126363 33 Terminal

706N 1001126364 33 Seal

706N 1001126391 23 Plug

706N 4461008 4 Plug, Cavity

706N 1001126365 2 Terminal

706N 4461054 2 Seal

707 1001138491 NLA Fuel Harness (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines Only) (Usep/n D

1001222665 - Includes Iltems 707-707C)

707A 4460897 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position

707A 4460941 2 Pin, Male

707A 4460891 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position

707A 4460942 2 Socket, Female

707B 1001116983 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position

707B 1001116710 2 Terminal

707B 4461054 2 Seal

707C 4460932 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position

707C 4460941 2 Pin, Male

707C 4460464 2 Pin, Male

708 Ref GM Engine Harness (GM Engine Machines Only)
7027991 1 Tier 1 Engines
70000718 1 Tier 2 Engines
70002898 1 Tier 3 & 4 InterimEngines
7027989 1 Connector, Male - 10 Position (Not Shown)
See Note 1 Box, Fuse (Note: Parts of Harness - Not Available for Purchase)
70002627 1 Cover, Fuse Box
70001950 2 Relay (Power and Fuel Pump)
70001951 1 Relay (Starter)

3121617 600A/600AJ 407



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
70001931 1 Fuse - 60 Amp (Alternator)
See Note 1 Fuse - 20 Amp (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
See Note 3 Fuse - 15 Amp (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
See Note 1 Fuse - 10 Amp (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
See Note 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
709 4360517 1 Switch, Proximity
709A 4460320 1 Connector - 2 Position
709A 4460227 2 Pin, Male
710 See Note 1 Pump Harness (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
710A 7007497 1 Plug (Pump End)
710B 7007498 1 Plug (Engine Harness End)
711 See Note 1 Controller Harness Assembly (Liftand Swing) (Note: Not Available
for Purchase)
711A 7022819 Plug, Male - 8 Position (Natural)
711A 4460871 Socket, Female
712 See Note 1 Controller Harness/Circuit Board Assembly (Drive and Steer)
(Note: Not Available for Purchase)
712A 7022825 Plug, Male - 8 Position (Black)
712A 4460871 Socket, Female
713 See Note 1 Controller Harness (Speed Control) (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)
713A 4460224 1 Receptacle, Female - 6 Position
713A 4460226 6 Socket, Female
Ref OPTIONAL HARNESS COMPONENTS
801 4921927 1 Jib Valve Harness (600AJ Only) 3-F
801A 4460326 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
801B 4460267 3 Pin, Male
801C 4460499 2 Connector, DIN with Diode
802 4921928 1 4WS Valve Harness 3-E
802A 4460268 3 Socket, Female
802B 4460445 1 Connector, Female - 3 Position
802C 4460499 2 Connector, DIN with Diode
803 0257887 1 Alarm Harness (Includes Alarm)
803 0140032 1 Alarm
803 2820035 6in/15cm Loom
803A 4460424 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
803B 4460268 2 Socket, Female
804 2920161 1 Strobe Light Harness (Includes Strobe Light) B
804A 4460891 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
804A 4460465 2 Socket, Female
804B 1001149818 1 Strobe Light Extension Harness B
804C 4460897 1 Receptacle, Female -2 Position
804C 4460464 2 Pin, Male
804D 4460320 2 Plug, Male - 2 Position
804D 4460267 4 Pin, Male
805 See Note 1 Headlightand Taillight/Chassis lllumination Harness (Note: Not
Available for Purchase)
805 1060341 AR Cable, Electrical 16/2 Options:
805 1060341 37 ft/ Headlights and Taillights
11.3m
805 1060341 40 ft/ Chassis lllumination Lights
12.2m
805A 3740049 1 Relay
408 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
805A 4460259 3 Terminal
805A 4460260 4 Housing, Terminal
805A 4460297 1 Terminal
805A 4922643 1 Lights Harness for Ground Control Box B
805A 4460226 2 Socket, Female
806 Ref 2500W Generator Electrical Components Options:
806 1001112588 Ref Deutz Engines 110V/220V with Generator Control Box A
806 1001112743 Ref Deutz Engines 110V/220V without Generator Control Box B
806 4933350 Ref GM Engine A
806A 4460321 1 Connector, Male - 4 Position (Deutzand GM Engines Specs
with Generator Control Box)
806A 4460906 4 Socket, Female
806B 4922641 1 Harness - On/Off Switch
806C 4460226 2 Socket, Female
806D Ref Powermite Control Box to Relay Options:
806D 1001112589 1 Deutz Engines
806D 4923445 1 GM Engines
806D 4460374 1 Plug, Sealed Relay
806D 4460375 3 Terminal
806D 4460742 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
806D 4460743 1 Socket, Female
806D 4460458 1 Seal, Terminal
806E 4460961 1 Connector, Female - 4 Position (Deutzand GM Engines Specs
with Generator Control Box)
806E 4460705 4 Pin, Male
807 Ref Generator to Rear of Boom Harness Options:
Ref Note: Harness used to connect AC at platform harness to
generator receptacle to power platform receptacle.

807 4921829 1 110V (ANSI, ANSI Exportand Japanese Specs) 2
807 4921954 1 220V (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) 2
807 See Note 1 110V/220V (Australian, CE, Latin American and Brazilian Specs)

(Note: Not Available for Purchase)
807 Ref Cable, Electrical - 12/3 Options:
807 1060494 6 ft/1.8m 110V (ANSI, ANSI Exportand Japanese Specs)
807 1060494 26 ft/8m 220V (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
807 1060461 6 ft/1.8m 110V/220V (Australian, CE, Latin American and Brazilian

Specs)
807A Ref Plug, Male Options:
807A 4460205 1 110V (ANSI, ANSI Exportand Japanese Specs)
807A 4460233 1 220V (ANSI and ANSI ExportSpecs)
807A Not Required 0 110V/220V (Australian, CE, Latin American and Brazilian
Specs) (Purchase Locally)
807A 4460027 1 Receptacle, TwistLock (110V Only)
807B Ref Receptacle, Female Options:
807B 4460134 1 110V (ANSI, ANSI Exportand Japanese Specs)
807B 4460701 1 220V (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
807B Not Required 0 110V/220V (Australian, CE, Latin American and Brazilian
Specs) (Purchase Locally)

808 Ref AC to Platform Receptacle Components Options:
808 0255382 Ref 110V GFI Receptacle (ANSI, ANSI Exportand Japanese Specs) B
808 0257176 Ref 220V Receptacle (ANSI, ANSI Exportand Japanese Specs) B
808 0272433 Ref SkyPower Machines (All Specs) B
808 0274618 Ref Dual AC (ANSI ExportSpec Option) 2-B

3121617 600A/600AJ 409



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

410

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

808 0256202 Ref 110V/220V (Australian, Latin American and Brazilian Specs) B

808 Ref 110V/220V (CE Spec Only)

808 Ref Without Powermite Generator:

808 0256202 Ref 110Vv/220V (No Plug) B

808 0275653 Ref 220V with CEE7 Post Ground Receptacle and Plug and C
Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 0275654 Ref 220V with CEE7 Side Ground Receptacle and Plug and C
Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 0275660 Ref 220V with AFSINT 107 Keyed Ground Receptacle and Plug C
and Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 0275656 Ref 110V with IEC Yellow Receptacle and Plug and Circuit C
Breaker

808 0275652 Ref 220V with IEC Blue Receptacle and Plug and Circuit Breaker C

808 0275655 Ref 220V with CEE7 Post Ground Receptacle and Plug and C
Circuit Breaker (70mm x 70mm Box)

808 0275651 Ref 220V with CEE7 Side Ground Receptacle and Plug and C
Circuit Breaker (70mm x 70mm Box)

808 Ref With Powermite Generator:

808 1001100397 Ref 220V with CEE7 Post Ground Receptacle and Plug and D
Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 1001100398 Ref 220V with CEE7 Side Ground Receptacle and Plug and D
Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 1001100399 Ref 220V with AFSINT 107 Keyed Ground Receptacle and Plug C
and Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 1001100400 Ref 110V with IEC Yellow Receptacle and Plug and Circuit C
Breaker

808 1001100401 Ref 220V with IEC Blue Receptacle and Plug and Circuit Breaker C

808 1001100402 Ref 220V with CEE7 Post Ground Receptacle and Plug and C
Circuit Breaker (70mm x 70mm Box)

808 1001100403 Ref 220V with CEE7 Side Ground Receptacle and Plug and C
CircuitBreaker (70mm x 70mm Box)

808A Ref Box, Switch Options:

808A 0860038 1 0255382, 0257176 & 0274618 Installations

808A Not Required 0 0256202 Installations (Purchase Locally)

808A 0861731 1 0275253, 0275254, 0275660, 1001100345, 1001100397,
1001100398 & 1001100399 Installations

808A 0861781 0275656, 0275652, 1001100400 & 1001100401 Installations

808A See Note 0275655, 0275651, 1001100402 & 1001100403 Installations
(Note: was p/n 0861782 which is no longer available. Use p/n
1001100344 CEE?7 Side Ground ServiceKitor p/n
1001100343 CEE7 Post Ground Service Kit. Kitinclude Box
p/n 1001141967 & Items 808B, 808C, 808E & 808P)

808A 1001141967 1 1001100343, 1001100344, 1001141970 & 1001141971 Kits

808B Ref Receptacle Options:

808B 4460346 1 0255382 & 0274618 Installations

808B 4460125 1 0257176 Installation

808B Not Required 0 0256202 Installation (Purchase Locally)

808B 4461244 1 0275253, 1001100345, 1001100397 & 1001194197
Installations

808B 4461245 1 0275654 & 1001100398 Installations

808B 4461246 1 0275660 & 1001100399 Installations

808B 4461198 1 0275656 & 1001100400 Installations

808B 4461201 1 0275652 & 1001100401 Installations

808B 4461204 NLA 0275655 & 1001100402 Installations (Use p/n 1001100343)

808B 4461207 NLA 0275651 & 1001100403 Installations (Use p/n 1001100344)

600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

808B 1001141968 1 1001100343 & 1001141971 Kits

808B 1001141969 1 1001100344 & 1001141970 Kits

808C Ref Shield, Cover Options:

808C 1001110873 1 0255382 & 0274618 Installations (Top Hinged)

808C 4060092 1 0257176 Installation

808C Not Required 0 0256202 Installation (Purchase Locally)

808C 4461244 1 0275253, 1001100345, 1001100397 & 1001194197
Installations

808C 4461245 1 0275654 & 1001100398 Installations

808C 4461246 1 0275660 & 1001100399 Installations

808C 4461198 1 0275656 & 1001100400 Installations

808C 4461201 1 0275652 & 1001100401 Installations

808C 4461204 NLA 0275655 & 1001100402 Installations (Use p/n 1001100343)

808C 4461207 NLA 0275651 & 1001100403 Installations (Use p/n 1001100344)

808C 1001141968 1 1001100343 & 1001141971 Kits

808C 1001141969 1 1001100344 & 1001141970 Kits

808D Ref Connector, Strain Relief Options:

808D 4460071 1 0255382, 0257176 & 0274618 Installations

808D Not Required 0 0256202 Installations (Purchase Locally)

808D 4460968 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652, 0275655,
0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100400, 1001100401, 1001100402 & 1001100403
Installations

808E Ref Plug, Male Options:

808E 4460205 1 0255382 & 0274618 Installations

808E 4460233 1 0257176 Installation

808E Not Required 0 0256202 Installation (Purchase Locally)

808E 4461202 NLA 0275653, 0275655, 1001100397 & 1001100402 Installations
& 1001100343 & 1001141971 Kits (Use p/n 4461205)

808E 4461199 1 0275652 & 1001100401 Installations

808E 4461249 1 0275660 & 1001100399 Installations

808E 4461196 1 0275656 & 1001100400 Installations

808E 4461205 1 0275654, 0275651, 1001100345, 1001100398 & 1001100403
Installations & 1001100344 & 1001141970 Kits

808F Ref Plug, Male Options:

808F 4460205 1 0255382 & 0274618 Installations (Qty 4 Req'd for Dual AC)

808F 4460233 1 0257176 Installation

808F 4460709 1 0256202, 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652,
0275655, 0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100400, 1001100401, 1001100402 & 1001100403
Installations

808F 4460960 1 0272433 Installation

808F Ref Cover (Optional)

808F 1671093 1 0272433 Installation

808F 1001156352 1 0256202 Installation

808G Ref Connector, Female Options:

808G 4460134 1 0255382 & 0274618 Installations (Qty 2 Required for Dual
AC)

808G 4460701 1 0257176 Installation

808G 4460710 1 0256202, 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652,
0275655, 0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100400, 1001100401, 1001100402 & 1001100403
Installations

808G 4460959 1 0272433 Installation

3121617 600A/600AJ 411



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

412

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
808G Ref Cover (Optional)
808G 1671092 1 0272433 & 1001160272 Installations
808G 1001156351 1 0256202 Installation
808H Ref Hardware Options:
808H 0641405 AR Bolt 1/4in - 20NC x 5/8in
808H 0641407 AR Bolt 1/4in - 20NC x 7/8in
808H 0641416 AR Bolt 1/4in - 20NC x 2in
808H 0700408 AR Screw M4 x 16mm
808H 3290405 AR LocknutM4
808H 3311405 AR Locknut 1/4in - 20NC
808H 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
808H 4811400 AR Flatwasher M4
808J Ref Bracket, Receptacle Box Mounting Options:
808J Not Required 0 0255382, 0274618, 0257176 & 0256202 Installations
808J 0903484 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652, 0275655,
0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100401, 1001100402 & 1001100403 Installations
808K Ref Bracket, Circuit Breaker Mounting Options:
808K Not Required 0 0255382, 0274618, 0257176 & 0256202 Installations
808K 0903612 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652, 0275655,
0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100400, 1001100401, 1001100402 & 1001100403
Installations
808L Ref Breaker, CircuitKit Options (Required on All CE Spec
Installations except 0256202 Installation)
808L 1001096070 AR Kit (Without Powermite Generator Control Box) D
808L 1001109554 AR Kit (With Powermite Generator Control Box) B
808L Ref Circuit Breaker Options:
808L 1001109477 NLA Breaker 10A (Use p/n 1001181046) (SN 0300177361
through 0300204452)
808L 1001109475 1 Breaker 16A
808L 1001109482 1 Breaker 30mA
808L 0861880 1 Breaker Box
808L 4460957 1 Terminal Block
808L 4460956 1 Barrier, Terminal Block End
808M 1001101191 2 Connector, Strain Relief Options (Required Only on CE Spec
Installations except 0256202 Installation)
808N 1060908 12 ft/3.7m Cable, Extension (Required Only on CE Spec Installations
except 0256202 Installation)
808P Ref Connector, Female Options:
808P Not Required 0 0255382, 0274618, 0257176, 0275653, 0275654, 0275660,
0275656, 0275652, 0275655 & 0275651 Installations
808P Not Required 0 0256202 Installation (Purchase Locally)
808P 4461203 1 1001100402 & 1001100397 Installations &1001100343,
1001100345 & 1001141971 Kits
808P 4461200 1 1001100401 Installation
808P 4461250 1 1001100399 Installation
808P 4461197 1 1001100400 Installation
808P 4461206 1 1001100403 & 1001100398 Installations & 1001100344 &
1001141970 Kits
Ref Kit, Plug and Socket Options:
Ref Without Generator:
0275452 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 PostGround) (Includes C
Items 808A, 808B, 808C & 808E) (0275653 Installation)

600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

0275453 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 Side Ground) (Includes 1
Items 808A, 808B, 808C & 808E) (0275654 Installation)

0275454 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V AFSINT 107 Keyed Ground) 1
(Includes Items 808A, 808B, 808C & 808E) (0275660
Installation)

0275216 1 Receptacle Box Kit (110V IEC Yellow) (Includes Items 808A, 1
808B, 808C & 808E) (0275656 Installation)

0275217 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V IEC Blue) (Includes ltems 808A, 1
808B, 808C & 808E) (0275652 Installation)

0275218 NLA Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 PostGround) (Includes C

Items 808A, 808B, 808C & 808E) (0275655 Installation)
(Use p/n 1001100343)

0275219 NLA Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 Side Ground) (Includes B-B
Items 808A, 808B, 808C & 808E) (0275651 Installation)
(Use p/n 1001100344)

Ref With Generator:
1001100345 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 PostGround) (Includes 2
Items 808A, 808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100397
Installation)
1001100347 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 Side Ground) (Includes 3
Items 808A, 808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100398
Installation)
1001100346 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V AFSINT 107 Keyed Ground) 2

(Includes Items 808A, 808B, 808C, 808E &
808P)(1001100399 Installation)

1001100341 1 Receptacle Box Kit (110V IEC Yellow) (Includes Items 808A, 2
808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100400 Installation)
1001100342 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V IEC Blue) (Includes Items 808A, 2
808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100401 Installation)
1001100343 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 PostGround) (Includes B
Items 808A, 808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100402
Installation)
1001100344 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 Side Ground) (Includes B
Items 808A, 808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100403
Installation)
809 Ref 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION
809 1001115391 Ref 60Hz and Deutz D2011 Engine C
809 1001145227 Ref 60Hz and Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine C
809 1001115392 Ref 50Hz Spec and Deutz D2011 Engine B
809 0275257 Ref 60Hz Spec and GM Engine F
Ref Note: SkyPower Generator is Standard on ANSI and CSA
Specs. Optional on All Other Specs.
809A Ref Receptacle, Female Twist-Lock Options:
809A 4460958 1 60Hz Spec
809A See Note 1 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
809B Ref Gasket Options:
809B 3960422 2 60Hz Spec
809B See Note 2 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
809C Ref Cover, Receptacle Options:
809C 1001110873 1 60Hz Spec
809C See Note 1 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
809D Ref Cover, Receptacle Options:
809D 1001110872 1 60Hz Spec
809D See Note 1 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
809E Ref Receptacle Options:
809E 4460346 1 60Hz Spec

3121617 600A/600AJ 413



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

414

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
809E See Note 1 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
809F 4460051 1 Connector, Strain Relief
809G 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief
809H 4922925 1 Harness, Generator C
809l 77363233 1 Plug, Male - 6 Position
809l 4460465 6 Socket, Female
809J 4460225 1 Plug, Male - 6 Position
809J 4460268 6 Socket, Female
810 Ref 7500W SkyPower Generator Junction Box Components
810 0861542 Ref 60Hz Spec (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines) C
810 1001157592 Ref 60Hz (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
810 0861567 Ref 50Hz Specs B
810A Ref Cable, Electrical 12/3
810A 1060494 2 ft /.6m 60Hz Spec
810A See Note 2 ft/.6m 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
810B Ref Cable, Electrical 10/3 (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines Only)
810B 1060708 2.5 ft/ 60Hz Spec
.76m
810B See Note 25 ft/ 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
.76m
810C 1060343 15 ft/ Cable, Electrical 10/4 (60Hz Spec Only)
46m
810D 4460425 2 Connector, Strain Relief (Deutz D2011 and GM Engine
Machines Only)
810D 1001152525 1 Plug (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines)
810E Ref ComponentOptions:
810E 4460426 2 Connector, Strain Relief (60Hz Spec Only)
810E 4460426 1 Connector, Strain Relief (50Hz Spec Only)
810E 3520189 1 Plug (50Hz Spec Only)
810F 1671092 1 Cover (60Hz Spec Only)
810F 4460963 1 Connector (60Hz Spec Only)
811 Ref 7500W Generator Electrical Diagram Components
811 1001112586 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine Machines A
811 1001122528 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines B
811 4933349 Ref GM Engine Machines B
811A Ref Generator Harness Options:
811A 1001112587 1 Deutz D2011 Engine Machines A
811A 1001119968 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines C
811A 4923420 1 GM Engine Machines A
811B 4460374 2 Plug, Sealed Relay
811B 4460375 7 Terminal
811C 4460967 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
811C 4460465 3 Socket, Female
811D 2400060 1 Fuseholder
811D 2400064 1 Fuse - 5 Amp
811D Ref ComponentOptions:
811D 2400060 1 Fuseholder (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
811D 2400064 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
811D 1001117078 1 Fuseholder (Includes Fuse and Cap) (Deutz D2011
Engines)
811D See Note 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Deutz D2011 Engines) (Note: Use
1001117078 Assembly or Purchase Fuse Locally)
811D 1001096134 1 Cover, Fuseholder (Deutz D2011 Engines)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
811E 4922641 1 Switch Harness
811F 4460226 2 Socket, Female
811G 4460742 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
811G 4460743 2 Socket, Female
811G 4460458 2 Seal, Terminal
812 4933308 1 Floodlights Harness Components 1-A
812A 4460320 2 Plug, Male - 2 Position
812A 4460227 4 Pin, Male
812B 4922764 1 FloodlightHarness (Lights to Switch) 1-A
812C 4460424 2 Connector, Female - 2 Position
812C 4460226 4 Socket, Female
812D 4360232 1 Circuit Breaker - 15 Amp
812E 1060977 1 Cord, 2 Wire Coiled (Console Box Circuit Breaker to Switch)
812F 4460425 1 Connector, Strain Relief
812G 4460459 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
812G 4460790 3 Socket, Female
812G 4460789 3 Seal
812H 4460476 1 Receptacle, Female
812H 4460850 3 Pin, Male
812H 4460790 3 Socket, Female
812J 1060494 33 ft/ Electrical Cable 12/3 (Lower Boomto Aux Relay)
10.1m
812K 1060494 47 ft/ Electrical Cable 12/3 (Upper Boomto Console Box)
14.3m
813 Ref Platform Worklights Components
813A 2920140 NLA Platform Worklights External Harness (Use p/n 1001232838)
(Includes Lightand Wire Only)
813B 4460459 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
813B 4460790 3 Socket, Female
813B 4460789 3 Seal
813C 4460476 1 Receptacle, Female
813C 4460850 3 Pin, Male
813C 4460790 3 Socket, Female
813D 4460426 1 Connector, Strain Relief
813E 2400070 1 Fuse
813E 2400066 1 Holder, Fuse
813F 4922894 1 Worklights Harness (Upper Boomto Worklights)
813F 1060494 47 fi/ Cable, Electrical - 12/3
14.3m
813G 4922892 1 Worklights Harness (Lower Boomto Aux. Power Solenoid)
813G 1060494 33 ft/ Cable, Electrical - 12/3
10.1m
Ref TOOLS
901 7002821 1 Crimper (For Wireto Pin/Socket Connections) (Not Shown)
902 7002823 1 Extractor (For Removal of Pin/Socket from Connectors) (Not
Shown)
903 4460467 1 Extractor, Pin (Blue 16-18 Gauge) (For Removal of Pin/Socket
from Connectors) (Not Shown)
904 4460510 1 Extractor, Pin (Yellow 12-14 Gauge) (For Removal of Pin/Socket
from Connectors) (Not Shown)
905 7002828 1 Stripper, Wire (Not Shown)
906 2901443 1 Analyzer Kit (Not Shown)
906A 1600244 1 Analyzer

3121617 600A/600AJ 415



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

416

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
906B 1060633 1 Cable, Analyzer 1-A
906C 4460321 2 Plug, Male
906C 4460226 8 Socket, Female
907 1001137005 1 Software Cable Kit (Not Shown)

600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-3. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)

812A 812C 812A
— 19

24
a1
N 47
PLATFORM 137 201B
FLOODLIGHTS 812E 138 N
201A

30

PLATFORM
CONTROL
BOX

139

PLATFORM ) kel —
VALVE = H @

FOOTSWITCH 809A
809B 809D
9

B

E'mi

644 626

IDENTIFICATION, REFER 600
TO REVISION LOG PAGE A

418

NOTE: FOR MODULE 6428

810C p—
T g
A GENERATOR
sioF | GUATRORM
“/ '”\‘ ‘/ /'\‘
\ /
g13ATT 202
/
L 812H 8124
PLATFORM 813C 813G
WORK LIGHTS . N
\ 812G ’
812K 8133’/ﬁ
813F MAIN BOOM
%5  ELEVATION
\ © LIMIT SWITCH
214
TOWER BOOM
f—l@ ELEVATION
\ © LIMIT SWITCH
214

BOOM CAPACITY ANGLE
=,  LIMIT SWITCH (600A
(7 H19  ANSI, ANSI EXPORT.

214 " BRAZILIAN & JAPANESE
SPECS)
0l %a
\ © BOOM LENGTH
217 LIMIT SWITCH
N

302 209
539

616 217A

906C / —
\ Lgl / ; :
349C 906A - | DF'E 805 Q f b
624 DIAGNOSTIC | U
ANALYZER | TAILLIGHTS

600A/600AJ

3121617



3121617

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

=1 { OR =& ‘ (o T Vo 3
808P 80BE(CE ONL __808E 210 /™ 210 202 —
219 ( ao;) E/gom 808N oo soal 8086 808F 00
/OR—\\ —] 808M | \sos
— 808D 808B
— e T ORI 808C 808A
OGS 2500W 808H
©©. | GENERATOR 808J
\ 2500W 809H 809
| GENERATOR % N Y
| CONTROL BOX i ”‘
)6A | — o 811B 210 1]
mon 1™ et v T oo [ oo
/ )
e CONTROL Box 811C/ ~/GENERATOR | ( TS00W
.= 202 808G 808F 811Al RELAVS | SO oR g11A
° — 1) 813G
13
= 812J c 533
7 - 811A (DEUTZ D2011)
o 811G 553
sosD | |~ 554 705D i
C%NNeTlggL TO FUEL WATER IN "Tc\)R/‘ 3
PUMP  FUEL IND. FUEL
(DEUTZ TD2.9L4) 0 saa| REGULATOR | ENGINE & O
(T (GM HARNESS) o HARNESS 523
%i o Qﬂ - sET i (FORD) | (pEUTZD2011)  705C
707A BOSCH FUEL [ ]|
R B 707C  DEUTZ TD2.9L4 —
s - g 0 REGULATOR
;i 706K COMPONENTS SN FLeS (GM) 548
/ 706C 708G o 798 TO ENGINE EIC
/ H % = 706N BOLT ON
706B - 11 TO COOLANT féh ENGINE
. LEVEL IND — -l 701D
H AUX | g
- — 550 346 PUMP
706P o0, { ;
— 706F @ 701C
START 710B | 528 _— J
RELAY = 701A
703 Il 519 ——
STROBE ©) 0 ]
LIGHT Sty \
2 SPEED 701F _ \
- & BRAKE s PLUGS BATTERY_
04 Jois 701B
—804A e 702 RS
70— HYDRAULIC PUMPS 701G
ol Ly GLOW 806D
omEDmX%ON S'TAER -~ L A
RELAY
W.TCH = _ L A
g d Ny | AR Aux S |
ALTERNATOR ] 709 RELAY ' 811A
557 (DEUTZ 709A _
o 346  TD2.9L4) B517 (¥ 813G
[ 7 [ 416
. 346 430 700F
a ) 3y 811D
/ 420 l 813E
347 421 a5 Ll
416 (7 )
—418 Hf \)
I a19 g/ N\
803A HORN
T 803B
‘ 803 347
| FUEL —/ ).
\ LEVEL N\
SENSOR
ALARM

600A/600AJ 419



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-3. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)

420

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001107753 Ref PLATFORM BOX HARNESS ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITHOUT F
SKYGUARD)
1001185280 Ref PLATFORM BOX HARNESS ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH B
SKYGUARD/WITHOUT LSS OR WITH 4 CELL LSS)
1001220281 Ref PLATFORM BOX HARNESS ASSEMBLY (MACHINES WITH F
SKYGUARD/WITH 1 CELL LSS)
19 4460866 1 Connector - 19 Position
20 4460874 1 Connector - 35 Position (Natural)
21 4460875 1 Connector - 35 Position (Gray)
22 4460873 1 Connector - 35 Position (Black)
23 4460871 70 Socket, Female
24 4460464 7 Pin, Male (16 Gauge)
25 4460879 1 Terminal, Housing 2 Position
26 4460887 2 Terminal, (12 Gauge)
30 4460418 9 Connector - 6 Position
31 4460419 27 Terminal, Female
32 4120035 13 Base, Light
36 4460225 1 Plug, Male- 6 Position
37 4460227 30 Pin, Male
41 4460508 3 Pin, Male (12 Gauge)
43 4460434 2 Connector - 15 Position
44 2920129 13 Lamp, Indicator
a7 4460905 26 Seal, Plug
50 4460884 1 Connector - 4 Position (Not Shown - To Platform Sensor) (With
SkyGuard)
50 4460944 4 Socket (Not Shown - To Platform Sensor) (With SkyGuard)
50 4460932 1 Receptacle - 4 Position (Not Shown - To Platform Sensor) (With
SkyGuard)
54 4460536 1 Receptacle - 3 Position (NotShown) (With SkyGuard)
54 4460943 1 Pin, Male (Not Shown) (With SkyGuard)
55 4460539 1 Plug - 3 Position (Not Shown) (With SkyGuard)
55 4460944 1 Socket, Female (Not Shown) (With SkyGuard)
57 4460708 1 Connector - 15 Position (Not Shown - Mates with Item 43) (With
SkyGuard)
57 4460226 3 Socket (Not Shown) (With SkyGuard)
58 4460894 1 Plug, Male - 6 Position (Not Shown) (Machines with 1 Cell LSS)
58 4460465 5 Socket, Female (Not Shown) (Machines with 1 Cell LSS)
59 4460933 1 Plug, Male - 12 Position (Not Shown) (Machines with 1 Cell LSS)
59 1001119020 1 Bussbar (Not Shown) (Machines with 1 Cell LSS)
62 1001213447 1 Receptacle, Female - 5 Postion (Not Shown) (Machines with 1
Cell LSS)
Ref PLATFORM BOX ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS
103 0100048 AR Grease, Dielectric
106 See Note 1 Footswitch Harness
106 1060918 8 ft/2.4m Cable, Electrical - 18/3
106A 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief
136 4460428 2 Connector, Strain Relief
137 4460470 1 Nut, Terminal
138 4460471 1 Lockwasher, Terminal
139 4460708 2 Connector, Female - 15 Position
143 4922666 1 Harness, Analyzer Cable C

600A/600AJ

3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
143 4460226 4 Socket, Female (Not Shown - Located at J2)
143A 4460761 1 Connector, Female - 4 Position
143A 4460227 1 Pin, Male
145 1001107753 1 Harness, Platform Console Box (Without SkyGuard) (Includes
Iltems 1-44)
145 1001185280 1 Harness, Platform Console Box (With SkyGuard) (Includes Items
1-44)
147 1001139135 1 Platform Valve Harness Assembly
147A 4460226 7 Socket, Female
147B 4460891 6 Plug, Male - 2 Position
147B 1001116992 12 Socket, Female
151 1001186431 2 Relay (Machines with 1 Cell LSS)
157 1001225580 1 Harness, Interface (Machines with 1 Cell LSS)
Ref BOOM CABLES INSTALLATION
Ref Boom Cables Installation 600A
0270818 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs without 7500W 6
Generator
1001153321 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs with 4000W A
Generator
0272624 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with 7500W Generator 2
0275265 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package 1
without 7500W Generator
1001093436 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package with 2-A
7500W Generator
0270819 Ref CE Specs without 4000W or 7500W Generator 6
0272626 Ref CE and Japanese Specs with 7500W Generator 2
Ref Boom Cables Installation 600AJ
1001165366 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs without 4000W A
or 7500W Generator
1001153322 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs with 4000W A
Generator
1001165552 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with 7500W Generator A
1001165556 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package A
without 4000W or 7500W Generator
1001165557 Ref ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs with Arctic Package with A
7500W Generator
1001165558 Ref ANSI and ANSI Export with David Clark Communication B
System without 7500W Generator (Note: Not Shown -
Contact your JLG Parts Department)
1001165559 Ref ANSI and ANSI Export with David Clark Communication B
System with 7500W Generator (Note: Not Shown - Contact
your JLG Parts Department)
1001165554 Ref Australian Specs without 7500W Generator A
1001165555 Ref Australian Specs with 7500W Generator A
1001165551 Ref CE Spec without 7500W Generator B
1001165553 Ref CE and Japanese Specs with 7500W Generator B
201 Ref Harness, Main Boom Options:
201 4922493 1 Harness, Main Boomwithout Arctic Package D
201 4923472 1 Harness, Main Boomwith Arctic Package B
201 Ref Cable Options
201 1060896 45.5 ft/ Cable without Arctic Package
13.9m
201 4923462 45.5 ft/ Cable with Arctic Package
13.9m
201A 4460865 1 Connector - 19 Position
3121617 600A/600AJ 421



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

422

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
201A 4460465 11 Socket, Female - #16
201A 4460509 4 Socket, Female - #12
201A 4460466 4 Seal, Plug
201B 4460473 1 Clamp, Cable
201C 4460464 11 Pin, Male (16-18 Gauge)
201C 4460508 4 Pin, Male (10-12 Gauge)
201C 2820118 AR Shrink, Heat
202 Ref Cable, Electrical (Main Boom) Options (Does notinclude plug
ends)
202 Ref Without SkyPower:
202 4922894 1 ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs (12/3)
202 4923474 1 ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Specs with Arctic Pkg (12/3)
202 4922895 1 Australian and CE Specs (12/3)
202 4922810 1 With SkyPower 7500W Generator
202 1001156489 1 With 4000W Generator (10/4)
203 2820031 1 Shrink, Heat
204 4460865 1 Connector - 19 Position
206 4460466 8 Seal, Plug
207 4460473 1 Clamp, Cable
208 4460866 1 Connector (19 Pin)
209 Ref Harness, Tower Boom Cable Options:
209 4922494 1 Harness, Tower Boom Cable without Arctic Package C
209 4923473 1 Harness, Tower Boom Cable Arctic Package B
209 Ref Cable Options:
209 1060896 35.5 ft/ Cable without Arctic Package
10.8m
209 4923462 35.5 ft/ Cable with Arctic Package
10.8m
209A 4460465 11 Socket, Female - #16
209A 4460509 4 Socket, Female - #12
209A 2820118 AR Shrink, Heat
209B 4460473 1 Clamp, Cable
209C 4460865 1 Connector - 19 Position
209C 4460465 11 Connector (19 Pin)
209C 4460509 4 Socket, Female - #12
209C 4460466 4 Seal, Plug
210 Ref Cable, Electrical (Tower Boom) Options (Does notinclude plug
ends)
210 Ref Without SkyPower:
210 4922892 1 ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs (12/3)
210 4923475 1 ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Specs with Arctic Package
(12/3)
210 4922893 1 Australian, CE and Latin American Specs (12/3)
210 4922811 1 With SkyPower 7500W Generator
210 1001156490 1 With 4000W Generator (10/4)
214 1061033 1 Cable, Electrical - 18/2 Main Boom Limit Switch
214 Ref 600A ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs
214 Ref 600AJ ANSI, ANSI Export, CSA and Japanese Specs
214 Ref 600A & 600AJ Australian and CE Specs
214 4923476 3 600A ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with Arctic Package
214 4923476 2 600AJ ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with Arctic Package
216 Ref Cable, Electrical - 18/2 Main Boom Length Options:
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
216 4922891 1 600A All Specs except Australian Specs 1-A
216 Not Required 0 600A Australian Specs
216 4923500 1 600A ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with Arctic Package 1-A
216 Not Required 0 600AJ All Specs exceptCE Spec
216 4922891 1 600AJ CE Spec 1-A
216 Not Required 0 600AJ ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with Arctic Package
216A 4460891 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
216A 4460465 2 Socket, Female
217 Ref Cable, Electrical - 18/2 Main Boom Length Options
217 4922890 1 600A All Specs 1-A
217 4923501 1 600A ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with Arctic Package 1-A
217 Not Required 0 600AJ All Specs exceptCE Spec
217 4922896 1 600AJ CE Spec 1-A
217 Not Required 0 600AJ ANSI, ANSI Exportand CSA Spec with Arctic Package
217A 4460897 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position
217A 4460464 2 Pin, Male
Ref GROUND CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS
Ref Ground Control Box Components 600A:
1001154671 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine ((ANSI Export Specs) D
1001154674 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (CE Specs) (SN 0300181175 through D
0300200808)
1001188015 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (CE Specs) (SN 0300200809 through C
0300272252)
1001165547 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine D
1001219224 Ref Ford Engine B
1001154670 Ref GM Engine E
Ref Ground Control Box Components 600AJ:
1001154673 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (ANSI Export and Australian Spec) D
1001154675 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (CE Specs) (SN 0300181175 through D
0300200808)
1001188016 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine (CE Specs) (SN 0300200809 through C
0300272252)
1001165548 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine D
1001219225 Ref Ford Engine B
1001154672 Ref GM Engine E
302 0100048 1 Grease, Dielectric
327 4460426 1 Terminal, Strain Relief
328 4460470 1 Nut, Terminal
329 4460471 1 Lockwasher, Terminal
331 4460496 1 Washer, Terminal
332 4460497 1 Nut, Terminal
333 4460526 1 Connector, Strain Relief
343 Ref Ground Control Box Harness Assembly (See Items 601-661 for
Breakdown)
343 1001110379 Ref Harness, Ground ControlBox (Deutz D2011 Engines - All
Specs except CE Spec)
343 1001110379 Ref Harness, Ground ControlBox (Deutz D2011 Engines - CE
Spec) (SN 0300181175 through 0300200808)
343 1001185897 Ref Harness, Ground ControlBox (Deutz D2011 Engines - CE
Spec) (SN 0300200809 through 0300272252)
343 1001145992 Ref Harness, Ground ControlBox (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines)
343 1001110379 Ref Harness, Ground ControlBox (Ford and GM Engines)
346 Ref Engine Harness Assembly (See 517 to 557 for Breakdown)
3121617 600A/600AJ 423



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

424

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
346 1001154390 1 Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (SN 0300181175 through
0300208081)
346 1001191868 1 Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (SN 0300208082 through
0300272252)
346 1001164563 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines (SN 0300181175 through
0300208081)
346 1001191866 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines (SN 0300208082 through
0300272252)
346 1001214507 1 Ford Engine Machines
346 1001154388 1 GM Engine Machines (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)
346 1001191867 1 GM Engine Machines (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
347 1001154392 1 Valve Harness Assembly (See 401 to 430 for Breakdown)
349 Ref Ground Control Box Wiring Diagram (Not Shown)
349 1001154396 1 Deutz D2011 Engine Machines B
349 1001164564 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines C
349 1001154395 1 Ford and GMEngine Machines (SN 0300177361 through C
0300232332)
349 1001224136 1 Ford and GM Engine Machines (SN 0300232333 through A
0300272252)
349A 2920129 AR Bulb, Light
349B 1001173590 AR Fuse Assembly A
349B 2400065 1 Fuse, 30Amp
349B 2400066 1 Fuse, Holder with Cover
349C 4460708 2 Connector, Female - 15 Position
349C 4460226 AR Socket, Female
349D 4922637 1 Harness, Jumper
349E 4460894 1 Plug, Male - 6 Position
349E 4460892 1 Connector, Female - 6 Position
1001154392 1 VALVE HARNESS ASSEMBLY C
415 4460539 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
416 1001116692 34 Socket, Female
418 4460466 1 Plug, Sealing
419 4460267 5 Pin, Male
420 4460424 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position
421 4460268 5 Socket, Female
422 4460871 26 Socket, Female
430 4460891 16 Plug, Male - 2 Position
Ref ENGINE HARNESS ASSEMBLIES
1001154390 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (SN 0300181175 through B
0300208081)
1001191868 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (SN 0300208082 through A
0300272252)
1001164563 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines (SN 0300181175 through A
0300208081)
1001191866 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines (SN 0300208082 through B
0300272252)
1001214507 Ref Ford Engine Machines E
1001154388 Ref GM Engine Machines (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081) B
1001191867 Ref GM Engine Machines (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252) B
517 4460424 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position
517 4460226 2 Socket, Female
519 4460880 2 DIN Connector without Diode
523 4461070 1 Receptacle, Female with Resistor (3 Position) (Deutz D2011
Engines Only)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

523 4461095 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position (DeutzD2011 Engines Only)

523 4460944 3 Socket, Female (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)

524 4460931 1 Connector, Male - 8 Position (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines Only)

524 4460464 4 Pin, Male

524 4460466 4 Seal, Plug

525 4460539 1 Connector, Male - 3 Position

525 4460944 3 Socket, Female

528 4460460 1 Connector, Male - 4 Position (SN 0300181175 through
0300208081)

528 4460457 AR Terminal, Female (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)

528 4460891 2 Plug, Male - 2 Position (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)

528 4460465 2 Socket, Female (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)

528 4460458 AR Seal, Terminal

533 4461052 1 Connector, Receptacle - 25 Position (DeutzD2011 Engines
Only)

533 4461005 5 Terminal (Gold) (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)

533 4461006 5 Seal, Terminal (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)

533 4461060 2 Terminal (Tin) (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)

533 4461054 1 Seal, Terminal (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)

533 4461053 AR Cover, Plug (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)

533 4461008 AR Plug, Hole (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)

539 4460871 AR Socket, Female

540 1001215016 1 Connector, Ford - 42 Position

540 1001215091 5 Pin, Male

540 1001215534 33 Plug, Terminal

540 1001216212 1 Pin, Male

544 4461157 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position

544 4460979 2 Pin, Male

544 4460458 2 Seal, Terminal

548 4461121 1 Plug, Male - 4 Position (GMEngines Only)

548 1001126484 4 Socket, Female (GM Engines Only)

548 1001126485 4 Seal, Terminal (GM Engines Only)

550 4460899 1 Connector, Male - 6 Position (DeutzTD2.9L4 Engines Only)

550 4460464 5 Pin, Male

550 4460943 5 Pin, Male (Gold)

550 4460466 1 Seal, Plug

551 4461124 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position (GMEngines Only)

551 4460693 4 Pin, Male (GM Engines Only)

551 4460608 4 Seal, Terminal (GM Engines Only)

551 4461161 1 Lock, Terminal (GM Engines Only)

553 2902443 1 Kit, Receptacle (Deutz Engines Only)

553 4461071 8 Terminal, Female (Gold) (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)

553 4461072 1 Connector, Flange Mount (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)

553 4461073 1 Connector, Dust Cap (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)

553 4461074 1 Connector, Shell (Deutz D2011 Engines Only)

554 4461109 1 Plug, Male - 16 Position (GMEngines Only)

554 4461111 7 Pin, Male (GM Engines Only)

554 4461113 7 Seal, Terminal (GM Engines Only)

554 4461222 9 Plug, Cavity (GM Engines Only)

557 4460897 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position

557 4460464 2 Socket, Female

Ref GROUND CONTROL HARNESS ASSEMBLY

3121617 600A/600AJ 425



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

426

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001110379 Ref Harness, Ground Control Box (Deutz D2011 Engines - All F
Specs except CE Spec)
1001110379 Ref Harness, Ground Control Box (Deutz D2011 Engines - CE F
Spec) (SN 0300181175 through 0300200808)
1001185897 Ref Harness, Ground Control Box (Deutz D2011 Engines - CE C
Spec) (SN 0300200809 through 0300272252)
1001145992 Ref Harness, Ground Control Box (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) B
1001110379 Ref Harness, Ground Control Box (GM Engines) F
616 4460536 1 Connector, Female 3- Position
616 4460943 3 Pin, Male
621 3990010 2 Diode -6 Amp (Not Shown)
624 4460434 2 Connector, Male 15 - Position
624 4460227 AR Pin
626 4460873 1 Connector, Male - 35 Position (Black)
626 4460871 AR Socket, Female
626 4460905 AR Plug, Seal
628 4120035 AR Base, Light
628 4460634 AR Terminal (16 Gauge)
628 4460635 AR Terminal (12 Gauge)
635 4460618 9 Connector, Female - 6 Position
635 4460419 24 Socket, Female
638 4460871 AR Socket, Female
4460876 1 Connector, Male - 35 Position (Blue)
639 4460871 28 Socket, Female
639 4460905 AR Plug, Seal
643 4460866 1 Connector - 19 Position
643 4460464 7 Pin, Male (16 Gauge)
643 4460508 3 Pin, Male (12 Gauge)
644 4460878 1 Housing, Terminal - 4 Position
644 4460887 3 Terminal (12 Gauge)
650 4460761 1 Connector, Female 4 - Position
650 4460227 4 Pin, Male
655 8229242 2 Fuse 5A
655 2400060 2 Holder, Fuse
657 1001106339 1 Connector, Male - 14 Position
657 4460871 2 Socket, Female
657 4460905 AR Plug, Seal
658 1001106340 1 Connector, Male - 14 Position
658 4460871 5 Socket, Female
659 4460874 1 Connector, Natural
659 4460871 10 Socket, Female
659 4460905 AR Plug, Seal
660 4460875 1 Connector, Gray
660 4460871 2 Socket, Female
661 1001112612 1 Connector - 9 Position
661 4460943 4 Pin, Male
662 4460868 1 Connector - 4 Position (Not Shown - MD1 Connection)
662 4460877 4 Terminal (Not Shown - MD1 Connection)
666 4460884 1 Connector - 4 Position (Not Shown - Telematics Connection)
666 4460465 4 Socket, Female (Not Shown - Telematics Connection)
666 1001192401 1 Cap, Dust (Not Shown - Telematics Connection)
Ref STANDARD HARNESS COMPONENTS
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

701 Ref Battery Cable Kit Options:

701 2902296 1 Deutz D2011 Engines F

701 1001145047 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines F

701 2902531 1 GM Engine Machines B

701A Ref Cable, Battery (Black) (Battery —to Tray Pivot Grd) Options:

701A 7027004 1 Deutz D2011 Engines

701A 7027072 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines

701A 7016822 1 GM Engine Machines

701B 8270147 1 Terminal, Battery (with Boot) (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines Only)

701B See Note 1 Boot, Black (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

701C Ref Cable, Battery (Black) (Battery —to Aux Pump and Relay Grds)

701C 7027003 1 Deutz D2011 Engines

701C 7027073 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines

701C 7027003 GM Engine Machines

701C See Note Boot, Black (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

701D Ref Cable, Battery (Black) (Engineto Tray Pivot Grd)

701D Not Required 0 Deutz D2011 Engines

701D 7027074 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines

701D See Note GM Engine Machines (Note: Use Item 701A)

701E Ref Cable (Red) (Aux Relay to Aux Pump)

701E 7027002 1 Deutz D2011 Engines

701E 7027075 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines

701E 7027016 1 GM Engine Machines

701E See Note 2 Boot, Red (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

701F Ref Cable (Red) (Battery + to Aux Relay/Power Module/Starter)

701F 1001116240 1 Deutz D2011 Engines

701F 7027076 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines

701F 7027015 1 GM Engine Machines

701F See Note 2 Boot, Red (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

701G Ref Cable (Red) (Relay to Starter)

701G See Note 1 Deutz D2011 Engines (Note: Use Item 701F)

701G See Note 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines (Note: Use Item 701F)

701G 7027017 1 GM Engine Machines

701G See Note 2 Boot, Red (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

702 4923379 1 Harness, Glow Plugs (Deutz D2011 Engine Machines Only)

703 1001141304 1 Harness, Glow Plugs (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines Only)

704 1001143907 1 Cable, Alternator Power (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines Only)

704 70004103 1 Cable, Alternator (Deutz D2011 Engine Machines Only)

705 Ref Deutz Engine Harness Components (DeutzD2011 Engine

Machines Only)

705A 7027796 Deutz Engine Harness (Deutz D2011 Engines)

705B See Note Receptacle, Female - 25 Position (DeutzD2011 Engines) (Note:
Not Available - Purchase Complete Harness)

705B See Note 1 Cover, Receptacle (Deutz D2011 Engines) (Note: Not Available -
Purchase Complete Harness)

705B See Note 5 Terminal (Deutz D2011 Engines) (Note: Not Available - Purchase
Complete Harness)

705B See Note 5 Seal (Deutz D2011 Engines) (Note: Not Available - Purchase
Complete Harness)

705B See Note 2 Terminal (Deutz D2011 Engines) (Note: Not Available - Purchase
Complete Harness)

705B See Note 2 Seal (Deutz D2011 Engines) (Note: Not Available - Purchase
Complete Harness)

3121617 600A/600AJ 427



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

428

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

705B See Note 18 Plug, Hole (Deutz D2011 Engines) (Note: Not Available -
Purchase Complete Harness)

705C 7027793 1 Connector, Female (Deutz D2011 Engines)

705C 70004060 1 Plug, Male

705D 70001872 1 Deutz Engine Harness (Deutz D2011 Engines) (For other
replacement parts refer to Deutz engine dealer)

705E 70025231 1 Glow Plug Harness (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (Not Shown -
Connects To 706L)

705F 70025077 1 Fuel Injector Harness (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (NotShown)

705G 70004271 1 Starter Harness (Deutz D2011 Engines) (Not Shown)

706 1001143726 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Harness K

706A 1001133956 1 Connector (Includes Cover, Locks and Retention Plate)

706A 1001126352 6 Terminal

706A 1001156353 6 Seal, Terminal

706A 1001126384 19 Terminal

706A 1001126351 3 Terminal

706A 1001126356 63 Plug, Seal

706A 1001126357 2 Plug, Seal

706B 1001133957 1 Connector (Includes Cover, Locks and Retention Plate)

706B 1001126384 17 Terminal

706B 1001126351 13 Terminal

706B 1001126356 19 Plug, Seal

706B 1001126357 11 Plug, Seal

706C 4461070 3 Receptacle, Female with Resistor (3 Position)

706C 4461095 6 Plug, Male - 3 Position

706C 4460944 6 Socket, Female

706C 4460466 2 Seal, Plug

706D 80484084 1 Receptacle, Female - 8 Position

706D 8229242 1 Fuse - 5A

706D 80983191 1 Fuse - 10A

706D 1001147264 1 Cap

706D 1001116727 8 Plug

706D 4460458 4 Seal

706E 1001116952 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position

706E 4460465 2 Socket, Female

706F 1001138110 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position

706F 1001138111 2 Socket, Female

706F 1001138113 2 Seal

706G 2902443 1 Kit, Receptacle

706G 4461071 8 Terminal, Female (Gold)

706G 4461072 1 Connector, Flange Mount

706G 4461073 1 Connector, DustCap

706G 4461074 1 Connector, Shell

706H 4460894 1 Plug, Male - 6 Position

706H 4460465 3 Socket, Female

706H 4460944 2 Socket, Female

706H 4460466 1 Seal, Plug

706J 4460930 1 Plug, Male - 8 Position

706J 4460465 1 Socket, Female

706J 4460466 7 Seal, Plug

706K 4460884 1 Plug, Male - 4 Position (SN 0300181175 through 0300224542)

706K 1001220379 1 Plug, Male - 4 Position (SN 0300224543 through 0300272252)

600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
706K 4460465 2 Socket, Female
706K 4460942 2 Socket, Female
706K 4460932 1 Receptacle, Female
706K 4460466 4 Plug, Terminal
706L 1001142938 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
706L 1001142940 2 Terminal, Female
706L 1001142941 2 Seal
706M 1001133714 1 Plug, Male - 4 Position
706M 1001133715 3 Terminal, Female
706M 1001135650 3 Seal
706M 1001135651 NLA Plug, Cavity (Use p/n 4461008)
706N 1001126362 1 Receptacle, Female - 62 Position
706N 1001126363 33 Terminal
706N 1001126364 33 Seal
706N 1001126391 23 Plug
706N 4461008 4 Plug, Cavity
706N 1001126365 2 Terminal
706N 4461054 2 Seal
706N 1001151856 1 Conduit, 90 Elbow
706P 4460891 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
706P 4460465 2 Socket, Female
706P 1001171403 1 Resistor Assembly 1.50hm-1/4watt
706P 4460897 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position
706P 4460464 2 Pin, Male
707 1001222665 1 Fuel Pump Harness (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines Only) (Note: Pump A
requiring Ring Terminals) (SN 0300177361 through 0300234681)
707 1001138491 1 Fuel Pump Harness (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines Only) (Note: Pump D
requiring Push-on Terminals) (SN 0300234682 through
0300272252)
707A 4460897 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position
707A 4460941 2 Pin, Male
707A 4460891 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
707A 4460942 2 Socket, Female
707B 1001116983 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position
707B 1001116710 2 Terminal
707B 4461054 2 Seal
707C 4460932 1 Receptacle, Female - 4 Position
707C 4460941 2 Pin, Male
707C 4460464 2 Pin, Male
708 Ref GM Engine Harness (GM Engine Machines Only)
7027991 1 Tier 1 Engines
70000718 1 Tier 2 Engines
70002898 1 Tier 3 & 4 InterimEngines
7027989 1 Connector, Male - 10 Position (Not Shown)
See Note 1 Box, Fuse (Note: Parts of Harness - Not Available for Purchase)
70002627 1 Cover, Fuse Box
70001950 2 Relay (Power and Fuel Pump)
70001951 1 Relay (Starter)
70001931 1 Fuse - 60 Amp (Alternator)
See Note 1 Fuse - 20 Amp (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
See Note 3 Fuse - 15 Amp (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
See Note 1 Fuse - 10 Amp (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

3121617 600A/600AJ 429



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

430

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
See Note 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

709 4360517 1 Switch, Proximity
709A 4460320 1 Connector - 2 Position
709A 4460227 2 Pin, Male
710 See Note 1 Pump Harness (Note: Not Available for Purchase) (SN

0300181175 through 0300208081)
710A 7007497 1 Plug (Pump End)
710B 7007498 1 Plug (Engine Harness End)
711 See Note 1 Controller Harness Assembly (Liftand Swing) (Note: Not Available

for Purchase)
711A 7022819 1 Plug, Male - 8 Position (Natural)
711A 4460871 8 Socket, Female
712 See Note 1 Controller Harness/Circuit Board Assembly (Drive and Steer)

(Note: Not Available for Purchase)
712A 7022825 1 Plug, Male - 8 Position (Black)
712A 4460871 7 Socket, Female
713 See Note 1 Controller Harness (Speed Control) (Note: Not Available for

Purchase)
713A 4460224 1 Receptacle, Female - 6 Position
713A 4460226 6 Socket, Female

Ref OPTIONAL HARNESS COMPONENTS
803 0257887 1 Alarm Harness (Includes Alarm)
803 0140044 1 Alarm
803A 4460536 1 Receptacle, Female - 3 Position
803B 1001116693 3 Pin, Male
804 2920161 1 Strobe Light (Amber) Harness (Includes Strobe Light) B
804A 4460891 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
804A 4460465 2 Socket, Female
804B Ref Strobe Light (Blue & Red) Harness Components (Not Shown)
804A 4460897 1 Receptacle, Female - 2 Position
804A 4460464 2 Pin, Male
804B 1001142736 1 Beacon Control Harness (Module To Light) (Not Shown) F
804B 1001150944 1 Beacon Control Harness (Module To Ground Control Box) (Not
Shown) (SN 0300177361 through 0300210914)

805 See Note 1 Headlightand Taillight/Chassis lllumination Harness (Note: Not

Available for Purchase)
805 1060341 AR Cable, Electrical 16/2 Options:
805 1060341 37 ft/ Headlights and Taillights

11.3m
805 1060341 40 ft/ Chassis Illlumination Lights
12.2m
805A 3740049 1 Relay
805A 4460259 3 Terminal
805A 4460260 4 Housing, Terminal
805A 4460297 1 Terminal
805A 4922643 1 Lights Harness for Ground Control Box B
805A 4460226 2 Socket, Female
806 Ref 2500W Generator Electrical Components Options:
806 1001112588 AR Deutz D2011 Engines 110V/220V with Generator Control Box B
806 1001112743 1 Deutz D2011 Engines 110V/220V without Generator Control Box B
806 1001180050 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines A
806 4933350 1 Ford & GM Engines C
806A 4460321 1 Connector, Male - 4 Position (Deutzand GM Engines Specs
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
with Generator Control Box)
806A 4460906 AR Socket, Female
806A 4460268 AR Socket, Female
806B 4922641 1 Harness - On/Off Switch
806C 4460226 2 Socket, Female
806D Ref Powermite Control Box to Relay Options
806D 1001112589 1 Deutz D2011 Engines
806D 1001180052 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines A
806D 4923445 1 Ford & GM Engines
806D 4460374 AR Plug, Sealed Relay
806D 4460375 3 Terminal
806D 4460742 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
806D 4460743 1 Socket, Female
806D 4460458 1 Seal, Terminal
806D 4460465 2 Socket, Female
806E 4460961 1 Connector, Female - 4 Position (Deutzand GM Engines Specs
with Generator Control Box)
806E 4460705 4 Pin, Male
807 Ref Generator to Rear of Boom Harness Options:
Ref Note: Harness used to connect AC at platform harness to
generator receptacle to power platform receptacle.
807 4921829 1 110V (ANSI, ANSI Exportand Japanese Specs) 2
807 4921954 1 220V (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs) 2
807 See Note 1 110V/220V (Australian, CE, Latin American and Brazilian Specs)
(Note: Not Available for Purchase)
807 Ref Cable, Electrical - 12/3 Options:
807 1060494 6 ft/1.8m 110V (ANSI, ANSI Exportand Japanese Specs)
807 1060494 26 ft/8m 220V (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
807 1060461 6 ft/1.8m 110V/220V (Australian, CE, Latin American and Brazilian
Specs)
807A Ref Plug, Male Options
807A 4460205 1 110V (ANSI, ANSI Exportand Japanese Specs)
807A 4460233 1 220V (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
807A Not Required 0 110V/220V (Australian, CE, Latin American and Brazilian
Specs) (Purchase Locally)
807A 4460027 1 Receptacle, TwistLock (110V Only)
807B Ref Receptacle, Female Options:
807B 4460134 1 110V (ANSI, ANSI Exportand Japanese Specs)
807B 4460701 1 220V (ANSI and ANSI Export Specs)
807B Not Required 0 110V/220V (Australian, CE, Latin American and Brazilian
Specs) (Purchase Locally)
808 Ref AC to Platform Receptacle Components Options:
808 0255382 Ref 110V GFI Receptacle (ANSI, ANSI Exportand Japanese Specs) C
808 0257176 Ref 220V Receptacle (ANSI, ANSI Export, Chinaand Japanese C
Specs)
808 0272433 Ref SkyPower Machines (All Specs) D
808 0274618 Ref Dual AC (ANSI ExportSpec Option) 2-B
808 0256202 Ref 110V/220V (ANSI Export, Australian and CE Specs) (SN D
0300177361 through 0300236676)
808 1001213655 Ref 110V/220V (ANSI Export, Australian, Chinaand CE Specs) (SN A
0300236677 through 0300272252)
808 1001160272 Ref 110V AC Cable used with 4000W/60Hz Generator A
808 1001194365 Ref 220V Receptacle used with 4000W Generator (ANSI Export, A
Australian and Japanese Spec)

3121617 600A/600AJ 431



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

432

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
808 1001171131 Ref 240V Receptacle with GFCI used with 4000W Generator (Not
Shown)
808 1001159121 Ref 240V Receptacle with GFCI used with 7500W Generator (Not
Shown)

808 Ref 110Vv/220V (CE Spec Only)

808 Ref Without Powermite Generator (CE Specs)

808 0256202 Ref 110V/220V (ANSI Export, Australian, Chinaand CE Specs) D
(SN 0300177361 through 0300236676)

808 1001213655 Ref 110Vv/220V (ANSI Export, Australian, Chinaand CE Specs) A
(SN 0300236677 through 0300272252)

808 0275653 1 220V with CEE7 Post Ground Receptacle and Plug and G
Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 0275654 1 220V with CEE7 Side Ground Receptacleand Plug and G
Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 0275660 1 220V with AFSINT 107 Keyed Ground Receptacle and Plug G
and Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 0275656 1 110V with IEC Yellow Receptacle and Plug and Circuit F
Breaker

808 0275652 1 220V with IEC Blue Receptacle and Plug and Circuit Breaker F

808 0275655 1 220V with CEE7 Post Ground Receptacle and Plug and F
Circuit Breaker (70mm x 70mm Box)

808 0275651 1 220V with CEE7 Side Ground Receptacle and Plug and D
Circuit Breaker (70mm x 70mm Box) (SN 0300181175
through 0300181922)

808 1001153638 1 220V with CEE7 Side Ground Receptacle and Plug and D
Circuit Breaker (70mm x 70mm Box) (SN 0300181923
through 0300272252)

808 Ref With Powermite Generator (CE Specs)

808 1001100397 Ref 220V with CEE7 Post Ground Receptacle and Plug and H
Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 1001100398 Ref 220V with CEE7 Side Ground Receptacle and Plug and H
Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 1001100399 Ref 220V with AFSINT 107 Keyed Ground Receptacle and Plug G
and Circuit Breaker (2x4 Box)

808 1001100400 Ref 110V with IEC Yellow Receptacle and Plug and Circuit F
Breaker

808 1001100401 Ref 220V with IEC Blue Receptacle and Plug and Circuit Breaker F

808 1001100402 Ref 220V with CEE7 Post Ground Receptacle and Plug and F
Circuit Breaker (70mm x 70mm Box)

808 1001100403 Ref 220V with CEE7 Side Ground Receptacle and Plug and F
Circuit Breaker (70mm x 70mm Box)

808 Ref With 4000W Generator (CE Specs)

808 1001194203 Ref 110V IEC Yellow Receptacle and Plug B

808 1001194204 Ref 220V |IEC Blue Receptacle and Plug B

808 1001194197 Ref 220V CEE7 Post Ground Receptacle and Plug (2x4 Box) B

808 1001194198 Ref 220V CEE7 Side Ground Receptacle and Plug (2x4 Box) B

808 1001194200 Ref 220V AFSINT 107 Keyed Ground Receptacle B

808A Ref Box, Switch Options:

808A 0860038 1 0255382, 0257176 & 0274618 Installations

808A Not Required 0 0255382, 0257176 & 0274618 Installations

808A 0861731 1 0275253, 0275254, 0275660, 1001100345, 1001100397,
1001100398, 1001100399, 1001194197, 1001194198,
1001194200 & 1001194365 Installations

808A 0861781 1 0275656, 0275652, 1001100400, 1001100401, 1001194203
& 1001194204 Installations

808A See Note 1 0275655, 0275651, 1001100402 & 1001100403 Installations

600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
(Note: was p/n 0861782 which is no longer available. Use p/n
1001100344 CEE7 Side Ground ServiceKitor p/n
1001100343 CEE7 Post Ground ServiceKit. Kitinclude Box
p/n 1001141967 & ltems 808B, 808C, 808E & 808P)

808A 1001141967 1 1001100343, 1001100344, 1001141970 & 1001141971 Kits

808B Ref Receptacle Options

808B 4460346 1 0255382 & 0274618 Installations

808B 4460125 1 0257176 Installation

808B Not Required 0 0256202 Installation (Purchase Locally)

808B 4461244 1 0275253, 1001100345, 1001100397 & 1001194197
Installations

808B 4461245 1 0275654, 1001100398 & 1001194198 Installations

808B 4461246 1 0275660, 1001100399 & 1001194200 Installations

808B 4461198 1 0275656, 1001100400 & 1001194203 Installations

808B 4461201 1 0275652, 1001100401 & 1001194204 Installations

808B 4461204 NLA 0275655 & 1001100402 Installations (Use p/n 1001100343)

808B 4461207 NLA 0275651 & 1001100403 Installations (Use p/n 1001100344)

808B 1001141968 1 1001100343 & 1001141971 Kits

808B 1001141969 1 1001100344 & 1001141970 Kits

808C Ref Shield, Cover Options

808C 1001110873 1 0255382 & 0274618 Installations (Top Hinged)

808C 4060092 1 0257176 Installation

808C Not Required 0 0256202 Installation (Purchase Locally)

808C 4461244 1 0275253, 1001100345, 1001100397 & 1001194197
Installations

808C 4461245 1 0275654, 1001100398 & 1001194198 Installations

808C 4461246 1 0275654, 1001100398 & 1001194200 Installations

808C 4461198 1 0275656, 1001100400 & 1001194203 Installations

808C 4461201 1 0275652, 1001100401 & 1001194204 Installations

808C 4461204 NLA 0275655 & 1001100402 Installations (Use p/n 1001100343)

808C 4461207 NLA 0275651 & 1001100403 Installations (Use p/n 1001100344)

808C 1001141968 1 1001100343 & 1001141971 Kits

808C 1001141969 1 1001100344 & 1001141970 Kits

808D Ref Connector, Strain Relief Options

808D 4460071 1 0255382, 0257176 & 0274618 Installations

808D Not Required 0 0256202 Installations (Purchase Locally)

808D 4460968 1 0275656, 0275652, 0275655, 0275651, 1001100400,
1001100401, 1001100402, 1001100403, 1001194203 &
1001194204 Installations

808D 4460968 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 1001100397, 1001100398,
1001100399 Installations (SN 0300177361 through
0300223869)

808D 4460662 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 1001100397, 1001100398,
1001100399 Installations (SN 0300223870 through
0300272252)

808D 4460662 1 1001194197, 1001194198, 1001194200 & 1001194365
Installations

808E Ref Plug, Male Options:

808E 4460205 1 0255382 & 0274618 Installations

808E 4460233 1 0257176 Installation

808E Not Required 0 0256202 Installation (Purchase Locally)

808E 4461202 NLA 0275653, 0275655, 1001100397 & 1001100402 Installations
& 1001100343 & 1001141971 Kits (Use p/n 4461205)

808E 4461199 1 0275652 & 1001100401 Installations

3121617 600A/600AJ 433



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

434

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

808E 4461249 1 0275660 & 1001100399 Installations

808E 4461196 1 0275656 & 1001100400 Installations

808E 4461205 1 0275654, 0275651, 1001100345, 1001100398 & 1001100403
Installations & 1001100344 & 1001141970 Kits

808F Ref Plug, Male Options:

808F 4460205 1 0274618 Installation (Qty 4 Required for Dual AC)

808F 4460205 1 0255382 Installation (Qty 4 Required for Dual AC) (SN
0300177361 through 0300236676)

808F 1001227309 1 0255382 Installation (Qty 4 Required for Dual AC) (SN
0300236677 through 0300272252)

808F 4460233 1 0257176 Installation (SN 0300177361 through 0300236676)

808F 1001227309 1 0257176 Installation (SN 0300236677 through 0300272252)

808F 4460709 1 0256202 Installation (SN 0300177361 through 0300236676)

808F 1001213584 1 0256202 Installation (SN 0300236677 through 0300272252)

808F 1001217095 1 1001213655 Installation (SN 0300236677 through
0300272252)

808F 4460709 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652, 0275655,
0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100400, 1001100401, 1001100402 & 1001100403
Installations

808F 4460960 1 0272433 Installation (SN 0300181175 through 03002288563)

808F 1001218622 1 0272433 Installation (SN 0300228564 through 0300272252)

808F 4460962 1 1001160272 Installation

808F Ref Cover (Optional)

808F 1671093 1 0272433 Installation (SN 0300181175 through 0300228563)

808F 1001156352 1 0256202 Installation

808F 1671093 1 1001160272 Installation

808G Ref Connector, Female Options

808G 4460134 1 0274618 Installation (Qty 2 Required for Dual AC)

808G 4460134 1 0255382 Installation (Qty 2 Required for Dual AC) (SN
0300177361 through 0300236676)

808G 1001227310 1 0255382 Installation (Qty 2 Required for Dual AC) (SN
0300236677 through 0300272252)

808G 4460701 1 0257176 Installation (SN 0300177361 through 0300236676)

808G 1001227310 1 0257176 Installation (SN 0300236677 through 0300272252)

808G 4460710 1 0256202 Installation (SN 0300177361 through 0300236676)

808G 1001213585 1 0256202 Installation (SN 0300236677 through 0300272252)

808G 1001217096 1 1001213655 Installation (SN 0300236677 through
0300272252)

808G 4460710 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652, 0275655,
0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100400, 1001100401, 1001100402 & 1001100403
Installations

808G 4460959 1 0272433 Installation (SN 0300181175 through 0300228563)

808G 1001218623 1 0272433 Installation (SN 0300228564 through 0300272252)

808G Ref Cover (Optional)

808G 1671092 1 0272433 Installation (SN 0300181175 through 0300228563)

808G 1001156351 1 0256202 Installation (SN 0300177361 through 0300236676)

808G 1671092 1 1001160272 Installation

808H Ref Hardware Options:

808H 0641405 AR Bolt 1/4in - 20NC x 5/8in

808H 0641407 AR Bolt 1/4in - 20NC x 7/8in

808H 0641416 AR Bolt 1/4in - 20NC x 2in

808H 0700408 AR Screw M4 x 16mm

600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
808H 3290405 AR Locknut M4
808H 3311405 AR Locknut 1/4in - 20NC
808H 4711400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Thin
808H 4811400 AR Flatwasher M4
808J Ref Bracket, Receptacle Box Mounting Options:
808J Not Required 0 0255382, 0274618, 0257176 & 0256202 Installations
808J 0903484 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652, 0275655,
0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100401, 1001100402 & 1001100403 Installations (SN
0300177361 through 0300200808)
808J 1001193018 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652, 0275655,
0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100401, 1001100402 & 1001100403 Installations (SN
0300200809 through 0300272252)
808J 1001193018 1 1001194197, 1001194198, 1001194200, 1001194203,
1001194204 & 1001194365 Installations
808K Ref Bracket, Circuit Breaker Mounting Options:
808K Not Required 0 0255382, 0274618, 0257176 & 0256202 Installations
808K 0903612 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652, 0275655,
0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100400, 1001100401, 1001100402, 1001100103 &
1001153638 Installations (SN 0300177361 through
0300188307)
808K 1001170797 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652, 0275655,
0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100400, 1001100401, 1001100402, 1001100103 &
1001153638 Installations (SN 0300188308 through
0300194781)
808K 1001153636 1 0275653, 0275654, 0275660, 0275656, 0275652, 0275655,
0275651, 1001100397, 1001100398, 1001100399,
1001100400, 1001100401, 1001100402, 1001100103 &
1001153638 Installations (SN 0300194782 through
0300272252)
808L Ref Breaker, CircuitKit Options (Required on All CE Spec
Installations except 0256202 Installation)
808L 1001096070 AR Kit (Without Powermite Generator Control Box) E
808L 1001109554 AR Kit (With Powermite Generator Control Box) C
808L Ref Circuit Breaker Options:
808L 1001109477 NLA Breaker 10A (Use p/n 1001181046) (SN 0300177361
through 0300204452)
808L 1001109475 NLA Breaker 16A (Use p/n 1001181045) (SN 0300177361
through 0300204452)
808L 1001109482 NLA Breaker 30mA (Use p/n 1001181045 for 30mA/16A
Breaker Boxes or p/n 1001181046 for 30mA/10A Breaker
Boxes) (SN 0300177361 through 0300204452)
808L 1001181045 1 Breaker 16A/30mA Combination (SN 0300204453 through
0300272252)
808L 1001181046 1 Breaker 10A/30mA Combination (SN 0300204453 through
0300272252)
808L 0861880 1 Breaker Box
808L 4460957 1 Terminal Block
808L 4460956 1 Barrier, Terminal Block End
800M 1001101191 2 Connector, Strain Relief Options (Required Only on CE Spec
Installations except 0256202 Installation)
808N 1060908 12 ft/3.7m Cable, Extension (Required Only on CE Spec Installations
except 0256202 Installation)
808P Ref Connector, Female Options:
3121617 600A/600AJ

435



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
808P Not Required 0 0255382, 0274618, 0257176, 0275653, 0275654, 0275660,
0275656, 0275652, 0275655 & 0275651 Installations
808P Not Required 0 0256202 Installation (Purchase Locally)
808P 4461203 1 1001100402 & 1001100397 Installations &1001100343,
1001100345 & 1001141971 Kits
808P 4461200 1 1001100401 Installation
808P 4461250 1 1001100399 Installation
808P 4461197 1 1001100400 Installation
808P 4461206 1 1001100403 & 1001100398 Installations &1001100344 &
1001141970 Kits
Ref Kit, Plug and Socket Options:
Ref Without Generator
0275452 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 PostGround) (Includes C
Items 808A, 808B, 808C & 808E) (0275653 Installation)
0275453 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 Side Ground) (Includes 1
Items 808A, 808B, 808C & 808E) (0275654 Installation)
0275454 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V AFSINT 107 Keyed Ground) 1
(Includes Items 808A, 808B, 808C & 808E) (0275660
Installation)
0275216 1 Receptacle Box Kit (110V IEC Yellow) (Includes Items 808A, 1
808B, 808C & 808E) (0275656 Installation)
0275217 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V IEC Blue) (Includes Items 808A, 1
808B, 808C & 808E) (0275652 Installation)
0275218 NLA Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 PostGround) (Includes C
Items 808A, 808B, 808C & 808E) (0275655 Installation)
(Use p/n 1001100343)
0275219 NLA Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 Side Ground) (Includes B
Items 808A, 808B, 808C & 808E) (0275651, 1001153638 &
1001160272 Installation) (Use p/n 1001100344)
Ref With Generator
1001100345 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 PostGround) (Includes C
Iltems 808A, 808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100397
Installation)
1001100347 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 Side Ground) (Includes 3
Items 808A, 808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100398
Installation)
1001100346 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V AFSINT 107 Keyed Ground) 2
(Includes Items 808A, 808B, 808C, 808E & 808P)
(1001100399 Installation)
1001100341 1 Receptacle Box Kit (110V IEC Yellow) (Includes ltems 808A, 2
808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100400 Installation)
1001100342 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V IEC Blue) (Includes Items 808A, 2
808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100401 Installation)
1001100343 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 Post Ground) (Includes C
Items 808A, 808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100402
Installation)
1001100344 1 Receptacle Box Kit (220V CEE7 Side Ground) (Includes B
Items 808A, 808B, 808C, 808E & 808P) (1001100403
Installation)
809 Ref 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION
809 1001115391 Ref 60Hz and Deutz D2011 Engine F
809 1001145227 Ref 60Hz and Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine F
809 1001115392 Ref 50Hz Spec and Deutz D2011 Engine E
809 1001145228 Ref 50Hz and Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine D
809 1001217187 Ref 60Hz Spec and Ford Engine F
809 0275257 Ref 60Hz Spec and GM Engine F
Ref Note: SkyPower Generator is Standard on ANSI and CSA
436 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Specs. Optional on All Other Specs.
809A Ref Receptacle, Female Twist-Lock Options
809A 4460958 1 60Hz Spec
809A See Note 1 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
809B Ref Gasket Options:
809B 3960422 2 60Hz Spec
809B See Note 2 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
809C Ref Cover, Receptacle Options:
809C 1001110873 1 60Hz Spec
809C See Note 1 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
809D Ref Cover, Receptacle Options:
809D 1001110872 1 60Hz Spec
809D See Note 1 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
809E Ref Receptacle Options:
809E 4460346 1 60Hz Spec
809E See Note 1 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
809F 4460051 1 Connector, Strain Relief
809G 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief
809H 4922925 1 Harness, Generator C
809l 77363233 1 Plug, Male - 6 Position
809l 4460465 1 Socket, Female
809J 4460225 1 Plug, Male - 6 Position
809J 4460268 1 Socket, Female
810 Ref 7500W SkyPower Generator Junction Box Components
810 0861542 Ref 60Hz Spec (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines) (SN 0300181175 E
through 0300182752)
810 1001157592 Ref 60Hz Spec (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines) (SN 0300182753 C
through 0300272252)
810 1001157592 Ref 60Hz (Deutz TD2.9L4 and Ford Engines) C
810 0861567 Ref 50Hz Specs (Deutz D2011 Engines) (SN 0300181175 through B
0300182752)
810 1001157525 Ref 50Hz Specs (Deutz D2011 Engines) (SN 0300182753 through B
0300272252)
810 0861567 Ref 50Hz Specs (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) B
810A Ref Cable, Electrical 12/3
810A 1060494 2 ft/.6m 60Hz Spec (SN 0300177361 through 0300205261)
810A 1001179154 2 ft/.6m 60Hz Spec (SN 0300205262 through 0300272252)
810A See Note 2 ft/.6m 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
810B Ref Cable, Electrical 10/3 (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines Only)
810B 1060708 2.5 ft/ 60Hz Spec
.76m
810B See Note 2 ft/ .76m 50Hz Spec (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
810C 1060343 1.5 ft/ Cable, Electrical 10/4 (60Hz Spec Only)
46m
810D 4460425 2 Connector, Strain Relief (Deutz D2011 and GM Engine
Machines Only)
810D 1001152525 1 Plug (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines)
810D 3520192 1 Plug (50Hz Spec Only)
810E Ref ComponentOptions:
810E 4460426 2 Connector, Strain Relief (60Hz Spec Only)
810E 4460426 1 Connector, Strain Relief (50Hz Spec Only)
810E 3520189 1 Plug (50Hz Spec Only)
810F 1671092 1 Cover (60Hz Spec Only)
3121617 600A/600AJ 437



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

438

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
810F 4460963 1 Connector (60Hz Spec Only)
811 Ref 7500W Generator Electrical Diagram Components
811 1001112586 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (SN 0300181175 through B
0300182752)
811 1001157769 Ref Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (SN 0300182753 through B
0300272252)

811 1001122528 Ref Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines B
811 1001221498 Ref Ford Engine Machines A
811 4933349 Ref GM Engine Machines (SN 0300181175 through 0300182752) B
811 1001157768 Ref GM Engine Machines (SN 0300182753 through 0300272252) A
811A Ref Generator Harness Options:
811A 1001112587 1 Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (SN 0300177361 through B

0300181890)
811A 1001152429 1 Deutz D2011 Engine Machines (SN 0300181891 through B

0300272252)
811A 1001119968 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines B
811A 1001221208 1 Ford Engine Machines A
811A 4923420 1 GM Engine Machines A
811A 4460742 1 Connector - 2 Position (1001152429 Harness) (Not Shown)
811A 4460743 2 Terminal (1001152429 Harness) (Not Shown)
811B 4460374 2 Plug, Sealed Relay (1001112587 & 4983420 Harness)
811B 4460375 7 Terminal (1001112587 & 4983420 Harness)
811C 4460967 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
811C 4460465 3 Socket, Female
811D 2400060 1 Fuseholder
811D 2400064 1 Fuse - 5 Amp
811D Ref ComponentOptions:
811D 2400060 1 Fuseholder (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
811D 2400064 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Deutz D2011 and GM Engines)
811D 1001117078 1 Fuseholder (Includes Fuse and Cap) (Deutz D2011

Engines)
811D See Note 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Deutz D2011 Engines) (Note: Use
1001117078 Assembly or Purchase Fuse Locally)
811D 1001096134 1 Cover, Fuseholder (Deutz D2011 Engines)
811E 4922641 1 Switch Harness
811F 4460226 2 Socket, Female
811G 4460742 1 Plug, Male - 2 Position
811G 4460743 2 Socket, Female
811G 4460458 2 Seal, Terminal
812 4933308 1 Floodlights Harness Components 1-A
812A 4460320 2 Plug, Male - 2 Position
812A 4460227 4 Pin, Male
812B 4922764 1 Floodlight Harness (Lights to Switch) 1-A
812C 4460424 1 Connector, Female - 2 Position
812C 4460226 4 Socket, Female
812D 4360232 1 Circuit Breaker - 15 Amp
812E 1060977 1 Cord, 2 Wire Coiled (Console Box Circuit Breaker to Switch)
812F 4460425 1 Connector, Strain Relief
812G 4460459 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
812G 4460790 3 Socket, Female
812G 4460789 3 Seal
812H 4460476 1 Receptacle, Female
812H 4460850 3 Pin, Male
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
812H 4460790 3 Socket, Female
812J 1060494 33 ft/ Electrical Cable 12/3 (Lower Boomto Aux Relay)
10.1m
812K 1060494 47 ft/ Electrical Cable 12/3 (Upper Boomto Console Box)
14.3m
813 Ref Platform Worklights Components
813A 2920140 NLA Platform Worklights External Harness (Use p/n 1001232838)
(Includes Lightand Wire Only) (SN 0300177361 through
0300258807)
813A 1001232838 1 Platform Worklight w/Switch Kit (SN 0300258808 through
0300272252)
813B 4460459 1 Plug, Male - 3 Position
813B 4460790 3 Socket, Female
813B 4460789 3 Seal
813C 4460476 1 Receptacle, Female
813C 4460850 3 Pin, Male
813C 4460790 3 Socket, Female
813D 4460426 1 Connector, Strain Relief
813E 2400070 1 Fuse
813E 2400066 1 Holder, Fuse
813F 4922894 1 Worklights Harness (Upper Boomto Worklights)
813F 1060494 47/ Cable, Electrical - 12/3
14.3mm
813G 4922892 1 Worklights Harness (Lower Boomto Aux. Power Solenoid)
813G 1060494 33 ft/ Cable, Electrical - 12/3
10.12mm
Ref TOOLS
901 7002821 1 Crimper (For Wireto Pin/Socket Connections) (Not Shown)
902 7002823 1 Extractor (For Removal of Pin/Socket from Connectors) (Not
Shown)
903 4460467 1 Extractor, Pin (Blue 16-18 Gauge) (For Removal of Pin/Socket
from Connectors) (Not Shown)
904 4460510 1 Extractor, Pin (Yellow 12-14 Gauge) (For Removal of Pin/Socket
from Connectors) (Not Shown)
905 7002828 1 Stripper, Wire (Not Shown)
906 2901443 1 Analyzer Kit (Not Shown)
906A 1600244 1 Analyze
906B 1060633 1 Cable, Analyzer
906C 4460321 2 Plug, Male
906C 4460226 8 Socket, Female
907 1001137005 1 Software Cable Kit (Not Shown)

3121617 600A/600AJ 439



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-4. BATERY DISCONNECT SWITCH INSTALLATION - DEUTZ 2.9L4, GM AND FORD
ENGINES

ART_1001236304

440 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-4. BATERY DISCONNECT SWITCH INSTALLATION - DEUTZ 2.9L4, GM AND FORD

ENGINES
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001236304 Ref BATTERY DISCONNECT SWITCH INSTALLATION A
1 0760812 2 Bolt M8 x 25
2 3290805 2 Nut M8
3 3311405 3 Nut 1/4
4 4751400 3 Washer 1/4
5 4811900 4 Washer M8
6 88411013 3 Bolt 1/4 x 3/4
7 1001206476 1 Connectors, Post
8 1001209432 1 Bussbar
9 1001209474 1 Bussbar
10 1001214570 1 Connector (Red)
11 1001214571 1 Connector (Black)
12 1001225346 1 Switch, Battery
13 1001226531 1 Mount
14 1001236504 1 Cable, Battery (+)
15 1001236505 1 Cable, Battery (-)

3121617 600A/600AJ 441



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-5. BATERY DISCONNECT SWITCH INSTALLATION —DEUTZ D2011 AND D2011 (STAGE V)
ENGINES

ART_1001214396

442 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-5. BATERY DISCONNECT SWITCH INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 AND D2011 (STAGE V)

ENGINES
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001214396 Ref BATERY DISCONNECT SWITCH INSTALLATION B
1 1001225346 1 Switch
2 1001226529 1 Mount
3 1001214570 1 Connector (Red)
4 1001214571 1 Connector (Black)
5 1001236375 1 Cable (Positive)
6 1001236376 1 Cable (Negative)
7 1001236377 1 Cable (Positive)
8 1001236378 1 Cable (Negative)
9 1001206476 1 Connector
10 0760812 2 Bolt M8 x 25
11 3290805 2 Nut M8
12 4811900 4 Washer M8
13 0761012 1 Bolt M10 x 25
14 3291005 1 Nut M10
15 4812000 2 Washer M10
16 1320223 2 Clamp
3121617 600A/600AJ 443



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. SKYEYE INTERMEDIATE HARNESS

)
:

7 —— ;

T G

DRAIN

ART_1001237865

444 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-6. SKYEYE INTERMEDIATE HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001237865 Ref SKYEYE INTERMEDIATE HARNESS A
1 4460899 1 Connector - 6 Position
1 4460943 4 Pin, Male
1 4460466 2 Plug, Terminal
2 4461077 2 Connector - 4 Position
2 1001119619 8 Socket, Female
3 4460911 1 Connector - 3Position
3 1001119619 3 Socket, Female
4 1001187681 1 Connector - 2 Position
4 4460941 1 Pin, Male
4 4460466 1 Plug, Terminal

3121617 600A/600AJ 445



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-7. SKYEYE EMITTER HARNESS

446 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 7-7. SKYEYE EMITTER HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001237864 Ref SKYEYE EMITTER HARNESS A
2 2820247 AR Tubing, Heat Shrink
3 4460910 1 Connector - 3Position
3 1001119620 3 Pin, Male
6 1001227996 1 Grommet
7 1001237862 1 Cable, M8 Female Cordset

3121617 600A/600AJ 447



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-8. SKYEYE RECEIVER HARNESS

448 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-8. SKYEYE RECEIVER HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001237863 Ref SKYEYE RECEIVER HARNESS A
2 2820247 AR Tubing, Heat Shrink
4 1001097051 1 Connector - 4 Position
4 1001119620 4 Pin, Male
6 1001227996 1 Grommet
7 1001237862 1 Cable, M8 Female Cordset

3121617 600A/600AJ 449



SECTION7- ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-9. SKYLINE HARNESS

RELAY 1 RELAY 2

ART_1001238418

450 600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-9. SKYLINE HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001238418 Ref SKYLINE HARNESS B
1 4460899 1 Connector - 6 Position
1 4460464 4 Pin, Male
1 4460466 2 Plug, Terminal
2 4461077 1 Connector - 4 Position
2 1001126009 4 Socket, Female
3 1001186432 2 Plug, Relay
3 1001118388 5 Terminal
3 1001118384 3 Terminal
3 3740086 2 Relay

3121617 600A/600AJ 451






SECTION 8- DECALS

SECTION 8 - DECALS

3121617 600A/600AJ 453



SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (ANSI SPEC)

(WHO41v1d
1S3HYY T1vd)

A
(WH041v1d

“Z~. advanvis)
=2

0=0 MAIA
5

i]
9

T

3121617

600A/600AJ

454



SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (ANSI SPEC)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1283403 Ref Decals Installations AD
0274094 Ref Decals Installation - JLG Logo C

1001156889 Ref Decals Installation - 600A H
1001156890 Ref Decal Installation - 600AJ H

5 1701509 1 Decal - Manual

6 1701529 6 Decal - Arrow

10 1703811 4 Decal - Tie Down/Lift

11 1703814 6 Decal - Tie Down

12 1704277 4 Decal - Attach Lanyard Here

13 1704412 1 Decal - Hydraulic Oil Chart

15 1705514 1 Decal - CSA (SN 0300222711 through 0300272252)

17 3251243 1 Nameplate - 120V-60Hz

22 1703953 7 Decal - Warning Crushing

24 1702868 2 Decal - No Hands

25 1703797 1 Decal - Warning/Danger

26 1705336 1 Decal - Warning Inspection (MTB)

27 1703804 6 Decal - Warning Crushing

28 1703805 5 Decal - Danger Electrocution

29 3252347 1 Nameplate - Footswitch

30 3251813 1 Decal - USA

33 1001156891 4 Decal - Max Tire Load

34 See Note NSS Decal - Bar Code (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

35 Ref Decal Options:

35 1702818 2 Decal - 600A

35 1702819 2 Decal - 600AJ

36 Ref Decal Capacity Options:

36 1001121813 1 Decal Capacity 600A

36 1001121814 1 Decal Capacity 600AJ

37 Ref Decal Capacity Options:

37 1001121800 2 Decal Capacity 600A

37 1001121801 2 Decal Capacity 600AJ

38 1001108923 1 Decal - EPA/Carb Fuel Spec

39 1704885 1 Decal - Website

40 See Note NSS Nameplate, Manufacturer Serial Number (Note: Not Available for

Purchase)

41 1702861 2 Decal - JLG Lift (8in Height)

42 1702774 1 Decal - JLG Lift (3-1/2in Height)

43 1702773 1 Decal - JLG (5in Height)

44 1702860 1 Decal - JLG Lift (5in Height)

45 3250872 1 Nameplate - Steer/Tow Selector

46 1705090 1 Decal - Towing Instructions

47 Ref Decal - Fuel Options:

47 1701505 1 Diesel

47 1701542 1 Gas

48 1701543 1 Decal - LP Gas (Gas Engine Machines Only)

49 1700818 2 Decal - LP Gas (Liquid) (Gas Engine Machines Only)

50 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

51 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in

53 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage

55 3311405 4 Locknut 1/4in-20NC

3121617 600A/600AJ 455



SECTION 8- DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
57 3820001 4 Rivet
58 4751400 8 Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
62 1001131269 1 Decal - Patent
63 1001108493 1 Decal - Legend
64 1706941 1 Decal - Legend (MTB)
65 1703687 1 Decal - Direction Arrow
66 1702265 1 Decal - UprightLevel Over-Ride
67 1705351 1 Decal - Drive/Steer Instructions
70 1001223055 1 Decal - Yearly Inspection (SN 0300233771 through
0300272252)
72 1001229007 1 Decal - Lift Diagram (SN 0300235285 through 0300272252)
73 1001223453 1 Decal - ICES (SN 0300240734 through 0300272252)
74 0256487 1 Decal - Prop 65 (Diesel)
74 0256488 1 Decal - Prop 65 (Gas)
1001160000 Ref OPTIONAL DECAL COMPONENTS
108 Ref Decal Installation - Warning Prop 65 Options:
108 0256487 Ref Installation for Diesel Machines (SN 100177361 through 2-B
0300245525)
108 1702962 1 Decal - Warning Prop 65 (Diesel Machines) (SN 100177361
through 0300245525)
108 1001231801 1 Decal - Warning Prop 65 (Diesel Machines) (SN 0300245526
through 0300272252)
108 0256488 Ref Installation for Gas Machines (SN 100177361 through 2-B
0300245525)
108 1702961 1 Decal - Warning Prop 65 (Gas Machines) (SN 100177361
through 0300245525)
108 1001236338 NLA Decal - Warning Prop 65 (Gas Machines) (Use p/n 1001231801)
(SN 0300246526 through 0300256414)
108 1001231801 1 Decal - Warning Prop 65 (SN 0300256415 through
0300272252)
109 Ref Decal - Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid Options:
109 1702788 1 Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid
109 1704174 1 Synthetic Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid
238 1001125387 Decal - Ultra Low Sulfur Fuel (Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4
Engines Only)
280 1001220864 Ref Transport Decal Kit (SN 0300224050 through 0300272252)
280A 1001220512 2 Decal - Lower Boom (SN 0300224050 through 0300272252)
208B 1001220510 2 Decal - Warning Arrow (SN 0300224050 through 0300272252)
208C 1001220511 2 Decal - Warning Stripe (SN 0300224050 through 0300272252)
456 600A/600AJ 3121617






9
W/ /Aw-v
g-4 MAIA = =
(02N - © ;i

FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPEC)

SECTION 8- DECALS

, LE i 0
\ _ ﬁ/ sz MMLV @5 2z
S S 90 B P e
SNy
MOQNIM. /.//
TVDEA HHROLSND
H _R g /h 8cz 7 = = gs v (WHO4LV1d
= [ [ \(’w I i GS LS~ 1S3HY TIv4)
| " Th e | u e 1= ol
g i - o 3 2 ey
= vo08z ] s
f:j \, T i il [ 1 QL = ] ) 28
Y | = = 7R
I T 1T 1T L= T — »..\
K ] o ﬁ @ﬁ 4.
7 T E/J Lz / @)
N~ = o
= 7 AN — \mwm% sy ie
S|
H TN :14 €1

S8LLLTOOEONS OL
L9ELLLOOEO NS

3121617

600A/600AJ

458



SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPEC)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1283403 Ref DECALS INSTALLATIONS AD
0274094 Ref Decals - JLG Logo C

1001156974 Ref Decal Installations 600A Brazil Spec (Portuguese Languages) F

1001156985 Ref Decal Installations 600A Canadian (CSA) Spec G
(English/French Languages)

1001156980 Ref Decal Installations 600A Chinese Spec (English/Simplified F
Chinese Languages)

1001156979 Ref Decal Installations 600A Chinese Spec (English/Traditional F
Chinese Languages)

1001156976 Ref Decal Installations 600A Japanese Spec F

1001156983 Ref Decal Installations 600A Korean Spec F

1001156972 Ref Decal Installations 600A Latin American Spec F
(English/Spanish Languages)

1001156975 Ref Decal Installations 600AJ Brazilian Spec (Portuguese F
Languages)

1001156986 Ref Decal Installations 600AJ Canadian (CSA) Spec G
(English/French Languages)

1001156982 Ref Decal Installations 600AJ Chinese Spec (English/Simplified F
Chinese Languages)

1001156981 Ref Decal Installations 600AJ Chinese Spec (English/Traditional F
Chinese Languages)

1001156977 Ref Decal Installations 600AJ Japanese Spec F

1001156984 Ref Decal Installations 600AJ Korean Spec F

1001156973 Ref Decal Installations 600AJ Latin American Spec F

(English/Spanish Languages)

5 1701509 1 Decal - Manual

6 1701529 6 Decal - Arrow

10 1703811 4 Decal - Tie Down/Lift

11 1703814 6 Decal - Tie Down

12 1704277 4 Decal - Attach Lanyard Here

13 1704412 1 Decal - Hydraulic Oil Chart

15 1705514 1 Decal - CSA (CSA Specs Only)
17 3251243 1 Nameplate - 120V-60HZ (All Specs exceptBrazil Spec)
22 Ref Decal - Warning Crushing Options:
22 1705903 4 Brazil Specs

22 1703942 4 Canadian (CSA) Spec

22 1001116845 4 Chinese (Simplified) Spec

22 1703943 4 Chinese (Traditional) Spec

22 1703944 4 Japanese Spec

22 1703945 4 Korean Spec

22 1703941 4 Latin American Spec

24 Ref Decal - No Hands Options:

24 1705967 2 Brazil Specs

24 1704000 2 Canadian (CSA) Spec

24 1706968 2 Chinese (Simplified) Spec

24 1001116846 AR Chinese (Traditional) Spec

24 Not Required 0 Japanese Spec

24 1705969 2 Korean Spec

24 1704001 2 Latin American Spec

25 Ref Decal - Warning/Danger Options:
25 1705895 1 Brazil Specs

25 1703924 1 Canadian (CSA) Spec

3121617 600A/600AJ 459



SECTION 8- DECALS

460

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
25 1001116847 1 Chinese (Simplified) Spec
25 1703925 1 Chinese (Traditional) Spec
25 1703926 1 Japanese Spec
25 1703927 1 Korean Spec
25 1703923 1 Latin American Spec
26 Ref Decal - Warning Inspection (MTB) Options:
26 1705896 1 Brazil Specs
26 1705347 1 Canadian (CSA) Spec
26 1001116848 1 Chinese (Simplified) Spec
26 1001116849 1 Chinese (Traditional) Spec
26 1705344 1 Japanese Spec
26 1705345 1 Korean Spec
26 1705917 1 Latin American Spec
27 Ref Decal - Warning Crushing Options:
27 1705898 6 Brazil Specs
27 1703948 6 Canadian (CSA) Spec
27 1001116850 6 Chinese (Simplified) Spec
27 1703949 6 Chinese (Traditional) Spec
27 1703950 6 Japanese Spec
27 1703951 6 Korean Spec
27 1703947 6 Latin American Spec
28 Ref Decal - Danger Electrocution Options:
28 1705897 5 Brazil Specs
28 1703936 5 Canadian (CSA) Spec
28 1703937 5 Chinese (Simplified) Spec
28 1001116851 5 Chinese (Traditional) Spec
28 1703938 5 Japanese Spec
28 1703939 5 Korean Spec
28 1703935 5 Latin American Spec
29 Ref Decal - Foot Switch Options:
29 1705902 1 Brazil Specs
29 1703984 1 Canadian (CSA) Spec
29 1001116852 1 Chinese (Simplified) Spec
29 1703982 1 Chinese (Traditional) Spec
29 1703980 1 Japanese Spec
29 1703981 2 Korean Spec
29 1703983 1 Latin American Spec
30 3251813 1 Decal - USA
33 1001156891 4 Decal - Max Tire Load
34 See Note NSS Decal - Bar Code (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
35 Ref Decal Options:
35 1702818 2 Decal - 600A
35 1702819 2 Decal - 600AJ
36 Ref Decal Capacity Options:
36 Ref Decal Capacity 600A
36 1001121819 1 Brazil Specs
36 1001121815 1 Canadian (CSA) Spec
36 1001121824 1 Chinese (Simplified) Spec
36 1001121822 1 Chinese (Traditional) Spec
36 1001121820 1 Japanese Spec
36 1001122201 1 Korean Spec
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 8- DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
36 1001121817 1 Latin American Spec
36 Ref Decal Capacity 600AJ
36 1001121655 1 Brazil Specs
36 1001121816 1 Canadian (CSA) Spec
36 1001121825 1 Chinese (Simplified) Spec
36 1001121823 1 Chinese (Traditional) Spec
36 1001121821 1 Japanese Spec
36 1001121921 1 Korean Spec
36 1001121815 1 Latin American Spec
37 Ref Decal Capacity Options:
37 Ref Decal Capacity 600A
37 1001121806 1 Brazil Specs
37 1001121802 1 Canadian (CSA) Spec
37 1001121811 1 Chinese (Simplified) Spec
37 1001121809 1 Chinese (Traditional) Spec
37 1001121807 1 Japanese Spec
37 1001122200 1 Korean Spec
37 1001121804 1 Latin American Spec
37 Ref Decal Capacity 600AJ
37 1001121656 1 Brazil Specs
37 1001121803 1 Canadian (CSA) Spec
37 1001121812 1 Chinese (Simplified) Spec
37 1001121810 1 Chinese (Traditional) Spec
37 1001121808 1 Japanese Spec
37 1001121918 1 Korean Spec
37 1001121805 1 Latin American Spec
39 1704885 1 Decal - Website
40 See Note NSS Nameplate, Manufacturers Serial Number (Note: Not Available
for Purchase)
41 1702861 2 Decal - JLG Lift (8in Height)
42 1702774 1 Decal - JLG Lift (3-1/2in Height)
43 1702773 1 Decal - JLG (5in Height)
44 1702860 1 Decal - JLG Lift (5in Height)
45 3250872 1 Nameplate - Steer/Tow Selector
46 1705090 1 Decal - Towing Instructions
47 Ref Decal - Fuel
47 1701505 1 Diesel
47 1701542 1 Gas
48 1701543 1 Decal - LP Gas (Gas Engine Machines Only)
49 Ref Decal - LP Gas (Liquid) Options (Gas Engine Machines Only)
49 1700818 2 ANSI ExportSpecs
49 Not Required 0 Brazil Specs
49 1704271 2 Canadian (CSA) Spec
49 Not Required 0 Chinese Specs
49 Not Required 0 Japanese Specs
49 Not Required 0 Korean Specs
49 1702720 2 Latin American Spec
50 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
51 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
52 0641408 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in
53 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
54 1060279 AR Cable, Lanyard (Brazil, CSA, Chinese, Japanese and Latin
3121617 600A/600AJ 461



SECTION 8- DECALS

462

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
America Specs Only) (SN 0300177361 through 0300195474)
55 3311405 AR Locknut 1/4in-20NC
57 3820001 4 Rivet
58 4751400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
62 Ref Decal - Patent Options:
62 1001131269 1 CSA, Specs
62 Not Required 0 Brazil, Chinese, Japanese and Latin American Spec
62 1001131269 AR Korean Specs (600A Qty 0/600AJ Qty 1)
63 1001108493 1 Decal - Legend
64 1706941 1 Decal - Legend (MTB)
65 1703687 1 Decal - Direction Arrow (6-3/4in)
66 Ref Decal - UprightLevel Over-Ride Options:
66 1703544 1 Brazil Specs
66 1703990 1 Canadian (CSA) Spec
66 1001116861 1 Chinese (Simplified) Spec
66 1001116862 1 Chinese (Traditional) Spec
66 1702271 1 Japanese Specs
66 17023987 1 Japanese Specs
66 1702617 1 Latin American Spec
67 Ref Decal - Drive/Steer Instructions Options:
67 1705905 1 Brazil Specs
67 1705429 1 Canadian (CSA) Spec
67 1705430 1 Chinese (Simplified) Spec
67 1001116863 1 Chinese (Traditional) Spec
67 1705426 1 Japanese Specs
67 1705427 1 Korean Specs
67 1705910 1 Latin American Spec
70 Ref Decal - Yearly Inspection: (SN 0300233771 through
0300272252)
70 1001224052 1 Brazil Specs
70 1001223971 1 CSA Specs
70 1001224051 1 Chinese (Simplified) Specs
70 1001224050 1 Chinese (Traditional) Specs
70 1001224053 1 Japanese Specs
70 1001224048 1 Korean Specs
70 1001224049 1 Latin American Specs
72 1001229007 1 Decal - Lift Diagram (SN 0300235285 through 0300272252)
73 1001223453 1 Decal - ICES (CSA Spec Only) (SN 0300240734 through
0300272252)
1001160000 Ref OPTIONAL DECAL COMPONENTS
109 Ref Decal - Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid Options:
109 1702788 1 Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid (English Language)
109 1704174 1 Synthetic Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid (English Language)
238 1001125387 1 Decal - Ultra Low Sulfur Fuel (CSA Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4
Engines Only)
238 1001139654 1 Decal - Ultra Low Sulfur Fuel (Japanese Machines with Deutz
TD2.9L4 Engines Only)
253 1001143852 1 Decal - Emission Compliance (Optional on ANSI Export Diesel
Machines) (Not Shown)
280 1001220864 Ref Transpor Decal Kit (CSA Spec Only) (SN 0300224050 through
0300272252)
208A 1001220512 2 Decal - Lower Boom (CSA Spec Only) (SN 0300224050 through
0300272252)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 8- DECALS

3121617

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
208B 1001220510 2 Decal - Warning Arrow (CSA Spec Only) (SN 0300224050
through 0300272252)
208C 1001220511 2 Decal- Warning Stripe (CSA Spec Only) (SN 0300224050
through 0300272252)
600A/600AJ 463



/L\U HO\\\I‘]\; P/wﬁ%\ﬂm €€ )

FIGURE 8-3. DECAL INSTALLATION (AUSTRALIAN AND CE SPECS)

SECTION 8- DECALS

—
1y 1 N
7 = %Mf _‘_—m / %
1s %M

()
/ﬁ\’

89 J3ds
53ds 30 NVIVELSNY

“ﬂ—- 9z 92

3121617

600A/600AJ

464



SECTION 8- DECALS

FIGURE 8-3. DECAL INSTALLATION (AUSTRALIAN AND CE SPECS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1283403 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION - AUSTRALIAN SPECS AD
1283403 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION - CE SPECS (SN 0300177361 through AD
0300220797)
1001217567 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION - CE SPECS (SN 0300220798 through D
0300272252)
0274094 Ref Decals - JLG Logo C
See Note Ref Decal Installation 600A Australian Spec (Note: 600A Not
Available in Australia)
1001156987 Ref Decal Installation 600A CE Spec H
1001156978 Ref Decal Installation 600AJ Australian Spec F
1001156988 Ref Decal Installation 600AJ CE Spec H
5 1701509 1 Decal - Manual
6 1701529 3 Decal - Arrow
10 1703811 4 Decal - Tie Down/Lift
11 1703814 4 Decal - Tie Down
12 1704277 AR Decal - Attach Lanyard Here
13 1704412 1 Decal - Hydraulic Oil Chart
14 1705084 1 Decal - Sound Level
25 1705921 1 Decal - Tipping/Electrical Platform
26 1705822 1 Decal - Electrical/Safety Manual
27 1701518 10 Decal - Warning Crushing
28 1705961 AR Decal - Danger Electrocution
29 1705828 1 Decal - Footswitch
33 1001156891 4 Decal - Max Tire Load
34 See Note NSS Decal - Bar Code (Note: Not Available for Purchase) (SN
0300195474 through 0300272252)
35 Ref Decal Options:
35 1702818 2 Decal - 600A
35 1702819 2 Decal - 600AJ
36 1705978 1 Decal - 230kg Capacity
37 1705978 2 Decal - 230kg Capacity
39 1704885 AR Decal - Website (Australian Specs)
39 1704885 1 Decal- Website (CE Specs) (SN 0300177361 through
0300220797)
40 See Note NSS Nameplate, Manufacturer Serial Number (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)
41 1702861 2 Decal - JLG Lift (8in Height)
41 1001159323 2 Decal - JLG (8in Height)
42 1702774 1 Decal - JLG Lift (3-1/2in Height)
43 1702773 AR Decal - JLG (5in Height)
44 1702860 1 Decal - JLG Lift (5in Height)
44 1701435 1 Decal - JLG (3-1/2in Height)
45 3250872 1 Nameplate - Steer/Tow Selector
46 1705090 1 Decal - Towing Instructions
47 1701505 1 Decal - Fuel (Diesel)
50 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
51 0641406 4 Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 3/4in
52 0641408 AR Bolt 1/4in-20NC x 1in
53 0860520 1 Box, Manual Storage
54 1060279 1 Cable, Lanyard (SN 0300177361 through 0300195474)
55 3311405 AR Locknut 1/4in-20NC

3121617 600A/600AJ 465



SECTION 8- DECALS

466

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
57 3820001 4 Rivet
58 4751400 AR Flatwasher 1/4in Regular
61 4420051 22 ft/6.7m Decal - Warning Stripe
65 1703687 1 Decal - Direction Arrow (6-3/4in)
66 1705977 1 Decal - UprightLevel Over-Ride
68 1001112551 1 Decal - Emergency Controls (Australian Spec Only)
72 1001229007 1 Decal - Lift Diagram (SN 0300235285 through 0300272252)
1001160000 Ref OPTIONAL DECAL COMPONENTS
109 Ref Decal - Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid Options:
109 1702788 1 Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid (English Language)
109 1703479 1 Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid (German Language)
109 1704174 1 Synthetic Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid (English Language)
109 1704175 1 Synthetic Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid (German Language)
215 1001143852 1 Decal - Emission Compliance (Diesel Machines)
263 1001197408 1 Decal - MSSO (CE Spec) (SN 0300200809 through 0300272252)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

3121617 600A/600AJ 467



SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

FIGURE 9-1. MODEL 600A/600AJ STANDARD PARTS

468

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note Ref Note: The following list will service one machine (built to
current production per date on the front cover) with emergency
repair parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the
list should be replaced when inventory is depleted to keep
service parts stock supplied. For further information, contact
your JLG dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref STANDARD PARTS

2120149 12 Element, Filter

2120210 12 Element Filter

3740067 1 Relay

7012944 1 Coil

7012943 1 Coil

70004595 1 Coil

80434249 1 Coil

70004660 1 Coil

70004463 1 Coil

70004673 1 Coil

4360517 1 Switch

3740049 1 Relay

4360328 1 Switch

2860030 1 Key, Replacement

4360475 1 Switch, Mushroom

4360476 1 Contact, Switch Block

70002386 1 Coil

2940074 1 Latch

4360331 1 Switch, Toggle

4360330 1 Switch, Toggle

4360387 1 Switch, Push Button

4360407 1 Controller

2400065 2 Fuse, 30Amp

8229242 2 Fuse, 5Amp

80983191 2 Fuse, 10Amp

3990010 2 Diode, 6Amp

600A/600AJ 3121617






SECTION 9- RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

FIGURE 9-2. MODEL 600A/600AJ VARIABLE PARTS

470

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note Ref Note: The following list will service one machine (built to
current production per date on the front cover) with emergency
repair parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the
list should be replaced when inventory is depleted to keep
service parts stock supplied. For further information, contact
your JLG dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref VARIABLE PARTS
Ref Note: p/n Item notavailable at time of printing.
70004161 1 Coil (Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine)
70003783 12 Element, Air Cleaner (Machines with Deutz 2011 Engine)
7016328 1 Filter, Fuel (Machines with Deutz D2011 Engine)
7016331 4 Filter, Oil (Machines with Deutz D2011 Engine)
7027795 1 Engine EMR2 Control Module (Machines with Deutz D2011
Engine)
91403102 12 Element, Air Cleaner (Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine)
70025153 NLA Filter, Fuel (Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine) (Usep/n
1001225430)
70025161 NLA Filter, Fuel (Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine) (Usep/n
1001225431)
7016331 4 Filter, Oil (Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine)
70025210 1 Engine Control Module (Machines with Deutz TD209L4 Engine)
1001117308 1 Relay (Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine)
1001138228 1 Power Module/Relay (Machines with Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine)
70005008 12 Element, Air Cleaner (Machines with Ford Engine)
70006155 12 Filter, Fuel (Machines with Ford Engine)
70006213 12 Filter, Oil (Machines with Ford Engine)
70006176 1 Module - Engine ControlUnit (Machines with Ford Engine)
7012664 12 Element, Air Cleaner (Machines with GM Engine)
7027972 12 Filter, Fuel (Machines with GM Engine)
7027965 12 Filter, Oil (Machines with GM Engine)
70002895 1 GM ECU Control Module (Machines with GM Engine)
7024444 1 Breather/Fill Cap (Helgensen Brand)
70004862 1 Breather/Fill Cap (Hydac Brand)
1001103667 1 Module, Ground Control
4360469 1 Switch, Key (All Specs except CE Spec)
4360470 1 Switch, Key (CE Specs Only)
4360522 1 Switch, Push Button (Machines with Lights Option)
4360336 1 Switch, Toggle (Machines with Fordor GMEngine or Cribbing
Enable Switch or 2500W Generator)
3740080 1 Relay, Bosch (Machine with Generator)
4360336 1 Switch, Toggle (Machine with Generator)
4360542 1 Breaker, Circuit- 110Volt (Machines with 2500W Generator)
70000126 1 Breaker, Circuit- 220Volt (Machines with 2500W Generator)
4360070 1 Breaker, Circuit (Machines with SkyPower 7500W Generator)
2400064 1 Fuse - 5 Amp (Deutz D2011 and GM Machines with SkyPower
7500W Generator)
Ref Fuse - 5 Amp (Deutz TD2.9L4 Machines with SkyPower 7500W
Generator)
70002011 1 Power Track Repair Section (600A)
70001999 1 Power Track Repair Section (600AJ)
4360578 1 Switch, Limit
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001106938 1 Platform Control Module
4360057 1 Switch, Limit (Machines with Soft Touch System Engine)
4360232 1 Breaker, Circuit(Machines with Floodlights Option)
2400070 2 Fuse (Machine with Worklights Engine)
1001129555 1 Lift/Swing Controller Kit
1001212415 1 Drive/Steer Controller Kit

3121617 600A/600AJ 471






SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS

3121617 600A/600AJ 473



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS

474

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Note: This list is to accommodate machines ordered with
special equipment. Options may not be applicable to all
models. For more specific parts information contact JLG Parts
Department.
Ref MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL OPTIONS
1001204884 Ref Air Intake Shut-off Valve Installation (Deutz DT2.9L4 Engines)
(ANSI & CSA Specs)
Ref Airline to Platform Installation Options:
0256342 Ref 1/2in - 600A
0271475 Ref 1/2in Airline and (1) Welding Cable - 600A
0275295 Ref 1/2in - 600A with Arctic Package
0258966 Ref 1/2in - 600AJ
1001093438 Ref 1/2in - 600AJ with Arctic Package
1001205011 Ref Arctic Package Add-on Kit (600A without SkyPower)
1001205010 Ref Arctic Package Add-on Kit (600A with SkyPower)
1001205013 Ref Arctic Package Add-on Kit (600AJ without SkyPower)
1001205012 Ref Arctic Package Add-on Kit (600AJ with SkyPower)
Ref Boom Cable Installation with Communication System (600AJ
Only)
1001115974 Ref Intercom System
1001116515 Ref Intercom System and 7500W Generator
1001220153 Ref Boom Cable Add-on Kit (4000W/60Hz Generator)
70006436 1 Bearing and Seal Kit
Ref Boom Wiper Installation
0256276 Ref Boom Wiper Installation 600A
0256366 Ref Boom Wiper Installation 600AJ
1001116419 Ref Cable Carrier Tray Installation (30in Platform) (SN 0300177361
through 0300224542)
1001116420 Ref Cable Carrier Tray Installation (36in Platform) (SN 0300177361
through 0300224542)
1001172045 Ref Cable/Ladder Carrier Installation (SN 0300224543 through
0300272252)
Ref ClearSky (Telematics) Installations (Dealer Installed)
1001242409 Ref ClearSky (Telematics) Access Control Installation Kit (Dealer
Installed) (ANSI, ANSI Export and CSA Specs)
1001243183 Ref ClearSky (Telematics) Added-on Kit (Dealer Installed) (ANSI,
ANSI Export and CSA Specs)
1001243184 Ref ClearSky (Telematics) Added-on Kit (Dealer Installed) (CE
Specs)
Ref ClearSky Telematics Installation (Factory Installed) (SN
0300177361 through 0300232661)
Ref Note: Refer to Manual Supplement p/n 3128499 for available
replacement parts.
1001152503 Ref ClearSky Telematics (ANSI Spec) (Factory Installed) (SN
0300177361 through 0300232661)
1001152506 Ref ClearSky Telematics (Australian Spec) (Factory Installed)
(SN 0300177361 through 0300232661)
1001152505 Ref ClearSky Telematics (Brazil and New Zealand Specs)
(Factory Installed) (SN 0300177361 through 0300232661)
1001152504 Ref ClearSky Telematics (CSA Specs) (Factory Installed) (SN
0300177361 through 0300232661)
Ref ClearSky Telematics Installation (Factory Installed) (SN
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0300232662 through 0300272252)
1001227472 Ref ClearSky Telematics - Canbus (ANSI and CSA Specs)
(Factory Installed) (SN 0300232662 through 0300272252)
1001228946 Ref ClearSky Telematics - Canbus (ANSI Export and CE Specs)
(Factory Installed) (SN 0300232662 through 0300272252)
1001246522 Ref ClearSky Telematics - Canbus (Australian Specs) (Factory
Installed)
1001246523 Ref ClearSky Telematics - Canbus (China Specs) (Factory
Installed)
1001229107 Ref ClearSky Telematics 3-Wire Connection (ANSI and CSA
Specs) (Factory Installed) (SN 0300232662 through
0300272252)
1001233237 Ref ClearSky Telematics 3-Wire Connection (ANSI Export and
CE Specs) (Factory Installed) (SN 0300232662 through
0300272252)
Ref ClearSky Telematics Installation (Add-on Kits)
Ref ADE Machines (Add-on Kit)
1001104982 Ref ClearSky Telematics (ANSI Spec) (Add-on Kit)
1001104983 Ref ClearSky Telematics (ANSI Export) (Add-on Kit)
1001139130 Ref ClearSky Telematics (Australian Specs) (Add-on Kit)
1001104984 Ref ClearSky Telematics (CSA Spec) (Add-on Kit)
Ref ADE/UGM Machines (Add-on Kit)
1001119942 Ref ClearSky Telematics (ANSI Spec) (Add-on Kit)
1001121612 Ref ClearSky Telematics (ANSI Export) (Add-on Kit)
1001139148 Ref ClearSky Telematics (Australian Spec) (Add-on Kit)
Not Available Ref ClearSky Telematics (Brazil and New Zealand Specs) (Add-
on Kit)
1001234099 Ref ClearSky Telematics (CE Specs) (Add-on Kit)
1001119948 Ref ClearSky Telematics (CSA Spec) (Add-on Kit)
Ref Cold Weather Package
1001152340 Ref Cold Weather Package - Deutz D2011 Engines
0274883 Ref Cold Weather Package with Transformer - Deutz D2011
Engines
1001151900 Ref Cold Weather Package - Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
1001217832 Ref Cold Weather Package - Ford Engines
0275262 Ref Cold Weather Package - GM Engines
0273172 Ref Container Shipment Preparation (Wheel Installation)
1001152960 Ref Counterweight Installation (Required for Turf/Sand Tires)
1001152960 Ref Counterweight Installation (600A Required for Soft Touch
Systems)
1001157013 Ref Counterweight Installation (600AJ Required for Soft Touch
Systems)
1001115970 Ref Communication System (David Clark) Installation (600AJ
Only)
Ref Cylinder Bellows Installation (Boom)
0255927 Ref Cylinder Bellows Installation (Boom) 600A
0255928 Ref Cylinder Bellows Installation (Boom) 600AJ
Ref Cylinder Bellows Installation (Frame)
1001151379 Ref 2WD/2WS & 4WD/2WS 8ft/2.4m Width Machines
1001151380 Ref 2WD/4AWS & 4WD/AWS 8ft/2.4m Width Machines
1001152771 Ref 2WD/4WS 7ft/2.1m Width Machines
1001236211 Ref Cylinder Valve Cover Kit - Level Cylinder
Ref Decal Installations Options:
1702788 Ref Decal - Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid (English Language)

3121617 600A/600AJ 475



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

476

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1703479 Ref Decal - Biodegradable Hydraulic Fluid (German Language)
1704174 Ref Decal - Biodegradable (Synthetic) Hydraulic Fluid (English

Language)
1704175 Ref Decal - Biodegradable (Synthetic) Hydraulic Fluid (German
Language)
1001127095 Ref Decal - ClearSky
1001214030 Ref Decal - EAC (CIS & Russian Specs)
0257195 Ref Decal - Government Warranty
1702868 Ref Decal - No Hands - English Language (Platform with Mesh to
Top Rail)
1705968 Ref Decal - No Hands - English/Simplified Chinese Dual Language
(Platform with Mesh to Top Rail)
1001116846 Ref Decal - No Hands - English/Traditional Chinese Dual Language
(Platform with Mesh to Top Rail)
1704000 Ref Decal - No Hands - English/French Dual Language (Platform with
Mesh to Top Rail)
1705969 Ref Decal - No Hands - English/Korean Dual Language (Platform
with Mesh to Top Rail)
1705967 Ref Decal - No Hands - English/Portuguese Dual Language (Platform
with Mesh to Top Rail)
1704001 Ref Decal - No Hands - English/Spanish Dual Language (Platform
with Mesh to Top Rail)
0256487 Ref Decal - Prop 65 Warning (Diesel Machines) (California Spec)
0256488 Ref Decal - Prop 65 Warning (Gasoline Machines) (California Spec)
1001200124 Ref Decal - Quick Reference (Danish) (Lomax Rentals)
1001200121 Ref Decal - Quick Reference (Dutch) (Lomax Rentals)
1001180861 Ref Decal - Quick Reference (English) (Lomax Rentals)
1001200120 Ref Decal - Quick Reference (French) (Lomax Rentals)
1001200122 Ref Decal - Quick Reference (German) (Lomax Rentals)
1001200127 Ref Decal - Quick Reference (Norwegian) (Lomax Rentals)
1001200126 Ref Decal - Quick Reference (Spanish) (Lomax Rentals)
1001200125 Ref Decal - Quick Reference (Swedish) (Lomax Rentals)
1001141300 Ref Decal - SkyGuard Override
1001141302 Ref Decal - SkyGuard Override (With SoftTouch)
0272312 Ref Decal - Tire Sealant
Ref Decal Kits Options:
2902307 Ref Decal Kit - Country Spec (ANSI and ANSI Export)
2902329 Ref Decal Kit - Country Spec (Australian and CE)
2902312 Ref Decal Kit - Country Spec (Brazil)
2902322 Ref Decal Kit - Country Spec (CSA)
1001116844 Ref Decal Kit - Country Spec (Chinese - Simplified)
2902309 Ref Decal Kit - Country Spec (Chinese - Traditional)
2902308 Ref Decal Kit - Country Spec (Japanese)
2902310 Ref Decal Kit - Country Spec (Korean)
2902311 Ref Decal Kit - Country Spec (Latin America)
2902303 Ref Decal Kit - Master
1001193632 Ref Decal Kit - Machine (ANSI Spec Only)
1001108718 Ref Decal Kit - Platform (600A)
1001238895 Ref Decal Kit - Platform (600AJ)
1001119561 Ref Decal Kit - Platform Console Box
1001156892 Ref Decal Kit - Tire Load
4932990 Ref Drive Cutout Kit (Above Elevation Beyond Transport)
4932993 Ref Drive Cutout Kit (Above Elevation Tilt) (ANSI, ANSI Export,
Australian and Japanese Specs Only)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref Electrical Connector Kits
1001148902 Ref Amp/Tyco Electrical Connector Kit
1001148903 Ref Deutsch DT Electrical Connector Kit
1001148904 Ref Deutsch HD Electrical Connector Kit
1001148905 Ref Packard Electrical Connector Kit
1001148906 Ref Various Electrical Connectors Kit
1001218022 Ref Engine Block Heater Installations (Ford Engines Only)
0275261 Ref Engine Block Heater Installations (GM Engines Only)
1001246867 Ref Enhanced Detection System (EDS) Level 1 (2-Bar) Installation
Kit
1001246860 Ref Enhanced Detection System (EDS) Level 2 (3-Bar) Installation
Kit
1001237883 Ref Fall Arrest (Bolt-on) Add-on Kit (6ft/1.82m Platform (ANSI,
ANSI Export, CHINA, CSA & Japanese Specs Only) (Fits
Platform p/ns 1001186384 & 1001144024)
1001237882 Ref Fall Arrest (Bolt-on) Add-on Kit (8ft/2.4m Platform (ANSI, ANSI
Export, CHINA, CSA & Japanese Specs Only) (Fits Platform
p/ns 1001186383 & 1001144023)
Ref Fan Cover/Grille Options:
1001185078 Ref Fan Cover Add-on Kit (Deutz D2011 Engines)
1001182599 Ref Fan Cover Installation (Deutz D2011 and Deutz D2011 Stage
V Engines)
1001093389 Ref Fan Grille Installation (Deutz D2011 Engines)
1001213223 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Add-on Kit (Deutz D2011 Engines without
Generator)
1001202122 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Installation (Deutz D2011 Engines without
Generator)
1001213222 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Add-on Kit (Deutz D2011 Engines with
Generator)
1001202398 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Installation (Deutz D2011 Engines with
Generator)
1001149126 Ref Fan Grille Installation (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (RCP
Radiator Only)
1001177694 Ref Fan Grille Installation (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (Modine
Radiator Only)
1001213219 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Add-on Kit (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines without
Generator) (Modine Radiator)
1001202397 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Installation (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines without
Generator) (Modine Radiator)
1001213220 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Add-on Kit (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines without
Generator) (RCP Radiator)
1001202082 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Installation (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines without
Generator) (RCP Radiator)
1001213227 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Add-on Kit (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines with
Generator) (Modine Radiator)
1001213181 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Installation (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines with
Generator) (Modine Radiator)
1001213221 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Add-on Kit (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines with
Generator) (RCP Radiator)
1001202331 Ref Fan & Belt Grille Installation (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines with
Generator) (RCP Radiator)
1001093389 Ref Fan Grille Installation (Ford and GM Engines)
Ref Filter Kits:
Ref Combined Filter Kit (Hydraulic/Air and Fuel/Engine Oil)
1001166960 1 Deutz D2011 Engine
1001181148 1 Deutz Engine (SN 0300181927 through 0300272252)

3121617 600A/600AJ 477



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

478

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001114127 1 GM Engine
Ref Hydraulic/Air Filter Kits
1001109684 1 Deutz D2011 Engine
1001167020 Deutz D2011 Engine
1001204458 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines
Ref Fuel/Engine Qil Filter Kits
1001110133 1 Deutz D2011 Engine
1001204460 1 Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine
1001139099 Ref Fire Extinguisher Installation
Ref Fluids
Ref Coolant
2300004 Ref Machines without Arctic Package
2300041 Ref Machines with Arctic Package
3020017 Ref Lubricant (Steer Spindles)
3020008 Ref Lubricant (Drive Hubs)
3020037 Ref Lubricant (Pump Coupling)
2300040 Ref Diesel Fuel Conditioner
Ref Engine Oil
3020016 Ref Motor Oil Mobil Delvac MX 15W-40 (Deutz D2011 Engine
Machines without Arctic Package)
3020044 Ref Motor Oil OW-40 (Deutz D2011 Engine Machines with Arctic
Package)
1001136079 Ref Motor Oil Mobil Delvac MX 15W-40 (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine
Machines without Arctic Package)
1001136172 Ref Motor Oil OW-40 (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Machines with Arctic
Package)
1001115930 Ref Motor Oil 10W-30 (Ford & GM Engine Machines without Arctic
Package)
1001115931 Ref Motor Oil 5W-30 Synthetic (Ford Engine Machines with Arctic
Package) (SN 0300177361 through 0300240729)
1001190775 Ref Motor Oil 5W-30 Non-Synthetic (Ford Engine Machines with
Arctic Package) (SN 0300240730 through 0300272252)
1001115931 Ref Motor Oil 5W-30 Synthetic (GM Engine Machines with Arctic
Package)
Ref Hydraulic Fluids
2300014 Ref Mobil 424
2300027 Ref Mobil 224H Bio
2300029 Ref Mobil EAL 1SO 46 Bio
2300016 Ref Mobil DTE 10 EXCEL 32 (was DTE 13 ISO 32)
2300019 Ref Quaker State Quintolubric 888-46 Fire Resistant
2300039 Ref Exxon Univis HV126 (Arctic Package Only)
1001117294 Ref Footswitch Shield (Arctic Package)
1001202749 Ref Fuel Cap Cover Installation (Black) (All Machines) (Note: Lock
p/n 1001102157 Must be purchased separately)
1001191395 Ref Fuel Cap Cover Installation (Green) (Diesel Machines) (Note:
Lock p/n 1001102157 Must be purchased separately)
1001191394 Ref Fuel Cap Cover Installation (Red) (Gasoline Machines) (Note:
Lock p/n 1001102157 Must be purchased separately) (SN
0300177361 through 0300261111)
1001247338 Ref Fuel Cap Cover Installation (Red) (Gasoline Machines) (Note:
Lock p/n 1001102157 Must be purchased separately) (SN
0300261112 through 0300272252)
Ref Generator Options:
See Note Ref Generator (2500W) Add-on Kit (Note: Contact JLG Parts
Dept)
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001175816 Ref Generator (4000W/50Hz) Add-on Kit - Deutz D2011
1001213607 Ref Generator (4000W/60Hz) Add-on Kit - Deutz D2011
1001211799 Ref Generator (4000W/50Hz) Add-on Kit - Deutz TD2.9L4
1001213605 Ref Generator (4000W/60Hz) Add-on Kit - Deutz TD2.9L4

See Note Ref Generator (7500W) Add-on Kit (Note: Contact JLG Parts
Dept)
Ref Hose Kits (Contact JLG Customer Service for contents of
kits):
1001166791 Ref Hose Kit - Boom Lower
1001209349 Ref HoseKit - Boom Lower (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
1001212515 Ref HoseKit - Boom Lower
1001209350 Ref HoseKit - Boom Lower (600AJ- Deutz D2011 Engine) (SN
0300181175 through 0300208081)
1001193682 Ref HoseKit - Boom Upper (600A - Deutz TD2.9L4/Ford/GM
Engines) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
1001209347 Ref Hose Kit - Boom Upper (600A - Deutz TD2.9L4/Ford/GM
Engines) (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
1001166790 Ref Hose Kit - Boom Upper (600AJ - Deutz D2011 Engines) (SN
0300181175 through 0300208081)
1001166790 Ref Hose Kit - Boom Upper (600AJ - Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (SN
0300208082 through 0300272252)
1001209348 Ref Hose Kit - Boom Upper (600AJ - Deutz D2011 Engine) (SN
0300181175 through 0300208081)
1001209348 Ref Hose Kit - Boom Upper (600AJ - Deutz TD2.9L4 Engines) (SN
0300208082 through 0300272252)
1001209628 Ref HoseKit - Platform Valve (600A)
1001209629 Ref HoseKit - Platform Valve (600AJ) (SN 0300181175 through
0300272252)
2902471 Ref HoseKit - Power Track Lower (600A)
1001204904 Ref Hose Kit - Power Track Lower (600AJ) (SN 0300177361 through
0300181174)
2902470 Ref HoseKit - Power Track Upper (600A)
2902472 Ref HoseKit - Power Track Upper (600AJ) (SN 0300177361 through
0300181174)
1001239617 Ref Hose Kit - Power Track Upper (600AJ) (SN 0300181175 through
0300272252)
1001241405 Ref Hostile Environment Add-on Kit (600A - 7FT Chassis)
1001204923 Ref Hostile Environment Add-on Kit (600A - 8FT Chassis)
1001241406 Ref Hostile Environment Add-on Kit (600AJ - 7FT Chassis)
1001204924 Ref Hostile Environment Add-on Kit (600AJ - 8FT Chassis)
1001094475 Ref Hourmeter for Generator Installation
1001148971 Ref Lanyard (Bolt-On) Kit Installation
1001183407 Ref Low Temperature Cut-out Switch Installation (Russian Specs)
(SN 0300177361 through 0300245287)
1001236951 Ref Low Temperature Cut-out Switch Installation (Russian Specs)
(SN 0300245288 through 0300272252)
Ref Oil Cooler Options (Requires Flushing Loop Options):
1001152172 Ref Oil Cooler Installation (Deutz D2011 Engine)
1001142678 Ref Qil Cooler Installation (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine) (RCP Cooler)
(SN 0300177361 through 0300227100)
1001176667 Ref Oil Cooler Installation (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine) (Ymer Cooler)
(SN 0300227101 through 0300272252)
1001204296 Ref Oil Cooler Replacement Kit (Deutz TD2.9L4 Engine Only)
(RCP to Ymer Cooler)
1001218393 Ref Oil Cooler Installation (Ford Engine)

3121617 600A/600AJ 479



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

480

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0272062 Ref Qil Cooler Installation (GM Engine)
0258703 Ref Platform Console Cover Installation (Clear Polycarbonate) (SN
0300177361 through 0300200808)
1001195304 Ref Platform Console Cover Installation (Clear Polycarbonate) (SN
0300200809 through 0300272252)
1001110974 Ref Platform Console Cover Installation (Steel) (All Specs except
Chinese and Korean)
1001125230 Ref Platform Console Cover Installation (Steel) (Chinese Specs)
1001125229 Ref Platform Console Cover Installation (Steel) (Korean Specs)
1001205175 Ref Platform Console Cover Add-on Kit (Steel)
Ref Platform Entry Kit
1001142504 Ref Kit, Replace Swing Gate with Drop Bar
1001142505 Ref Kit, Replace Drop Bar with Swing Gate
Ref Platform Mesh to Top Rail Add-on Kits:
1001214552 Ref 30in x 4ft (76cm x 1.22m) with Gate
1001214559 Ref 30in x 5ft (76cm x 1.52m) with Gate
1001214561 Ref 36in x 6ft (91.5cm x 1.83m) with Gate
1001214562 Ref 36in x 8ft (91.5cm x 2.44m) with Gate
Ref Platform Mesh to Top Rail Installations
0273147 Ref 30in x 4ft (76cm x 1.22m)
0273146 Ref 30in x 5ft (76cm x 1.52m)
0273149 Ref 36in x 6ft (91.5cm x 1.83m)
0273145 Ref 36in x 8ft (91.5cm x 2.44m)
Ref Platform Mesh to Mid Rail Add-on Kits:
1001214478 Ref 30in x 4ft (76cm x 1.22m) with Gate
1001214515 Ref 30in x 5ft (76cm x 1.52m) with Gate
1001214540 Ref 36in x 6ft (91.5cm x 1.83m) with Gate
1001214548 Ref 36in x 8ft (91.5cm x 2.44m) with Gate
Ref Platform Mesh to Mid Rail Installation
1001140318 Ref 30in x 4ft (76cm x 1.22m)
1001140315 Ref 30in x 5ft (76cm x 1.52m)
1001138772 Ref 36in x 6ft (91.5cm x 1.83m)
1001138773 Ref 36in x 8ft (91.5cm x 2.44m)
1001149730 Ref Platform Mid Rail Repair Kit
Ref Platform, Top Rail Extension
0272733 Ref 3ft x 6ft Platforms
0272725 Ref 3ft x 8ft Platforms
1001209059 Ref Platform Work Surface Installation
1001200234 Ref Radiator Replacement Kit (RCP to Modine) (Deutz TD2.9L4
Engine Only)
1001171018 Ref RCD Box Installation (Brazil Spec)
1001157965 Ref RCD Box Add-on Kit
1001099572 Ref Security Lock (Programmable) Installation
1001247073 Ref SkyEye Retrofit Kit
Ref SkyGuard Component Options:
1001206477 Ref SkyGuard Complete Add-on Kit (Blue Beacon)
1001143669 NLA SkyGuard Complete Add-on Kit (Blue Beacon) (Use p/n
1001206477)
1001210026 Ref SkyGuard Complete Add-on Kit (Red Beacon)
1001197016 Ref SkyGuard Platform Sensor Kit
1001137672 Ref SkyGuard Platform Sensor Kit
1001137440 1 SkyGuard Platform Sensor Harness
600A/600AJ 3121617



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001186431 2 Relay
1001206311 Ref SkyGuard Blue Beacon Kit
1001143256 NLA SkyGuard Blue Beacon Kit (Use p/n 1001206311)
1001210025 Ref SkyGuard Red Beacon Kit
1001176372 Ref SkyGuard Removal Plug Kit
1001232643 Ref SkyLine Kit
Ref Strobe Light Installations (Amber)

1001152965 Ref Platform Mounted
1001154231 Ref Platform/Ground Mounted

0272301 Ref Tire Sealant Installation

Ref Tools for Service

2901443 1 Analyzer Kit

7002840 1 Antirotation Pin Removal Tool

8896941 1 Wire Stripper

7002821 1 Wire Crimper (To install wire ends to wires)

7002823 1 Pin/Socket Extractor - Universal (To Remove Pins/Sockets from

Connectors)
4460467 1 Extractor - 16-18 Gauge (For Removal of Pin/Sockets from
Deutsch Connectors)
4460510 1 Extractor - 12-14 Gauge (For Removal of Pin/Sockets from

Deutsch Connectors)

7002822 1 Screwdriver, Potentiometer (To Adjust Drive Controllers)
7016654 1 Screwdriver, Magnetic
7004275 1 Seal Installation Tool - 1lin
7004276 1 Seal Installation Tool - 11/2in
7002826 1 Seal Installation Tool - 2in
7016655 1 Wire Rope Sheave Gauge
7016652 1 Huck Bolt Fastener (For Small Huck Bolts Only)
2900838 1 U.S. Standards Fastener (Hardware) Kit
7014676 1 U.S. Standards Tool Kit
1001137005 1 Software Cable Kit
1001238825 Ref Turntable Bearing Kit
0256344 Ref Weld Leads Installation - 600A
0272772 Ref Weld Leads Installation - 600AJ (1 Cable)
1001239346 Ref White Noise, Motion Alarm
1001241384 Ref White Noise, Motion Alarm Ambient

3121617 600A/600AJ 481






SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

PART NUMBER INDEX

3121617 600A/600AJ 483



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

0060066.............. 208, 221 0256276 ......ccveveeene 474 0274180......cccoevreennee 237 0630534 ....314, 317, 319,
0060068.............. 203, 221 0256331 ....ccccvveirienenn 231 0274200......147, 247, 251 331, 335, 346
0080201.......cccceveeneee. 110 0256336.......cccvvenee 231 0274229......ccvivees 40 0630535 .... 314, 321, 323,
0100009......141, 245, 249 0256342 ......ccoevveene 474 0274256......ccovvceeene 13 325, 337, 339, 346,
0100011.....13, 15, 19, 24, 0256344 ..o 481 0274257 .....oocvviiiens 24 351, 357, 361, 363, 365
25, 27, 39, 43, 47, 61, 0256366 ..........ccvvnee. 474 0274533.....ccciiiiee 27 0630536 .... 327, 329, 341,
72,73, 74,77, 83, 85, 0256487 .............. 456, 476 0274618.............. 409, 431 343
90, 91, 97, 98, 99, 102, 0256488.............. 456, 476 0274661.........cccuvees 301 0630548 .............. 137, 141
103, 108, 109, 110, 0256689 .........cccvvvinnne 77 0274883........cceevne 475 0630568.............. 247, 250
129, 133, 137, 138, 0256690 .......coeviieeiine 77 0275039.....ccccivrienen. 169 0641403....187, 213, 217
141, 143, 147, 148, 0257176.............. 409, 431 0275140.............. 210, 400 231, 232
154, 157, 160, 163, 0257195.....ccciie. 476 0275216.............. 413, 436 0641404 ..24, 25, 83, 141,
165, 169, 173, 177, 0257573 .............. 213, 214 0275217 ............. 413, 436 160, 173, 177, 187,
181, 185, 193, 197, 0257728 ... 301 0275218.............. 413, 436 245, 249, 269
203, 204, 208, 211, 0257887 ..... 147, 408, 430 0275219.............. 413, 436 0641405 ....154, 169, 181,
213, 217, 218, 223, 0258703 ......c.cceiiiies 480 0275257......197, 413, 436 187, 197, 223, 269,
227, 230, 231, 236, 0258966 ..........ccveenee. 474 0275261......cccevvuvennen. 477 412, 434
265, 267, 269, 275, 0270528 ......cceeeeeins 43 0275262......cccvvrenee 475 0641406 .... 48, 83, 85, 97,
284, 287, 289, 291, 0270818.............. 400, 421 0275265.............. 400, 421 110, 138, 143, 147,
313, 317, 321, 323, 0270819.............. 400, 421 0275295......cccoviien 474 173, 187, 236, 239,
327, 329, 331, 337, 0270820.............. 210, 400 0275452.............. 412, 436 241, 455, 461, 465
339, 341, 345, 355, 0270821 .............. 211, 401 0275453.............. 413, 436 0641407 ..73, 74, 98, 109,
357, 361, 363, 365, 0270833 ... 147 0275454.............. 413, 436 138, 141, 154, 177,
379, 384, 389, 455, 0271475 ..o 474 0275651.............. 410, 432 223, 412, 434
461, 465 0271552 .....147, 247, 251 0275652.............. 410, 432 0641408...... 85, 147, 236,
0100019 61, 85, 163, 173, 0272062 .............. 392, 480 0275653.............. 410, 432 239, 241, 461, 465
177, 181, 187, 193, 197 0272070.............. 204, 211 0275654............... 410, 432 0641409 .......ccoevveeernn 72
0100020.....72, 83, 85, 97, 0272254 ......ccooevvi 289 0275655.............. 410, 432 0641410................ 74, 178
99, 108, 112, 129, 130, 0272301 ... 481 0275656.............. 410, 432 0641412 .......cooeieee 83
174, 182, 245, 250, 0272312 .....ovvveiis 476 0275660.............. 410, 432 0641414...... 48, 237, 245,
284, 297 0272418 ......ccvoevii 279 0275860.......cccccvvvinnnnne 27 249, 265, 267, 271, 275
0100035.....148, 231, 232, 0272427 .....247, 251, 275 0280171....cociiiiene 13 0641415.......ccccceeeee 174
245, 249 0272433 .............. 4009, 431 0280185.......ccovcvveeeen, 13 0641416 48, 97, 108, 211,
0100038....... 13, 313, 317, 0272435 .....189, 194, 199 0340041......cccvvnienen. 110 223, 412, 434
321, 323, 327, 329, 0272448 .............. 284, 289 0362611......ccceeeeuvennee. 232 0641418........c.cecvveeeee 236
331, 337, 339, 341, 0272521 ... 287 0362910......ccccevviiiinnnns 43 0641420.......cccccverneee 236
345, 355, 357, 361, 0272588 .......ceeee 287 0363012......ccevieennee 39 0641424 ... 231
363, 365, 379, 384, 389 0272589 ......ccvvviien 189 0370026........ccevuvennee. 311 0641505....... 40, 108, 186,
0100048....... 97, 108, 137, 0272599.............. 284, 297 0370035......ccceeiiee 327 197
141, 147, 165, 177, 0272607 ......ccvvvvnnnee 297 0400075.....49, 72, 83, 97, 0641506 ..... 108, 138, 141
223, 245, 249, 400, 0272624 .............. 400, 421 108 0641507 .............. 141, 231
402, 420, 423 0272625 .............. 210, 400 0440018.......ccovcvveernen. 24 0641508 ...... 88, 160, 163,
0100062 74, 88, 102, 129, 0272626............... 400, 421 0440019......ccccecieins 24 165
187 0272627 .............. 211, 401 0440161.......cccocvveeen. 24 0641510......... 74, 88, 169
0100063....... 24, 327, 341, 0272703 ......ccoviiine 223 0440170......cccceeueee 15, 19 0641512 .......cccviiiiins 75
346 0272725 ... 480 0440171.....ccceene 15, 19 0641514 .............. 169, 301
0100071....cccevvveerieenee. 271 0272733 ... 480 0440207 .....ooeverieereeene 61 0641516....... 43, 173, 177,
0100079......127, 129, 177 0272772 ... 481 0480100........cccceuuenneen. 301 181, 185, 193, 197,
0100081.....213, 245, 249, 0272948 .......coeveee 279 0480121......cccveeennen 159 213, 273
279 0272951 ....covveiiiies 279 0480126.............. 173, 187 0641518........covvveeens 237
0140001......cccevviiennne 48 0273145......ccoie. 480 0480129.............. 173, 187 0641522 .........ccceeeeee 218
0140011.............. 245, 249 0273146 .....cccveerene 480 0480142......169, 181, 197 0641530.....ccceerereierns 39
0140032.............. 147, 408 0273147 ..o 480 0561076.............. 203, 208 0641532.............. 204, 210
0140044.............. 147, 430 0273149 ... 480 0561185.............. 213, 217 0641536.......cccceeeeee 218
0181949.......ccceeeen. 130 0273172 ..o 475 0561237 .....cceceeiennen 211 0641552 .......ccccoeieenn 39
0200048........c.cccvveeee. 275 0273353 ..o 284 0561248........cccevveenee. 213 0641604 ..... 208, 357, 361
0200742.......ccceevveneee. 159 0273428 .............. 211, 401 0630407 ......ccvviiiennnns 85 0641606....... 74, 110, 129,
0255281.....cccvvvveeen. 218 0273430.............. 211, 401 0630427 .....ococeeenne. 230 130, 155, 156, 157,
0255288........c.cccuvenee. 218 0273492 .............. 237, 396 0630462........ccceuvennee. 275 208, 213, 218, 231,
0255382.............. 409, 431 0273542 ... 273 0630464.............. 245, 249 284, 287, 289, 291
0255410.....ccccviiiiiiiins 61 0273706 ..... 247, 251, 275 0630467 .....ccoeveuverens 231 0641607 .. 48, 83, 97, 127,
0255699.......cccccviieen. 231 0273824 ..... 247, 251, 275 0630490......16, 19, 24, 25 148, 163, 194, 203, 208
0255880.......ccccecuveneee. 151 0274047 ..o 13 0630507 .....cccceerrenen. 154 0641608 ....15, 19, 24, 25,
0255927 ..o 475 0274054 ......ccovviieins 13 0630518.....137, 141, 284, 40, 48, 78, 83, 85, 91
0255928........cccecvi. 475 0274062 .......coeevieene 24 287, 289, 291, 297 108, 110, 154, 208, 213
0256202......410, 431, 432 0274094 ..... 455, 459, 465

484 600A/600AJ 3121617



0641609 ..74, 77, 85, 110
151

0641610 ....72, 74, 83, 90
97, 110, 127, 155, 159,
208, 213, 236, 239, 241

0641611 ............... 39, 208

0641612 ...... 88, 110, 133,
213

0641613 ..o 48

0641614 ............. 129, 208

0641616 ....174, 177, 188,
217

0641617 .....cccvveevee. 130

0641618 ...... 39, 177, 188,
208, 213, 217

0641640 ........ceeeeveneee. 218

0641708 ......cceoovvvrinn 88

0641710 ...coooveeiiie, 169

0641772 .....160, 163, 165

0641808 ....72, 83, 85, 98
108, 110, 173, 177
181, 187, 197, 204, 210

0641809 ........ceeevvennen. 213
0641810 .....151, 203, 208
0641811 ......ccoeeeien. 133

0641812 73, 85, 110, 163
204, 211, 227

0641813 .......ceeeveeee. 273
0641814 .....ccvevviirin 13
0641816 .......ceeeeveee 13
0641818 ............... 77, 129
0641820 ............... 74, 133
0641822 .......cceeevene. 223
0641824 ......ccovvvveenen. 133
0641826 ........cecevevneee. 110
0641828 .......cceevcveeee. 110

0642010 ....43, 72, 83, 97
108

0642012 ....13, 15, 19, 24,
279

0642024 .......cceoevenen. 223
0642026 ........ceeeevvneeee. 279
0642212 .....cccvvvvvenne. 279
0642612 ............. 147, 148

0642684 ....204, 211, 223
227

0651406 .......ceeeevveeene 48
0681608 24, 25, 204, 211,
223, 227
0681620 ...... 85, 303, 305
307
0681710 ..o 27
0681812 ......ceevvvien 98
0681814 .......ceevvenen. 243
0681820 ......cceeevveee 91
0681822 ......... 85, 91, 243
0682018 .......ccovvvriinen 61
0682020 ......ceevvvirinne 15
0682218 ........ccevirinen, 61
0682424 .....303, 305, 307
0700408 ............. 412, 434
0700615 .......ccooevvernen. 148
0700617 ............. 148, 149
0700808 .........ccoeeerenne 74
0700810 ............... 99, 110
0700812 .......ceeevveene 99
0700814 ................. 91, 99

3121617

0700816.........cccveneee. 102
0700818.......cccceveenee 102
0700820..... 169, 181, 197
0701014 ... 102
0701016..... 169, 181, 197
0701026 .......cceevenee. 103
0701224 ... 99
0710827 ....ocovveereeee 102
0711014 ..o 102
0711020 ......ccoiiiiiins 99
0711216 ..o 102
0711223 ... 101
0720804 ........c.cevveenee 130
0721008.................. 15, 19
0721004 .......coovviviiiine 43
0721005.......ccevieeneee. 275
0721006....... 90, 154, 160
163, 245, 249
0731005......cccevieene 275
0741605................ 85, 208
0741606........ccccvvenee 48

0741607 ..19, 25, 43, 173
177, 188, 193, 203

0760605 ................ 88, 102
0760606 ............coeenee. 194
0760608.......... 40, 99, 193
0760610...... 99, 102, 165,
193
0760612.................. 97, 99
0760615........ccccveneee. 102
0760807 ......ccvvvvviennnn 102
0760810..... 83, 85, 97, 99

0760812 97, 99, 102, 441,
443

0760814 ......cceeeeene 99
0760815.........c....... 97, 99
0760817 ......ccvvvvninnnn. 102
0761008.................. 84, 98
0761012 ......ccevvveennee. 443
0761014 ....... 99, 151, 227
0761015.................. 88, 99
0761016 ......cccvveieenns 99
0761018.......ccccevene. 193
0761019......cceeviene. 165
0761210 ......ccvviiieins 88
0761216.............. 165, 227
0771014 ..o 99
0771212 ... 83, 85
0771414 .....74, 77, 88, 91
0771415 ....... 91, 174, 188
0801019..... 203, 208, 213
0801085.......ceevvee 213
0801637 ......ccvvvvveen 213
0811606...........cveenee. 217
0811607 .....cccvveeeneee 217
0811608.........cccveenee 217
0811610 ......ccceevvrenneen 217
0840055.......ccccevine. 223

0860038....173, 177, 181
186, 193, 197, 410, 432

0860520 ..... 455, 461, 465
0861537 .............. 245, 246
0861538.....188, 193, 197
0861541.............. 188, 198

0861542 ....185, 188, 197
198, 414, 437

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

0861567 .....185, 186, 188,
414, 437
0861572.....cccvvvveenen. 188
0861731.............. 410, 432
0861781.............. 410, 432
0861880.............. 412, 435
0902206..........ccceeeneee 147
0902219.....cccveveeeee 154
0902335......ccoevviiee 154
0902751.....ccceveenne 245
0902888.....173, 177, 181,
187, 193, 197
0902919......cceeviine. 223
0902920..........ccvvveneee 223
0903056..........ccevnene 133
0903119.....cccveine 147
0903484.............. 412, 435
0903490.......ccccvrennnne 110
0903612.............. 412, 435
0940049..........ccvvennee 154
0940070....74, 85, 99, 110
0940071......ccovvirnnen. 154
0940088...........cceeeueee 154
0940092.............. 273, 275
0940094.............. 273, 275
0940102.......cccvvveneene 279
0940103.......ccccevnee 275
0940131.....cccvveeenne 273
0940133.......cccvvvvnne 275
0940134.......cooeee 275
0940177 ...ovevveeeeenn 275
0961845..........ccevnee 236
0961890.......cccccereunene 353
0961893.....313, 317, 319,
331, 335, 345
0961894.....313, 321, 323,
345
0961896.....357, 361, 363,
365
0961897.............. 337, 339
0961898.............. 327, 329
0961899.......cceevvrene. 341
0961947 .....208, 313, 317,
319, 345, 349
0961948.....203, 208, 217,
337, 339
0961949.....203, 208, 213,
327, 329, 341, 343
0961950......cccocviiennnns 13
0961951.....203, 208, 217,
313, 321, 323, 325,
345, 351
0961986....74, 85, 99, 110
0962005..........ce.e 24, 25
0962051.......coevernee 151
0962131............ 15, 19, 24
0962270.....cccveveiennenn 243
0962272......cccevene 24, 25
0962292.........ccce... 19, 25
0962335.......cccvveiinne 210
0962336......331, 333, 335
0962348.................. 19, 25
0962356.......... 15, 19, 355
0962449..........cccvvenee. 160
0962450..........ccvveueee 223
0962520.....174, 177, 181,

188, 193, 197

600A/600AJ

1001091587

1001091793

1001091892

1001093248

1001093382....49, 73, 83,
97, 109

1001093389................ 477

1001093410........ 110, 117

1001093432........ 210, 401

1001093436........ 400, 421

1001093438................ 474

1001093549....... 377, 383,
388

1001094475................ 479

1001096070....... 174, 178,
412, 435

1001096134....... 190, 414,
438

1001097051................ 449

1001097242...15, 19, 355

1001097822........ 204, 210

1001098012....... 284, 297,
299

1001098149

1001098503

1001098828

1001099196

1001099366

1001099367

1001099387

1001099391

1001099421

1001099422

1001099572

1001099835

1001099836

1001099869

1001100120

1001100233

1001100234

1001100321

1001100341........ 413, 436

1001100342........ 413, 436

1001100343........ 413, 436

1001100344........ 413, 436

1001100345........ 413, 436

1001100346........ 413, 436

1001100347........ 413, 436

1001100397 ........ 410, 432

1001100398........ 410, 432

1001100399........ 410, 432

1001100400........ 410, 432

1001100401........ 410, 432

1001100402........ 410, 432

1001100403........ 410, 432

1001100825.......... 99, 103

1001101060............ 61, 64

1001101191........ 412, 435

1001101421................ 279

1001101422................ 279

1001102599........ 137, 142

1001102600........ 137, 142

1001102647

1001103308

1001103667

470

485



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

1001104423 ...... 379, 385,
389

1001104982 ............... 475
1001104983 ............... 475
1001104984 ............... 475
1001105872 ............... 111

1001106339 ....... 405, 426
1001106340 ....... 405, 426
1001106355 ............... 245
1001106480 ....... 231, 232
1001106736 ....... 138, 143

1001106758 ............... 218
1001106759 ............... 218
1001106938 ...... 245, 250,
471
1001106974 ............... 133
1001106975 ............... 133
1001107153 ............... 218
1001107498 ............... 133
1001107499 ............... 133
1001107753 ...... 246, 400,
420, 421

1001107926 ....... 247, 251
1001108256 ...... 247, 251,
275
1001108493 .......456, 462
1001108718 ............... 476
1001108763 .......247, 251
1001108764 ....... 247, 251
1001108923 ............... 455
1001109475 .......412, 435
1001109477 .......412, 435
1001109482 .......412, 435

1001109503 ............... 142
1001109554 ....... 412, 435
1001109684 ............... 478
1001110133 ............... 478
1001110345 ............... 396

1001110359 ....... 138, 403
1001110361 ....... 138, 403
1001110367 ....... 137, 402
1001110368 ....... 137, 402
1001110369 ....... 137, 402
1001110370 ....... 137, 402
1001110371 ....... 137, 402
1001110372 ....... 137, 402
1001110379 ...... 138, 143,
403, 404, 423, 426
1001110380 ....... 396, 403
1001110381 ....... 396, 403

1001110425 ......... 84, 178
1001110434 ....... 245, 250
1001110500 ............... 213
1001110501 ............... 213

1001110872 ...... 185, 198,
413, 437

1001110873 ...... 173, 177,
182, 185, 194, 198,
411, 413, 4383, 437

1001110974 ............... 480

1001111021 ............... 137

1001111514 ............... 129

1001112551 ............... 466

1001112586 ...... 189, 396,
414, 438

1001112587 ...... 190, 414,
438

486

1001112588....... 396, 409
430

1001112589........ 409, 431

1001112612........ 405, 426

1001112743....... 396, 409,

430
1001113483................ 223
1001113984............ 27, 31
1001114127 ................ 478
1001114600................ 111
1001114601................ 110
1001114639................ 109
1001114640................ 108
1001114641................ 109
1001114642................ 108
1001115391....... 185, 413

436

1001115392....... 185, 413,
436

1001115405................ 159
1001115406................ 159
10011154009................ 159

1001115889........ 138, 144
1001115915........ 138, 144
1001115918........ 138, 143
1001115930........ 110, 478
1001115931.99, 110, 478
1001115967 ........ 138, 144
1001115970................ 475
1001115974....... 210, 401,
474

1001116131................ 111
1001116183................ 112
1001116200................ 112
1001116240.72, 405, 427
1001116419................ 474
1001116420................ 474

1001116515....... 210, 401,
474
1001116692................ 424
1001116693................ 430
1001116710........ 407, 429
1001116727 ........ 406, 428

1001116844................ 476
1001116845................ 459
1001116846........ 459, 476
1001116847................ 460
1001116848................ 460
1001116849................ 460
1001116850................ 460
1001116851................ 460
1001116852................ 460
1001116861................ 462
1001116862................ 462
1001116863................ 462

1001116952........ 406, 428

1001116983........ 407, 429

1001116992................ 421

1001117039................ 155

1001117078....... 190, 414,
438

1001117172....... 236, 245

250
1001117174....... 236, 245
250
1001117294................ 478

1001117308.......... 86, 470

1001118133 ............... 129
1001118384 ............... 451
1001118388 ............... 451

1001118416 ....... 245, 259
1001118417 ....... 245, 253

1001119020 ............... 420
1001119561 ............... 476
1001119619 ............... 445
1001119620 ....... 447, 449
1001119942 ............... 475
1001119948 ............... 475

1001119968 ...... 190, 414,
438
1001120328 ...... 265, 267,

269
1001121340 ...... 189, 190,

198, 199
1001121592 ............... 275
1001121593 ............... 276
1001121612 ............... 475
1001121655 ............... 461
1001121656 ............... 461
1001121657 ....... 247, 251
1001121800 ............... 455
1001121801 ............... 455
1001121802 ............... 461
1001121803 ............... 461
1001121804 ............... 461
1001121805 ............... 461
1001121806 ............... 461
1001121807 ............... 461
1001121808 ............... 461
1001121809 ............... 461
1001121810 ............... 461
1001121811 ............... 461
1001121812 ............... 461
1001121813 ............... 455
1001121814 ............... 455
1001121815 ....... 460, 461
1001121816 ............... 461
1001121817 ............... 461
1001121819 ............... 460
1001121820 ............... 460
1001121821 ............... 461
1001121822 ............... 460
1001121823 ............... 461
1001121824 ............... 460
1001121825 ............... 461
1001121918 ............... 461
1001121921 ............... 461
1001122200 ............... 461
1001122201 ............... 460
1001122528 ...... 396, 414,

438
1001125229 ............... 480
1001125230 ............... 480
1001125387 ....... 456, 462
1001125492 ................. 61
1001125784 ............... 142
1001125785 ............... 142
10011260009 ............... 451

1001126351 ....... 406, 428
1001126352 ....... 406, 428
1001126353 ............... 406
1001126356 ....... 406, 428
1001126357 ....... 406, 428
1001126362 ....... 407, 429

600A/600AJ

1001126363........ 407, 429
1001126364........ 407, 429
1001126365........ 407, 429
1001126384........ 406, 428
1001126391........ 407, 429

1001126484................ 425
1001126485................ 425
1001127095................ 476
1001128527................ 201
1001128556................ 291
1001128901................ 100
1001129555................ 471
1001129858........ 173, 181
1001130041.................. 75

1001131168........ 246, 250
1001131269........ 456, 462
1001131992................ 396
1001132055................ 396
1001133714........ 407, 429
1001133715........ 407, 429
1001133956........ 406, 428
1001133957........ 406, 428
1001134488.......... 86, 101
1001135138.................. 86
1001135600............ 27, 35
1001135650........ 407, 429
1001135651........ 407, 429

1001135679......ccccueneee 86
1001136079.......... 86, 478
1001136104................ 193
1001136172.......... 86, 478
1001136590................ 217
1001136667............ 27, 39
1001136668............ 27, 39
1001136669............ 27, 39
1001136670............ 27, 39
1001136672............ 27, 35
1001136834.................. 86
1001136988................ 186

1001137005....... 416, 439,
481

1001137276......cccven... 86
1001137440................ 480
1001137672................ 480
1001137673........ 265, 267
1001137845................ 154
1001137860................ 155
1001137863................ 129
1001137865................ 129
1001137866.......... 84, 194
1001137868............ 83, 97
1001137873.......cccocee. 85
1001137874.................. 85
1001137876................ 154
1001137880.................. 83
1001137881.................. 83
1001137882.........cuvee.e 83
1001137885.................. 61
1001137891................ 151
1001137892................ 151
1001137895.................. 47
1001137896.................. 61

1001138110........ 406, 428
1001138111........ 407, 428
1001138113........ 407, 428
1001138170.................. 88
1001138173.......... 86, 100

3121617



1001138175......... 86, 100
1001138228......... 86, 470
1001138248......... 86, 100
1001138436................ 217

1001138557
1001138565
1001138566
181
1001138717
1001138772
1001138773
1001138792....... 209, 331
1001138795....... 331, 335
1001138796...... 314, 323
325, 346, 351
1001138798
1001138799
1001138827
1001139099
1001139130
1001139135
421
1001139148
1001139240
1001139357
1001139409
1001139429
1001139654
1001139813
1001139819
1001139956
1001139957
1001139960
1001140312
1001140315
1001140318
1001140346
1001140347
1001140416
1001140417
1001140418
1001140419
1001140420
1001140421
1001140429
1001140449
1001140451
1001140454
1001140455
1001140456
1001140458
1001140466
1001140535
1001140564
1001141300
1001141302

1001141693
1001141694
1001141718
1001141870
1001141926
1001141927

3121617

1001141928.................. 83
1001141929.................. 85
1001141930........ccc.e... 85
1001141931.................. 83

1001141967 ........ 410, 433
1001141968........ 411, 433
1001141969........ 411, 433

1001141995.......... 87, 100
1001142501.....83, 87, 91
1001142504................ 480
1001142505................ 480
1001142538............c.... 87
1001142615.................. 87
1001142623.................. 87
1001142634.................. 87
1001142635.................. 87
1001142636.................. 87

1001142643........ 178, 188
1001142646........ 178, 187

1001142648.................. 87
1001142668.................. 87
1001142669.................. 87
1001142670.................. 87

1001142678........ 392, 479
1001142683........ 148, 149

1001142689.................. 87

1001142694................ 148

1001142722................ 148

1001142733........cc.e. 87

1001142736....... 148, 149,
430

1001142938........ 407, 429
1001142940........ 407, 429
1001142941........ 407, 429

1001143256................ 481
1001143390............ 75, 87
1001143431................ 148
1001143496........ 377, 383
1001143669................ 480
1001143726.87, 406, 428
1001143797 .....ccocveneen. 87

1001143852........ 462, 466
1001143907.87, 406, 427

1001144018................ 235
1001144019................ 235
1001144021................ 235
1001144022................ 235
1001144023................ 235
1001144024................ 235
1001144026................ 235
1001144027 ................ 235
1001144041.................. 49
1001144409.................. 87
1001144410.......... 87, 100
1001144411.......... 87, 100
1001144412.................. 87
1001144433........ 250, 267
1001144596................ 243
1001144597 ................ 243
1001144629................ 235

1001145036........ 137, 402

1001145037........ 137, 402

1001145046........ 138, 403

1001145047.84, 405, 427

1001145154................. 87

1001145227 ....... 185, 413,
436

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

1001145228 ....... 185, 436
1001145292 ................. 61
1001145330 ....... 178, 188
1001145379 ......... 47, 230
1001145405 ....... 284, 297
1001145719 ......... 47, 230

1001145720 ......... 47, 230

1001145721 ......... 47, 230

1001145750 ......ccvvenee 90

1001145751 ................. 90

1001145834 ...... 236, 245,
400

1001145835 ............... 236

1001145992 ...... 138, 143,
403, 404, 423, 426
1001145994
1001146368
1001146827
1001146828
1001147019
1001147020
1001147067
1001147068
1001147264
1001148138
1001148161
1001148162
1001148163
1001148164
1001148165
1001148166
1001148168
1001148169
1001148170
1001148171
1001148172
1001148178
1001148641
1001148652
1001148664
1001148902
1001148903
1001148904
1001148905
1001148906
1001148971
1001149126
1001149160
1001149639
1001149703
1001149704
1001149705
1001149706
1001149730
1001149793
1001149818
1001149924
1001149927
1001149955
1001149994
1001150158
1001150179
1001150391
1001150406
1001150569
1001150570
1001150571

600A/600AJ

1001150712
1001150714
1001150715
389
10011507157 .............. 379
1001150716........ 377, 383
1001150717....... 377, 383,

388
1001150718....... 378, 383,
388
1001150720................ 377

1001150727........ 377, 392
1001150728........ 377, 393
1001150890.................. 77
1001150915.................. 75
1001150918.... 73, 84, 98,
109
1001150944
1001150998
1001151010
1001151070
1001151078
1001151206
1001151251
1001151252
1001151253
1001151268
1001151349
1001151350
1001151358
1001151364
1001151365
1001151366
1001151367
1001151379
1001151380
1001151391
1001151393
1001151542
1001151584
1001151586
1001151630
1001151631
1001151635
1001151670
1001151752
1001151826
1001151841
1001151842
1001151843
1001151844
1001151856
1001151897
1001151900
1001151966
1001152031
1001152046
1001152049
1001152066
1001152070
1001152127
1001152130
1001152131
1001152138
1001152172
1001152173
1001152175




SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

1001152181 ................. 61
1001152221 ................. 73
1001152222 ................. 73
1001152223 ................. 72
1001152224 ................. 72
1001152234 ................. 61
1001152246 ............... 217
1001152249 ............... 217
1001152253 ....... 210, 217
1001152254 ............... 393
1001152265 ......... 47, 230
1001152325 ............... 156
1001152340 ............... 475
1001152355 ...... 204, 210,
213
1001152428 ............... 129
1001152429 ....... 190, 438
1001152433 ............... 154
1001152435 ............... 154
1001152448 ................. 13
1001152457 ...... 174, 178,
182
1001152489 ................. 87
1001152491 ............... 371
1001152499 ............... 371
1001152503 ............... 474
1001152504 ............... 474
1001152505 ............... 474
1001152506 ............... 474
1001152525 ...... 194, 199,
414, 437

1001152527 ....... 369, 371

1001152529 ....... 369, 371

1001152530 ...... 174, 178,
182

1001152532 ...... 174, 178,

181
1001152534 ......... 47, 230
1001152535 ......... 47, 230
1001152537 ......... 47, 230
1001152539 ............... 203
1001152540 ............... 208
1001152556 ............... 155
1001152557 ............... 155
1001152561 ........... 49, 55

1001152564 ....... 231, 232
1001152565 ....... 231, 232
1001152598 ....... 377, 392
10011526009 ....... 377, 393

1001152619 ............... 392
1001152620 ............... 392
1001152639 ............... 210
1001152771 ............... 475
1001152887 ........... 49, 55
1001152960 ............... 475
1001152965 ............... 481
1001153025 ............... 396
1001153197 ...... 174, 178,
182
1001153257 ............... 396
1001153259 ............... 178
1001153260 ...... 174, 178,
182

1001153321 ....... 400, 421

1001153322 ....... 210, 421

1001153636 ...... 174, 178,
435

488

1001153638................ 432
1001154151................ 154
1001154231................ 481

1001154388........ 143, 424
1001154390........ 143, 424
1001154392........ 143, 424
1001154395........ 396, 424
1001154396........ 396, 424
1001154405..... 83, 88, 90
1001154514................ 154
1001154670........ 141, 423
1001154671........ 141, 423
1001154672........ 141, 423
1001154673........ 141, 423
1001154674........ 141, 423
1001154675........ 141, 423
1001155043................ 143
1001155044....... 143, 246
250
1001155045....... 143, 246
250

1001156981 ............... 459
1001156982 ............... 459
1001156983 ............... 459
1001156984 ............... 459
1001156985 ............... 459
1001156986 ............... 459
1001156987 ............... 465
1001156988 ............... 465
1001157013 ............... 475

1001157220 ....... 208, 221

1001157222 ....... 203, 221

1001157520 ...... 189, 194,
199

1001157521 ...... 188, 194,
200

1001157525 ...... 186, 188,
437

1001157528 ...... 189, 194,
200

1001157592 ...... 185, 188,
194, 197, 199, 414, 437

1001155093........ 204, 210 10011576065 ............... 393
1001155094................ 209 1001157768 ...... 199, 396,
1001155096........ 203, 209 438
1001155097 ........ 204, 210 1001157769 ...... 190, 396
1001155098................ 203 438
1001155189................ 208 1001157770 ....... 190, 396
1001155267 ................ 230 1001157965 ............... 480
1001155379................ 369 1001158007 ...... 189, 194,
1001155385.................. 87 200
1001155399................ 230 1001158008 ...... 189, 194,
1001155574.....15, 19, 20 200
1001155663........ 385, 390 1001158363 ...... 174, 178
1001155669........ 385, 390 182
1001155670........ 385, 390 1001158810 ....... 203, 209
1001155671........ 385, 390 1001159096 ............... 236
1001155672........ 385, 390 1001159099 ....... 236, 245
1001155673........ 385, 390 1001159121 ............... 432
1001155675........ 385, 390 1001159256 ....... 246, 250
1001155677 ........ 385, 390 1001159323 ............... 465
1001155678........ 385, 390 1001159648 ............... 396
1001155823.................. 84 1001159692 ............... 203
1001156351........ 412, 434 1001159693 ............... 208
1001156352........ 411, 434 1001159694 ............... 208
1001156353................ 428 1001159703 ...... 383, 392,
1001156489................ 422 393
1001156490................ 422 1001159704 ....... 383, 393
1001156501........ 210, 217 1001159707 ....... 385, 390
1001156502................ 217 1001160000 ...... 456, 462,
1001156819................ 109 466
1001156821................ 108 1001160003 ....... 155, 156
1001156823................ 108 1001160004 ....... 154, 155
1001156826................ 108 1001160034 ....... 154, 155
1001156889................ 455 1001160038 ......... 47, 230
1001156890................ 455 1001160039 ......... 47, 230
1001156891....... 455, 460, 1001160047 ............... 155
465 1001160068 ......... 47, 230
1001156892................ 476 1001160069 ......... 47, 230
1001156972................ 459 1001160074 ............... 147
1001156973................ 459 1001160077 ............... 148
1001156974................ 459 1001160189 ............... 155
1001156975................ 459 1001160190 ....... 155, 156
1001156976................ 459 1001160271 ............... 396
1001156977 ................ 459 1001160272 ............... 431
1001156978................ 465 1001160598 ............... 155
1001156979................ 459 1001160961 ............... 155
1001156980................ 459 1001160962 ............... 156
600A/600AJ

1001160963................ 156
1001160964................ 156
1001161025................ 155
1001161026................ 156
1001161027................ 156

1001161029........ 383, 388
1001161030........ 384, 389
1001161031................ 384
1001161032........ 385, 390
1001161033........ 385, 390

1001161034................ 390
1001161035................ 385
1001161036....... 385, 388,
390
1001161038................ 392
1001161039................ 392
1001161040................ 392
1001161059................ 156
1001161160........ 385, 390
1001161417................ 218
1001161761.................. 40
1001162335............ 84, 90
1001162828................ 217
1001163131................ 279
1001163296................ 279
1001163297................ 279
1001163599....... 163, 177,
187
1001164091........ 174, 178
1001164160.......... 47, 230
1001164164.......... 47, 230
1001164168.......... 47, 230
1001164170.......... 47, 230

1001164277........ 383, 393
1001164281........ 155, 156
1001164329........ 383, 392
1001164563........ 143, 424
1001164564........ 396, 424
1001165035............ 83, 99
1001165350................ 211
1001165366........ 210, 421
1001165547........ 141, 423
1001165548........ 141, 423
1001165551........ 211, 421
1001165552........ 210, 421
1001165553........ 211, 421
1001165554........ 211, 421
1001165555........ 211, 421
1001165556........ 210, 421
1001165557........ 210, 421
1001165558........ 210, 421
1001165559........ 211, 421

1001165741 c...vvee..... 156
1001165842.......oooo..... 87
1001166394................ 156
1001166538.......245, 250,
261
1001166539.......245, 250,
255
1001166672........236, 245
1001166790................ 479
1001166791 ..o 479
1001166960................ 477
1001167020............... 478
1001167041 ... 87
1001167565................ 227
1001167567 c.overeernn. 227
3121617



1001167596
1001168018
1001168402
1001169054 ......... 88, 100
1001169138......... 88, 100
1001169384
1001169610
1001170035
1001170797
1001171018
1001171126
1001171131
1001171268
1001171403
1001172045
1001172535
1001172663
1001172760
1001172793
1001173535
1001173590
1001173896
1001174093
1001174486
1001175816
1001176012
1001176013
1001176014
1001176015
1001176016
1001176017
1001176225
1001176226
1001176296

251
1001176329
1001176372
1001176419
1001176469
1001176511
1001176667
1001176723
1001177038
1001177043
1001177157
1001177161
1001177359
1001177399
1001177694
1001178004
1001178223
1001178256
1001178512
1001178789
1001178876
1001179154

198, 199, 437
1001179837
1001179893
1001180001
1001180050
1001180052
1001180093
1001180094
1001180287
1001180620
1001180861

3121617

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

1001181045................ 435 1001188967 ............... 108
1001181046................ 435 1001188972 ....73, 84, 98
1001181056........ 203, 221 109
1001181148................ 477 1001189001 ............... 227
1001181243................ 163 1001189002 ............... 227
1001181895.................. 88 1001189116 ............... 250
1001181899.................. 88 1001189666 ....... 388, 393
1001181960................ 210 1001189667 ....... 388, 392
1001182064................ 209 1001189668 ....... 388, 393
1001182138................ 271 1001189669 ...... 388, 392
1001182599................ 477 393
1001182906.................. 77 1001189979 ............... 100
1001182997 .......... 88, 129 1001190089 ....... 236, 249
1001183407................ 479 1001190113 ............... 236
1001184881.................. 28 1001190775 ......... 99, 478
1001185078................ 477 1001190985 ............... 227
1001185280....... 250, 420, 1001191394 ............... 478
421 1001191395 ............... 478
1001185281................ 250 1001191610 ............... 100
1001185897 ....... 143, 423, 1001191708 ............... 271
426 1001191862 ............... 141
1001186333................ 243 1001191863 ............... 141
1001186334................ 243 1001191866 ....... 143, 424
1001186375................ 235 1001191867 ....... 143, 424
1001186377 ................ 235 1001191868 ....... 143, 424
1001186379................ 235 1001191877 ....ccvuveeee 141
1001186382................ 235 1001191878 ............... 141
1001186383................ 235 1001191879 ............... 141
1001186384................ 235 1001191909 ............... 141
1001186386................ 235 1001191912 ............... 141
1001186387 ................ 235 1001191913 ............... 141
1001186426................ 101 1001192401 ............... 426
1001186431....... 250, 267, 1001193018 ............... 435
421, 481 1001193632 ............... 476
1001186432................ 451 1001193682 ............... 479
1001186517........ 265, 267 1001193683 ............... 390
1001186542................ 120 1001194197 ............... 432
1001187508................ 265 1001194198 ............... 432
1001187674................ 263 1001194200 ............... 432
1001187681................ 445 1001194203 ............... 432
1001187781.................. 99 1001194204 ............... 432
1001188015........ 141, 423 1001194365 ............... 431
1001188016........ 141, 423 1001194437 ............... 396
1001188042................ 143 1001195304 ............... 480
1001188467 ........ 155, 156 1001196382 ............... 193
1001188622................ 227 1001196634 ................. 93
1001188844................ 227 1001197016 ............... 480
1001188857................ 148 1001197017 ............... 275
1001188874................ 143 1001197067 ............... 148
1001188884................ 127 1001197408 ............... 466
1001188887................ 127 1001199784 ............... 127
1001188889................ 265 1001200120 ............... 476
1001188890................ 375 1001200121 ............... 476
1001188891................ 375 1001200122 ............... 476
1001188952... 74, 85, 120 1001200124 ............... 476
1001188953.98, 110, 120 1001200125 ............... 476
1001188954.................. 73 1001200126 ............... 476
1001188955.................. 73 1001200127 ............... 476
1001188956.................. 83 1001200234 ............... 480
1001188957 ........cuc.uee. 85 1001200491 ............... 227
1001188958.................. 85 1001200494 ............... 227
1001188959................ 109 1001200575 ....... 247, 250
1001188960................ 109 1001200910 ............... 149
1001188963.................. 72 1001201351 ............... 227
1001188964.................. 72 1001201890 ....... 245, 246
10011889665.................. 83 1001201891 ............... 250
1001188966................ 108 1001201995 ............... 143
600A/600AJ

1001201996
1001202082
1001202122
1001202280
1001202281
1001202331
1001202368
1001202397
1001202398
1001202573........ 236, 249
1001202577........ 236, 245
1001202749
1001203655
1001203656
1001204150
1001204296
1001204325
1001204458
1001204460
1001204667
1001204725
1001204884
1001204904
1001204923
1001204924
1001205010
1001205011
1001205012
1001205013
1001205043
1001205044
1001205051
1001205175
1001205499
1001206311
1001206476
1001206477
1001207004
1001207305
1001207345
1001207346
1001207792
1001207969
1001209059
1001209347
1001209348
1001209349
1001209350
1001209432
1001209474
1001209628
1001209629
1001209664
1001209869
1001210025
1001210026
1001210448
1001211794
1001211799
1001212223
1001212415
1001212515
1001213045
1001213181
1001213219
1001213220
1001213221




SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

1001213222 ............... 477
1001213223 ............... 477
1001213227 .....oceeee 477
1001213357 ............... 100
1001213447 ............... 420
1001213584 ............... 434
1001213585 ............... 434
1001213605 ............... 479
1001213607 ............... 479
1001213655 ....... 431, 432
1001213810 ............... 102
1001213882 ............... 250
1001214030 ............... 476
1001214396 ............... 443
1001214478 ............... 480
1001214507 ....... 143, 424
1001214515 ............... 480
1001214540 ............... 480
1001214548 ............... 480
1001214552 ............... 480
1001214559 ............... 480
1001214561 ............... 480
1001214562 ............... 480
1001214570 ....... 441, 443
1001214571 ....... 441, 443
1001214747 .....occvuneee. 29
1001214748 ................. 28
1001214827 ............... 103
1001214862 ............... 111
1001215016 ............... 425
1001215091 ............... 425
1001215142 ................. 98
1001215228 ............... 250
1001215384 ............... 103
1001215413 ................. 99
1001215534 ............... 425
1001215647 ............... 100
1001215674 ............... 100
1001215681 ............... 100
1001215899 ............... 101
1001215974 ............... 101
1001216015 ............... 163
1001216065 ............... 102
1001216071 ............... 103
1001216075 ............... 101
1001216086 ............... 101
1001216092 ............... 101
1001216144 ............... 103
1001216160 ............... 103
1001216204 ............... 101
1001216205 ............... 101
1001216212 ............... 425
1001216300 ............... 103
1001216390 ............... 194
1001216391 ............... 166
1001216393 ............... 102
1001216531 ....... 101, 102
1001216532 ................. 99
1001216533 ............... 99
1001216534 ................. 99
1001216535 ................. 99
1001216536 ............... 103
1001216616 ............... 103
1001216619 ............... 103
1001216630 ....... 224, 227
1001216768 ............... 102
1001216769 ............... 102

490

1001216810................ 102 1001219472 ......... 47, 230
1001216844................ 111 1001219473 ......... 47, 231
1001216845................ 110 1001219474 ......... 47, 231
1001216846................ 109 1001219475 ......... 47, 231
1001216847 ................ 109 1001219476 ......... 47, 231
1001216848................ 108 1001219477 ......... 47, 230
1001216849................ 108 1001219478 ......... 47, 231
1001216910................ 102 1001219630 ............... 166
1001216911.................. 98 1001219632 ............... 166
1001216912.................. 97 1001219973 ....... 239, 249
1001216919................ 101 1001220153 ............... 474
1001216951................ 101 1001220215 ............... 103
1001216995................ 101 1001220281 ....... 250, 420
1001217005................ 149 1001220379 ............... 428
1001217032................ 101 1001220404 ............... 103
1001217046................ 101 1001220486 ....... 246, 250
1001217082................ 101 1001220510 ....... 456, 463
1001217089................ 101 1001220511 ....... 456, 463
1001217090................ 101 1001220512 ....... 456, 462
1001217095................ 434 1001220864 ....... 456, 462
1001217096................ 434 1001221208 ....... 195, 438
1001217146................ 101 1001221397 ............... 103
1001217170........cc...e.. 99 1001221464 ................. 99
1001217174................ 101 1001221488 ................. 97
1001217175................ 101 1001221498 ...... 195, 396,
1001217183................ 101 438

1001217184.................. 99 1001221545 ............... 103
1001217185................ 101 1001221613 ............... 388
1001217186................ 101 1001221614 ............... 388
1001217187 ........ 193, 436 1001221615 ............... 101
1001217188................ 165 1001221703 ............... 239
1001217294................ 103 1001222033 ............... 101
1001217418.................. 98 1001222641 ............... 103
1001217419........ccc...... 98 1001222665 ......... 84, 429
1001217420.................. 98 1001223042 ............... 100
1001217421.................. 98 1001223055 ............... 456
1001217422.................. 98 1001223331 ....... 209, 321
1001217543................ 101 1001223332 ....... 321, 323
1001217562................ 103 1001223335 ....... 209, 323
1001217567 ................ 465 1001223453 ....... 456, 462
1001217645.................. 98 1001223511 ............... 317
1001217780........ 208, 221 1001223512 ....... 203, 317
1001217832................ 475 1001223584 ............... 102
1001218022................ 477 1001223899 ............... 209
1001218362................ 101 1001223923 ............... 100
1001218393................ 479 1001223971 ............... 462
1001218449................ 101 1001224048 ............... 462
1001218547 ................ 151 1001224049 ............... 462
1001218548................ 151 1001224050 ............... 462
1001218572.................. 98 1001224051 ............... 462
1001218599................ 101 1001224052 ............... 462
1001218600................ 101 1001224053 ............... 462
1001218622................ 434 1001224136 ....... 396, 424
1001218623................ 434 1001224419 ............... 102
1001218638.................. 98 1001224431 ............... 102
1001218930................ 194 1001224432 ............... 101
1001219071......cccuvenee. 99 1001224486 ............... 101
1001219072.................. 98 1001224489 ............... 101
1001219073.......ccoeenee. 97 1001224892 ............... 218
1001219224........ 141, 423 1001224927 ............... 392
1001219225........ 141, 423 1001225346 ....... 441, 443
1001219325................ 103 1001225510 ............... 102
1001219445................ 101 1001225580 ...... 251, 267,
1001219448................ 101 421

1001219454................. 101 1001226529 ............... 443
1001219456................ 101 1001226531 ............... 441
1001219471.......... 47, 230 1001226744 ............... 231

600A/600AJ

1001226872................ 236
1001227309................ 434
1001227310................ 434
1001227472................ 475
1001227633................ 263
1001227634................ 263
1001227666................ 101
1001227667 ................ 102
1001227769................ 102
1001227772................ 103
1001227985................ 263
1001227987 ................ 263
1001227996........ 447, 449
1001228002........ 203, 349
1001228003....... 203, 209,
343
1001228004....... 203, 209,
339
1001228005........ 217, 359
1001228006........ 213, 365
1001228007 ........ 217, 361
1001228008........ 203, 319
1001228012........ 209, 333
1001228042....... 203, 209,
329
1001228051........ 209, 325
1001228052........ 208, 351
1001228215................ 235
1001228224................ 263
1001228225............... 263
1001228243................ 235
1001228375................ 235
1001228376................ 235
1001228377 ................ 235
1001228417 ................ 363
1001228946................ 475
1001228988....... 284, 285,
287, 289, 291, 295, 297
1001229007....... 456, 462,
466
1001229107 ................ 475
1001229341................ 263
1001229810............ 61, 68
1001230635.................. 87
1001231180................ 295
1001231183................ 295
1001231235................ 295
1001231676.........cuvevne 28
1001231677......ccue.. 28
1001231678.................. 27
1001231801................ 456
1001231949................ 307
1001231950........ 303, 305
1001232010....... 303, 305,
307
1001232011....... 303, 305,
307
1001232164................ 263
1001232165................ 263
1001232586................ 237
1001232642................ 269
1001232643................ 481
1001232650................ 269
1001232667 ................ 269
1001232799................ 237
1001232838........ 237, 439
1001232842.................. 93
3121617



1001232880
1001233237
1001233763
1001234099
1001235011
1001235013
1001235457
1001235466
1001235467
1001235468
1001235948
1001236211
1001236303
1001236304 ................ 441
1001236338
1001236375
1001236376
1001236377
1001236378
1001236504
1001236505
1001236552
1001236746
1001236747
1001236891
307
1001236895
307
1001236951 ................ 479
1001237862 ....... 447, 449
1001237863 ....... 263, 449
1001237864 ....... 263, 447
1001237865
1001237882
1001237883
1001238263
307
1001238319
1001238418
1001238463
1001238472
1001238477
1001238495
1001238559
1001238824
1001238825
1001238895
1001239291
1001239346
1001239617
1001241384
1001241405
1001241406
1001241578
1001241715
1001241719
1001241835
1001241965
1001242251
1001242252
1001242409
1001243183
1001243184
1001243895
1001246522
1001246523
1001246860

3121617

1001246867 ................ 477
1001247073................ 480
1001247097 .......ccoc..... 208
1001247098................ 208
1001247146................ 208
1001247338................ 478

1001248012........ 209, 335

1001248140....... 303, 305,
307

1001248141....... 303, 305,
307

1001252629....... 303, 305,
307

100150714 .......... 383, 388

1060279 .............. 461, 465

1060341 ..... 275, 408, 430

1060343 ....189, 194, 198

199, 414, 437
1060379 .............. 295, 301
1060461 .............. 409, 431

1060494 .... 188, 198, 199
4009, 414, 415, 431

437, 439
1060584 .......cccvevieee 43
1060625......... 73, 84, 109
1060626 ... 73, 84, 98, 109
1060633.............. 416, 439

1060637 ... 72, 85, 98, 110

1060708 .... 189, 198, 414,
437

1060896 ..... 401, 421, 422

1060903 ........ccvevienee 275

1060908............... 412, 435

1060918.... 236, 245, 250
400, 420

1060919 .......cceevvenen, 243
1060977 .............. 415, 438
1061033 ............... 402, 422

10702077 ...189, 194, 199
10702082 ... 189, 194, 199

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

1320224........cccveens 223
1320243.............. 204, 210
1320302.....284, 287, 289,
291
1320314 218
1320323.....ccccciieins 108
1321283........cceeee 98, 99
1321700......ccoiiiinnnne 211
1321716......49, 84, 88, 97
1340060.........ccoeevueenee 110
1380147 ..o 151
1580011................ 99, 111
1580012.......cccccieine 237
1580013.......cceeeienee 237
1600244.............. 415, 439
1600387 ....ccoeeeeeene 223
1670767 ..o 154
1670769......ccccveene 211
1670824.............. 231, 232

1670829.....137, 142, 245,
249
1670964..........ccoeeeee 231
1671034......ccccciieine 211
1671092.....189, 194, 198,
199, 412, 414, 434, 437
1671093.....284, 289, 411,
434
1671216...ccccevceenne 156
1683053.....313, 317, 331,
345
1683054.............. 357, 363
1683055.....313, 321, 323,
345

1683061........ccccuveuenee 337
1683067 .......ccccveeenne 327
1683069........cccceeueee 341
1683263.............. 208, 345
1683266.............. 203, 345

1683288......203, 208, 341
1683294......203, 209, 337

1120304 .................. 16, 19 1683307.............. 217, 357
1120460.................. 24, 25 1683308.......cccceerene 357
1120487 ..o 129 1683312.............. 213, 363
1120552 ..o 28 1683313.....ccciine 363
1120555 ....cccicieinee 279 1683314......cceieene 363
1260017 ...ccvvvvieiiin, 61 1683317.............. 217, 357
1271538 ... 223 1683318......ccccecieene 357
1282571 ..o 396 1683415.............. 203, 313
1283309 ..o 392 1683418.............. 209, 313
1283403 ..... 455, 459, 465 1683609.............. 209, 331
1283429 .............. 375, 392 1683949.....ccccvcviine 345
1300019 ....coviieiiinn 28 1683952......cccciciiis 313
1320012 ......ovvvenee 110 1683962.......ccccverine 345
1320016 ................ 74, 110 1683963......313, 321, 323
1320022 72, 84, 108, 110, 1683972 345

127 1683973 345
1320061 ....c.oeevveiieenneen 84 1683976.............. 313, 317
1320110 ....cciiiiiiiiee 99 1684001........ccceeeeene 337
1320127 ..o 130 1684005.......ccccovereeene 337
1320136 ....ccccccvieiie 223 1684015.......cccveeene 327
1320176 ..o 77 1684017 ....cceveeene 341
1320177 .............. 284, 297 1684019......ccccvvvrine 341
1320218 .......cccvveiee 130 1684089.........cceevuene 331
1320219 ... 110 1684090........cccoeerennee 331
1320220 ......cevcvveirnen 130 1684290.......cccovereene 311
1320223 ..73, 74, 84, 109, 1684308.........ccoeevenne 357

110, 443 1684310.....ccccecveerienne 357

600A/600AJ

1684418......... 24, 25, 353

1684465 ................ 13, 311
1684498 ..... 203, 209, 327
1700818.............. 455, 461
1701435 .....ccovieene 465

1701505 72, 83, 455, 461,
465

1701509 .... 279, 455, 459,
465

1701518 ..o 465

1701529 ..... 455, 459, 465

1701542 ...... 97, 108, 455,
461

1701543 ...... 97, 108, 455,

461
1701643 ... 28
1702265 .......cccvveeie. 456
1702271 ..o 462
17023987 ......cccvee 462
1702565 .............. 246, 249
1702566 .............. 246, 249
1702567 .............. 246, 249
1702617 ...cccvvvviiiine 462
1702676 ..... 236, 239, 241
1702720 ... 461
1702740 ....covvvvvviirenne 28
1702773 .... 243, 455, 461,

465

1702774 ..... 455, 461, 465
1702788 .... 456, 462, 466,
475
1702818 ..... 455, 460, 465
1702819 ..... 455, 460, 465
1702860 ..... 455, 461, 465
1702861 ..... 455, 461, 465
1702868 .... 284, 289, 291,
295, 297, 455, 476
1702938 ..... 247, 251, 275
1702941 ... 73, 84, 98, 109
1702942 ... 73, 84, 98, 109
1702943 ... 73, 84, 98, 109
1702944 ... 73, 84, 98, 109
1702961
1702962
1703162
1703479
1703534
1703544
1703683
1703687
1703797
1703804
1703805
1703811
1703814
1703923
1703924
1703925
1703926
1703927
1703935
1703936
1703937
1703938
1703939
1703941
1703942




SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

1703943......ccciiiin 459
1703944 ........cccovee 459
1703945......ccccviiiiis 459
1703947 ....ccvveiens 460
1703948........cccveene 460
1703949......ccccviiis 460
1703950.......ccccccveeine 460
1708951 ... 460
1703953......cceiieis 455
1703980......cccccveeie 460
1703981 ......oveveeine 460
1703982......cccviviie 460
1703983......cceiieie 460
1703984........cccveeis 460
1703990......cccevvinins 462
1704000.............. 459, 476
1704001.............. 459, 476
1704174.....456, 462, 466,
476
1704175.............. 466, 476
1704260.............. 246, 249
1704271 ... 461
1704272 43
1704277 ......455, 459, 465
1704412......455, 459, 465
1704578, 43
1704885......455, 461, 465
1704972.......occn. 73, 84
1705014.......cccoveeins 243
1705084.........ccoveeeeee 465
1705090....... 43, 455, 461,
465
1705132.....c.ieene 246
1705170.....147, 148, 247,
251
1705305.....284, 287, 289,
291, 295, 297
1705336.......cccceveeenne 455
1705344........ccocvven 460
1705345......ccciiiins 460
1705347 ... 460
1705351....cccvveieeine 456
1705355......284, 287, 289
1705358........cccovveine 280
1705364........c.cccvvene 28
1705374....174, 177, 182,
189, 199
1705375.....189, 194, 199,
284, 289, 291
1705376.............. 189, 198
1705387.....174, 178, 182,
189, 195, 199
1705426.........cccveuenne 462
1705427 ....ccvveviiins 462
1705429.......ccceeee 462
1705430......cccceceeinne 462
1705460......189, 194, 199
1705461.........cccveeeene 189
1705466.....284, 287, 289,
291, 297
1705489......174, 178, 189
1705490.............. 285, 297
1705514.............. 455, 459
1705820.......cccocvvenne 43
1705822.......ocevveeins 465
1705828.........ccceeeee 465
1705895.......cccviie 459

492

1705896 ........cceevennee 460
1705897 ..c.oveen 460
1705898.......cccevvivenene 460
1705902 ..o 460
1705903 .....oovvvvernee 459
1705905 ... 462
1705910 ......ccvvveiennee 462
1705917 ..o 460
1705921 ... 465
1705961 ..o 465
1705967 .............. 459, 476
1705968........cccevvveeee 476
1705969 .............. 459, 476
1705977 ..ooveiiieii 466
1705978 ......ccovviiee 465
1706059 ......ccocveiieee 73
1706060 .......cceeevveienns 73
1706061 ........ccoevevenene 73
1706062 ........cceevveennee 73
1706063 ......cccvvevivies 73
1706064 .................. 73, 85
1706098.................. 73, 84
1706385.......cccvveiee 243
1706510 ......cccceveeennee 301
1706593 ... 43
1706712.............. 137, 142
1706941 .............. 456, 462
1706957 ..cccvveeiee 43
1706960 .........ceevviennenn 43
1706968 .........ccoceveneee 459

2030010 .... 284, 287, 289
201, 297

2060025 ................ 74, 111
2080040 ............... 235, 237
2080044 .......ccccevee 209
2120149 ................ 48, 468
2120164 .....ccooeviiie 48
2120209 .....ccooiiiene 48
2120210 .....cceeuee. 48, 468
2180125 ... 130
2180348.72, 97, 102, 127
2180380 ....ccceveieeiins 379
2180387 ..ooevvieieiiine 130
2180388 .......cccceveene 130
2180389 ......ccevviviins 130
2180418 ....... 97, 108, 130
2180467 ..o 99
2180504 ......coeevvviine 101
2180724 ... 379
2180832 ....... 83, 284, 297
2180877 ..ooevvieiviiiens 111
2200222 ......cooeviine 129
2200233 ... 129
2220005 ................ 97, 108
2220064 ....... 97, 101, 108
2220237 ....... 24, 369, 371
2220238 ....cccvveiiiinn 369
2220261 .............. 101, 130
2220313 ..o 72, 83
2220315 ..., 85
2220362 .............. 369, 371
2220371.....369, 371, 375
2220372 .....378, 384, 389

2220373 ....369, 371, 379
384, 389
2220374 .....378, 384, 389

2220375.....371, 377, 383,
388
2220376....cccveeveienene 125
2220377.....117, 120, 369
371, 377, 383, 388
2220379......378, 383, 388
2220381......378, 384, 389
2220386.............. 385, 390
2220409.....377, 383, 385,
390
2220415.....369, 371, 375,
377, 383, 385, 388, 390
2220418.......ooee 130
2220428......c.oveeeee 378
2220429......ccoeei 378
2220451....... 74, 120, 369
377, 383, 384, 388, 389
2220466......377, 383, 388
2220468.........ccoeeee 375
2220472......380, 385, 389
2220473.....369, 371, 379,
384, 389
2220474....372, 377, 383,
390
2220490......375, 385, 390
2220498......378, 384, 389
2220500.....371, 378, 384,
389
2220504......369, 371, 375
2220507 .............. 371, 379
2220510....ccccvieiveiennne 379
2220511......379, 384, 389
2220512.............. 385, 388
2220567 ......378, 383, 388
2220574......378, 384, 389
2220578.....117, 120, 377
383, 385, 388, 390
2220582.....369, 371, 378,
383, 389
2220596.....371, 377, 378,
384, 389
2220600.......ccccereunene 390
2220602......378, 383, 388
2220603......379, 384, 389
2220605......377, 383, 388
2220606.............. 369, 371
2220609.......ccccerenne 378
2220618......377, 383, 388
2220628......378, 384, 389
2220646.....117, 120, 369,
371
2220654......379, 384, 389
2220657 ......378, 385, 390
2220711 ... 120
2220726......c.eeeene 385
2220738......377, 383, 390
2220810....ccccevevviennene 125
2220816.......cccccverneee 127
2220861.......ceeeeenee 371
2220873.............. 378, 379
2220883.....314, 317, 319

321, 323, 325, 327
329, 331, 333, 335
337, 339, 341, 363, 365
2220885.....313, 317, 319
321, 323, 325, 331,

600A/600AJ

333, 335, 346, 351,

357, 361
2220886 ...... 55, 327, 329,
339, 365
2220888 ..o 341
2220890.......ccccveiinine 311
2220893 ...... 48, 380, 385,
390
2220899 .....cccieireinene 378
2220921 .....378, 384, 389
2220923 ... 378
2220947 ....117, 120, 379,
384, 389
2220948 ..... 377, 383, 388
2220974 ..o 378
2220998 ..... 379, 384, 389
2220999 ..... 378, 384, 389
2221024 ... 130
2221034 ... 120
2221036..... 379, 384, 389
2221042 .....377, 383, 388
2221053..... 379, 384, 389
2221065 ..... 378, 384, 389
2221086......cceeeeeee 385
2221170 .. 369
2221176......... 72, 97, 108
2221197 ..o 130
2300004-...... 86, 101, 108,
478
2300014 ......cceieee 478
2300016.......cceeiieninne 478
2300019......cccovveiene 478
2300027 ..o 478
2300029.....ccoceiiiiiiine 478
2300039......ccevieree 478
2300040.......cceviviinine 478
2300041 ....... 86, 108, 478
2400060...... 93, 190, 195,

199, 405, 414, 426, 438
2400064 ....190, 195, 199,
414, 438, 470
2400065 ..... 403, 424, 468
2400066 .... 403, 415, 424,
439

2400070.....415, 439, 471
2410014 ......ccviiine 243
2420172 .............. 137, 142
2420202 .......ocovviieins 223

2420203....159, 163, 165,
169

2460048 .............. 186, 197
2460051 .............. 165, 169
2460055........cccceieis 159
2460056 ..........ccernnene 159
2540038.......ccceceeee 223
2560024 .......cooeiiies 98
2560136.............. 246, 249
2560173 ... 237
2580024 ......... 73, 84, 109
2580050......... 73, 84, 109
2580062 .......cceveeeiens 75
2580063.........cccveinine 109
2600281 .......cccecveienne 235
2680433 ... 154
2680434 ..o 154
2720015 88

2720058.72, 99, 111, 127

3121617



2720144 ..o 130
2720160 ............. 284, 297
2720271 ... 99, 111
2720340 ......cccee.. 83, 87
2720392 ... 108
2720398 ... 74
2720496 ..o 108
2720563 ....cccvveeene 111
2720564 ....cccovevveenne 111
2720566 .........ccveennne 108
2720598 ......cooeviene 108
2720615 ... 83
2750532 ......ccoeeee 72, 84
2751362 ....cccvviiiieins 388
2751396 .....378, 383, 388
2751410 ..o 375
2751434 ... 375
2752341 .....369, 379, 384
2752343 ............. 379, 384
2752453 .....379, 384, 389

2752462 ....375, 378, 384,
389

2752468 ........cccvenne 378
2752469 .....378, 384, 389
2752475 ............. 369, 371
2752478 .....378, 383, 388
2752484 .....379, 384, 389
2752497 .....378, 384, 389
2752506 .....378, 384, 389
2752516 ............. 378, 384
2752519 .....379, 385, 389
2752573 .o 388
2752579 oo 379
2752592 ..o 371
2752593 .....379, 384, 389
2752600 .....379, 384, 389
2752601 ......coeoviennne 379
2752604 ..o 378
2752611 ............. 369, 371
2752618 ..o 379
2752620 ............. 369, 371
2752635 .....378, 383, 388
2752636 ......cooovvveininne 378
2752650 ......coeeiiinnne 379
2752656 .....378, 383, 388

2752723 ....377, 383, 388,
390

2752724 .....378, 383, 388
2752783 ............. 378, 389
2752900 ....oociiiiiene 384
2752910 ..oooviiiiiene 371
2752928 ............. 369, 371

2752929 ....369, 378, 383,
388

2752939 .....379, 384, 389
2752985 .....379, 384, 389
2752987 .....379, 384, 389
2752989 .....cccoiviiis 379
2752990 ............. 379, 389
2752991 .....379, 384, 389
2752995 ............. 385, 390
2753000 .....ccoeiiiiiinins 388
2753002 ......ccoeviiiiine 388
2753046 ......ccoeeeeene 379
2753047 ..ooovieiiens 379
2753052 .....379, 384, 389
2753055 .....379, 384, 389
3121617

2753056 ..... 379, 384, 389
2753132 .....377, 383, 388
2753133..... 378, 383, 388
2753134 .....378, 384, 389
2753135 ..... 379, 384, 389
2753325 .............. 377, 383
2753390 .....cciiiiiine 388
2753397 oo 369
2753924 .............. 369, 371
2753926 ......cocovin 371
2753929 ..o 371
2753933 ... 375
2753968 ..... 378, 383, 388
2754227 .............. 369, 372
2754231 ... 371
2754235 ... 371
2754328 ..... 377, 383, 388
2754329.....377, 383, 388
2754330 ..... 380, 385, 390
2754731 ..o 371

2760105 ....137, 142, 246
249

2780271 .....ccuveee 16, 19
2780276 ......ccoeeneee 24, 25
2792630 ....ccceeeieine 393
2792690.............. 375, 392
2792691 ... 393

2820031 .... 160, 163, 165
169, 174, 177, 181
187, 193, 198, 401, 422

2820035 ...... 93, 147, 237
408
2820078 ....cccvveeeene 157
2820082 ......ccevvieine 157
2820083 ..o 157
2820118 .............. 401, 422
2820243 ... 111
2820244 .......cocee 111
2820247 .............. 447, 449
2840016 .........ccevenene 151
2840018 .........ccoeeene 151
2841677 .ooeeeen 24
2860012 .......ccccvvinnne 160
2860030..... 137, 142, 468
2900708 ......cocvvieiinee 48
2900756 ......cccovvinnnn 392

2900770 .... 337, 339, 363,
365

2900792 ....313, 317, 319
321, 323, 325, 327,

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

2902217......284, 287, 289
2902266..........ccceveneee 311
2902296........ 72, 405, 427
2902303.......ccoiiee 476
2902307 ....oeveeeereeen 476
2902308.........ccevenee 476
2902309......cccoeviiene 476
2902310.....cciiiieien. 476
2902311....coiiiiien, 476
2902312......cciie 476
2902322....ccccvveiee 476
2902329.....cccoviviien. 476
2902443.....404, 407, 425,
428
2902470.....ccccoivirnnne 479
2902471 ... 479
2902472 479
2902531......110, 405, 427
2920028......247, 249, 251
2920029......247, 249, 251
2920110....cccciiiine 147
2920113 147
2920129.....223, 400, 403,
420, 424
2920140......237, 415, 439
2920157 ....cceeue 147, 237
2920161......148, 408, 430
2940074.............. 235, 468
2940088.............. 155, 156
2940188..........ccoeenee 154
2080125......cccciiiine 25
3020008................ 27, 478
3020016................ 74, 478
3020017......ccuueee. 16, 478
3020029......cccoiiiienns 61
3020037 ........cu..e. 85, 478
3020044................ 74, 478
3200362.......cceveeene 111
3200401......74, 77, 86, 91
3200406.................. 74, 75
3220103......ccciiiiieins 77
3220104.....cccoviiieine 77
3250585......cccccciine 237
3250872....... 43, 455, 461,
465
3251102.....160, 163, 165,
169, 173, 177, 181, 237
3251243.....159, 165, 169,

174, 178, 182, 189,
194, 199, 455, 459

329, 331, 333, 335, 3251813.............. 455, 460
337, 339, 341, 343, 3252347 ... 455
363, 365 3252507 ..o 160
2900838 .........cccevevenne 481 3252764......185, 193, 198
2901273 .............. 337, 339 3271601.................. 39, 86
2901285 .............. 327, 329 3271605......303, 305, 307
2901301 ..... 314, 321, 346 3271801.......cceenee 86, 91
2901303 .... 314, 317, 319, 3271805.............. 133, 243
331, 346 3272001....... 15, 303, 305,
2901322 .............. 341, 343 307
2901443 ..... 415, 439, 481 3272605......204, 211, 223
2901763 .....ccoviiieiine 52 3290405....... 97, 108, 412,
2901861 .... 357, 361, 363, 435
365 3290505........ 97, 108, 160
2902065 ..... 74, 75, 86, 89 3290601....... 99, 102, 165,
2902085 ......ccoceeeie 160 193
2902212 ....cccvveine 279 3290605.97, 99, 284, 297
600A/600AJ

3290606 ..........cceeneee 236
3290607 ....... 99, 148, 149
3290801 ................ 97, 100

3290805 .... 100, 102, 441,
443

3291001 .............. 100, 227
3291005 ...... 88, 100, 227,
443
3291007 oo, 151
3291201 ..... 100, 194, 227
3291205 ..o, 227
3300106.......... 24, 25, 27
3300151 .... 236, 284, 287,
289, 291
3300205............ 137, 142
3300243 oo, 227
3300353..... 142, 246, 249

3300396....174, 178, 182,
189, 194, 198, 199

3300408.............. 137, 142
3300430..... 265, 267, 271
3300454 .....174, 177, 188
3310401 ... 88
3310601 .....151, 189, 198
3310801 .....ccceeeenee 230
3310805.............. 130, 231
3311001...... 91, 189, 194,
199

3311005....147, 148, 154,
155, 156, 160, 163,
165, 169, 174, 178,
182, 185, 193, 198,
246, 249, 284, 287,
289, 291, 297

3311401.....138, 143, 275

3311405....48, 72, 73, 75,
83, 85, 86, 97, 98, 110,
111, 142, 154, 169,
173, 177, 181, 187,
198, 223, 231, 236,
237, 239, 241, 269,
412, 435, 441, 455,
462, 465

3311501 .............. 154, 275

3311505.. 39, 75, 88, 108
154, 169, 185, 193,
198, 204, 210, 218,
231, 273, 301

3311508.....173, 177, 181

3311601 ....129, 154, 246,
250, 269

3311605....72, 75, 77, 86,
91, 109, 111, 130, 147
151, 154, 155, 160,
209, 213, 218, 237,
239, 241, 243, 284,
287, 289, 291

3311608.........ccernee 111
3311705.....160, 163, 165
3311801...... 85, 163, 174,

177, 187, 230
3311805....72, 75, 77, 98,

110, 111, 154, 204,

211, 223, 227, 273

3312002...... 61, 303, 305,
307
3312005.............. 223, 279

493



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

3312205, 279 3480210....313, 317, 331, 3600381 ..., 116 3931432 oo, 86
3312602............. 148, 149 345 3600395...74, 85, 98, 110, 3931448............. 357, 361
3313403, 24, 25 3480211 oo, 337 125 3931512 ovoeeee, 86
3321501 oo, 154 3480212 .............. 357, 363 3600396.......... 74, 85, 117 3931516 ... 313, 317, 319
3322201 e, 133 3480216 oo, 341 3620040........oorereeen.. 111 331, 345, 357, 361,
3323403......16, 20, 24, 25 3480288 ..., 311 3641533.............. 190, 199 363, 365
3340608......357, 359, 361 3510868 ....oovvvereerreen, 243 3641569 ..., 275 3931620 .. 74, 85, 98, 110,
3340764 ... 218 3510884 ..o, 243 3740049.....137, 142, 408, 313, 321, 323, 325
3340765......oveeren.. 218 3520028 .... 159, 163, 165, 430, 468 345, 351
3340787 oo, 218 169 3740067...49, 75, 97, 111, 3931628 ..o 86
3340871.............. 213, 217 3520031 oo, 143 468 3931632 oo, 100
3340881 ... 213 3520033 .............. 246, 250 3740080.....160, 163, 165, 3931720 ..., 337, 339
3340911 oo, 39 3520034 ..oovvorrerrnen, 209 169, 187, 193, 198, 470 3931840 ..o, 13
3340956 ..o, 279 3520035........... 142, 246 37400861 ........oveerenn.. 451 3932030 v, 27
3340966........... 19, 20, 25 3520054 ....... 75, 246, 249 3760133 .. 217 3932032 ....... 27, 327, 329
3380434......237, 239, 241 3520071 vvoeeerreerrneen, 279 3760170......... 43, 61, 295 3932240............ 341, 343
3380558.......cvrrerrrnnen. 40 3520072 ...... 235, 236, 243 3760368.....313, 317, 331, 3940604 ..o, 43
3380560........cmrerrrrennn. 40 3520182 ....ovvevrerreen, 271 345, 363 3952020 .....ovoeveerrernnn 61
34203720, 43 3520189 ..... 189, 414, 437 3760369.....313, 321, 323, 3960098 ........ov....... 24, 25
3420447 oo, 43 3520192 .............. 189, 437 345 3960343 ..o, 16, 20
3421453............ 284, 297 3520198 .............. 235, 236 3760370 cveoveereereeeenn. 337 3960389 74, 98, 110, 154
3421565.......coo...... 43, 61 3536089 ..., 237 3760372 e, 327 155, 156
3422326.......... 15, 19, 20 3537445 ..., 151 3760384 ..., 341 3960407 voovvreeeerrrrennn 75
3422327 oo, 25 3538247 oo, 357, 361 3790012...24, 25, 97, 108, 3960418 ..o, 154
3422426 ... 24, 25 3538758 ..vorvererreen, 218 110, 237, 239, 241, 3960422 ....173, 177, 181
3422429 24, 25 3538771 oo, 357 246, 247, 249, 251 185, 193, 198, 413, 437
3422430.......ooon.... 24, 25 3539219 ..o, 137 3790110, 359 3960438 ....oveereeerenn. 156
3422448....72, 83, 97, 108 3539228 ... 213 3790152............ 74, 85, 98 3960461 .....verreerarnn 147
3422457 oo, 217 3539877 oo 13 3790158 ..., 27 3960462 ............ 155, 156
3422533....73, 85, 98, 110 3539923 ..o, 154 3820001.....147, 456, 462, 3960467 oo, 154
3422561 ... 209 3539988 ..., 157 466 3960468 ... 75, 111
3422567 ... 19, 20 3570270 oo, 214 3820020.......oorererrrenn. 235 3960469 ................ 75, 111
3422571 .............. 203, 209 3570277 ovvoeeeereereneen, 214 3841143.....15, 19, 20, 24, 3980007 ... 73, 84, 98, 109
3422573 ... 203, 209 3570374 ..., 204, 210 25, 72, 83, 97, 108, 3990010 ..... 404, 426, 468
3422575......203, 209, 213 3570375 ..ovoeeereerrenen, 213 204, 209, 227 4010608............. 284, 297
3422577 oo, 203 3571295 ..o, 213 3841203......204, 210, 213 4010618 ..o, 236
3422578 ... 203 3572009 ..., 43 3841258.....13, 15, 19, 20, 4031505 ... 263
3422579 ..o, 209 3572010 oo, 43 24 4031516 .o 269
3422580 ..., 204 3572011 covoeeeeeeren, 43 3841263 ... 24, 25 4031608 ..., 160
3422582, 204 3572012 oo, 43 3841340............ 210, 217 4031711 cooeveeeer 100
3422583 ... 209 3572280 oo, 111 3841347 oo, 214 4031914 oo, 86
3422592 ..o, 13 3573400 .... 284, 287, 289, 3890040........oorereen.. 243 4032011 coooveer 101
3422661 ... 301 201 3900054 ........cooerrnen. 243 4032014 oo, 86
3422813........... 19, 20, 25 3573642 .... 284, 287, 289, 3900085.............. 148, 149 4032015 ............ 174, 187
3422841 ..o, 43 291 3900232, 155 4060092............. 411, 433
3422847 oo, 43 3574091 oo, 275 3900239............ 204, 210 4060802 .... 160, 163, 165
3422848.......... 19, 20, 25 3574185 ..., 218 3900268.............. 137, 142 169, 173, 177, 181,
3422860.......roerernen.. 209 3575359 ... 275 3900283....eorverereen. 223 185, 193, 198, 237
3422861 ... 209 3575716 ovvoeeeeeerrer, 25 3900293 ....rvrrerererennn, 61 4060803 ... 218
3422867 oo, 209 3575863 ..o, 174, 188 3900349 ..., 251 4060804 ..o 40, 48
3422900......15, 19, 20, 24 3576799 .............. 284, 297 3910408......vvrereerrrn, 88 4060805 75, 87, 102, 111,
3422902........... 15, 19, 20 3577121 .... 284, 287, 289, 3910606.....173, 177, 181, 156, 217
3422903........... 15, 19, 20 291 185, 193, 198 4060807 ovoveeeeereenn 48
3423175, 24, 25 3580134 ..o, 159 3910608......overererenns 151 4060808 .......overeerenn, 213
3423184 .o, 13 3580158 ....oovoereerreen. 159 3910610............ 189, 198 4060906 .... 137, 138, 142
3430616........... 247, 250 3580276 ..voorverrerreen, 159 3910804............ 137, 142 143
3430816 ..., 151 3580312..... 169, 181, 198 3911012, 148 4060918 ..., 48
3450306 .......overerereenn. 214 3580314 ..... 181, 193, 198 3911016.............. 155, 156 4061010 oo 156
3450404 ..., 151 3580317 ....174, 177, 188, 3911040.....voveereen.. 147 4061054 ..., 223
3450606........ooeereeenn. 213 194 3930816............. 231, 232 4070863............. 213, 217
3450810 ..., 24 3580318 ..... 174, 177, 188 3930824 ....vvoreeereenn. 231 4070864 ............ 213, 217
3451010......16, 20, 24, 25 3580319..... 174, 177, 188 3930828.......overereeen. 230 4070897 .............. 213, 217
3460334 ..o, 279 3580320....... 86, 174, 188 3931016.....174, 177, 181, 4070898............. 213, 217
3470003........... 246, 250 3580324 .............. 165, 169 186, 193, 197 4070929 ............. 213, 217
3480188.....313, 321, 323, 3580348 ..... 169, 181, 198 3931408......230, 265, 267 4070932 ...vvoevrerrenn, 218
345 3600242 .....ovrveerren, 125 3931424 ..o, 265 4070944 ..o, 13
3480206 .......rveereenn.. 327 3600365 ..., 48 3931430, 230 4070945 ..o, 13

494 600A/600AJ 3121617



4070987 .....cocvviiinn, 137
4070991 ... 142
4071007 .cevveeeeveeee 217
4071009 ......cceeevien 61
4071059 ........... 19, 20, 25
4071062 .......ceevvennen. 218
4071101 ..o 13
4100100 .......coeevvvvrnen. 331

4120035 ....400, 404, 420
426

4130396 .....cocvveeern 20
4130399 .....cccviiiiri 19
4130400 .....ccceveiirnn 20
4130401 ..o 24
4130402 ......coevviirin 24
4130409 ................. 15, 16
4130410 ...ooovviiiien 15
4130413 .......coeee. 24, 25
4130414 ................. 24, 25
4160143 ... 154
4220162 ......ccoeeeee. 147
4240018 ....160, 163, 169
173, 177, 187

4240032 ....147, 148, 149
250

4240033 ....223, 263, 265
267, 269

4240084 ......oocvvviiin, 39

4240099 88, 93, 100, 165
237, 275, 284, 287, 289

4240102 .....cccvvveveeee. 129
4240149 .......ccoeeeveen. 279
4280295 .......ccoeeee. 129
4300157 ............. 174, 187
4341239 ..o 111
4341241 ......cevee. 111
4360057 ............. 275, 471

4360070 ....174, 178, 182
189, 194, 198, 199, 470

4360232 .....415, 438, 471

4360328 ....137, 246, 247
251, 468

4360330 ............. 246, 468

4360331 24, 25, 237, 239
241, 247, 251, 468

4360336 ...... 97, 108, 138,
144, 160, 163, 165
169, 173, 177, 181
185, 193, 198, 237
247, 251, 470

4360387 ....143, 246, 247,
249, 251, 275, 468

4360407 .....246, 249, 468

4360436 .......ceeeevennen. 129

4360469 .....137, 142, 470

4360470 .....137, 142, 470

4360475 ....137, 142, 246
249, 468

4360476 ....137, 142, 246
249, 468

4360517 ....134, 408, 430,
468

4360522 ....147, 148, 247
251, 470

4360542 ....159, 163, 165,
169, 470

4360578 .....230, 231, 470

3121617

4400275 .....cccveiiin 130
4400399 .......cceviene. 129
4400420 ......cccvvvueeneneen 130
4420014 ... 279

4420037 .... 237, 284, 287
289, 291

4420038........ccceeieee 129
4420051 ................ 43, 466
4420060 ..... 160, 231, 232
4420062 .........ccccveenee 301
4420066 .........ccccvvenene. 279
4420068............... 273, 275
4460007 .............. 246, 249
4460027 .... 159, 163, 165
169, 409, 431
4460042 .............. 245, 250
4460043 ..o 93
4460049 .......cccoveene. 275

4460051 ....187, 198, 414,
437

4460071....173, 177, 181
187, 193, 198, 236,
245, 250, 400, 411
414, 420, 433, 437

4460125 .............. 410, 433

4460134 ....409, 411, 431
434

4460190.... 159, 163, 165
169

4460205 .... 409, 411, 431
433, 434

4460224 .....178, 408, 430

4460225 .... 400, 414, 420
437

4460226 ....138, 144, 223
245, 250, 256, 261,
400, 403, 408, 409,
415, 416, 420, 421
424, 430, 431, 438, 439

4460227 .... 400, 404, 405,
408, 415, 420, 421
426, 430, 438

4460233 .... 409, 411, 431
433, 434

4460234 ....147, 148, 246
249, 275

4460259 .............. 409, 430
4460260 .............. 409, 430
4460265 .............. 256, 261

4460267 ..... 403, 408, 424
4460268 .... 147, 403, 408
414, 424, 431, 437
4460294 .........ooeevee 178
4460297 .............. 409, 430
4460320 .... 403, 408, 415
430, 438
4460321 .... 165, 409, 416
430, 439
4460326 .............. 403, 408
4460346 ....173, 177, 181
185, 193, 198, 410,
413, 433, 437
4460374 ....190, 195, 199
409, 414, 431, 438
4460375 ....190, 195, 199
409, 414, 431, 438
4460418..... 400, 404, 420

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

4460419.....400, 404, 420,
426

4460424.....147, 403, 408,
415, 424, 438

4460425.....174, 178, 182,
189, 194, 198, 199,
275, 414, 415, 437, 438

4460426.....137, 142, 174,
178, 182, 189, 194,
198, 199, 237, 402,
414, 415, 423, 437, 439

44604 28.....246, 249, 400,
420

4460434.....400, 404, 420,
426

4460445.............. 403, 408

4460457 .............. 403, 425

4460458.....199, 403, 404,
406, 409, 415, 425,

428, 431, 438
4460459......415, 438, 439
4460460.............. 403, 425

4460464.....245, 250, 400,
401, 402, 403, 404,
405, 407, 408, 420,
422, 423, 425, 426,
429, 430, 451

4460465.....190, 195, 199,
223, 401, 402, 406,
407, 408, 414, 420,
422, 423, 425, 426,
428, 429, 430, 431
437, 438

4460466.....223, 263, 401,
402, 403, 404, 406,
407, 422, 424, 425,
428, 429, 445, 451

4460467 ......415, 439, 481

4460470.....137, 142, 246,
249, 400, 402, 420, 423

4460471.....137, 142, 246,
249, 400, 402, 420, 423

4460473.............. 401, 422

4460476......415, 438, 439

4460488.....138, 142, 149,
250

4460496......138, 142, 423

4460497 ......138, 142, 423

4460499.......... 52, 59, 408

4460508.....263, 400, 401,
405, 420, 422, 426

4460509......401, 402, 422

4460510......415, 439, 481

4460526.....138, 142, 402,
423

4460536.....404, 420, 426,
430

4460539.....404, 420, 424,
425

4460608.............. 404, 425
4460618.............c.oce... 426
4460634.............. 404, 426
4460635.............. 404, 426
4460662..........ccceenee 433
4460693.............. 404, 425

4460701.....409, 411, 431,
434

600A/600AJ

4460705.............. 409, 431
4460708 .... 246, 249, 400,
403, 420, 424
4460709.............. 411, 434
4460710.............. 411, 434
4460722 ..o 93

4460742 ....190, 195, 199,
409, 415, 431, 438
4460743 ....190, 195, 199,
409, 415, 431, 438
4460761 .... 223, 400, 405,
421, 426
4460789 .....
4460790.....
4460807 .......ccvvvereee.
4460808............... .
4460836 ........ocevuveiens
4460850 ..... 415, 438, 439
4460865 .....401, 421, 422
4460866 .... 400, 401, 405,
420, 422, 426
4460868 ..........ccveees 426
4460871 .... 253, 259, 400,
403, 404, 405, 408,
420, 424, 425, 426, 430
4460873 ....400, 404, 420,
426
4460874 .... 400, 405, 420,
426
4460875 .... 400, 405, 420,
426

4460876.............. 405, 426
4460877 ... 426
4460878.............. 405, 426
4460879............... 400, 420
4460880.............. 403, 424

4460884 .... 407, 420, 426,
428
4460887 .... 400, 405, 420,
426
4460891 .... 402, 407, 408,
421, 423, 424, 425,
429, 430
4460892 .............. 403, 424
4460894 .... 403, 407, 420,
424, 428
4460897 .... 402, 407, 408,
423, 425, 429, 430
4460899 ....404, 425, 445,
451
4460905 .... 400, 404, 405,
420, 426
4460906 .... 165, 169, 403,
409, 431

4460910 ........cceeennennee. 447
4460911 ... 445
4460930.............. 407, 428
4460931 .............. 403, 425
4460932 ..... 407, 420, 429
4460933............... 223, 420

4460941 ..... 407, 429, 445
4460942 ..... 263, 407, 429
4460943 .... 404, 405, 420,
425, 426, 445
4460944 .... 403, 404, 406
407, 420, 425, 428
4460956 .............. 412, 435

495



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

4460957 .............. 412, 435
4460958.....185, 198, 413,
437
4460959.............. 411, 434
4460960.............. 411, 434
4460961.............. 409, 431
4460962 ......284, 289, 434
4460963.....189, 194, 198,
199, 414, 438
4460967 .....190, 195, 199,
414, 438
4460968.....160, 230, 231,
411, 433
4460971.............. 284, 297
4460979.............. 404, 425
4461005.............. 404, 425
4461006.............. 404, 425
4461008.....404, 407, 425,
429
4461052.............. 404, 425
4461053.............. 404, 425
4461054.....404, 407, 425,
429
4461060.............. 404, 425
4461070.....403, 406, 424,
428
4461071.....404, 407, 425,
428
4461072.....404, 407, 425,
428
4461073.....404, 407, 425,
428
4461074.....404, 407, 425,
428
4461077.............. 445, 451
4461095.....403, 406, 425,
428
4461109.............. 404, 425
4461111.............. 404, 425
4461113.............. 404, 425
4461121.............. 404, 425
4461122......ccvve 404
4461123.......cccvve 404
4461124.............. 404, 425
4461157.............. 404, 425
4461161.............. 404, 425
4461196.............. 411, 434
4461197.............. 412, 436
4461198......410, 411, 433
4461199.............. 411, 433
4461200.............. 412, 436
4461201......410, 411, 433
4461202.............. 411, 433
4461203.............. 412, 436
4461204......410, 411, 433
4461205.............. 411, 434
4461206.............. 412, 436
4461207 ......410, 411, 433
4461222.............. 404, 425
4461244......410, 411, 433
4461245......410, 411, 433
4461246......410, 411, 433
4461249.............. 411, 434
4461250.............. 412, 436
4520256.......ccviiiiinins 28
4520283......ccciiiiee 28
4520284 ... 28

496

4520287 ....oooviiiiiieins 28
4520288 .......cceeieene 28
4520289 ..o, 27
4520290 ......ccoviiieins 27
4520328 ......ccveeeeee 27
4520341 ... 28
4520344 ... 27
4520345 ... 27
4520346 ..., 27
4520427 ..o 27
4520428 ... 27
4520601 .....cccovvveeeen, 28
4520602 .......coeeieeine 28
4520604 ........coociiien. 28
4520672 ... 28
4520674 ... 27

4530028 .... 284, 287, 289
293

4566408..........cccveeneee. 337
4566425 ..o 357
4566468 ....313, 317, 321
323, 345
4566501 .......ccevvinene 327
4566667 .......ccococueenee 341
4567241 .............. 213, 214
4568119 .....ccevivieis 130
4568133 ... 43
4568735..... 169, 181, 198
4569385 .......ccoeiiin 109
4640113......cciee 28
4640261 ......ccoovivei, 43
4640438............... 337, 339

4640509 .... 313, 317, 319
321, 323, 325, 327,
329, 331, 333, 335,
337, 339, 341, 343
363, 365

4640605 .... 327, 329, 341,
343

4640647 .............. 363, 365
4640744 ... 125
4640751 ..o 86
4640858 .........ccccvvies 311
4640862 ..... 357, 359, 361
4640866 ...........ceeeenee. 48
4640921 .................. 48, 59
4640922 .................. 48, 59
4640929 ......ccocevviiies 231

4640932 .... 313, 317, 319
321, 323, 325

4640999 ............ 363, 365
4641022 ..., 129
4641122 oo, 28
4641284 ... 371
4641307 covoeereenn. 369
4641329 ... 392
4641390 ..., 311
4641436 ..o, 230
4641452 ... 49, 51
4711000......91, 148, 155

163, 189, 194, 199
4711400....49, 72, 75, 83,
85, 86, 97, 109, 111
143, 147, 169, 173
177, 181, 187, 198
213, 223, 231, 236,

237, 265, 267, 269
271, 412, 435
4711500...39, 83, 86, 109
185, 193, 198, 218
231, 247, 250
4711600.....49, 75, 83, 88
91, 97, 109, 111, 127,
163, 174, 177, 188
213, 218, 223, 231,
303, 305, 307
4711700....... 88, 127, 149,
163, 165, 170
4711800 84, 98, 151, 173,
181, 187, 198, 243

4712000.....279, 303, 305,
307
4712200.....cccciiierens 279
4712600........cccevennen. 148
4740016.................. 24, 25
4740036.......cccocvveeeen. 43
4740057 ..o 61
4740076.....ccoeivvees 154
4740111......15, 19, 20, 25
4740155............ 19, 20, 25
4740158......ccoiieee 13
4740171 ..o 154
4740184........oeiee 25
4740229.....cceeeene 13
4740256......15, 19, 20, 24
4740274.......... 75, 77, 111
4740283.........ccueee. 16, 20
4740362.....147, 237, 239
241
4740393......cceiiiieeeen, 27
4740397.....142, 160, 170,
237, 246, 249
4740439......cccvevin 210
4740444.............. 138, 142
4740463......15, 19, 20, 24
4740500........ccccuennee. 155
4740518..........cccee 142
4740542........ooveeene 13
4750400.......cccccvvernen. 88
4750600.............. 189, 198
4750800........cccveeens 130
4751000....... 43, 147, 148,

149, 154, 156, 160
165, 170, 174, 177
182, 185, 193, 198
235, 246, 249, 284,
287, 289, 291, 297
4751200........cccruenen. 217
4751400...49, 74, 98, 110
111, 138, 142, 143
147, 148, 154, 223,
230, 231, 232, 237
239, 241, 246, 249
271, 275, 284, 287
289, 291, 441, 456
462, 466
4751500.....39, 40, 49, 72,
84, 88, 97, 109, 154,
160, 163, 170, 173
177, 181, 204, 210
273, 275, 301
4751600.....39, 40, 72, 75
77, 84, 86, 91, 111

600A/600AJ

129, 130, 133, 148,
154, 155, 156, 157,
160, 194, 213, 237,
239, 241, 247, 250,
284, 287, 289, 291, 357
4751800..72, 85, 98, 110,
111, 129, 133, 214,
237, 243, 275
4752000...72, 83, 97, 109

4760600.............. 189, 198
4761000..........c...... 16, 20
4761400.....138, 142, 143
4761500.............. 186, 198
4761600 .......ccceiviiiins 49
4770600........cccccvvennee. 151
4791400 49, 75, 111, 173,
177, 187
4791600 ........ccevveeenne 39
4811400.............. 412, 435
4811600.......ccocvveeens 160

4811700 ....100, 102, 148,
165, 193, 236, 284, 297

4811702 .. 40, 88, 97, 101
102

4811900 86, 97, 100, 102,
103, 170, 181, 198,
441, 443

4811902....... 88, 100, 103

4812000 88, 98, 100, 103,
151, 165, 227, 443

4812002 .............. 101, 103
4812100 .83, 86, 103, 227
4812200.....75, 77, 88, 91
4831900.......ccvivveienes 111
4844815 ........ccceee 210
4844816 ........cccouve. 210
4844817 .......ccueeiie 210
4844958 ........ccoeeee 61
4844969 .......ococviees 218
4844972 ... 218
4844978 ..o 218
4844979 ......cccvvv 218
4845163 ........ocvivieeens 151
4845582 .......ccei 301
4846218 ..o 231
4846295 ........cceiiiie 43
4846296 ........ceeeee 43
4846561 ..o 237
4846573 ..... 204, 211, 223

4846627 ....284, 287, 289,
291

4846673 ..o 275
4846935 .................. 19, 20
4871700 .......cccevrienen. 194
4891500....... 88, 143, 165

4891600 .... 74, 85, 86, 98,
110, 130, 151, 155,
156, 170, 181, 198,
204, 211, 223, 227

4891800 .. 13, 86, 91, 151
163, 177, 187, 204,
211, 223, 227, 273

4892000......... 15, 61, 223

4892600 ....147, 204, 211,
223, 227

4920385 .......cceeee 111

4921829 ..... 165, 409, 431

3121617



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

4921927 ............... 48, 408 70000579 .....cccvvieinnn 51 70002012 70002730
4921928 ............... 48, 408 70000580.......ccceveveennee 51 70002020 70002731
4921954 ............. 409, 431 70000582........ccevevinne 51 70002026 70002732
4922493 ............. 401, 421 70000583........cceeeiee 51 70002027 70002733
4922494 ............. 401, 422 70000619 ...188, 193, 197 70002054 70002734
4922637 ............. 403, 424 70000718............ 407, 429 70002057 70002735
4922641 ....174, 178, 182, 70000781 ......ccovvenee 39 70002059 70002745
190, 195, 199, 409, 70000782......cccvveiinnne 64 70002063 70002752
415, 431, 438 70000793................ 75, 89 70002064 70002753
4922643 ............. 409, 430 70000851 .......ccceeeine 76 70002065 70002754
4922666 ....246, 249, 400, 70000852 .......cccvveiennee 35 70002066 70002755
420 70000853.........cccecveee 35 70002067 70002756
4922705 ... 223 70000854 ........cceeeienne 35 70002068 70002757
4922764 ............. 415, 438 70000857 .......cocvverinee 35 70002069 70002758
4922810 ............. 401, 422 70000858.............ccueeee 35 70002070 70002759
4922811 ............. 402, 422 70000861 ........cceeeneeneee 35 70002071 7000281 .....cccveeeene
4922869 .......cceeeeveene. 223 70000862................ 35, 36 70002072 70002818
4922890 ............. 402, 423 70000863 ... 186, 194, 197 70002073 70002819
4922891 ............. 402, 423 70000912 ..........eeeeee 76 70002074 70002820
4922892 ....237, 402, 415, 70000913........cceeeveee 76 70002075 70002821
422, 439 70000914 .........coeevenene 76 70002085 70002822
4922893 ............. 402, 422 70000915 ........cceeeiiee 76 70002086 70002823
4922894 ....237, 401, 415, 70000916 .........c0eeveeee 76 70002088....186, 193, 197 70002824
422, 439 70000917 ......ccoviene 76 7000213.......cccceee 64, 68 70002825
4922895 ............. 401, 422 70000918 ........cceeeieee 76 70002133......ccciieins 35 70002826
4922896 ............. 402, 423 70000919 .......cccvvevirnee 76 70002134........ccvvnee 121 70002895
4922925 ....188, 194, 198, 70000934 ........ccoeeiee 48 70002146.........ccene. 122 70002898
414, 437 70001002 .......cccvveirnnee 76 70002147 ....evveiene 121 70002902 ... 236, 245, 250
4923224 ............. 138, 403 70001017 ....coovviiine 77 70002148.........ccoeeueee 121 70002903 ... 236, 245, 250
4923379 ....... 75, 406, 427 70001100 ... 186, 194, 197 70002149.......cccoeine 121 70002904 ... 236, 245, 250
4923420 .....199, 414, 438 70001126 .......cccvveennnee 77 70002150........ccvvenene 121 70002905 ... 236, 245, 250
4923445 ............. 409, 431 70001248............ 133, 134 70002151.......cccevnee 121 70002906
4923462 .....401, 421, 422 70001384 ... 186, 194, 197 70002153.......ccccvene 121 70003003
4923472 ............. 401, 421 70001423 ......ccccvvene 76 70002154........cccvvenee. 121 70003019
4923473 ............. 401, 422 70001424 ...........c..... 299 70002156 70003136
4923474 ............. 401, 422 70001425 .................e. 299 70002157 70003408
4923475 ............. 402, 422 70001427 .......ccvvnnnn 299 7000217 ....cccvvvnnnne 70003454
4923476 ............. 402, 422 70001428 ..........c.ccueee 299 70002176 70003456
4923500 ............. 402, 423 70001429 ........ccevennne 299 70002201 70003457
4923501 ............. 402, 423 70001430.......ccceeennnne 299 70002209 70003470
4932990 ............. 396, 476 70001431 ..o 299 70002212 70003472
4932993 ............. 396, 476 70001432 ......ccccevene 299 70002234.......oooceene 76 70003473
4933218 ... 396 70001435.......cccviiiie 76 7000228........cccveene 64, 68 70003475
4933219 ... 396 70001498.........ccoeevene 76 7000229.........c.ce... 64, 68 70003478
4933308 .....396, 415, 438 70001696 ... 187, 193, 197 70002291........cceenee 186 70003525
4933312 ..o, 396 70001697 .......ccevennnne 221 70002297....186, 194, 197 70003623
4933349 ....199, 396, 414, 70001847 ..o 77 7000230......cccceeeene 64, 68 70003628
438 70001850........cc0eeveneee 76 70002373.......ccevvrennnn 349 70003631 ... 186, 193, 197
4933350 .....396, 409, 430 70001866 ............cnen.. 76 70002386............ 232, 468 70003708 ..173, 178, 181,
5240800 ......cccecveernennn 91 70001868 .........ceeeveeee 76 70002412............c....... 359 186, 187, 194, 197
5241000 ............... 27, 100 70001870........c....... 77, 89 7000246.................. 64, 68 70003709..173, 177, 181,
5241200 ....100, 165, 194, 70001871 ..o 76 70002460....186, 193, 197 186, 187, 194, 197
227 70001872..... 76, 406, 428 7000247 ....ccccvvviiieianns 68 70003783
5250605 ............. 102, 103 70001931............ 408, 429 7000248...........c.... 64, 68 70003784
5250810 .....ccoeevieerinnn 88 70001950............ 407, 429 7000253........cceee 64, 68 70003790
5251008 ......cccoceeinenne 227 70001951 ............ 407, 429 7000255.........cceee 64, 68 70003932
5251016 ....cccvveriveeinns 227 70001953 ... 186, 194, 198 7000257 .....ccevinnnnne 64, 68 70003952
5260600 ............. 102, 103 70001966 ..173, 178, 181, 70002627 ............ 407, 429 70004037
5272010 ...cooovviriiene 101 186, 193, 194, 197 70002715......cccccieine 129 70004040
70000123 ........... 159, 169 70001973 ...187, 194, 197 70002716........cceveuene 129 70004041
70000124 ................... 159 70001974 ...187, 194, 197 70002718................ 77, 89 70004042
70000125 .......cocvvennnne 159 70001976 ......... 51, 52, 59 70002724........ccvvene. 259 70004043
70000126 ........... 159, 470 70001999............ 218, 470 70002725.......cccvinee 259 70004044
70000127 .....ooevieenne 159 70002000........cceennne 218 70002726........cccuvenee 259 70004045
70000164 .......cocveeneeene 111 70002001 ......ccccvveninne 213 70002727 ..o 259 70004047
70000342 .......ccceeennne 221 70002002 .......ccceeennee 213 70002728........ccevene 259 70004052
70000345 ............... 77, 89 70002011 ............. 218, 470 70002729......cccvveene 259 70004056

3121617 600A/600AJ 497



SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

70004058..........cceeenene 76
70004059........ccccceeennne 76
70004060.............. 76, 428

70004092...173, 178, 181
186

70004093...........c.c.ee. 186
70004094.................... 186
70004095.........cceeenee. 187
70004096..........c.c...... 186
70004097 ........cccveneee. 186

187

70004099............ 178, 186
70004103.............. 76, 427
70004149........cccuvnee. 129
70004161.............. 59, 470
70004162.........ccvvinne 59
70004163........ccceeeinne 59
70004164.........ccceeeneee 59
70004165.......cccevinne 59
70004166..........ceeenneee 59

70004169...186, 187, 193,
194, 197, 198
70004171...173, 181, 186

194, 197
70004201 .......c.cocvvvinns 35
70004202........cccceiennne 35
70004203.......ccccceinnnen. 35
70004204.........cceevnnne 35
70004205.......ccccoeeeeene 35
70004207 .....covvviieiins 35
70004268...........ccovee 77
70004269.........ccceeeeeee 77
70004270....c.ccccnveennnns 76
70004271.............. 76, 428
70004272.....c.oveeene 76
70004273......coovienns 77
70004274 ..o 89
70004275.....cciiiieiiins 89
70004276.........ccveennne 90
70004277 ...ccovvviennns 90
70004278.......cooevveeene 90
70004279......ccovviviins 89
70004353........ccceeeine 31
70004355.......cccieiins 31
70004356.........cceeennnne 31
70004361 ........ccceeeneee 31
70004363..........ceeenenne 31
70004365........cccceeeene 31
70004367 .......cceceeeenne 31
70004369.........cceeenenne 31
70004370......cccceeennne 31
70004371 ...ccvvieinne 31
70004447 ......ooovvivnns 31
70004459........ccccvvenne 55
70004460..........ccoeenene 55
70004461 ..........ceeenne 55
70004463.............. 55, 468
70004594..........ccoeennn. 55
70004595............. 55, 468
70004596..........cceeennee 55
70004597 ..o 55
70004617 ..o 56
70004652.........cccveenenne 55
70004653.........cceeviene 55
70004654.........cceeeneee 55
70004655..........ccevnee. 55

498

70004656.........ccccveee 55 70004862............ 130, 470
70004657 .......cccvveennee 55 70005008............ 100, 470
70004659 .......cccveviineenn 55 70005201......ccvvviirnnnne 55
70004660.............. 55, 468 70005202........ccceeuennnne 56
70004661 .........cceeveneee 55 70005203.......ccccveiueennne 68
70004662............cveee 55 70005230........ccevuene 261
70004663 ...........cvenee 55 70005232......cccciiene 56
70004664 ...........cocueeeeee 55 70005298........cccceeveeee 31
70004665............cvenee. 55 70005299.......ccceeiviieene 31
70004666...................... 55 70005300.........cceevuernnne 31
70004667 .......cccvvevennnee 55 70005301......cccccveeinnnne 31
70004668...................... 55 70005302.......cceeiiuveennne 31
70004670 .......ccceveuennee 55 70005303.......cccceeeiennne 31
70004671 ......ccvveeee 56 70005304.......ccceeeviienne 31
70004672.......cccvveneee 56 70005305........cccveiinne 31
70004673 ............... 56, 468 70005306........cccveruennne 31
70004674 .......cvveenee 56 70005307 ...ccovvvieiiiannne 31
70004676 ...173, 178, 181 70005308........ccceeuennee 31
70004677 ......cccveeeene 173 70005309......cccccieiennes 31
70004678 ...173, 178, 181 70005311....ccccvvieiiinne 31
70004679...173, 178, 181 70005312.......cccceieene 31
70004680...173, 178, 181 70005313.......cceeiiiie 31
70004681............ 173, 178 70005314.......ccccvieiene 31
70004682 ...173, 178, 181 70005315.......cccceeennne 31
70004683............ 173, 178 70005316........ccceveuennne 31
70004684 ............ 173, 181 70005317 ..cccivvviiiiienne 31
70004685 ...173, 178, 181 70005318........ccceevennee 31
70004686...........ccu.... 178 70005319......c.ccccvveienne 31
70004687 ........ccceevnne 178 70005320.......ccccueeiuernnne 32
70004738 ......cccveene 261 70005321.......ccciieiennne 32
70004739 ...cccoiviieen. 261 70005466.............c..c.... 120
70004740 ........cceenene 261 70005467........ccceeueee 120
70004741 ... 261 70005468.................. 120
70004742 ........coeeevnnen. 261 700054609........cceeueee. 121
70004743 ... 261 70005470........ccouveunene 121
70004744 ..........ocon. 261 70005471 ......coccvvvnee 121
70004745.......ccvvinee 261 70005472.......cccvvunenne 121
70004746 .......ccceveneee 261 70005473......cccceene 121
70004747 ...ccooevvvannen. 261 70005474.......ccoevueen. 121
70004748 .......ccoeeunee 261 70005475.......cccovveunne 122
70004749 ......cccvvnnn 261 70005476........ccceeueee 122
70004750 ......cccvvneene 261 70006093........ccceveuneee 186
70004751 ....ccccvviennen. 261 70006094..........cceueee. 186
70004752 ......cccvvenene 255 70006095...........cc.ee. 186
70004753 ......ccvveeen. 255 70006096..........c.c.eeee. 187
70004754 ..o 255 70006097.........cceeueee 187
70004755.....ccccovine 255 70006134.........coeenee 102
70004756 .......ceeeeneee. 255 70006135.......ccceeeeeee. 102
70004757 .....oooveeene 255 70006136.........cceneee 102
70004758 .......cccveeene 255 70006145..........c.ceee 103
70004759 .....ccccvvienen. 255 70006147 .......ccvvernnen. 103
70004760.........cceunnene 255 70006150.........ccceuee. 103
70004761 .........cccnneee. 255 70006151........cceneeeee. 103
70004762.......ccevvunnne 255 70006152.........cccueee 103
70004763 .......cceeeee 255 70006153........cccceneee 103
70004764 ........ceeeneee 255 70006154............c.... 103
70004765 .......ccveeneee. 255 70006155............ 103, 470
70004766 .........ccouneeee 255 70006157........ccvvuene 103
70004767 ......ccevveeene 255 70006158.........ccceeuee. 103
70004768........ccccvene 255 70006159........ccceeueee 103
70004769 .......ccceeeueee 255 70006160...........cc....... 103
70004770 ......cccuveennnen. 255 70006161..........cc..eee. 104
70004771 ...ccooeiiiins 255 70006162.................... 104
70004772 ....oviene 255 70006163..........ccceeee. 104
70004773 ..cccoiiviienien. 255 70006164..........cceeeee. 104
70004774 ... 256 70006165.................... 104
70004775 .....ocoveveine 256 70006166.................... 104
600A/600AJ

70006167 ........ccoeeneeee 104
70006168.................... 103
70006169.........cceeneeee 104
70006170........cceeneeee 104
70006171 ......ooeeveeneee 104
70006172.......cccuvvneee 104
70006173 .......cccveeeeee 104
70006174 .......ccvvees 104
70006175.......cccevnnene 104
70006176............ 104, 470
70006177 ..ccvvveenee 104
70006178........ccceeuneee 104
70006179......c.cccuereeee 104
70006180........ccueeeneee 104
70006181 ........ccoeeneeee 104
70006182 ...........c.c...... 104
70006183.........cceeueee 104
70006184 .................... 104
70006185 ........cceeneeee 104
70006186 .........cceueee 104
70006187 .......cccueenneee 104
70006188.........c.ccuee. 104
70006189.........cceueee 103
70006191 ........ccoeeneeee 104
70006194 .................... 104
70006195.........ceeeneeee 104
70006196.........cccne 104
70006197 ......cceevvveunnnee 104
70006198..........ccueee 104
70006199 ........ccceeneeee 104
70006200.........cceeuveee 104
70006202 ..........c.ccueee 105
70006203 ........cceeneee 104
70006205 .........cceeueee 104
70006206 .................... 104
70006207 ......cceevuvennnnne 104
70006208..................... 104
70006213 ............. 104, 470
70006215 ........cceeeneeee 104
70006217 .......occvvrneee 105
70006219 ........cceeneee 104
70006221 ........ccuvennee. 105
70006225 .........ccoueee 104
70006232 ........cceeneeee 105
70006233........cceeenene 104
70006235 ........cceeueee 105
70006236 ........cceennee 105
70006257 .......cocvevennenne 218
70006273 ........ccoeeneee 218
70006304 ........ccceeeuene 68
70006369 .........ccocueee 343
70006370........ccernneee 343
70006371 .......cevvvrnnnne 343
70006372.......cccuvrnneee 343
70006373 .......cccveenne 343
70006374 .......ccceeeeee 343
70006436 .........cceeueeee 474
70006442 ..........ccouee 351
70006443............. 325, 351
70006444 ............ 325, 351
70006445 ............ 325, 351
70006446............. 325, 351
70006447 ........ccvveuneene 351
70006478 ........ccveeunee 339
70006479 ........ccvvennnne 339
70006480...........cc.e... 339
70006481 .........coueeunee 339
3121617



70006482 ........... 361, 365
70006483 ........... 361, 365
70006484 .........ccccueee 365
70006486 .................... 329
70006487 ......cocvveneenne 329
70006488 ............c.e... 329
70006489 .........cocnee 329

70006552 ...173, 177, 181
70006553 ...173, 177, 182

70006568 .................... 333
700065609 .........ccenene 333
70006570 .......ccvevnenne 333
70006571 .....ccovveennee 333
70006572 ......ccvvveenenns 333
70006597 .......ccveenenne 349
70006599 .........cceceeee 349
70006601 ...........couvene 349
70006648 ...........ccuee 319
70006649 ........... 319, 335
70006650 ........... 319, 335
70006651 .........coceneeeee 319
70006654 .........c.cevene 361
70006655 .........cceneee 361
70006734 ......cccveen 335
70006735 .....cccoveenne 335
70006736 .......coveenennne 335
70006774 ..o 349
70006775 ..o 349
70006776 .......covvvnenne 349
70006793 .......cccveennne 359
70006813 .........c.ceuine 359
70006814 ...........ceuee 359
70006815 .........coeeneeeee 359
70006816 ..........0ccveee 359
70006817 .......ccveennnne 359
70006818 ...........c.c.ee. 359
70006819 .........c0eenene 359
70006820 .........coccnneen 359
70006821 ........ceeennne 359
70006822 .........cocenene 325
70006823 .........c.ccveee 325
7000695 ......ccevcveern 77
70007438 ........ccveevnienn 35
70009018 ........cceeunnee 98
70009019 .......cccvveninee 98
7001433 .....ccoviiie 117
7001498 ......ccceoiee 117
7001625 .....ccooovviiinns 353
7001626 .........cceeenneee 353
7001627 ..o 353
7001629 ......coovviinene 353
7001630 ....ccvveiieenne 353
70021202 ......oovcveeen 55
70022564 .........ceeneene 349
70023371 ........... 349, 359
70023373 ..o 359
70023592 ......occviiiinn 86
70023593 ... 86
70023859 ......ccoceiiiinns 55
70023862 ........cceeeninen 55
70023867 .....ccocveenn 55
70023915 ........ceeenne 333
70024457 .....ccocvvvin 55
70024473 ..o 90
70024486 .........cccoueeee 89
70024488 .........ccccuene. 89
70024503 ........ccoeeiiiinns 90

3121617

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

70024504 ... 90 7002840

70024507 ......oovvvenee 90 7003928

70024513 ........ceeenn 89 7003941

70024515 ... 90 7003972

70024905 .......cccvvevinnnee 89 7003973
70024906.........ccccveneee 89 7003980

70024907 ......ccovvenne 89 7003982
70024910........cceeenennee. 90 7003983

70024912 ........ceoenee 89 7003989

70024914 ... 90 7004035

70024915 .......cccvven 90 7004036

70024917 .......ccvvenen 90 7004043

70024918 ..........c.cceen 90 7004044

70024920 ........cceveneenee 90 7004045

70024922 ........cvveiee 90 7004047

70024924 ... 89 7004049

70024925 ........ceeeiee 89 7004248

70025076 .......cccvveveeee 89 7004275

70025077 .............. 90, 428 7004276

7002508 .........cccvveiinne 89 7004290

70025082 .......ccceveiee 89 7007207

70025084 ........ceoeeveeee 90 7007208
70025088...........cceveeee 89 7007412

70025091 ..o 89 7007413

70025111 ... 89 7007414
70025120......ccccvieninnee 90 7007415
70025135......ccoiiie 89 7007417 .............. 116, 120
70025136 .....ooevvvennee 89 7007418.............. 116, 120
70025140 .......cccuveninnne 89 7007419........ 35, 116, 120
70025142 ..o 90 7007420....... 35, 116, 120,
70025143 ......oovviene 90 121

70025144 ..o 89 7007422......oovviin 121
70025146 .......cccvveeene 89 7007423.............. 116, 120
70025149 ..o 90 7007425.............. 116, 120
70025151 ... 90 7007430.....ccceeiirnne 121
70025152 ......cccvvene 89 7007431 121
70025153............... 89, 470 7007434......coveee 121
70025154 .......cooie 89 7007435.............. 116, 120
70025156 ......ccvcvveinennee 90 7007437 ..ovevveeienen 116
70025160 ........cc0eenneneee 90 7007438.............. 116, 120
70025161 .............. 90, 470 7007439........ 35, 116, 120
70025164 .......cccvveviene 89 7007441.............. 116, 121
70025176 ...ccvvevvveinnee 89 7007442.............. 116, 120
70025178 ..o 90 7007443.....ceiie 120
70025179 ..c.vveviiene 90 7007444.............. 116, 121
70025180........cceevveneee 90 7007446........ 35, 116, 120
70025181 ..o 89 7007448.............. 116, 120
70025200 .......cccvveninennne 90 7007450.....cccceevvienen. 121
70025202 .......cceveine 89 7007452.....coviin 116
70025203 ......cccovieenee 90 7007453.............. 116, 121
70025206 .......ccvveninannne 89 7007454.....c.oveveiee 116
70025207 .....ooevvieine 89 7007457 .............. 116, 120
70025210.............. 90, 470 7007459.............. 117, 120
70025212 .......cceveie 90 7007463.............. 117, 121
70025231 .............. 89, 428 7007464.............. 117, 121
70025235 ..o 90 7007465.............. 117, 121
70025239 .....ooeivieinn 89 7007466..........cccvvennee. 117
70025416.........coeeveneee 89 7007472 117
70025477 ..o 90 7007474 ... 117
70025660...........ccveneee 90 7007475 117
70025799 .....ooiviien 90 7007476.............. 117, 121
70025801 ......cccvveninnnee 90 7007477 ... 117, 121
7002821 ..... 415, 439, 481 7007478.....ccvvviin 117
7002822 .......coceien 481 7007484.............. 117, 121
7002823 ..... 415, 439, 481 7007485.............. 117, 121
7002826 .........ccceeennene 481 7007487 .............. 117, 121
7002828 .............. 415, 439 7007488.............. 117, 121

600A/600AJ

7007489
7007494
7007496
7007497 .....117, 408, 430
7007498.....117, 408, 430
7007633
7010103
7010104
7010105
7010116
7010117
7010119
7010121
70104570 .....ccccveeeinnn. 90
7010492
7010542
7010543
7011043
7011044
7011048
7011062
7011063
7011064
7011065
7011066
7011112 ....314, 317, 319,
321, 323, 325
7011185....ccccieee
70124530............
70124538 ..o
7012513....159, 163, 165,
169
7012514 ....159, 163, 165,
169
7012518................... 49, 51
7012558.... 159, 163, 165,
169
7012664 .............. 111, 470
7012769 ....coocveeriieeene 52
7012772 ........... 51, 52, 59
7012773 .....51, 52, 55, 59
7012774
7012775
7012776
7012799
7012912
7012914
7012918
7012941
7012943

7012967
7012969
7012970
7012987
7012988
7012989
7012995
7012998
7013189
7014676
7016206
7016314
7016319




SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

7016322........cocevne. 151
7016328................ 76, 470
7016331.......... 76, 89, 470
7016372.....ccveee. 148
7016374 ... 151
7016399.......ccccevinn. 237
7016652..........cccoeene. 481
7016654..........cccuvene. 481
7016655..........cccven. 481
7016822......110, 405, 427
7017023.....cccevee 64, 68
7017028............o.. 64, 68
7017070.....ccceenenne 64, 68
7017072....ccccvvee 64, 68
7017080..........c.e... 64, 68
7017085.........cc..e. 64, 68
7017142.....ccuveene. 221
7017158.......coevie. 221
7017159.....ccci 221
7017162.....cccvvvveeenne 221
7017163......cceee 221
7017164......ccveeene. 221
7017172, 221
7017183.....cce. 221
7017192.....ce 221
7017193, 221
7017195.......ccii, 221
7017402.....ccoveeee. 232
7017406........ccccuvneen. 232
7017410 51
7017418.....ccovvieeine 51
7017420.....cccciiiiins 59
7017421 ... 59
7017422 59
7017427 ..o 51
7017428.........cc.... 51, 52
7017452......coovvien. 232
7017464 ... 51
7017496.......coeveveenee. 311
7018912............ 51, 52, 59
7018941.......cceeeiis 51
7018942.................. 56, 59
7018945........ccociis 59
7018946.........cocecee 59
7018948.......ccocovviiis 59
7018952........cocccviis 52
7019162.........ococveee 259
7019164......ccovveevenee. 259
7019165.........c.cccuee. 259
7019167 ..o 259
7019194.....ccvvee. 259
7019658..........cccueene 129
7019680.....159, 163, 165,
169
7020020......cccceiieeennne 48
7020021.....ccciiiinne 48
7020108.....159, 163, 165,
169
7020109.....159, 163, 165,
169
7020110.....159, 163, 165,
169
7020111.....159, 163, 165,
169
7020135......ccciiiiiiis 28
7020175......142, 246, 249
7020176......142, 246, 249

500

7020190 .... 159, 163, 165, 7024396.......cccccviens 65
169 7024398........coiieens 77
7020192 ......ccccvviee. 159 7024404.............. 133, 134
7020403 ..o 76 7024439.......ooeeee 130
7020404 ......covevien 89 7024440.........cccovvne. 130
7020408 ........ccovveiee 76 7024441 ... 130
7020431 ... 77 7024443.........cceee 130
7020460 .......cccviveinne 77 7024444.............. 130, 470
7020465 .........ceee 76, 89 7024445............ccce. 130
7020468 ..........cceeeiee 76 7024446...................... 130
7020471 ..o 76 7024453........covveene 65
7020479 ...ovvviivieeinnn 76 7024454.............ocovvee. 64
7020487 ..o 76 7024455.......ccooveee 65
7020492 ... 90 7024456.........ccoeeuneene 65
7021200 .............. 116, 120 7024457 ... 65
7021201 .............. 117, 121 7024458.........ocoeene 65
7021202 .............. 116, 120 7024462.........ccoeeenee. 293
7021203 .............. 116, 121 7024463..........cceee 293
7021206 .............. 117, 121 7024467 ... 293
7021207 .............. 116, 120 7024469.........cceeveee. 293
7021210 ..o 120 7024470.....ccoiieinne 293
7021212 .............. 117, 120 7024471.............. 293, 299
7021214 .............. 117, 120 7024472 293
7021217 oo 117 7024473 ... 293
7021218 ... 117 7024474 ... 293
7021219 .............. 117, 121 T024475.....ccoocveeenen. 293
7021220 .............. 117, 121 7024478........ooeee 293
7021221 .............. 117, 121 7024485......186, 193, 197
7021222 .............. 117, 121 7024488......188, 193, 197
7021223 .............. 116, 121 7024489......188, 193, 197
7021232 .............. 117, 122 7024530.....cccvcivieinnen. 299
7021233 .............. 116, 120 7024531......ceeviin 299
7021249 ... 35 7024532 299
7021256 .....116, 120, 121 7024533......ccocvieien, 299
7021275 i 35 7024534 299
7021310 coeeiiieiieieee 52 7024535.......oveeee 299
7021375 ........... 51, 52, 55 7024536.........cccernee 299
7021625 ... 39, 40 7024537 ..o 299
7021639 ..o, 392 7024560........ccvvviinnnne 78
7021653 ... 232 7024579 ..o 77, 89
7022162 ........ocoiinn 103 7024598.........cccvie 151
7022311 ..o 35 7024704........ccoeee 64, 68
7022314 ... 35 7024762.......ccuveu.. 64, 68
7022321 ... 35 7024763........ccccee 64, 68
7022368 ... 35 7024784.................. 64, 68
7022371 ..o 36 7024800..........ccevuene 117
7022397 ..o 39 7024851.............. 117, 121
7022399 .....ocoiiiiei 39 7024867 ......cccvvveenne 35
7022808 ........ccoveeene 253 7024868..........ccceeeee 35
7022815 .....ccveene 253 7024874 ... 120
7022819 ..... 253, 408, 430 7024875......ccocvveeen. 120
7022825 ..... 259, 408, 430 7024877 ..o 121
7023038 ... 353 7024881..........cceennee. 392
7023318 ... 64 7024892........ccoovviiiens 39
7023911 ... 232 7026188......187, 193, 197
7023912 ... 232 7026197 ... 133
7023917 ..o 39 7026199.....159, 163, 165
7023933 ... 39 169
7023935 ... 39 7026503.......c.eeeieeee 133
7023936 ......ceoeviiiine 39 7026504.......cccceie 133
7023977 ..o 116 7026505.......cccceenee 133
7023979 .............. 117, 121 7026506.........cc0eeeneee. 133
7024100 .......ccccueeeee 65, 68 7026507 .....ccviiiiiinnne 134
7024379 .o 65 7026509.......ccccciiee 134
7024380 .....cccccvvieeiinnnn 65 7026511 .....cccvvveeinen. 133
7024381 ..o 65 7026597......187, 193, 197
7024390 ....cccvveivieinee 65 7026626......186, 193, 197
600A/600AJ

7026631 ......cecevvieiiins 76
7027002........ 72, 405, 427
7027003....... 72, 110, 405,
427
7027004 ....... 72, 405, 427
7027015..... 110, 406, 427
7027016 ..... 110, 405, 427
7027017 .....110, 406, 427

7027072 .84, 98, 405, 427
7027073 .84, 98, 405, 427

7027074 ....... 84, 405, 427
7027075 .84, 98, 405, 427
7027076....... 84, 406, 427
7027236 .....oceeiiiiien, 76
7027276 ... 76
7027404 ......c.ovee 104
7027740 ..o, 35
7027773 .o 293
1027774 ..o 293
TO27775 v 293
7027776 ..o 293
TO2777T i 293
7027778 ..o 293
7027779 .o 293
7027780 ..o 293
7027790 ....covivivireiinn, 76
7027791 ..o 76
7027792 ..o 76
7027793 ............. 406, 428
7027795 ............... 77, 470
7027796 ....... 76, 406, 427
7027799.....186, 193, 197

7027887 .... 159, 163, 165,
169

7027965.............. 111, 470
7027972 ... 111, 470
7027989.............. 407, 429
7027991 .............. 407, 429
77143013............ 137, 142
77363233 ............ 414, 437
80233041 ............ 385, 390
80424002 .......cccvvevuernn 64
80424043 ......oovvieeene 65
80434249 .............. 55, 468
80484084 ............ 406, 428
80934561 .........cceueee 133
80983191 ... 406, 428, 468
8180311....ccccvveveerene 111
82033995 ............ 101, 102

8229242 .... 405, 406, 426,
428, 468
8270147 .84, 98, 405, 427

8305401 ......ccoevvvinnnne 100
8307109.......cccccvernne 100
8310129......cceeeee 279
8310230.....ccceeceree 279
8310548 .......ccecveinine 100
8405006 ... 83, 88, 91, 100
8405007 .....coovviriiinnnne 86
8405009................ 86, 100
8405102.......cceceeeeee 100
8405104 ................ 86, 100
8405203.......cccccverene 100
8405204 ......cceeiies 86
8406101 ......cceevrvvreiene 97
8406102........c.cceeeiiens 88
8406109........cccceuveunnne 100
3121617



8406110 ............... 86, 100

8406112 ..o 83

8406201 ....49, 84, 88, 97
102

8410001 ......coeevveenne 100
8410009 ........ceviiinine 102
8410011 ............... 86, 100

3121617

SECTION 10- SPECIAL OPTIONS

8410013 ......cccvii 88 88521205...49, 72, 83, 97, 91401281 ..49, 73, 83, 97
8420231 .....cceviie 102 109 109
85941017 ....cvvevvieinn 72 88521214....303, 305, 307 91403102 .............. 87, 470
85941018 .........ceeevennee 97 8896941.........ccceen 481 91403244 ..o 86
8770157 .............. 117, 120 91143177............ 385, 390 91474405 .......ccocvvenn 56
88261024 ................... 231 91203039........ccevnee 227
88411013.............. 49, 441

600A/600AJ 501



IVERERA

3121617

[

I

An Oshkosh Corporation Company

Corporate Office
JLG Industries, Inc.

1 JLG Drive
McConnellsburg, PA 17233-9533 USA
& (717) 485-5161 (Corporate)

(. (877) 554-5438 (Customer Support)
(717) 485-6417

Visit our website for JLIG Worldwide Locations.
www.jlg.com



	SECTION 1 - FRAME
	FIGURE 1-1. AXLE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-1. AXLE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-2. STEERING INSTALLATION (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES WITHOUT TOW PACKAGE)
	FIGURE 1-2. STEERING INSTALLATION (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES WITHOUT TOW PACKAGE)
	FIGURE 1-3. STEERING INSTALLATION (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES WITH TOW PACKAGE)
	FIGURE 1-3. STEERING INSTALLATION (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES WITH TOW PACKAGE)
	FIGURE 1-4. STEERING INSTALLATION (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES)
	FIGURE 1-4. STEERING INSTALLATION (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES)
	FIGURE 1-5. TIRE AND WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 1-5. TIRE AND WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 1-6. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 1-6. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 1-7. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 1-7. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 1-8. DRIVE VALVES AND SHIELDS INSTALLATION (FRAME MOUNTED)
	FIGURE 1-8. DRIVE VALVES AND SHIELDS INSTALLATION (FRAME MOUNTED)
	FIGURE 1-9. TOW PACKAGE INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 1-9. TOW PACKAGE INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL)

	SECTION 2 - TURNTABLE
	FIGURE 2-1. CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 2-1. CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 2-2. MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-2. MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-3. MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-3. MAIN VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-4. ACCESSORY VALVE ASSEMBLIES
	FIGURE 2-4. ACCESSORY VALVE ASSEMBLIES
	FIGURE 2-5. SWING DRIVE, TURNTABLE BEARING AND LOCK INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 2-5. SWING DRIVE, TURNTABLE BEARING AND LOCK INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 2-6. SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 0300269965)
	FIGURE 2-6. SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 0300269965)
	FIGURE 2-7. SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY (SN 0300269965 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-7. SWING MOTOR/HUB ASSEMBLY (SN 0300269965 to Present)
	FIGURE 2-8. DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-8. DEUTZ D2011 ENGINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-9. DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ENGINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-9. DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ENGINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-10. BREATHER HEATER INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2.9L4 ENGINES WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE
	FIGURE 2-11. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-11. FORD ENGINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-12. GM ENGINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-12. GM ENGINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-13. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081)
	FIGURE 2-13. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300208081)
	FIGURE 2-14. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 2-14. PISTON PUMP ASSEMBLY (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 2-15. GEAR PUMP ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-15. GEAR PUMP ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 2-16. FUEL-WATER SEPARATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 AND DEUTZ D2011 STAGE V ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-17. TANK INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 2-17. TANK INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 2-18. ROTARY COUPLING INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-18. ROTARY COUPLING INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-19. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
	FIGURE 2-19. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
	FIGURE 2-20. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 2-20. GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 2-21. ELECTRICAL OPTIONS INSTALLATIONS (TURNTABLE MOUNTED)
	FIGURE 2-21. ELECTRICAL OPTIONS INSTALLATIONS (TURNTABLE MOUNTED)
	FIGURE 2-22. ENGINE TRAY JACK INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 2-22. ENGINE TRAY JACK INSTALLATIONS (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 2-23. HOODS INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 2-23. HOODS INSTALLATIONS
	FIGURE 2-24. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 MACHINES (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 2-24. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 MACHINES (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 2-25. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ TD2.9L4 (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 2-25. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ TD2.9L4 (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 2-26. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 2-26. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD MACHINES (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 2-27. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM MACHINES (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 2-27. 2500W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM MACHINES (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 2-28. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-28. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ D2011 ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-29. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-29. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ TD2.9L4 ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-30. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-30. 4000W GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-31. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-31. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - DEUTZ ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-32. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-32. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - FORD ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-33. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM ENGINES
	FIGURE 2-33. 7500W SKYPOWER GENERATOR INSTALLATION - GM ENGINES

	SECTION 3 - BOOM
	FIGURE 3-1. BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 600A
	FIGURE 3-1. BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 600A
	FIGURE 3-2. BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 600AJ
	FIGURE 3-2. BOOMS AND CYLINDERS INSTALLATION - 600AJ
	FIGURE 3-3. TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 3-3. TOWER BOOM ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 3-4. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 3-4. MAIN BOOM ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 3-5. ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES
	FIGURE 3-5. ROTATOR ASSEMBLIES
	FIGURE 3-6. PLAFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITHOUT LSS OR WITH 4 CELL LSS
	FIGURE 3-6. PLAFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITHOUT LSS OR WITH 4 CELL LSS
	FIGURE 3-7. PLATFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITH 1 CELL LSS
	FIGURE 3-7. PLATFORM SUPPORT INSTALLATION - WITH 1 CELL LSS
	FIGURE 3-8. VALVES AND SWITCHES INSTALLATION (BOOM MOUNTED)
	FIGURE 3-8. VALVES AND SWITCHES INSTALLATION (BOOM MOUNTED)

	SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
	FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM ASSEMBLIES
	FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM ASSEMBLIES
	FIGURE 4-2. CONSOLE BOX INSTALLATION (WITH 1 CELL LSS)  (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)
	FIGURE 4-3. CONSOLE BOX INSTALLATION (WITH 1 CELL LSS) (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 4-4. PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (FALL ARREST PLATFORM)
	FIGURE 4-4. PLATFORM COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (FALL ARREST PLATFORM)
	FIGURE 4-5. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT SKYGUARD)
	FIGURE 4-5. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (WITHOUT SKYGUARD)
	FIGURE 4-6. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (WITH SKYGUARD)
	FIGURE 4-6. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (WITH SKYGUARD)
	FIGURE 4-7. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (SN 0300177361 through 0300188647)
	FIGURE 4-7. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (SN 0300177361 through 0300188647)
	FIGURE 4-8. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (SN 0300188648 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 4-8. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (LIFT AND SWING) (SN 0300188648 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 4-9. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (SN 0300177361 through 0300188647)
	FIGURE 4-9. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (SN 0300177361 through 0300188647)
	FIGURE 4-10. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (SN 0300188648 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 4-10. CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY (DRIVE AND STEER) (SN 0300188648 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 4-11. SKYEYE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-11. SKYEYE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-12. SKYGUARD SYSTEM INSTALLATION (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)
	FIGURE 4-12. SKYGUARD SYSTEM INSTALLATION (SN 0300177361 through 0300259736)
	FIGURE 4-13. SKYGUARD BAR INSTALLATION (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 4-13. SKYGUARD BAR INSTALLATION (SN 0300259737 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 4-14. SKYLINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-14. SKYLINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-15. CROSS RAIL INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-15. CROSS RAIL INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-16. PLATFORM PADDING INSTALLATION (30IN/76CM DEPTH PLATFORMS) (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 4-16. PLATFORM PADDING INSTALLATION (30IN/76CM DEPTH PLATFORMS) (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 4-17. SOFT TOUCH SYSTEM INSTALLATION (36IN/91.5CM DEPTH PLATFORMS) (OPTIONAL)
	FIGURE 4-18. SKYGLAZIER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-18. SKYGLAZIER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-19. SKYWELDER/SKYCUTTER COMBO INSTALLATION (60HZ)
	FIGURE 4-19. SKYWELDER/SKYCUTTER COMBO INSTALLATION (60HZ)
	FIGURE 4-20. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (50HZ)
	FIGURE 4-20. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (50HZ)
	FIGURE 4-21. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (60HZ)
	FIGURE 4-21. SKYWELDER INSTALLATION (60HZ)
	FIGURE 4-22. SKYWELDER PREP PACKAGE (60HZ)
	FIGURE 4-22. SKYWELDER PREP PACKAGE (60HZ)
	FIGURE 4-23. WELDER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 4-23. WELDER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 4-24. SKYWELDER LOCKING BRACKET INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-24. SKYWELDER LOCKING BRACKET INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-25. SKYCUTTER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-25. SKYCUTTER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-26. PLASMA CUTTER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 4-26. PLASMA CUTTER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 4-27. PIPE RACKS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-27. PIPE RACKS INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-28. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (6FT/1.82M PLATFORM)
	FIGURE 4-28. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (6FT/1.82M PLATFORM)
	FIGURE 4-29. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (6FT/1.82M TRI-ENTRY PLATFORM)
	FIGURE 4-30. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (8FT/2.4M PLATFORM)
	FIGURE 4-30. FALL ARREST INSTALLATION (BOLT-ON EXTERNAL) (8FT/2.4M PLATFORM)

	SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
	FIGURE 5-1. AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 5-1. AXLE LOCKOUT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 5-2. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 5-2. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 5-3. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300233771 through 0300241337)
	FIGURE 5-4. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-5. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ WITHOUT ARCTIC PACKAGE (SN 0300229829 through 0300241337)
	FIGURE 5-6. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ WITH ARCTIC PACKAGE (SN 0300229829 through 0300241337)
	FIGURE 5-7. LEVEL (PLATFORM SLAVE) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-8. LEVEL (UPRIGHT) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381)
	FIGURE 5-8. LEVEL (UPRIGHT) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381)
	FIGURE 5-9. LEVEL (UPRIGHT) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY  (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-9. LEVEL (UPRIGHT) CYLINDER ASSEMBLY  (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-10. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)
	FIGURE 5-10. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)
	FIGURE 5-11. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300241338 through 0300244755)
	FIGURE 5-11. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300241338 through 0300244755)
	FIGURE 5-12. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300244756 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-12. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - JIB - 600AJ (SN 0300244756 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-13. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381)
	FIGURE 5-13. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381)
	FIGURE 5-14. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-14. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-15. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300177361 through 0300239707)
	FIGURE 5-15. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300177361 through 0300239707)
	FIGURE 5-16. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 03000239708 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-16. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 03000239708 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-17. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)
	FIGURE 5-17. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SN 0300177361 through 0300241337)
	FIGURE 5-18. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-18. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600A (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-19. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-19. MASTER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 600AJ (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-20. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES)
	FIGURE 5-20. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (7FT/2.1M WIDE MACHINES)
	FIGURE 5-21. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES)
	FIGURE 5-21. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (8FT/2.4M WIDE MACHINES)
	FIGURE 5-22. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600A & 600AJ)
	FIGURE 5-22. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600A & 600AJ)
	FIGURE 5-23. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600A & 600AJ) (SN 0300241338 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-24. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - MAIN BOOM (600AJ) (SN 0300242729 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 5-25. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300177361 through 0300237381)
	FIGURE 5-26. TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - TOWER BOOM (SN 0300237382 through 0300272252)

	SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
	FIGURE 6-1. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD/2WS
	FIGURE 6-1. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 2WD/2WS
	FIGURE 6-2. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD/2WS
	FIGURE 6-2. DRIVE HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - 4WD/2WS
	FIGURE 6-3. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - OSCILLATING AXLE
	FIGURE 6-3. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - OSCILLATING AXLE
	FIGURE 6-4. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
	FIGURE 6-4. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
	FIGURE 6-5. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)
	FIGURE 6-5. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300181175 through 0300208081)
	FIGURE 6-6. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 6-6. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM - STANDARD (SN 0300208082 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 6-7. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LIST
	FIGURE 6-7. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LIST

	SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
	FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST
	FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM LIST
	FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
	FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0300177361 through 0300181174)
	FIGURE 7-3. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 7-3. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (SN 0300181175 through 0300272252)
	FIGURE 7-4. BATERY DISCONNECT SWITCH INSTALLATION – DEUTZ 2.9L4, GM AND FORD ENGINES
	FIGURE 7-5. BATERY DISCONNECT SWITCH INSTALLATION – DEUTZ D2011 AND D2011 (STAGE V) ENGINES
	FIGURE 7-6. SKYEYE INTERMEDIATE HARNESS
	FIGURE 7-6. SKYEYE INTERMEDIATE HARNESS
	FIGURE 7-7. SKYEYE EMITTER HARNESS
	FIGURE 7-7. SKYEYE EMITTER HARNESS
	FIGURE 7-8. SKYEYE RECEIVER HARNESS
	FIGURE 7-8. SKYEYE RECEIVER HARNESS
	FIGURE 7-9. SKYLINE HARNESS
	FIGURE 7-9. SKYLINE HARNESS

	SECTION 8 - DECALS
	FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (ANSI SPEC)
	FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION (ANSI SPEC)
	FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPEC)
	FIGURE 8-2. DECAL INSTALLATION (COUNTRY SPEC)
	FIGURE 8-3. DECAL INSTALLATION (AUSTRALIAN AND CE SPECS)
	FIGURE 8-3. DECAL INSTALLATION (AUSTRALIAN AND CE SPECS)

	SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
	FIGURE 9-1. MODEL 600A/600AJ STANDARD PARTS
	FIGURE 9-1. MODEL 600A/600AJ STANDARD PARTS
	FIGURE 9-2. MODEL 600A/600AJ VARIABLE PARTS
	FIGURE 9-2. MODEL 600A/600AJ VARIABLE PARTS

	SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS
	FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS
	FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS

	PART NUMBER INDEX

